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THE GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR established the Mithila
Institute of Post-Graduate Studies and Research in Sanskrit
Learning at Darbhanga in 1951 with the object, inter-alia,
to promote advanced studies and research in Sanskrit
learning, to bring together the traditional Pandits with
their profound learning and the modern scholars with
their technique of research and investigations, to publish
works of permanent value to scholars. This Institute is
one of the five others planned by this Government as a
token of their homage to the tradition of learning and
scholarship for which ancient Bihar was noted. Apart
from the Mithila Institute, three others have been esta—
blished and have been doing useful work during the last
three or four years—Nalanda Institute of research and
Post-Graduate Studies in Buddhist learning and Pali at
Nalanda, K. P. Jaisawal Research Institute at Patna, and
the Bihar Rashtra Bhasha Parishad for research and
advanced studies in Hindi at Patna. In the establishment
of the Mithila Institute the State Government received a
generous donation from the Maharajadhiraja of Darbhanga
for construction of the building on a plot of land also
donated by him.

2. As part of this programme of rehabilitating and
re-orientating ancient learning and scholarship, the editing
and publication of this volume has been undertaken with
the co-operation of scholars in Bihar and outside. The
Government of Bihar hope to continue to sponsor such
projects and trust that this humble service to the world of
scholarship and learning would bear fruit in the fulness
of time.



FOREWORD

IT is my privilege to write this foreword to the History
of Mithila written by Dr. Upendra Thakur. Mithila is an
ancient land, mainly famous for its many-sided cultural
achievements. There was hitherto no full, systematic and
elaborate account of Mithila, though some previous
scholars had shed light on particular aspects of the arcient
and mediaeval history of the country. But these works
were comparatively few in number, and I am glad that it is
one of my former students who has striven to remove this
long-felt want. When the author came to me, some time
after taking his M. A, degree, for a suggestion about the
topic of his research, I told him to take up the scientific
study of the political and cultural history of his own
country. It is gratifying to me that he accepted my
suggestion, and devoted himself whole-heartedly to the
pursuit of this subject. He worked ceaselessly with a great
deal of earnestness, and I had the privilege of seeing him at
his work from time to time. His efforts, I am glad to say,
have been crowned with success. Dr. Thakur has done
useful service to his own home-land, for which the scholars
of his country and outside should be thankful to him. He
has been critical and scientific in his approach to the
various problems connected with his work. I have no
doubt that his painstaking and scholarly work will receive
due appreciation from the learned historians and Indologists

of India and abroad.
—J. N. Banerjea
Calcutta

30. 11. 55



PREFACE

I have long been thinking about collecting materials
for a book on the general history of Mithila, mostly in its
political and cultural aspects. Some scholars have made
their contributions to it. Monmohan Chakravarti’s article
on the ¢ History of Mithila During the Pre-Moghul Period”’
( JASB, 1915, N. S. ), though a brilliant piece of research,
lacks certain very important features, and misinterprets
some historical facts and traditions as regards the fixation
of dates of ecvents. Dr. Jayaswal’s “‘contributions to the
History of Mithila” ( JBORS, Vols. IX & X ), deal mainly
with Nanyadeva, the founder of the Karnita or Simraon
dynasty ( 1098 A. D. ) of Mithila, and his time. S. N.
Singh’s “ History of Tirhut” ( 1915 ) is a notable contri-
bution. The book was, however, written long ago and our
knowledge about the subject has advanced a great deal
since then. Moreover, only passing references to persona-
lities and events in Mithila-history are made in this work.
Dr. R. C. Majumdar’s highly informative article on
Nanyadeva and his time ( IHQ., Vol. VII, 1931 ) deals
fully with Nanyadeva and it corrects some of the errors
and confusions made by Dr. Jayaswal in his articles.
Maithila scholars—particularly Mm. Paramesvara Jha
(Mithila-Tattva-Vimarsa in Maithili ), Mm. Mukunda Jha
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( Mithila-bhasamaya Itihasa in Maithili ), Ras Behari Lal
Das ( Mithila~Darpana in Hindi ) and others—have no
doubt made their valuable contributions, but their works
lack historical approach to and scientific treatment of the
subject concerned.

We have also stray references and a few chapters
scattered here and there in various historical journals and
works—for example, G. A. Grierson’s articles in different
volumes of Indian Antiquary ( XIV, XVIII, XXVIII, etc. )
and the journals of the Royal Asiatic Society of Bengal ;
John Beam’s article ( IA., IV ) ; Dr. H. C. Ray
Chaudhuri’s chapters on the Janaka dynasty ( Political
History of Ancient India ) ; Prof. R. K. Chaudhuri’s articles
in different journals and others dealing with one aspect or
another. None of these works can claim to be full and
comprehensive, so far as the political and cultural history
of Mithila is concerned. Moreover, the cultural aspects—
social, economic, religious, and literary—remain practically
untouched, though in some of the recent works -e.g., Dr.
J. K. Mishra’s ““History of Maithili Literature, Vol. I”” —only
one aspect relating to the growth and development of the
Maithili language and literature has been dealt with ;
Monmohan Chakravarti’s ‘‘contributions to the History of
Smrti in Bengal and Mithila” ( JASB. 1915, N.s. ) isa
praiseworthy step in this direction ; but their study in
context of the social, economic, and religious developments
in the country lacks fuller treatment. In the present work
1 have, therefore, attempted to deal with most of these
aspects in the background of chronological and political

history of Mithila.



Al Preface

In Chapter 1. I have given an idea of the historical and
geographical position of Mithila, its foundation and differ-
ent interpretations of its mythical namecs, and the various
sources from which informations relating to the history of
Mithila have been gleaned. In Chapter 11, I have tried to
present a full picture of the Janaka dynasty, the later
Videhas, their fall, and the political, social, economic and
religious conditions and philosophical attainments during
the period. In Chapter 111, I have given a review of the
Vajjian Confederacy, of which Mithila or Videha was a
significant component, in the light of up-to-date materials
with particular emphasis on the social and cultural aspects
of the period. In Chapter 1V, I have dealt with the
subjugation of Mithili by various outside powers
coming one after another from different parts of India, for
a period of about fourteen hundred years. In Chapter V,
I have dwelt at length on the establishment and achieve—
ments of the Karnata or Simraon dynasty which reinstated
Mithila on the map of independent States. This was also
a period of great literary and philosophical attainments
that left its ineffaceable marks on the Sanskrit-learning.
In Chapter VI, I have dealt with the age of the Oinavara
Brahmana-kings who ruled over Mithila, after the fall of the
Karnata dynasty, though politically they were to a great
extent subjugated to the Muslim Emperors of Delhi. In
Chapter V11, I have discussed the various cultural aspects
of the people in Mediaeval Mithila. Besides political,
literary, religious and economic conditions during the period,
1 have taken particular notice of the outstanding social
reforms introduced by Harisimhadeva, the last king of the
Karnata line, and evils accruing therefrom. I have criticised
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them frankly and sincerely, of which I, as a child of the
soil, can claim to have the first-hand knowledge. My
approach to this problem has been thoroughly unbiassed,
corroborated by facts. The dying evils of this age-old
system can be secen in Mithila of this date. In Chapter
V111, a chronological review of the Muslim conquest of
Mithila has been presented.

This work is substantially the thesis approved by the
University of Calcutta for the degree of Doctor of Philo-
sophy in January 1955. I must express my gratefulness to
the authorities of the Calcutta University for granting me
facilities to carry on this research work.

In preparation of this volume I owe a deep debt of
gratitude to my respected teacher, guide and supervisor
Prof. Dr. J. N. Banerjea, M. A. Ph. D.,, who not only
suggested this subject to me but kindly supervised this
work and gave me numerous valuable suggestions. More-
over, he has increased my debt to him by kindly contribut-
ing Foreword to this book.

My thanks are also due to Mm. Prof. V. V. Mirashi,
M. A, Mm. Dr. Umesh Mishra, M. A., D. Litt.,, Prof.
S. K. Saraswati, Calcutta University, Prof. Lalita Prasad
Sukul, M. A., Calcutta University and Dr. Laksman Jha,
Ph. D. (London ) and several others for numerous
suggestions and help.

1 express my profound gratitude to my friends Sr1
R. P. Shrivastava, M. Com. and Sr1 Bagishwar Jha B. A.
( Hons. ) who helped me in all possible ways. I owe
much to them.

I am exceedingly grateful to Dr. P. L. Vaidya, M. A.,
D. Litt. ( Paris ) Director, Mithila Institute, Darbhanga,



xiii Preface

for his help in getting this work included among the
Publications of the Institute, and making useful suggestions.

My friends Sr1 Jageshwar Mahto, M. A., Sr1 Munish
Kumar Pandey, M. A., Sri Mangalpati Jha, M. A. and Sr1
Umakant Thakur, M. A. deserve thanks for helping me in
preparing the index. To Sri Bholanath Mishra, Acharya,
Proprietor, Sudhakar Press, Darbhanga, and his staff I am
grateful for their taking special interest in the printing of
this volume.

I am sorry to see some mis-prints in this volume. I
crave indulgence of the learned scholars for these lapses for

which I alone am responsible.
Upendra Thakur
Mithila Institute,
Darbhanga
7th December, 1955
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PART 1

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

THERE are few regions of India possessing an ancient
civilisation, about which we have less definite historical
information than the region north of the Ganga, variously
known as Videha, Tirabhukti, or (after the name of its
capital) Mithila. Neither the work of Prinsep nor that of
C. M. Dufl' attempts a dynastic list for this country®.
Its history does not centre round feats of arms, but round
courts given to higher persuits of learning. It was in the
halls of the city of Mithila, the site of which is not indenti-
fied as yet, that the great and unparalleled philosophical
discussions ever attempted in the history of human thought
and culture, were held. It was from the batilements of
Simraon that Harisimha, the last of the Simraon dynasty,
long defied the arms of the Muslim conquerors?. The
extant remains of the cities of ancient kings remind us of
their glorious history. No systernatic attempt at presenting
an outling of the political and cultural history of this land
has bzenmade so far. Scholars, indigenous and foreign,
including the local Maithila Panditas, have no doubt made
valuable contributions to its history, but the information

1. JASB., 1903, Pt. I. p. 18
2. Ibid Pt. IV. pp. 121—22
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furnished by them is meagre. The endeavour of the Mai-
thila scholars, though sincere, lacks critical and historical
approach to the problem. What is required is a scientific
treatment of the subject.  All the same, the information
furnished by them supplies us with valuable historical data.

THE LAND

Mithila, the country of the Maithilas (Videha, Tira-
bhukti or modern Tirhut) is the name for the tract lying
between 25°2¢" and 26°52" N. lat. and between 84°56’ and
86°46’ E. long.'. It is bounded on the north by the Hima-
laya, and on the east, south and west by the rivers Kosi
( Kausiki), Ganga and Gaundaki respectively. It com-
prised the present districts of Champaran, Muzaffarpur
and Darbhanga, parts of the districts of Monghyr, Bhagal-
pur and Purnea and the Terii under Nepal lying between
these districts and the lower ranges of the Himilaya?., It
is a well-marked natural region with its size varying in diffe-
rent ages. From the foot-hills of the Himalaya in the north
to the Ganga in the south it is 100 miles broad and from
the Mahananda in the east to thz Gandaki in the west it
is 250 miles long. Its area is 25,000 square miles.

According to the Puranas it extended from the river
Kausiki in the east to Gandaki in the wast, and from ths
Ganga in the south to the forest of the Himalaya in the
north. The forest on the banks of the Gandaki was known

I. Imp. Guz. Ind., VIII, p. 187; Darb. Dist. Caz., p. 152
2. Darb. Dist. Gaz., p. 152; Singh, History of Tirhut, pp. 2—3;
Rapson. Ancient India, pp. 174--75,
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as Camparanya. The Sakti-Sangama-Tantra? says that
“from the banks of the Gand.ki ( Gandakitiram arabhya )
to the forest of Campa, the country is called Videha, also
known as Tirabhukti”. This “Gandaki-tira”, according
to D. C. Sircar, appears to indicate the southern bound-
ary of the country. Camparanya (modern Champaran)
seems to be the northern boundary. The name Tirabhukti
still survives in its modern form, Tirhut?.

Mithila has played a noteworthy part in the political
and cultural life of ancient India. It has witnessed the rise

1. Gaekwad’s Oriental Szries ( Ed B. Bhattacharyya ). Vol. CIV.
( Sundarikhapda, Pt. Il ) p. 69. V. 42—
CTeTRIEITRITE FETRIEASE oy
tazzsy: awisaar §vasealaa: a g 0"

In Jha Com. Vol. ( p. 380 ) we have an interesting piece of
information purporting to the grant made to the ancestors of the pre-
sent Maharaja of Darbhanga by Emperor Akbar. It describes Mithila
as follows—“from Kos to Gos and from the Guaigi to the Stone
( Himalaya ).” — g3 17 @ Mg a1 w5 g ar 9% Kos is evidently
Kodi. Why Gandaka should be called Gos is, however, not clear. The
original grant is written in Urdu script.” See also Grierson, Linguistic
Survey of India, Vol.V, PulI, p. 13.

2. L. C. Vol. VI, pp. 41, 54 . “ﬂ,‘qq;']:g auivey qugFiqfanrg 4 7
Mithilamzhatmya p. 14, Vs. 5-8 ( Darb. Ed.). Ray Chaudhuri
takes the kingdom of Videha corresponding to the modern Tirhut in
North Bihar ( PHAIS, p.44.). Keith and Macdonell are of opinion that
it was separated from Kosala by the river Sadanirg, usually identified
with the modern Gandaka which, rising in Nepal, flows into the Ganga
opposite Patna ( VI, II, p. 299 ). Oldenberg points out the difference
between Gandaki and Sadanira and Pargiter takes the Sadaniry to
be idzatical with th: Rapti It is one of the *five Indias™ of
Yuan Chwang ( Watters II, 81 ; Tripathi, History of Kanauj,

p. 119.)
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and fall of great monarchies and republics. In the history
of human thought it has carved out a place of unique dis-
tinction. It has been the land of the Janakas, Yajiiavalkya,
Gautama (author of the Nyaya Sutras), Kanida ( propoun-
der of the Vaisesika system ), Jaimini ( founder of the
Mimamsa ) and Kapila ( founder of the Samkhya philo-
sophy ). Vaisali, a town within her border, became the
renowned stronghold of Jaina and Buddhist religions and
philosophy. Again in the 6th century A. D. and onwards
she witnessed great literary and philosophical activities.
Uddyotakara ( C. 700 A. D. ), Mandana ( C. 800 A. D. ),
Vacaspati (C. 840 A.D ). Udayana (C. 950 A.D.), Gangesa
(C. 1100 A. D.), Paksadhara (C. 1450 A. D.) and several
other scholars illumined the successive ages by their genius.
For ages it has been the home of Indian culture.

THE NAME

The origin of the words ‘Videha™ and ‘Mithila,” as given
in ancient literatuce, is puarely mythical. According to Julius
Eggz=ling this country was in those days the extremz land
of th2 Aryans'. Thz country is said to havs derived its
nam: from King Vid:zgha Mathava or Videha Madhava
who came from thz binks of the Sarasvati. A legend in
th: Satapathy Brahmana? tells us that Agni Vaisvanara
went burning along the earth from the Sarasvati towards
the east, followead by Mathava and his prizst Gotama Rahi-
gana until he came to the river Sudaniia ( Gandaki } which
flows from the northern (Himalaya) mountain. Brahma-

I. SBE. XII, Intro. XL1I- XLIlI
2 L4 1
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nas had not crossed it before, thinking, ‘it has not been
burnt over by Agni Vaisvanara’. At that time the land to
the east was marshy and uncultivated. After Mathava’s
arrival, however many Brahmanas went there. It was now
cultivated, for the Braihmanas had caused Agai, the Fire-
god, to taste it through sacrifices. Maithava, the Videgha,
said to Agni, “Where am I to abide ?’’ " To the east of this
(river) be thy abode™, said he. Even now this forms the
boundary of the Kosalas and the Videhas; for these are the
Mathavas or descendants of Mathava'. The name of Mithi
Vaideha, the second king in the epic and the Puranic lists,
is reminiscent of Mathava Videgha.

Nimi, the son of Manu, King of Ayodhyi, came to this
“land of sacrifices’’. His son Mithi founded a kingdom here
which was named "Mithila’ after himself. A ‘city-builder’,
he came to be known as ‘Janaka'2. We are alsotold that he
was named Mithi because of his birth from attrition. He
was also called ‘Janaka” on account of his extraordinary
birth, and “Videha’ as his father was bodiless. The country
thus named after him, was henceforward known as
“Mithila™.

We have an interesting account of the origin of this
land told in the Visnu Purana® closely followed by Srimad-

I. SBE. XII, pp. 104 -05; To this important legend atteution was
first drawn by Prof, Weber, cf. Ind. Stud. I, 170; J. Muir, Sanskrit
Texts 11, p, 402

fafa: gxeq qia fafaain agq ea:
9qT AT FgAEq qrIA A

fafena edtgarear = fafasigraaan
giwaaamealy a4%: @ 9 F1f79: 0

[ Quoted from Bhavisya Purana in Sabda Kalpadruma, pt. II1, 723 ]
3, 1V, 21-2; 5-1
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Bbagavata®. Tt is said that * Nimi, the son of Iksvaku insti-
tuted a sacrifice that was to last for a thousand years and
asked Vasistha to preside. Vasistha replied that he had
already been engaged by Indra in a sacrifice which would
last for 590 years and asked him to wait for that period.
Nimi made no answer and Vasistha thought that he had
agreed, and went away Nimi in the meantime, employed
Gautama and other Risis and started his sacrifice. Vasistha
came in all haste to Nimi but finding Gautama and others
employed, cursed Nimi that he would henceforth cease to
exist in corporal form. Nimi cursed Vasistha in turn and both
abandoned their human bodies”. From the Brhadvisnu
Purana ( Mithilamahatmyam? ) we further learn that
Gautama, Yajiiavalkya, Bhrgu, Vamadeva, Usita, Kanva,
Agastya, Bharadvaja, Valmiki and other rages assembled at
Gangasagara® situated in Mithila, and after bathing the

t. IX, 13, ‘Nimivamsanuvarpanam’.

2. Mithilamahatmya [ Darb. Ed.], Adhyaya 6, Vs. 5-7, pp. 51-52
(“Gautamam Yajnavalkyam ca Yajnamantrairathakarotat. . Mithis tatra
samutpanno mithila tenasi’bhavat) ; Law, Some Ksatriya Tribes.p. 135;
JBRS, XXXVII, Pts. 3-4, p. 82; Singh, P.2, fn 2.

Also cf. Ram 1.70; The Mahagovinda Suttanta of the Dighanikiya,
however, gives another account of its origin and states that Mithilg
of the Videhas was built by Govinda ( PTS 1I. p, 235; Law, Ksatriya
Tribes, 136). We do not know who this Govinda was, and it is very
diflicult to formy any opinion on such a legendary account.

3. This Ganagasagara ( the place where the Ganga falls into the sea )
was different from the present Gangasagara near the Diamond
Harbour, Calcutta. In ancient times the sea extended upto the
Himalaya. On account of constant siltation, Gangasiigara has been
shifting south eastwar. The Gangasigara referred to here might
be somewhere near Mithilg, in her south-east, at Munger or Bhagalpur
or Rajmahal.
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dead body with its sacred water, attrited it. Qut of it was
produced a resplendent body who was named Mithi.

Pinini,» however, derives Mithila somewhat differently.
He writes—* Mithiladayasca mathyante’tra ripavo mithila-
nagari 1. e., ‘*‘Mithila is the country where enemies are
crushed”. This derivation seems convincing. Firstly,
because the Maithilas were brave fighters as is evidenced by
the Ramayana which narrates Siradhvaja Janaka’'s conquest
of the king of Sankasya?, and the Maithilas’ participation
in the Great Bharata battle against the Pandavas®. Their
supremacy in spiritual and cultural sphere also entitled them
to this distinction. Secondly, Nimiwas the son of Iksvaku,
the founder of the Solar line of the kings of Ayodhya.
While one of his brothers established himself in Visala and
founded the kingdom of Vaisali, another went to Mithila,
making his capital city as great as Ayodhya. Like the
great Bharata tribe, after whom the entire Aryavarta was
named. the Maithilas too, a brave pzople, named the land
of their glories and achievements after themselves*,

I.  Upadi. 60. In the Sabda-kalpa-druma ( Pt. I, p. 723 ) we
have the following derivation—

‘qgeq-g @Al gegr . qq4-‘fafasigazs’ | gfq sa9 swwedea fagieqy
@aweqd A9 ) §.g ATHUALU 4910 133g7 (afa=igaan ) gfa gorau |
Thus the author of this book gives us exactly the same derivation as
does Panini,

2. Ram, i, 70, 2-3; 71, 16 - 20
Feafataq F17%q QIGITAITAT: U
A8+ dig A fafasmatias: 1)
fagea a qfasss gurara aufuey
AFET WAL QUi acnasastq” —=Vs;16-19,

Also cf, AIHT. p, 275; CAI p. 138
3. AIHT, p, 273; CAlp, 248
4.Macdonell & Keith, VI, 11, pp, 46, 298; SBE. XII. pp,104-05;
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Besides Mithild, it has various other names too, such
as Videha, Tirabhukti, Tapobhumi, Sambhavi, Suvama-
kiinana, Mantili, Vaijayanti (Janakapura) etc.® But of
all these names Mithila, Videha and Tirabhukti are well
known to the tradition and to the history as well. The
name ‘Videha’ we come across first of all in the Satapatha
Brahmana®.

Tirabhukti or Tirhut is a later term. The name
Mithild’ is older than Tirabhukti or Tirhut. We do not find
Tirabhukti in the Ramayana of Valmiki or other ancient
literature. It is in the Trikinda Nesa that we meet with
this name as “Pragjyotisah Kamaripe Tirabhuktis tu Nice-
havik?. It has been described as a place situated along
the bank of three big rivers—Ganga, Gandaki, and Kau-
siki*. It thus seems that Tirabhukti is evidently derived

I.  Trived, History of Pre-Mauryan Bihar, pp, 82 ff : He has men-
tioned as many as twelve names. The oldest name which we find about
Mithils in Prikrta literature is ‘Mihila’ ( JIH, XXVII, Pt, I1I, p, 295 )
2. “FAFT g g2AU'—xXi, 6, 2, 5: xi, 4, 4, 13; xiv, 6, 12, 2 ; Taitt.
Bra. 3, 10, 9, 9,

3. Trikanda Sesa, p, 59. Purusottama Deva was the author of this
book. He was born in the family of Halayudha in the middle of the
12th cent. A. D:

There is a chapter on Mithila called Mithilatirthakalpa in the
Jaina Vividhatirthakalpa or Kalpapradipa by Sri Jina Prabha Siri of the
l4th cent. V. S, which records the present name of the country as
Tirahutti (JIH. XXVII, Pt. 111, p. 296

4. Jha, Muthila-bhasamaya-liithasa ( Maithili ) p 3; In Encyclopae
dia Britannica ( XV. 241 ), it is stated that “Tirhut is a cotruption of
Tirabhurti (i . Tirabhukli ) meaning the river-side country”. Wilson,
Sansk-Eng-Dict, 367, Sabda-kalpa-druma Il, 625, The author of the
Mithila-Darpaya ( Das, pp 7-8, 1915 Ed. ) offers as many as ten
different suggestions as to the origin of Tirhut but they read more like
legendary tales than sober historical interpretation.
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from tira and bhukti. Haraprasad Sastri rightly con-
sidered it to mean the province bordering on the Ganga,
and that the word bhuktt was used in the sense of a pro-
vince during the eleventh or twelfth century A. D.. Accor-
ding to General Cunningham, the term referred to the
lands lying in the valleys of the little Gandaka and Baga-
mati rivers. All the chief places in the country are found
situated on the banks of the former river which must
have been the channel of the great Gandaka river in the
7th century A. D.?

Haraprasad Sastri is of opinion that the word bhukti
is nct very ancient as it is used in the Sena inscriptions for
a province during 12th century A.D. According to him
the term was first used when the Sena kings of Bengal
conquered the country and settled a number of Bengali
Brahmanas in it?, But, as we know, bhogapati is the
very common name for the governor of a province, and
bhukti evidently is a much older expression for a province

According to a tradition it means the land in which three great
sacrificial homas were performed; one at the birth of Sita in or
near Sitamarhi ( now in the Muzaffarpur district : for different
views on Sita’s birth place cf. JIH. XXIX, Pt. TII pp 307-
10 ), the second at Dhanukhg at the foot of the Himalaya when
the great celestial bow of Hara ( Siva ) was broken by Riama
and the third in Janakapura ( now in Nepal ) on the occasion
of the marriage of Sita. (Jbha com. Vol, pp. 250-51 ) The
signification can be squeezed out by making it Tribhukti. Even
then we shall have to attach an extraordinary signification to
‘bhukti’. Some modern writers explain Tirhut as a corruption
of Trihutam i. e. the country of three sacrifices ( Singb, p. 4)

1 Reports, Arch, Surv. Ind. Vol XVI
2 Darb. Distt. Gaz. p 157
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than ‘Sena kings of Bengal. The name Twrabhukti, ap-
pears, however. to be far more ancient, for in the excavations
carried out at Basarh (Vaisili in Muzaffarpur district) of
1903-04*, numerous seals dating back to the fourth cen-
tury A. D. (of the Gupta period) were discovered. on
which the name occurs. Some of these seals were attached
to letters addressed to officers who were in charge of Tira-
bhukti. Besides this word, there is the simple tira, which,
it is suggested, was the locality from which the name Tira-
bhukti or Province of Tira was derived (“Tirabhuktau
Vaisali-tara”’ —The Tara of Vaisali in Tirhut”’). On the
basis of these evidences we can safely conclude that the
term is a very ancient one.

Mithila or Tirhut comprised in ancient times the king-
dom of Vaisali which had become part of the Videhan
Kingdom, under Janaka Ugrasena, and at least three other
Janakas after him?. According to Cunningham the
Videhan Kingdom extended from the district of Dar-
bhanga to that of Munger. According to Yuan Chwang
“the boundaries of Vaisali are the great Gandaka
to the west, little Gandaka to the east and the Ganga
to the south.® Little Gandaka, also known as Biuidhi
Gandaka, rises in the Camparan district in the Sumiraon
range. flows southward, then south-east and enters

1 Arch. Surv. Ind. Ann. Rep. 1903-04 p 81 ff: Vamana in his Linga-
nudisana has mentioned Tirabhukti (“a¥zr: dlvyfaasin a”’)
and as Vamana lived in the 8th cent. A.D., it is clear that the
name Tirabhukti or- Tirhut was known also in the S8th cent.
A.D.(Gaekwad’s Oriental Series, No VL. p. 18)

2 8. C. Sarkar in Homage to Vaidali ( compiled ) p. 65

3 Watters, 11. pp. 63-80
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Muzaffarpur district at Ghosewat. It then flows eastward
towards Muzaffarpur which stands on its southern bank. It
flows parallel to the Biagamati and passes into Darbhanga
near Pusa, 20 miles S. E. of Muzaffarpur. It falls into
the Ganga opposite Munger. The Kingdom of Vaisali, there-
fore, evidently covered a part of the districts of Camparan,
Muzaffarpur and Darbhanga. Little Gandaka frequently
changes its course. Its old beds which the stream has deser-
ted, are still traceable. The inscription Tirabhuktaw Vaisali
Tara discovered in the Basarh Excavations ( 1903-04 ),
also found . on the inscribed miniature paintings of two
palm-leal manuscripts of the 12th century A. D., is a
direct proof as, even as late as the 12th century A.D., Vaisali
was known to have been in Tirhut. The ancient Videhan
Kingdom thus comprised the present districts of Camparan,
Muzaffarpur, Darbhanga, Munger ( north ), Bhagalpur
(north), Purneda and the terai lying between these districts
and the lower ranges of the Himalaya.

SOURCES

No Megasthenes or Fa-hian has left for us an account
of ancient Mithila. No literature, geographical or historical,
affords us any glimpse into the history of that land. Inci-
dental references are, however. found in works of non-geo-
graphical and non-historical character which help us in
buiiding up an intelligible story. These accounts are some-
times supplemented by foreign notices. Archaeological
sources—except a few inscriptions of Nanyadeva and his
successors and so-called gold coins of Siva Simha of
Medieval Mithila —which have been mainly responsible for
illumining many “dark periods’’ in ancient Indian history—
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also fail us here. No inscription or coin has been disco-
vered so far which can be referred with fair amount of cer-
tainty to the history of ancient Mithila. The accounts of
foreign travellers—Chinese, Muslims and others—do not
much enlighten our path. Moreover, the various sources
including tradition, legends, myths, philosophical and
scientific treatises and belle lettres quite often confiict with
each other and make it difficult for the historian to arrive
at a conclusion.

The various sources may be divided into classes. They
are almost the same as provide the basis of the history
of ancient India as a whole.  The Vedas except the last
book of Atharvaveda. make no direct contribution. Tt is
the Brahmanas that give us the largest amount of informa-
tion about the early dynasties. These are the Satapatha
including the Brhadiranyakopanisad, Taittiriya, Aitareya
and Paiicavimsa as well as the Chiandogya and other
principal Upanisads.

The works belonging to the ‘post-Pariksita period”
give us a glimpse of the life at the court of the Janaka of
Videha, ‘“where the fate of the Pariksitas was made the
subject of philosophical discussion’?. The Brihmanas
presznt the intellectual activity of a sacerdotal caste whi:h
by turning to account the religious instincts of a gifted and
naturally devout race, had succeeded in transforming a
primitive worship o{ the powers of nature into a highly arti-

I PHAI®Y, p. 3; we have the following query asked in the Brh. up.
(1L 3.1.; E. Roer, Brh. up. p. 20 )—*“zz qrfeferar amaa‘_.whithcr
have the Pariksitas gone ?” To this Yajaavalkya answered—¢ Thither
where the performers of the horse-sacrifice abide.”” ( Weber, Ind. Lit.
126 ff; PHAI® _p, 49 fn, 2).
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ficial system of sacrificial ceremonies'. There ars passages
in the Brahmanas full of genuine thoughts and feelings,
valuable as pictures of life, as record of early struggles
which have left no trace in the literature of other nations?,
In the whole of Brahmanic literature, the Satapatha Brith-
mana, in ;ts compass, undoubtedly occupies the most signi-
ficant position. What throws special light upon the date
of the eieventh Kanda is the frequent mention here made,
and for the first time, of Janaka, King (Samra¢) of Videha
as the patron of Yajnavalkya. The legends interspersed in
large number throughout the Brihmana—for instance, the
legend of the Deluge and the rescue of Manu, of the emig-
ration of Videgha Mithava from the Sarasvati to the Sada-
nira in the country of the Kosala-Videhas—are of great
interest ™.

The Aitareya Brahmana gives us information about the
condition of the country towards the end of the Brihmana
period.

The Upanisads, particularly the Chandogya and the
Brhadaranyaka, are of unique importance. They are put
forth in such convincing form and language that it may well
be said that they are the most precious possessions of
posterity, surpassing as they do even the dialogues of
Plato in eloquence and subtlety of thought. Their language is
both simple and eloquent, and their style, though still that
of the Brahmanas, is yet without their tedius repititions
or puerile quibbles*. We have from them an interesting

1. SBE. Vol. XI11, Intro.

2. Max Milller, Hist. Anc. Lit., p. 408; Vaidya, Hist, Skt. Lit. I, p. 16.

3. Ibid, I. 17-18, 35: The Vedic Age pp. 310—11; Weber, Hist. Ind.
Lit., pp. 116—23, 134.

<. Vaidya, op. clit. p. 175.
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account of social and political condition of the country
in the Upanisadic Age, i.e.. between 2500 B. C. and 2000
B. C., coupled with that of Aryan expansion from Gan-
dhara on the west of the Indus to Videha beyond the Sada-
nira and the flourishing of several contemporary kingdoms
or peoples such as Madra and Kekaya, Kuru and Paiicala,
Kosala and Videha, Kausambi and Kasi.

To the second class of materials belong the Brahmani-
cal works of the later period. e. g., Kautilya’s Arthasastra,
Pataiijali's Mahabhasya etc. But these sources do not carry
us far for the history of ancient Mithila.

The third class of materials comprise the Buddhist and
Jaina works. They “vouchsafe light when the light from
the Brahmanical sources begins to fail”*. The records of
the Buddhists and Jainas about the philosophical ideas
current at the time of Buddha and Mahavira (c. 600 B. C.)
are of importance to the historian of that epoc. For, they
show us the ground on which and the materials with which
a religious reformer had to build his system. The Mahapa-
niada Jataka, Gandhara Jataka, Suruci Jataka., Mahajanaka
Jataka., Nimi Jataka., Mahanaradakassapa Jataka., etc.
supply us with valuable material for a picture of the
political and cultural life of the times. They reflect the
cvery day life of the common man--his feelings and
thoughts, his struggles, his art and craftsmanship, trade
and commerce. The Jataka literature thus portrays his
every walk of life--from bread to politics.

The Jaina scriptures too, in this respect, are no less
important. They abound in elaborate and flowery descri-

1. PHAIe , p. 11
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ptions of towns, temples, gardens and prominent persons?.
The Uttaradhyayana Sutra, Uvasagadasao, Kalpasitra.
Sthaviravali Carita ( Parisistaparvan ) offer us valuable
materials for our period. Sometimes the legends of the
Buddhist andJaina texts surprisingly coincide-for example,
the story of King Nami belongs to a vast cycle of legends
concerning the four ‘pratyekabuddhas’-four kingly saints-
very famous amongst the Jainas and Buddhists andto some
degree known to the Brahmana. In the verses it contains
certain striking cases of coincidence with stanzas occurring
in the old Buddhist poetry of the Jatakas.

To the fourth class of materiuls belong the Mahabha-
rata the Ramayana and the Purianas. The epics provide
us with important material for the history of our period.
The Adikanda of the Ramayana gives us a dynastic list of
the family of Siradhvaja Janaka, father of Sita2. It also
tells us about the political condition of the different contem-
porary states.

‘The Puranic sources, though of a divergent character,
are numerous. They sometimes conflict with one another,
sometimes the same Purana makes-though rarely-different
statements in different places; sometimes collateral success-
ions are described as lineal; sometimes the orders of suc-
cession are reversed; dynastic periods are lengthened by
various corrupt readings; and divergent synchronisms have
been recorded®. Some scholars. however, give more weight
to Puranic tradition. Ray Chaudhuri takes the epics and

1- SBE. XLV., p. 35 fl.

Ram. 1. 71.

CAL { Pref. p. xi. )

ATHT, p. 9 fT: CR. 1924, p. 249,

> W
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the Puranas “in their present shape” to be late works ““which
are no better suited t serve as the foundation of the his-
tory of the Pre-Bimbisarian age than are the tales of
Mahavamsa and Asokavadana”.? But the historical
value of epics and Puranas cannot be dismissed as wholly
unworthy of credence. Scven out of the eighteen Puranas
still retain the fifth section which contains an account of
kings who had ruled during the historical period. As far
as their subject-matter is concerned, the epics and the
Puranas are the literary descendants of the stories and
legends ([tihasas and Puranas) which are mentioned in
literature from the time of the Atharvaveda onwards. No
serious students of Indian history, therefore, can ever
ignore those legendary elements. It is true, we cannot
accept those traditions as historical facts so long as they
are not corroborated by contemporary texts or  other
trustworthy evidences. We can treat them, however, as
‘traditional history’ which has its own value?.

We have a few accounts of foreign travellers—Fa-hian,
Yuan Chwang, Song Yun. Itsing and others including the
the Muslim travellers. But, Yuan Chwang is the only
foreign traveller to whom we are indebted for the detailed
information about the later Licchavis (Vaijis) the Tira-
bhuktis and the Videhas. The Muslim historians—Ferishta,
Al Badaoni, Abul Fazl, M. Abdus Salim, Gulam Husain
Khan and others—give us some information by way of
referencss and illustrations about Medieval Mithila under
the onslaughts of the Muslim invaders.

1. PHAI®, p.6
2. The Vedic Age, p. 3il.
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We have also Gilgit Mss. in three volumes edited by
Dr. Nalinaksha Dutta. These, though of a later poriod,
depict the political history of ancient Mithila. From them
we learn that even when Vaisali had a republican form of
government, there was monarchy existing in Mithila or
Videha. As regards Vaisali and its descriptions, the Lic-
chavis, their constitution and strange manners and customs
we have some new information in these Mss., not found
elsewhere. They present us with a vivid contrast between
the republican and monarchical forms of government, the
former oalled Janalhina and the latter Ekadhina'. The
general political history of North Eastern India as en-
visaged 1n these texts is also not without interest. The
mention of Videha as a kingdom is important as the king
of Videha is said to have five hundrad Amatyas with
Khanda as Chief or Agramatya®.

We have also some medieval Sanskrit literature,
written mostly by local scholars during the period. Several
Mss. are kept safe in the Royal Asiatic Society of Bengal.
They are as follows —(i) Bhattikavya-tika by Srinivisa®;
(ii) Krtyakalpataru ( Suddhi ) by Laksmidhara*; ( iii )

B. C. Law Vol. Pt. 1. p. 146.
1bid, pp. 140-41.
No. G 4795.

4. Wo. G 4741, and also No. G. 4026; Kytya-Kalpataru of Laksmi-
dhara Bhatta, minister of king Govinda Chandra of Kanauj, is one of
the earliest Law-digests. It consists of 14 Kaadas or sections of which
the following have now been published in Gaekwad’s Oriental Series,
Baroda ( Edited by K. V. Rangaswami Aiyangar ) in 12 Volumes—( i)
Brahmacari Kanda, (ii) Grhastha Kanda, (iii) Niyatakala Kanda, (iv)
Sraddha Kanda, ( v) Dana Kanda, ( vi ) Tirtha-vivecana Kanda, ( vii )
Suddhi Kanda, (viii) Rajadharma-Kanda, ( ix ) Vyavahara-Kanda, ( x )
Moksa Kanda.
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Lifgavirtika by Jayasimha'; (iv) Kavyaprakiasa-viveka by
Sridhara  Thakkura®? and (v ) Chandogaparisista by
Narayana®. These Mss. help us to determine the chronology
of some of the Medieval Maithila kings whose dates so far
have been controversial. Vidyapati’'s Purusa-Pariksa
(written in Sanskrit) and Kirttilata (in avahattha, i.e. Maithila
apabhraisa) throw refreshing light upon a period of about
100 years of the medieval Maithila history. Then, there
are some modern works in Maithili by local scholars which
attempt at a none-too-systematic history of the land. They
are mostly of little value to a historian of the period.

The Nepalese Durbar Mss., or the Vamsavalis, disco-
vered by Cecil Bendall and Haraprasada Sastri; the Mss.
collected by Rajendralal, Eggeling and Keith, and also
the Descriptive Catalogue of Manuscripis in  Mithila,
compiled and edited by Kasiprasad Jayaswal and Ananta-
prasad Sastrr, render us but little help, for the lists of
names and dates of the kings. supplied by them, are full of
confusion. When corroborated by evidences culled from
the inscriptions of Manadeva, Jisnugupta, Jayadeva, Siva-
deva and other Nepalese Kings* and those of Nanyadeva®,
Sivasimha® and a few coins they helpus to remove some
confusions.

The Panji or Chronicle ( locally known as Panji-
prabandhh) of the kings of Mithild is an important

No. G. 4831.

No. G. 4738.

No. G, 1298.

IA. Vols. IX, XIIT & XIV.
JBORS. IX. 303.

6. TA. X1V, 190.

T
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document. It begins in Saka 1235 (1313 A. D.) in the reign
of Harisimhadeva. (c. 1303--1326 A. D. ). Along with
genealogy it also enlightens us on social and religious
customs of the land.?

We have thus literature enormous in extent and most
varied in character. But in none of them has the art of
historical composion been developed beyond primitive
stages. From the literature and from the monuments we
learn the names and some of the achievements of a coun-
try which rose to power, flourished and declined in the sub-
continent of India before the Mohammedan conquests.

1. According to some scholars the Pajis (Geneologics) were collce-
ted and consolidated in the Saka year {248 or 1326 A. D. ( Vide -
Memorandum, Al India Maithila Mahasabha, 1954, p. 7). This date
does not seem to be correct- We know that Harisimhadeva, the last Kar-
nita king of Mithila was defeated by Ghiasuddin Tughlaq in 1324 A.D,,
and the Panjis were collected before this period. The volume of the
work i3 in itself a ditect proof that it took a few years to complete.
The date, Saka 1235 or 1313 A. D. seems, therefore, more convincing.

The following verse gives Saka 1232 or 1310 A. D, as the date of
the preparation of the Pajjis;
cmd  sNgfifagd aaafadmsgsmata:
armiza fadstd fgsmm: asAgaer 1.7



CHAPTER I1

THE EARLY MONARCHY
THE VIDEHAS
( Circa 3000 B. C.—Circa 600 B.C. )

The name Videha was given to the people and to the
country. There lived to the east of the Madhyadesa at the
time of the redaction of the Brihmanas a confederacy of
kindred peoples known as the Kosala-Videhas occupying
a4 position of no less importance than that of the Kuru-
Paiicalas *. The Videhan country was in those days the
extreme east of the land of the Aryans 2.

Manu says, however, that “the offspring of a Vaisya
father and Brahmana mother is a Vaideha, a native of
Videha, i.e., northern Bihar. They live by guarding the
harems of kings. The duties assigned to them are the charge
of bolts and bars for protecting the privacy of women
of respectable house-holders”®. The Videhas, it seems,

Law, Ksatriya Tribes. p. 126.
SBE. XII, Intro. XLII--XLIIIL
Manu X, II.
mbraifz g wrarat qdt wafa sifaa:
degrRmmudzey wxfagrgagar” —[X. 1]
Again——‘gal FEgwIHT ANI(IIT AU
am: gasifazs aassama ga 1 |X. 26)
Also cf, X, 17, 19, 33, 47; Barnett, Antiquities of India. p. I33.
Gautama, IV. 17.

woN o~
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were not held in high esteem because of the chastcning of
the caste rules caused by the spread of Jainism and
Buddhism. Manusmrti speaks of the land of the “Brahma-
18is” (Brahmarsi-desah ) the home of the upright and holy
Bharatas. The Kuru-Paiicilas stand out among the peoples
of Aryavarta as the leaders of political and cultural
advancement?.

The Aitareya Brahmana enumerates the different peo-
ples that inhabited northern India in the later Vedic age.®
In the middle lay the realms of the Kuru-Paiicilas together
with Vasas and Usinaras. To the south of this land of the
middle there dwelt the Sitvatas, eastward the Pracyas ( the
Kasi, Kosala, Videha and Magadha peoples ). The land
of the Brahmarsis whose way of life was taken as the
model, whose warriors were the bravest, undoubtedly
comprised Kuruksetra and the territories of the Matsyas,
the Paiicalas and the Surasenas. This was the land referred
to in the Aitareya Brihmana as Madhyama dis*. But what
is regarded in the Aitareya as the East, the land beyond the
eastern peoples of Kasi, Kosala, Videha and Magadha—is

1. Manu, LI, 17-22.

2. Oldenberg, Buddha, pp. 9-10.

3. VI 3. 14—caear wzai (afa 4 $ 3 wiza@i usa: ewsada
asfafgza:d  gwifgedaafafsaamaiaga’’; Also of, Pancavinda Bra. X1V,
1. 12; Sat, Bra. V. 1. 1, 12-13; Rigveda Brahmanas, translated by Keith,
Harvard Oriental Series, Vol, 25, pp. 330-31.

4, Ait, Bra, VIIL 3. 14—*“uazeai yarat weamai sfacsiat fefa 7 & =
HE-JASAT TR FAR-HAAUN Usard g asfafgszsd usted Aty fosar-
A1989a”’; Also cf. Oldenberg, Buddha, p. 394 fn,
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in Manu excluded from the land of the Brahmarsis*. This,
however, makes a clear distinction between those who
claimed to be the sole champions of the Aryan culture and
those Aryans of the east who were not regarded as such by
the former 2.

The classification of the Videhas ( and the Licchavis )
as Vratyas ( the impure castes ) is “a sign that this book
( The Law Book of Manu or Manu’s Institutes ) is long
posterior (o the Satapatha Brahmana where the Vaidehas
appear as the leading representatives of Brahmanism”. The
position allotted to this tribe may perhaps further be
connected with the fact that “the Videhas ( and especially
the Licchavi family of them ) exercised material influence
on the growth of Buddhism”. It is significant that Jainism
and Buddhism originated and grew in the region where
Satapatha Brihmana was composed®.

1, Manu, I, 17-21 :

RTEAAAg I AT TATH
7 zafafad g #zrrad ga8F o
Afewszg q qr=r7: QT OIFHAAT:
aniat AV g I 3393 1
FELTT W HAMIT ISAH: LTI o
oy garfwzat § aam@Eatzaa o
UAT ANgaw qAFIGRTAHT:
@ 7 afey faagwqfasat admaa:
fenafgreqata e gemifiaaganzfy
qeana waunsa qeaa; g a0

2. Dr. Suniti Kumar Chatterji holds that the Videhas and the
Licchavis were Indo-Mangoloids ( Vide---Kirata-Jana-Krti in JRASB,
Vol, XVI. 1950, No. 2, pp. 169, 179 ). It is evident that Dr. Chatterji
has based his assumption on the statements of Manu and other scholars
who advocate the Vritya origin of the Videhas and the Licchavis,

3. Weber, Hist. Ind. Lit., pp. 276-77; 284-85.
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The legend of Videgha Maithava and his Purohita
Gotama Rahiigana is, according to some scholars, an
evidence of the east-ward spread of Aryan civilisation’.
In the period of the Rigveda, the centre of civilisation
was shifting from th: west, the land of the five rivers,
to the east, the land between the Sarasvati and
Drsadvati, the home of the Bharatas. It seems that in
the Brahmana period the regions east of the Kuru-Paiicila
country came into prominence, especially Kisi, Kosala and
VidehaZ.

It is not true to say that the Videhas and the Kosalas
did not exist during the Rigvedic times®. That the Rigvedic
sage Nami Sapya“*. ( Nimi or Nemi of the Purina® ), the
killer of Disa Chief Namuci, was the king of Videha shows
that Videha was alrcady an Aryan settlement during the
Rigvedic period®. Gotama Rahugana, the priest of Mathava
Videgha was also a Rigvedic Risi, and composer of several
siktas of the Rigveda’. He was a contemporary of Rajana
Kauneya, Ugradeva Rajani, Kratujit Janaki, Kesin, Khan-
dika and Khandika Audbhari who arc mentioned in the
Samhitis, Brahmanas and Srauta Sittras®. 1In fact this
eastward extension of Aryan culture was achieved in the

1. SBE. XII, p. 10ff.

2. CHI. Vol. L, pp. 116-17; D. R. Bhandarkar Volume—Law, p. 2;
Vaidya, Hist. Skt. Lit. Vol. I. p 16; The Vedic Age, pp. 227-37.

3. Das, Rgvedic Culture, p. 88ff

4. Rv. 1, 53. 7;vi, 20. 6; Vi. I, p. 436; Pasnca, Bra. XXV. 10, 16--18
( story of Nami Sipya. )

5. Vayu. 88. 7-8; 89. 3-4; Vispu. 1V. 5. 1.

6. CAIL p. 308.

7. X.12. 38

8. CAL p. 308.
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time of the Rigveda itself. It is because of this early expan-
sion that we find Videha leading in Vedic culture under
king Janaka and Rsi Yajiiavalkya®.

The Videhas were a great ancient people with a distinct
culture. It is also possible that Videgha Mathava gave the
name of Videha to this tract of land after occupying it as
most of the conquerors in history have done. A Rigvedic
people with a great civilisation, they soon shot up into
prominence and dominated the cultural scene of North-
Eastern India for a long time.

The kingdom of Videha seems to be mentioned for the
first time in the Samhitas of the Yajurveda?. Mithila, the
capital of Vidcha. is not referred to in the Vedic texts, but
is often mentioned in the Buddhist Jatakas and the Jaina
and the Brihmana Purinas as well as the Epics. From the
Brhadvisnu Purima® we learn that Videha or Mithili was

1. Dr. B.C. Law also observes:“In other works of the Brihmana
period as well as of the Siitra period that followed,other celebrated
kings of Videha are mentioned, so that there can be no question but
that the Videhas maintained a high position in Vedic society at least in
the Briihmana pcr:od, and from the superwr intellectual position that
they had attained in this period it is legitimate to assume that Vedic
Aryan culture had taken its root in Videha long before the Brihmana
age, and most probably in the early Samhita age of the Rgveda.” (Vide-
Tribes in Ancient India. Bhandarkar Oriental Series. 1943, pp. 236-37).

2. VI.II 298; Keith, Veda of the Black Yajus’ School, Vol. I. p.

138; JASB. 1897, pp. 87-89.
3. Mithilamihitmya ( of the Brhadvispu Parana, Darb. Ed. ); p. 16;

“gYfar*Y g amrvg qeFiafyrg 9
aysaifa safaa aamre: afewfaa:
TAIIAIRNITEG AAZHAT AT
Faea1T: Q1T F)aay Saeq £&3:2F (Chap I1. Vs, 12-13)
qTmifgadrdsy  Fdlqszarat
dzafzafifs sarar Su: 9tagrga: (Chap. 11 V.5.)
Also cf. Law, Some Ksatriya Tribes, p. 137.
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24 yojanas or 96 kosas in length from the river Kausiki to
the river Gandaki, and 16 yojanas or 64 kosas in breadth
from the Ganga to the Himalaya. Mithila, the capital was
situated about thirtyfive miles from Vaisali. From the
Suruci Jataka® we know that the city of Mithila covered
seven leagu:s and the measure of the whole kingdom of
Videha was three hundred leagues. According to Gandhara
Jataka?<the city of Mithila was seven leagues in extent, and
the kingdom of Videha three hundred leagues in extent. with
sixteen thousand villages, store-houses filled, and sixteen
thousand dancing girls, and treasuries with wealth in plenty.”

The Mahajanaka Jataka® also gives a similar descrip-
tion. It describes the architectural brilliance of the “walls
and gates and battlements, traversed by streets on every side”
of Mithila; its ““horses, cows and chariots thronged with
tanks and gardens beautified;”” its “far-famed capital with
its knights and warriors clad in their robes of tiger skins,
with bannzrs spread and flashing arms;” its “Brahmins
dressed in Kasi cloth, perfumed with sandals, decked with
gems” and ‘‘its palaces and all their queens with robes of
state and diadems” The Mahanaradakassapa Jataka*
presents a picture of the pomp andsplendour of the Videhan
king whos:z “‘counsellors shone like the moon” and who
possessed “miny carriages. wealth and an innumerable
army.” The Mahaummagga Jataka® describes the four gates

1. No. 489, Cowell, Vol. TV, 198,

2. No. 406, Cowell, Vol. TIL. pp. 222-23.

3. No. 539, Cowell, Vol, VI. pp. 46-47.

4. No: 544, Cowell, Vol. V1. p. 144,

5. No. 546, Fausboll, Vol. VI. p_ 156 :—‘fafas g3 agg g3 qrea-

IR, FfFgITIUsRT], afsonransws!, 3T gansws) fa agra faamy’
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of Mithila and her four market-towns called the East town,
the West-town, the South-town and the North-town. The
Uvasagadasao frequently refers to the “great Videha
country’*.

We have further references to the court of Siradhvaja
Janaka which extended from the Hariharalaya ( still extant
in Janakapura) in the east to the temple of Jalesvara Maha-
deva (Janakapura) in the west. To the left of the Janaka-
bhavana (Janaka’s palace) was the palace of Kusadhvaja,
the brother of Siradhvajs Janaka. Adjoining it were the
stables. the treasury, the dancing-hall, the Durbar-hall. and
many other splendid buildings.  The land was full of hills,
forests, tapovanas ( meditation-places ), flower-gardens,
tanks & ctc®.

In the Mahabharata® we have an interesting descript-

1. Ed. Hoernle, Vol. II, pp 4-9- Also ¢f. Law, Mahgvira, His life
and Teachings, p. 53 ff; Mahavaipda, PTS, Chap, 11, p. 12,
2. Das, Mithila Darpana, pp. 8-22; Mithilymihira ( Mithilanka ).
1936, pp. 133-34.
3. Mbh. XII. 325, 17-22:
cqaaifs s warfa efiarfa qarfo 5

ity = fafamifo g+ agreaqanfy
gyrAifa g wetfor qdamanty =5
quatta 97 wefa Asasmaaeag:

misfatia w18 fazgimgans g

fArgd UST IART qZ AT

AT FIRFAGFTRAAGEAT AT

wEHI AN T agnimsaFEe (Vs, 17-20)

7 fadzrafasea angaaafaag

fafamiaad vramaarz gafgag (V.22)

For a detailed description, cf. XII. 325, 1.45; (Mbh; critical Edition

Poona, XII, 312 ); 1. 20, 30, 132, 134; XIL 327; IIL. 134, 5—cgq7 7rm
dfqsen darFeda gdan ) fagszaar o) aen gaggiam’’ (“As all other

mountains are inferior to Mainaka, as all calves are to the bu!l, so are
kings inferior to the Lerd of Mithili”),
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jon of Mithila. Sukadeva goes to Mithila to learn brakma-
vidya from Janaka, and is amazed at the splendour of the
city.

In Si-yu-ki, Yuan Chwang calls the capital of the Vrijji
country ( Fo-li-shi ) Chen-Shu-na. M. Julien restores this
name to Chai-Sung. V. de St. Martin connects the rame
with Janaka and Janakapura, the capital of Mithila*. “This
country of the Vrijji”, the pilgrim further adds, *‘was long
from east to west, and narrow from north to south’?.
Cunningham, however, believes that - this description cor-
responds exactly with the tract of country lying between the
Gandaka and Mahanadi ( evidently a mistake for Maha-
nanda ) rivers, which is 300 miles in length by 100 miles in
breadth. Within these limits there are several ancient cities,
some of which may possibly have been the capitals of the
eight different clans (of the Vajjis or Vrijjis). Besides
Vaisali, Kesaria and Janakapura, the others are Navanda-
garh ( Nandanagarh ), Simran (Simraon), Darbanga (Dar-
bhanga), Purainiya ( Purnea) and Motihari ( Champaran )
The last three are still inhabited and are well known, but
Simriin has been deserted for upwards of 550 years, while
Navandagarh has probably been abandoned for at least 15
centuries. Itis a ruined fort from 250 to 300 ft. square
at top and 80 ft. in height. It is situated close to the village
of lLauriya, 15 miles north-north-west of Bettiah and 10
miles from the nearest point of the Gandaka river. The
ancient remains consist of a handsome stone pillar sur-
mounted by a lion and inscribed with Asoka’s edicts, and of

1. S. Beal, Buddhist Records of the Western World, Vol. II, p, 78 &

fn. 101.
2. Cunningham. Anc. Geog. India, p. 448.
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three rows of earthen barrows or canonical mounds of
earth, of which two rows lie from north to south and the
third from east to west. They are the sepulchral monu-
ments of the carly kings of the country prior to the rise of
Buddhism and that their date may be assumed as ranging
from 600 to 1500 B. C."”!

From the above passage it is clear that Janakapura is
nowhere mentioned as the capital of Mithila. But, Cunnin-
gham adds; *“The modern town of Janakapura, in the
Mithari district, is acknowledged by the universal consent
of the natives to be the same place as ancient Janakapura,
the capital of Mithila2. It also corresponds exactly with
the pcsition assigned by Hwen Thsang ( Yuan Chwang ) to
Che-shu-na, the capital of the Vriji”. He is, however,
doubtful about ‘the correct rendering of the nume” (Che-
shu-na for Janakapura). “But if the bearing and distance
recorded by the Chinese pilgrim are correct. it is almost
certain that the capital of the Vriji in the seventh century
B. C. must have been at Janakapura”.®

The pilgrim's account is confused and it does not make
‘ the bearimg and distance” clear. He refers to “an old
city on the west”—about 100 i north-east from this spot—
“on the west of which isa stipa built by Asoka-raja”
where “*Buddha, when living in the world, preacbed the law
for six months and converted the Devas.”.* Nowhere in
Buddhist litarature we have mention of Buddha's going to

1. Ibid. pp. 448-49; Cunningham, Arch. Surv. Ind. Rep. Vol. I
( 1862-3-4 ), p. 69 f1.

2. Also cf. PHAI®. 118; Law, Tribes in Ancient India, 240; Jhga
Com. Vol. 380-84; Rhys Davids, Buddhist India, p. 19.

3. Anc. Geog. Ind. 445.

4. Beal. 11, 80.
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Janakapura. Even the name ‘Janakapura’ is not referred to
in the Buddhist literature. We have numerous descriptions
of Videha in Jitaka-stories, of which Mithila is said to
have been the capital. The theory aiso lacks support from
the Epics and the Puranas. The Ramayana® describes
Visala or Visalapuri and Mithila?, but makes no reference
to Janakapura. It gets no support from archaeological
sources either.

The place where Asoka built a stapa was probably
Lauriya Navandagarh, referred to above, or somewhere in
the vicinity. It would, therefore, appear from Cunning-
ham’s statement that the capital-seat of the ancient
Videhan Kingdom was situated in Vedic times and after-
wards somewhere in modern Champaran. The discovery of
one of the small punch-marked coins believed to be “as old
as 1000 B. C. and perhaps even older”, in the excavations
carried on the site by Major Pearse®, and that of a gold
plaque* in recent times said to be of the Vedic age also
confirms our assumption.

I, 1.41, 10; 1. 47, 11-7; Mbh. VII, 55;X11. 20; XIV. 4, 65-86; V. 86.
3-12; Vs IV, 1, 15-9; Gar. 1. 138. 5-13; Bhag. IX. 2, 23-36; Bd. I1I. 61,
3-18; Mark. 109-36 etc.

2. cf. the preceding pages.

3. Arch. Surv. Ind. Rep. Vol. 1 p. 70, 69-74.

4. cf. Quraishi, Arcient Monuments of Bihar & Orissa ( Chapter on
Lauriya Navandagarh ),

Tradition current in Champaran says : “Raja Janaka livaed at
Cankigarh (Jinakigarh), 11 milés to the north of the mound, while his
sister was married in Lauriyi, and that the site of her dwelling is called
Nandangarh, because she was the nanada or husband’s sister of the
Raja’s consort.” ( CDG. 163 ),

Excavations were carried on by Bloch in four of the mounds:
He says : “only broken fragments of pottery and stone vessels turned up.
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THE JANAKA DYNASTY

Asvaghosa thinks that Janaka, even as a house-holder,

attained merit leading to final bliss*.

According to Bhavisya Purana, Nimi's son Mithi
founded a beautiful city which was named Mithila after
him. From the fact of his having founded the city he came

to be known as Janaka® ( begetter, creator).
Ray choudhuri believes that it was possibly nota
personal name but a family designation?®,

The gold leaves may be looked upon as specimens of the anciznt niska,
pieces of gold worn as ornaments and used as covins likewise. The
ancient smasapa was to the north of the town or village and the
connection between the first and third mounds at Lauriya and smasana,
described to us in the Vedic ritual, can not be doubted. The mounds
of Lauriy:i likewise lie north of Nandanagarh, which may have been
the citadel of an ancient city that once existed at that place-” (Vide—
Reports, Arch. Surv. Ind. Vols. I, XVI & XXII; Reports, Arch, Surv.
Ind. Bengal Circle, 1901-02 & 1904-05; V. A, Smith, Kusingriy and other
Buddhist Holy places, JRAS. 1902; CDG. 161—67.)
1. Buddha-Carita. IX. 20 :
gaas N afsagarg Fwaamgrafaiay
fazeuist sraF ada (uig) g7 dafaaes 7w
Also cf. Law, Some Kzsatriya Tribes, p. 132.
2. “fan: gaeg ada gfwarmimaiy g5 9 9 €fga:”; Bhag. IX,
13,13, ( the story of the founding of Mithils ); Matsya. Chap. 55.
3. PHAI®. 54; The Vayu (89. 23.) Says:
“qfeg IgEIEAIsuy agsisaga: gia:
afena afassd o aFwiAi ngenam”
For Janaka as a dynastic designation see also Mbh. 11, 133, 17;
Ram. I. 67, 8; I. 5. 3; Bhag. 1X. 13. Similarly the name Aévapati was

also a family designation, (Ram. VIL. 113. 4,)
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According to Pargiter, “from Mithi, the kings were
also styled ‘Janaka’ and this was the family name, for he
was the first king Janaka and the Janakas are expressly
mentioned as a family--Many are individually so named’'*.

According to another writer Mithi was born out of the
attrition of the dead body of his father. He was called
Janaka on account of his extraordinary birth and resplend-
cnt genius®,

Wilson defines 'Janaka” as ‘‘a father, a progenitor,

,overeign of Mithila, and father of Sita” .

Dowson takes Janaka “to be one so named from
being born without a progenitor—the first Janaka—twenty
generations earlier than Janaka, the father of Sita+’'.

The author of Ain-i-Akbari views that he was so
named because he cared for his subjects as a father does
for his children®.

The name Janaka ascribed to Mithi by some scholars
because of his being a ‘city-builder’ is not convincing. But
‘Janaka” taken in the sense of a father gets confirmation
from Ajatasatru’s remark in course of a conversation bet-
ween him and Gargya Balaki that learned people “go to
Janaka's court saying that Janaka ( Vaideha ) is indeed
Janaka” (father, patron) and runs to him (to acquire the

1. AIHT. p. 96; See also Ram. 1, 71. 4:
“gea gA1 fafqata fafest 7 fafaar
qaM) FAR) AN ATHIZGIIA "

2. Jha. Com. Vol. 378. The Commentator of the Taittirfya Samhita,
explains the adjective Vaidehr by fafarsz-2g-gwaf-a+l ‘having a splendid
body’, (cf. VI. II. 298; Keith, I, 138).

3. Skt.-Eng.-Dict. Pt, 1, 679.

4, Classical Dictionary, 132.

5. Ain ( Ed. Jarrett ), I 679.
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knowledge of Brabman ) crying “to Janaka, to Janaka,
let us go’'*. The derivation, however, underwent a change
and the entire dynasty of the Mithila monarchs came to be
called “Janaka-vamsa” (** Vawso Janakana Mahatmandi’-
the family of the high-souled Janakas). This view looks
convincing, for we have not one but many Janakas. In the
Ramayana two  different Janakas—one Mithi’s son
and the other Hrasvaroma’s son, Sita's father are menti-
oned?. The Jatakas refer to several Janakas. Moreover,
the term ' Janaka” has a reference to the tribe, jana® and
the best or the leader of the Janas was called Janaka.
Under a series of calamities the Kurus and the king of
Hastinapura had to leave the country*. Janamejaya's fourth

I. By, Up. ILL1T:
‘g ogrrITAaT apEudsgr arfa g3
Fq%) staw gfa 4 Aqr qraify”

SBE. XV. ( Upanisads, pt. I1) p. 100 : Ajiatasatru said—*“Verily all
people run away, saying Janaka ( the King of Mithila } is our father
( patron )" ; Also cf. Kaus, Up 1V. L

2 Ram. 1. 71. 4:“7=0 q=t fafaats fafasr iq fafgan, soqy sam
qrge
CEFOT TVENEG ATT ETTINT AT
ATT 9AFT AT UHIATT WA
STSBISEHAS Widar A7 AT faeT:”
( Vs. 12-13. Siradhvaja Janaka, father of Sili narrates his family -
tree ); The Gaudiya Ramayana ( V. 36,20) Says :
CSTAFIAT £F A1QT IFAINT FS TG
See also Ram. VII. 454 ; Va. 89, 6 & 15.
3. cf. Latin genus ; Gr. genos (Vide—Triveda, p. 45).

4. PHAI®, p. 45; see also Chan. Up. 1-10, 1-7; Br. Up. 111, 4. For
earlier vicissitudes, see Rv. X, 98 ( drought in the time of Sawmtanu ):
Mbh. I, 94 ( story of Samvarane ) : Devibhigavatam X, 13, 110 ; JRAS.
1911, p. 510: VL 1L, 119 ; Bhandarkar, Car. Lec, 1918, pp. 26-27 ;
THQ., 1933, 253,



The Janaka Dynasty 33

successor abandoned Hastinapura and made Kausambi his
capital, because, it is said, Hastinapura was carried away by
the Ganga. Pargiter, however, takes this explanation to be
inadequate and suggests that manifestly he was obliged to
abandon all the northern part of the Ganga-Yumuna
Doab*. There can be no doubt that he was driven south
by pressure from the Punjab. This retreat mixed up the
Kurus of Hastinapura with the southern Paiicalas and led to
the combination of the Kurus and Paiicalas ( including the
Sriijayas ). The Kurus in the succeeding ages played a
minor part in the politics of north-eastern India. The
centre of learning and culture now shifted from Hastina-
pura to Videha. While the power of the Kurus was wan-
ing, that of the Videhas was waxing. The succeeding age
was dominated by the most notable figure, Janaka, the
philosopher-king of Mithila mentioned in several Vedic
texts.

The Videhan dynasty was descended from Iksvaku's
son Nimi ( Nemi ) who is called Videha, and was the
branch of the Solar race. It has been mentioned in five
Puranas®. Its earlier part down to Siradhvaja is given
in the Ramayana®. All are in substantial agreement down
to Siradhvaja except the Garuda Puriana which omits the
first two kings and makes Udavasu of this dynasty son of
Prasusruta of Ayodhya. The Puranas fairly agree about
the rest of the genealogy except that after Sakuni. the
Visnu, Garuda and Bhagavata insert twelve kings—Arjuna

1. AIHT. 285.
2. Bd. IIL 64, 1-24; V3, 89, 1-23; Vs, IV. 5, 11-14; Gar. 1. 138, 44.58;
Bhag. 1X. 13,

3. Ram. 1. 71. 3-20; VII, 57. 18420.
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to Upagupta—whom the Vayu and Brahmanda omit. The
Puranas, however, supply us with a complete list of the
kings of this dynasty. They generally agree that Kusa-
dhvaja was Siradhvaja’s younger brother and king of
Saiikasya. It is again here that the Bhagavata confuses
the genealogy and makes Kusadhvaja son of Siradhvaja.
But the Visnu and Vayu record that he was his brother,
and not son. The statement in the Bhagavata, therefore,
may be rejected’.

Some scholars suggest that if Mathava Videgha was
the founder of the royal line of Mithila, Nemi ( Nimi )
Sapya cannot claim that distinction?. Nimi has been men-
tioned in several Vedic texts.® but he is nowhere shown as
the founder of Mithila. His son Mithi founded a capital
which was afterwards named after him—Miithila (c. 3000 or
3323 B.C.)#. King Nami Siapya of the Vedic texts may be
identified with Nami of the Jaina Uttaradhyayanasiitra®,
Nemi of the Visnu Purana® and Nimi of the Makhadeva
Sutta”, the Kumbhakara Jataka® and the Nimi Jataka®.

1. CAI. 138.

2. PHALs 55.

3. Rv. VL 20. 6. ( Pravannami sapyam ); X. 48. 9 ( Prame Nami
sapyam ); L 53. 7 ( Namys yadindra Sakhya ); VI. L. 436; Pancavimsa
Bra. XXV. 10. 16-18 ( Story of Nami Sapya—*Vaideho raja’ )

4. cf. Triveda, 46; JBRS. XXXII. Pts. 3-4, pp. 82-83.

5. SBE. XLV. 37 ( Namipravrajys ).

6. IV.5 13

7. Majjhima Nikaya, II. 32, 74-83 : The same story is here narrated
with slight variations, Nimi was like Makhadeva. Indra with other
gods came to him and praised him, When Nimi reached the Assembly
Hall. of the gods, he was received cordially by Indra, and sent back
to his kingdom in a celestial chariot.

8. No. 408, Cowell. III. 228-30.
9. No. 541, Cowell. VI. 53-68.
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The name Nimi or Nemi stands alone in the entire dynastic
list of the Janaka Vamsa though the name is often spelt
differently in different texts. Unlike ‘Janaka’ the name is
used nowhere for more than one person. Ray chaudhuri,
however, believes that the title Nimi may have been borne
by several kings besides Arista or his son. On the basis of
Nimi Jataka which describes Nimi as having been "*born to
round off”’ the royal family “like the hoof of a chariot’s
wheel”’, he even takes Bahulasva, the father of Krti, with
whom the dynasty ended. to be one among those kings
who bore the title of Nimi'. The Visnu Purana, however,
may have confounded the names Arista and Nemi and
put forward the two kings as one?. The Nimi of the
Purana thus can b2 no other than the Nimi of the Vedic
texts. By virtue of his superior position in the family, he was
probably responsible for the foundation of the royal line
which came to be known in the succeeding ages after his
son, Mithi.

Arista (Nemi) is also identified with Ariithajanaka
of the Mahajanaka Jataka®. This identification is, however,
doubtful. Aristanemi’s predecessor was Rtujit and succes-
sor Srutayus. But the Mahajanaka Jataka* mentions Arittha-
janaka as having been preceded by his father Mahajanaka
( Mahajanaka I ? ) and succeeded first by his brother Pola-
janaka and, after his death. by his son Mahajanaka II.

PHAIls, pp. 55, 57, 81-82.
Rhys Davids, Dialogues of the Buddha, I11, 193.

No. 539, Cowell VI. 19-37 ; PHAIs, 57.

4. Ibid: cf. B.C. Sen, “Studies in Jstakas’ in JDL, ( Cal. Un.)

1930, p. 14. It is suggested that the Makha of the Jataka (No, 541) may
be identified with Mithi of the Purapas.

wop -
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The list of the names of the kings supplied by the
Puranas is very long. There are altogether fifty-four kings
there including the later Vidchas'. There may have been
many more names which have been either overlooked or
deliberately left out. None of these names except Sira-
dhvaja and Krti can be identified with the Videhan
monarchs mentioned in the Vedic, Purinic, Buddhist or
Jaina literature. D. S. Triveda has given short accounts —
culled mostly from Jataka stories - of some of the kings of
this line—Nimi, Mithi, Siradhvaja, Aristajanaka, Maha-
janak 1I, Angati, Suruci, Sadhina and Kalara®. It is clear
that the writer has here mixed up the carly Videhan kings
with the later ones.

SIRADHVAJA JANAKA

Hrasvaroma had two sons, Siradhvaja and Kusa-
dhvaja. Siradhvaja was the elder and Kusadhvaja, the
younger®. Siradhvaja is identified with Janaka Il, the father
of Sita. Ray chaudhuri. however, believes that the
Janakas from Siradhvaja down to Krti were the later
Videhas and began to rule the kingdom of Videha six
generations--150 or 180 years--after the time of Janamejaya
Pariksitat. He further holds that the great Janaka of the

1. cf. Dowson, 313.
2. Triveda, 46-62 ; JBRS. XXXVII, Pts. 3-4, pp. 84-100.
3 Ram.1,71,12:

*SAFSFAAARINT HIAT 77 Faveaar:”

4. PHAIs. 51, 80: The above statement so explicitly mentioned in
the fourth edition of the same book (pp. 43-44) is vaguely recorded in
its sixth edition.
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Vedic texts was Siradhvaja. He, however, does not consi-
der it ‘as ccrtain” because of the “doubtful historical
and chronological value” of the Puranic lists?,

Janaka, mentioned in connection with Yajiiavalkya,
cannot be identified with the father of Sita. This
identification would go against many well-established
synchronisms in traditional history and would fail to
account for the period of Rama and the subsequent
Iksvakus®. Yajiavalkya was not the friend and contem-
porary of Sita’s father. Siradhvaja had defeated and killed
the king of Saiikasya and installed his brother Kusadhvaja
on the throne there. It is, therefore, clear that Siradhvaja
Janaka, father of Sita and the contemporary of the lksvaku
king Dasaratha, Rama’s father, and Atithigva Divodasa was
not the great philosopher-king of the Vedic texts. That
thzy (from Siradhvaja to Krti; were later kings is turther

t. 1HQ. VIII, pp. 600 ff; PHAIe. 56. He adds—‘As the name
Advapati is also apparently given to Bharata’s maternal uncle, it seems
that it was possibly not a personal name but a secondary epithet or a
family-designation like Janaka. In that case it is impossible to say how
far the identification of the Vedic Janaka with the father of Sita is
correct”’.

Keith also identifies Siradhvaja with the Vedic Janaka cf CHI.
Vol. I. 122-23.  See also Weber, Hist. Ind. Lit. 135 ; Vaidya, Hist. Skt.
Lit. I, p. 18 ; Law, Some Ksatriya Tribes, 133 ; Upadhyaya, Pracina
Bharata ka Itihasa ( Hindi ) p. S1.

Bhavabhiiti also accepts the identification of the Vedic Janaka with
the father of Sita ( Mahavira-carita, 1. 14 ; T1. 43 ) :

“Awrfrardt 2Ry g3 HiesEen qa

argFesny qfaded  ggrarger any’’

Also see Uttara-rama-carita, IV, 9.
2. The Vedic Age, 326 ; Sen, “Studies in Jatakas” in JDL. 1930,p. 13.
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ruled out by the fact that Janaka, Rama and Sita are all
mentioned in Vedic literature at different places®.

Siradhvaja's son was Bhanumanta®; his son was
Satadyumna? whom the Vayu calls Pradyumna*. His son
was Suci®, called Muni in the Vayu®. Suci-Muni had a Son
Urjavaha after whom we have Sutadvaja, the Satvaradhva ja
of the Visnu and Sanadhvaja of the Bhagavata. Sanadhvaja-
Sutadvaja-Satvaradhvaja had a son named Sakuni in the
Vayu, but Kuni in the Visnu, the name being omitted in the
Bhagavata. From Kuni the Janaka dynasty branched off
into two lines one of which is preserved in the Vayu and
the other in the Visnu. The Visnu, however, after finishing
the list it has taken to describe, comes round and describes
the Vayu list and introduces minor modifications”.

The foliowing is the list of kings from Nimi down to
Siradhvaja Janaka who ruled Mithila and about whom all
the Puranas are in substantial agreement except the Garuda
which omits the first two kings and makes Udavasu of
this dynasty son of Prasusruta of Ayodhya :

(1) Nimi®, (2) Mithi?, (3) Udavasu, (4) Nandi-
vardhana, (5) Suketu, (6) Devarata, (7) Brhadratha ( or

1. Bulke, Ramakatha (Hindi), 6-9 ; cf. also Rv. 1. 126. 4: X. 93. 1&
The Dasaratha-Jataka No. 461.
2. Vayu. 89.18; Vs. IV. 5. 12.
Vs. IV. 5, 14 ; Bhag. IX. 13, 12,
89. 19.
Bhag. IV. 13,22 ; Vs IV. 5. 13,
89. 19.
cf. CAL 139.
Vs—idehVa
Vs—Janaka I-Mithi,-Mithila,-Videha

XN n AW
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Brhadukhta), (8) Mahavira?, (9) Sudhrti?,(10) Dhrstaketu,
(11) Haryasva, (12) Maru, (13) Pratindhaka®, (14)
Kirttiratha*, (15) Devamidha®, (16) Vibhudha®, (17)
Mahidhraka’, (18) Kirttirata, (19) Maharoma, (20)
Svarniromi®, (21) Hrasvaroma and (22 Siradhvaja
( Janaka Il ).

KRTI JANAKA~THE GREAT PHILOSOPHER-KING

Hiranyanabha’s pupil Krta or Krti, was no other than
Krti, the son of Bahulasva of the Janaka dynasty. Krti

Janaka and Yajiavalkya, therefore, belonged to the same
time as both of them were the pupils of Hiranyanabha,
Yajiiavalkya having learnt Yoga from him®. Yajhavalkya
was thus the friend and contemporary of Krti Janaka a
descendant of Siradhvaja Janaka in the eighteenth genera-
tion.

Ray choudhuri says, the identification of this great
Janaka (Janaka-Videha) is ¢‘very difficult” and the *‘most
knotty of all problems”*°. He is also of the opinion that

Vs—Mahavirya

Vs—Satyadhrti

Vs—Pratibandhaka or Pratipaka

Vs—Kirti (ta) ratha

Vs—Devamidha (Krti)

Vs—Visruta-Visyta

Vs—Mahadhrti (Krti)

Vs—Suvarparomsg

cf. CAL 131-39 ; 141-43 ; Annals, XIII, 323 ff.
10. PHAI“4. 68. The expression has been omitted in the sixth editios
of this book.

NPT
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the great Janaka was later than the Pariksitas (Janamcjaya,
Srutasena, Ugrasena and Bhimsena). On the busis of an
evidence derived from Vedic literature he ccncludes that
Janamejaya and his brothers must have passed away
before Janaka Videha', although the epic-tradition that
Uddalaks and his son Svetaketu attended the Sarpa-satraZof
Janamejaya and the Puranic tradition thatJanamejaya's son
and successor Satanika learnt the Vedas from Yajiavalkya
£o towards proving the contemporaneity of Janamejaya ind
Janaka (Krti). Janamejaya Pariksita was a contemporary
of Hiranyanabha Kausalyayana and, therefore, was an
older contemporary of Janaka and Yajhavalkya®, This
also shows that Janaka was not separated by five or six
gencrations from Janamejaya.  On the contrary, it is more
probable that Turkavaseya®, the priest of Janamcjaya
stands at the 6th step in the series of teachers above
Yajnavalkya and Janaka. placing Yajiavalkya only a step

1. Ipid, (sixth Edition), p. 48 ff. Bhujyu Istyayani tested yijaavalkya
with the question—*‘kva Pariksita abhavan ? ( “whither have the
Parissitas gone —By. up. TII. 3-1: FE. Rocer. Br. up 20). To this
Yajnavalkya answered— “Thither where all the Advamcdha sacrificers
go.” This, according to Ray chaudhuri. shows that Janamejaya and
his brothers ‘““must at that time have passed away, yet their life and end
must have been still fresh in the memory of the people.” ( p.49). He
further adds : “‘as Sityayajai flourished long after Indrota Daivadi
Saunaka his contemporary Janaka must be considerably later than
Janamejaya, the contemporary of Indrota” (p. 50) ; for contrary views
cf. Annals X111, pp. 3G9 ff.

2. Mbh 1.53.7:1. 60. 7:

3. cf. CAIL ff 160, 131-34 ; Aupals, XIII, pp. 317-20 ; 323-24,

4. Sat. Bra. X 6,5,9; XIV 3. 2. 32
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above Janaka', in conformity with several Epic, Pura-
nic and Vedic synchronisms. Turkavaseya probably lived
to a great age to officiate as the priest of Janamejaya,
just as Vyasa Pariisarya lived to a great age to attend Jana-
mejaya's court?,

Pargiter is also of opinion that king Krta (Krti) of the
Dvimidha line was the disciple of Hiranyanabha or Hirany-
anabhi Kausalya and made twentyfour samhitas of Saman
and was one step below Hiranyanabha®. From the Visnuand
Vayu Puranas also we learn that a certain king Krti was
the disciple of Hiranyanabha and taught his disciples
twentyfour Samhitas®.  According to the Brhadaranyaka
Upanisad Yajiiavalkya and a certain Janaka were great
friends and both learnt from each other®. This Janaka

1. CAL 159. Raychaudhuri, however, suggests that Janaka was
separated five or six generations from Janamejaya, because “in the
lists of teachers given at the end of the tenth book of the Satapatha
Brahmana and the sixth chapter of the Byhadaranyaka Upanisad Tura-
kivaseya, the priest of Janamejaya appears as a very ancient sage
who was tenth in the ascending line from Saijiviputra, whereas Yijia-
valkya and Uddilaka Arupi, the contemporaries of Janaka, were only
fourth and fifth in the ascending line from the same teacher” ( Vide-
PHAL1¢, 50-51).

2. CAIL 160. For different views cf. Annals, XIII. pp. 311 f; IHQ.
1932, 600-05; PHAI¢, 51 fn. etc.

3. AIHT. 173.

4. Vs I, 6, 7.

“fgroaarafasuza syfaafasfear:
N9 wfaarme) fasga: @ agafy: ™
Va. 61. 44 :
“aay fgzogaren Fafasatgareas.”’
5. 1V. 1.4,
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also performed a Bahudaksina sacrifice. On this occasion
there was a great debate in the court of the Maithila king.
Yajiiavalkya emerged as the greatest philosopher--all
others who had participated in this debate having been
defeated by him. Uddalaka Aruni, the famous Paiicala
scholar, was also one of the participators. From the
Mahabharata® we know that Uddalaka and Veda were
great friends, and that Janamzjaya Pariksita, the grandson
of Abhimanyu, had approached Veda to become his
priest?. These evidences, when read together, clearly point
to Uddalaka, Veda, Janamejaya, and Hiranyanabha as hav-
ing been contemporaries. 1his is further supported by the
fact that Yajfiavalkya not only learnt from Hiranyanabha?
and Vaisampiyana* but also from Uddalaka Aruni®. The
great philosopher king of the Vedic texts was, therefore, no
other than Krti Janaka, the pupil of Hiranyanabha and a
great friend of Yajfiavalkya. Yajiiavalkya. the pupil of
Hiranyanabha, therefore, was a contemporary and a great
friend of Krti, the pupil of Hiranyanabha, and both be-
longed to the same time®.

Hiranyanabha Kausalya, the kota of king Atnara” and
Hiranyanabha, the proposer of some mystic questions to

I. 3. 21-22.

Ibid. 1. 3. 62.

Va. 88, 208; Bhag. IX. 12. 3; Bd, III. 64. 208; Vs. IV, 4. 48.

Va 61, 13-18; Bd. II. 35, 18-21; Vs, IIL. 5. 1-2; Bhag. XIL. 6. 61-62.
Br.Up. VL. 3. 7; 5. 3.

Buddhist India, 26.

Sam. Srau. Sitra, XVI. 9, 13,

NSV E LN -
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Sukesa Bharadvaja® were the same person?. The Maha-
bharata® and the Ramayana* record another tradition.
It is said that Brhadratha Janaka., the son of Devarata who
flourished before Siradhvaja, asked certain mystic questions
to Yajiavalkya. The latter narrated how he acquired the
Yajus from the Sun, and how he composed the Satapatha
Brahmana®. This would place Yajiiavalkya and the com-
position of the Satapatha Brahmana in the hoary paste®.
There are, however, arguments against that. Balhika—the
son of Pratipa and the brother of Santanu is referred to in
the Satapatha Brahmana’. Satanika-the son and successor
of Janamejaya,learned the Vedas from Yajiiavalkya®. The
Brhadaranyaka® refers to the Pariksitas and the Maha-
bharata’ " also says that Uddalaka, a prominent figure in
Janaka’s court attended the Sarpa-Satra (the Snake-sacrifice)
of king Janamejaya along with his son Svetaketu. These
statements are no doubt conflicting, but we know that all
these persons are mentioned in the Satapatha and other Bra-
hmanas. The statements, when read together, tend towards
proving the contemporaneity of Hiranyanabha, Yajiavalkya
and Krti Janaka. Yajiiavalkya, therefore, can not be supp-

1. Prasna Up. VL 1; Va. 99. 179.

2. Vide—A. S. Altekar’s Presidential Address to the Archaic Section,
Calcutta, 1939. p. 13.

XII. 315, 3-4.

1.71. 6.

Mbh. XII, 323.

Vide—Triveda, 65.

XI, 11, 3,3.

Vs. 1V, 4, 48,

. IIL.3, 1.
10. 1.53,7.

PoNonmsw
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osed to be a contemporary of Brhadratha as it would go
against established historical traditions. Moreover, we have
no mention of the latter in the Brahmanas and the Upanis-
ads. The epic statement, therefore, need not be given mueh
credence. :

Rhys Davids' is inclined to identify Janaka ( Krti
Janaka), the great philosopher-king of Mithila with Maha-
Janaka of the Jataka®. The utterance of Mahajanaka II
of that Jataka :—

“Mathila’'s palaces may burn

but naught of mine 18 burned thereby''®
reminds us of the great philosopher-king. The Jaina Uttara-
dhyayana Siitra attributes this saying to Nami*, probably
identical with Mahajanaka II. Some scholars identify
the Vedic Janaka with Mahajanaka 1 of the Jataka®

1. Buddhist India, 26.
2. No. 539.
3. Ibid; Fausboll, VI. 56:
“gg@ ag draw a9 A1 asuafer fwfaa

fafasia sggmmia 7 o fxfa ssggar 77

In the Mahabharata ( XII. 17. 18-19; 219, 50 ) the same saying is
attributed to Janaka Janadeva of Mithila.
“fafasrar sdcaar 7 ¥ ggfa feaq”’
vafy 7 wafy dfaza na
anzqqifganfaaifafags
a g ax fg sudsy fofaq
wqafagaig (e @ yfaas:’
( “Seeing his city burning in a fire, the king of Mithili sang of old,
‘in this conflagration nothing of mine is burning’ *. )
4. SBE. XLV, 37.
5. PHAIs, 57.
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But it seems that the Vedic Janaka ( Krti Janaka) is
identical with Mahajanaka II of the Jataka®.

Some scholars think that the identification of Krti of
the Puranas with Karala Janaka who brought the line of
the Videhan kings to an end is more reasonable?. But from
Asvaghosa's Buddha-carita we learn that one Karala
Janaka cairied off a Brahmana's daughter and broughtabout
his ruin thereby.® Krti Janaka, the great philosopher-king
can not be identical with a king who is represented as a
debauch. Moreover, in the same book* we are told that
“Janaka” reached the position, attained by none other, of
instructing the twice-born in the methods of Yoga. Karala,
therefore, must have been a later king who by his shame-
less deeds brought an end to this line.

If according 1o a Puranic tradition we place Pariksita
in the 14th century B. C., we must place this Janaka in
about the middle of the 12th centry B. €.*. This is plausi-

I. Sen, “Studies in Jitakas™ in JDL, 1930, p. 13.

2. PHAIs, 81; The Vedic Age, 326; Pusalker, followiag Pargiter,
takes Karala to be identical with Ugrasena Janaka, “though this
name does not occur in the dynastic lists.”” (Ibid. 327).

3. 1V. 80:
UEFTIF AAHIT T gedl NG TFARIH
a7 W AR T 79 A9 A 7oA’
Also cf XIII, 5; SBE. XLIX, 45; Hemacandra. Yogasdastra, p. 160.

4. L 45 “yraids awfad (gaamgreas-dsas sma’’; Also see
XIl, 67,

5. cf. Rhys David’s formula for assigning a period of about 150 years
to the five Theras or Elders from Upali to Mahinda ( Buddhist
Suttas, Int, XLVII); PHAIs, 51, fn. 3.
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ble keeping in view the place of Janamejaya, only a step
above Janaka and the tim: of the composition of the
Satapatha Brihmana. The thoery that, if we accept a date
for Gunakhya Sankhayana, the pupil’s pupil of Uddalaka
according to the Sankhayana Aranyaka, in the sixth century
B. C., we must place Pariksita in the 9th century B. C.,
and Janaka in the 7th century B. C.”’!, is not convincing.
The Brhadaranyaka?® clearly mentions Yajfiavalkya as the
pupil of Uddialaka Aruni. Kahoda was the pupil of the
same Uddalaka and was, therefore, the contemporary of
Yajhavaikya. Gunakhya was the pupil of Kahoda and,
therefore, ranks only a step below Yajiiavalkya. Yajiaval-
kya was the author of many Yajuses in, and compiler of
the White Yajurveda. This would place Gunakhya in the
very beginning of the Yajurvedic period. He could not
evidently have been the Grhya-Sutrakara, for Grhya Sutras,
as a class of literature, are of later date®. Moreover. if we
treat Gunakhya as contemporary with Assaldyana Savathi
and Gautama Buddha, and thercfore with Prasenjit and
Bimbisara, it would bring down Kahoda and Yajiavalkya
only a step above Gautama Buddha. Yajfiavalkya, how-
ever, can not belong to the time of Gautama Buddha.
Gunakhya lived far earlier than Gautama Buddha*.
Krti Janaka was the most notable figure of his age.
A great patron of philosophy and learning his court was
thronged with Brahmanas---Asvala, Jaratkarava, Yajiaval-
kya, Bhujyu lahyayani, Usasti, Kahoda, Gargi, Vacaknavi,

PHAI¢, 52,

VI.3,7,5,3.

Annals, XIII, p. 314,

Ibid. 314; CAL 123-24; AIHT, 182; Weber, 52-53; SBE. XII,
Intro, XXXV—XXXIX,

bl 2l g
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Uddalaka Aruni--from Kosala and Kuru countries.
The king  of the east thus collected at his court the cele-
brities of the west much as the intellects of Athens were
collected at the court of the Macedonian kings®.

The Sankasya Line

King Sudhanva of Sankasya invaded Mithila, the
capitsl of Siradhvaja Janaka®. Siradhvaja fought and
killed him. He then placed his brother Kusadhvaja on
the throne of Sankasya. It is also said that Siradhvaja
himself invaded Sankasya and killed Sudhanvas. It
appears, however, that Sudhanva was a powerful, ambi-
tious king with a lust for conquest. He attacked Mithila,
and was killed in the battle. Kusadhvaja’'s accession to
the throne of Sankasya clearly marks a distinct branch-
line of the Janaka dynasty. There were at least six kings
who ruled Sankasya after Kusadhvaja. This Sankasya is
said to have been situated near Mathura, perhaps on the
river Iksumati®,

Kusadhvaja became an ascetic at an early stage of his
life and retired to forest for meditation®. He was the
uncle of Sua. His two daughters—Mandavi and Sruti-

Oldenberg, Buddha, 398.
I. 71.

AIHT, 275.

Ram. 1. 71. 15-18.

AIHT, 275 fn. : It has been identified with Sankisa or Basant-
pur situated on the northern bank of the river Iksumati or

Kalindi in Etah district ( Vide—De, p. 177: Triveda, p. 50,
fn.2).

6. Ram, 1. 71, 13,
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kirtti were married to Bharata and Satrughna -Rama’s
step-brothers respectively?. It is also suggested that
Kusadhvaja was the king of Kasi No mention is, how-
ever, made of any kings of the Middle region except Kasi
among the names of the kings invited to attend Dasaratha’s
sacrifices?. The king of Kasi in the time of Dasaratha
was Divodasa, the father of Pratardana. Kusadhvaja as
a contemporary of Dasaratha and Divodasa could not
have been the king of Kasi. We have also a reference to
a sanguinary battle between Janaka and Pratardana the
the son of Divodasa®. This Janaka was probably Sira-
dhvaja, or Kusadhvaja, or some of their successors. This
does not show that Kusadhvaja was, or became afterwards,
the king of Kasi.

Dharmadhvaja was the son of Kusadhvaja*. He had
two sons—Krtadhvaja and Mitadhvaja. Krtadhvaja had
a son named Khandikya. There was a fight betwecn
Kesidhvaja and Khandikya®. This was probably a war
of succession.

The identity of Khandikya is doubtful. Khandikya
the enemy of Kesidhvaja is sometimes identified with
Khandika, the enemy of Kesin of the Baudhayana Srauta
Stutra®. ~Khandika' is however, a patronymic derived
from Khandika. Kesin Darbhya ( or Dilbhya ) was the.

Dowson, 172.

AIHT, 276.

Mbh. XII. 99. 1-2.

Bhag, 1X. 13. 19,

Ibid. IX, I3. 21- Vs. VI. 6. 10.
XVII. 54; CAl, I38.

-
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king of the Paiicalas’. He learnt from Khandika, the son
of Udbhara, the method of atoning for a bad omen at a
sacrifice?. He was also the author of a Saman®, and was
taught by a golden bird*. In the Maitrayani Sambhita the
name is given as “Sandika”®, probably a corrupted form
of “Khandika".

The Puranas finish the Sankasya line with Kesidhvaja
and Khandikya. It is probable that Sankasya was divided
between the last two descendants of Kusadhvaja®. Itis
difficult to account for the sudden disappearance of this
line from the Puranic texts. The mysterious end of the
line was probably the result of the fratricidal war and the
ceaseless endeavour on the part of some of Sudhanva's
descendants to regain their lost throne. Itis, therefore,
naturalthat the Bhagavata Purana prolongs, though wrongly,
the Janaka dynasty by interweaving the Sankasya line into
the Mithilaline between Siradhvajaand hisson Bhanumanta.

RELATIONS WITH NEIGHBOURING POWERS

It is said that the three seats of Vedic culture—K osala,
Kasi and Videha--sometimes confederated themselves’.
Para, the son of Atnara® figures as a king of Kosala and

Mookerji, Hindu Civilisation, p. 89 ff.
Samkh. Srau. Siitra, XVL 9. 11-13; Pasca. Bra. XXV. 16. 3; Sat.
Bra, XIIL. 5. 4. 4; Talava. Up. Bra. IL. 6. 11; Tait. Sam. V. 6. 5, 3.

1. Jaim. Up. Bra IIL 29, 1, et. seq.
2. Sat. Bra XI. 8.4. 6.

3. Panca. Bra. XIII 10-18.

4. Sankh. Bra. VII. 4.

5. 1. 4. 12

6. CAI 143.

7.

8.
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Videha and Jala Jatukarnya is mentioned asa Purohita
of the Kosalas, Kists and Videhas? in the time of Svetaketu,
a contempcrary of Janaka Videha ( KrtiJanaka ). The
territories of Kosala and Videha were probably not allied
so closely as those of the Kurus and the Paficalas. Para
is spoken of as a king of Videha and also of Kosala®.
This shows that the two kingdoms were sometimes united
under one sovereign. The Ramayana speaks of the friendly
relations between the kings of Kosala, Videha and Anga?.
The marriage of Sita, daughter of Siradhvaja, with Rama,
son of Dasaratha, is a strong evidence of the cultural relation
subsisting between the two countries. Moreover, Asvala,
the hotri priest of Janaka was a citizen of kosala“.

Kasi and Videha are connected also in the Kausitaki
Upanisad. This may indicate a temporary league of these
powers. This is possible also because of their geographical
position®. There were some differences and rivalry bet-
ween them and the Kuru-Paicalas®. Weber thinks that the
Kasis and Videhas together constituted the Usinaras—a
very rare name in Vedic literature”. The suggestion is
wrong, for the Usinaras dwelt in the Middle region. More-
over, the Janaka mentioned in the Sathibhasta Jataka® said
to have been reigning in Banaras, can not be the Janaka of

Samkh. Srau, Satra XVI, 29. 5-6; Also cf. PHAIs, 74,

CHI, Vol 1, 122.

cf. AIHT, 276.

Weber. 52-53.

Br. Up. III. 8. 2; Also cf. CHI, Vel. I, 122 VI. Vol. 1, 154,
cf. The Vedic Age, 327,

‘Weber, 68.

No. 402.
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the Upanisads, for Ajatasatru was then on the throne of
Kasi,

After the Bharata war, it is said, the Brahmadatta
family ruled over Kasi'. This family is supposed to be of
Videhan origin®.  This is doubtful. Ajatasatru, the con-
temporary of Janaka,the philosophor-king, probably belong-
ed to the Brahmadatta family®, and Videha and Kasi were
not on friendly terms during this time4. Himself a great
philosopher, Ajatasatru was, however, jealous of Janaka's
fame as a patron of learning and culture. He may have
had a hand in overthrowing the Videhan monarchy®. It
is absurd to identify the Ajatasatru of the Vedic texts with
the Ajatasatru of the Buddhist literature. 1t may be that
Ajatasatru of Magadha later borrowed the popular epithet
associated with the king of Kasis.

1. Matsya. 273, 71; Va. 99, 454 :

‘o § agraTiar
Al £33 gay'’

2. PHAISs, 75-76: Also cf. The Matiposaka Jataka (No. 455) and the
Sambula Jataka ( No. 519 ).

3. PHAIs, 76-77.

4. The following passage in the Br. Up. (IIL 8. 2. ) probably refers to

frequent struggles between the heroes of Kiasi and Videha :
‘g9l w1y a1 43gY a1 IYT WY A Afusy Hear g}

araeaY ageArfasarfaat ged wenafassy’”’

(““As the Ugra’s son from Kasi or from Videha strings the slacken-
ed bow and rises with two foe-piercing arrows in his hand”—cf.
Winternitz, Ind. lit. Translation 1, 229.).

5. PHAIs, 83.
6. CHI, I, 122-23.



52 History of Mithila

The early Videhas were generally on friendly terms
with the Kekayas, the Kiasis and the Kuru-Paficalas. Krti
Janaka of Videha, Asvapati of Kekayas ( in the Punjab ),
Ajatasatru of Kasi, Pravahana Jaivali of Paficala and other
Brahmanas from Kuru-Paiicila country disputed with each
other in the instructions of the Brahmanic philosophy. But
before the Bharata war the relations between the Videhas
and the Kurus were strained. The Mahabharata® says
that after Yudhisthira’s accession to the throne of Indra-
prastha, Bhima defeated the king of the Videhan people
in course of his Digvijaya. We have also references to
Karna's conquest of Mithila and Pandu’s defeat of the
kings of Dasarna, Mithila, Kasi and other countries?. In
the great Bharata war the Videhas sided with the Kaura-
vas®, Kisna, along with Bhima and Arjuna visited Mithila
on their way from Indraprastha to Rajagrha*. Krti Janaka’s
successors negotiated matrimonial alliances with the kings
of Kosala and Magadha. They were related to the king
of Vaisali who was also one of the sons of Iksvaku?®.

The Gandhara Jataka gives an account of the friendly
relation between the king of Videha and Gandhara¢. The

1. 1L 30.
2. Mbh. 1, 113. 28.
“ga: w1e gmiarg gl T Afwa:

qiogar fafasi wear fadgn: aa faan”

Also cf. 11. 29; IHQ. VII, 522-26.
cf The Vedic Age, 302; JIH, V, 37.
Mbh. 1. 20.
Ram, 1.47; 11. 17, Va. 86. 16-22; Vs. IV. 1. 48.
No 406; Cowell, VI. 222.
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Maha Ummagga Jataka® describes at length a long fight
between a Videhan king and king Sankhapala. The same
Jataka also portrays the picture of a sanguinary battle
between a Videhan kingand Culani Brahmadatta of Uttara-
Paiicala in the kingdom of Kampila.

THE LATER VIDERHAS

The Puranas close the Videhan dynasty with Krti. We
have, however, mention of some of his descendants who ruled
Mithils. It is possible that after Krti the authors of the
Puranas deliberately omitted the names of his successors
who were insignificant compared with their predecessors.
The successors of Krti were weak and hardly capable of
upholding the power and prestige of the family.

Krti's son was Ugrayudha. He killed Prsata’s grand-
uncle Nila and was anxious to marry Satyavati after the
death of Santanu?. He was consequently killed by Bhisma
Santanava in a fight®. Ugrayudha probably belonged to
the line of Dvimidha.*

The Mahabharata® relates the story of Kahoda, the
pupil of Uddalaka, the father of Svetaketu. Uddalaka gave
his daughter Sujata in marriage to Kahoda. She had a son
named Astivakra. Once in the court of a certain Janaka
Kahoda was discomfited ir a debate by the court-pandita

No 546.

Hv 1. 20, 44; Va. 99. 292.
Hv. 1, 20, 35.

CAl. 142,

11 132,
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Vandin. Kahoda was kept in confinement and after twelve
years he was released by his son, Astavakra This Janaka
is identifizd with Ugrasena or Aindradyumni, son of Indra-
dyumna or Janadeva'. It is probable that Upagupta or
Ugragupta and Ugrasena were the same person. He ruled
over one of the two principalities into which Videha was
divided by the two branch-dynasties that issued from Kuni.
This reminds us of the similar division of Sankasya between
Kesidhvaja and Khandikya?®.

The Bhagavata Purana includes Vasu after Upagupta®.
Ananta of the Bhagavata, Sasvata of the Visnu and the
Svagata of the Vayu were the same person. The kindom
of the last king Visu of this branch-line probably passed
into the hands of the descendants of Krti Janaka. But we
have no information about them. The dynasty appears to
have receded into oblivion after him.

We have a refcrence to a Videhan king, Janaka Jana-
deva, referred to above, who gave up his hundred teachers
and followed Paificasikha, the first disciple of Asuri. The
latter was himself a disciple of Yajiiavalkya who taught

{. Mbh. XII. 17. 18-19; 219 50

2. CAL, 143,

3. IX. 13. 25. The Jaina Harivamsa, a very late work written in
imitation of the Brahmanical Harivamsa, inserts thc famous king Vasu
as the descendant of Mithilgnatha, the king of Videha (XV. 67). It is
said, king Vasu died because he sacrificed animals. The Cetiya
Jataka ( No. 442 ) mentions Vasu as Upacara or Apacara, evidently a
corrupt form of the name Uparicara, preserved in the Puranas and the
Mahgbharata. Pargiter’s theory about the conquest of Cedi by Vasu
is not unreasonable. The identity of Vasu as a descendant of the king
of Videha is controversial and the Puranas present conflicting evidences
( Vide-CAl, 62-64).

¢. CA], 140
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him Moksa. Janaka Dharmadhvaja was his disciple’. He
may be identified with the son and successor of Kusadhvaja.
The identity of Janaka Janadeva is not known. He was
perhaps one of the successors of Krti Janaka. Nothing
definite, however, can be said from such obscure references.

It is said that until the time of Mabapadma. the exter-
minator of all the Ksatriyas, there reigned contemporane-
ously for the same length of time 24 Iksvakus, 27 Paiicalas,
24 Kasis, 56 Kurus and 28 Maithilas?. On a rough calcula-
tion the period of these kings’ rule comes from C. 850 down
to C.382 or C.326 B.C. when Mahipadma cxterminated
them®. The theory does not seem correct. We know it
for certain that monarchy disappeared in Mithila and was
immediately followed by a republic prior to the rise of
Buddha and Buddhism ( C.sixth century B.c.) In the
succeeding ages Mithila comes into picture as an impor-
tant constituent of the Vajjian confederacy which suffered
serious reverses at the hands of Ajatasatru. The theory
under review probably refers to the conquest of the Mai-
thilas, along with the Licchavis and others, by Mahapadma.
The Maithilas apparently occupied a small district to the
north of the Vajjian country annexed by A jatasatru*,
They probably flourished as a small tribal republic isolated

1. AIHT, 329.
2. DKA,24:
“gfomed a gifag seasr: a=afagfa:
Frawifa qz-Frag sszifaafa dfasr’

3. AIHT, 181.82; PHATs, 234, fn 1.
4. 1Ibid. 234,fn. 1.
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from the Vajjian confederacy after the decline and fall of
the latter.

It is suggested that on the eve of the Bharata war,
the famous king Virata reigned in Mithila®. He founded
the city of Viratapura after his name, whose ruins still exist
in the village Viratapura in the Bhala paragana of Darbha-
nga district. Kicaka was his brother-in-law who was killed
by Bhima. There is yet a place known as Kicakavaha. The
suggestion deserves consideration although the place over
which this king ruled has been identified by scholars? with
Bairatain the Jayapur state which is said to have comprised
the Matsya territory, now the parts of Alwar, Jayapur and
Bharatpur. But the tradition current in Mithila is that the
village Viratapura was the actual site of the kingdom of
Virata. It is said, the Pandavas passed one year incognito
there. The Bairata in the Jayapur state would be much
closer to Hastinapura, the capital of the Kauravas. Itis
difficult to believe how the Pandavas lived, even in disguise,
so near their enemy, the Kurus, who were always onsearch
for them.

It may be argued that the identification of Bairata with
the present Viratapura in Darbhanga is not possible as the
latter was situated at a distance. The problem of distance
need not disturb us, for the Mahabharata abounds in refe-
rences to Pandavas’ wanderings through a wide territory

1. Das, Mithilg-Darpana, Pt. I, pp. 56-58,

2. Bhandarkar, Carm. Lect, 53¢ PHAI®. 66-67: Cunningham, Anc.
Geog. Ind. , 387; IA. V, 179; Bomb, Gaz. I, Pt II, 558; JASB, 1895, p.
252; TA., 1882, p. 327. Manu includes the Matsyas in the Brahmarsi-
deda (I1.19)
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extended up to Gandhara in the west and Kamartapa and
Manipura in the east.

The Matsya desa means ‘the land of fish’. If the name
have any bearing on the tract, we must place Matsya
desa somewhere in eastern India where fish is found more
than in the Jayapur-Alwar area.

Buchanan in his Dinajpur Report® also refers to a
tradition current among the people of the district. It is
said that Matsyadesaor Virata was in ancient times situated
in that district.

The headquarter of the district of Morang ( Nepal )
was named Viratanagara in accordonce with this tradition.

A king Alarka is said to have ruled over the territoty
now known as paragana Nanpur (Darbhanga). He was
followed by another king Bali.?2 It is difficult to identify
these kings.

1. Cal, Ed. 1833, pp. 19-20 : *“..The next personage of this country,
who is celebrated in tradition, is Virat ( Virata ) raj, king of Motsyo
De’s (Matsya desa) a name which is still retained by the whole of this
district, except a small portion east from the proper Korotoya, for that
river separated Motsyo from Kamrup, which was then governed by a

prince named Bhogodotto ( Bhagadatta ) The mother of the Virat raj

happened to be impregnated by means of a fish..Itis on this account

}ihﬁt this vicinity has been called Motsyo De’s or the country of the
s .1?

O’Malley also refers to a popular belief current amongst the people
of the district of Champarn. It is said that “within this district lay
the Kingdom of Virata mentioned in the Mahabharata as the tract
within which the Pandavas spent the last year of their weary twelve
years’ exile, and tbat its capital, where the five brothers resided a
year, was situated at or near a village called Vairati, six or seven miles
west of Ramnagar” ( Vide-CDG. 14-15).

2. Das, 58, A tradition current in Dinajpur also says that a king
named Boll (Bali) ruled in that region in ancient times (Vide-Buchanan,
Dinajpur Report, 18 ).
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The Jatakas tell us about several later Videhan kings.
The Suruci Jataka® mentions a king, Suruci whose son was
Suruci Kumara. His son was Mahapanada. He was a
mighty king with his palace all of gold. The Gandhara
Jataka? mentions a Videhan king, Videha. It describes in
detail his conversations with Bodhisattva, the king of
Gandhara. The Maha-Janaka Jataka® speaks of a king
named Maha-Janaka ruling in Mithila. He had two sons-
Arittha Janaka and Pola Janaka. Arittha Janaka killed
his brother Pola Janaka whose son was Prince Maha Janaka
or Maha Janaka 1. He became king of Mithila after
the sudden death of Pola Janaka. He, however, renounced
the world afterwards. His son and successor was Dighavu
Kumara.

The Nimi Jataka? says that a certain king Mahadeva
ruled over Mithila and renounced the world at the later
stage of his life. After him came Nimi who was “born to
round off”’ the family “like the hoop of a chariot-wheel’’.
His son was Kalara or Karala Janaka. He also renounced the
world and brought this line to an end. The Jataka accounts
are so confused that it is very difficult to arrive at any defi-
nite results regarding the identity of thesekings. The Maha-
narada-Kassapa Jataka® speaksof a Khattiya (Ksatriya)king
of righteousness named Angati who ruled Mithila. The

No. 489.

No. 406.

. 539.

No. 541; Fausball, VI. 96: “qgITret &g HIN qF3I6 a9 927l g1

qgt® ad fg wsaewada gwed 9@ 7 afweadfa’,
5. No. 544.
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Maha-Ummagga Jataka? states that acertain king, Videha
ruled Mithilaand fought stubbornly against Culani Brahma
datta of Uttara-Paiicala. There was another king, Sadhina?
whose virtues and goodness were praised by all. The Sam-
khiyana Srauta Sttra® mentions a Videhan king, Para
Ahlara. Among the kings who fought against the Pandavas
there was a king Ksemadhiirti, usually identified with
Ksemari of the Visnuand Ksemadhi of the Bhagavata.* The
Mahabharata®, however, knows him as the king of Kalutas.

The Gilgit Mss.® say that the Videhan monachy
existed even during the time of Bimbisara. The Videhan
king had >00 amatyas with Khanda as the chief. But this
statement is controversial. We shall deal with this parti-
cular problem in the following section.

FALL OF THE VIDEHAN MONARCHY

The Jaina and Budhist texts” show how the Videhan
kings, one after another, renounced the world nnd became
ascetics without caring for their kingdom or people. Their
higher philosophical and spiritual persuit practically de-

No. 546,

Sidhina J. No. 494,
XVL 9. 11

Singh, 17.

VIIL, 5.

6. Ed. Nalinaksha Datta, Vol III. Pt. 11, Intro. XV; Also cf. R.C.
Majumdar, “Historical Materials in Gilgit Mss.” in B.C. Law Vol.
Pt. I, pp. 138-39.

7- The Uttaradhysyana Satra, The Mahijanaka Jataka, The Nimi
Jataka etc, referred to in the preceding pages.
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tached them from the realities of the world without which
no administration can last long. Patrons of learning and cul-
ture, the earlier Videhan monarchs were also great warriors.
But the later V dehas, it seems, were too much influenced by
Buddhism to take up arms against their enemies. Their
extreme moral, philosophical, and religious outlook was
responsible for the dying out of their fighting genius. They
were now unable to face any external invasion like the
successors of Asoka in a later age. Their detached outlook
and renunciation of the world must account for the deter-
ioration that set in the mighty fabric of the Videhan
kingdom resulting in its cellapse.

The later kings of Videha preferred luxury to the wel-
fareof the people. Itis said that Karila Janaka® carried off
a Brahmana's daughter and broughtabout his ruin thereby.
Kautilya also remarks: ‘“Bhoja, known also by the name
Dandakya, making a lascivious attempt on a Brahmana
maiden perished along with his kingdom and relation, so
also Karila, the Vaideha”?. The significance underlying
these refererices is obvious. The erstwhile leaders of thought
and culture had now become intellectualy bankrupt. The
preachers of morality and enlightenment had taken to a life
full of vices. Karala or Kalara was attacked and killed by
his subjects because of his immorality and wickedness.
The Karala episode brought about a revolution which

I. Advaghosa, Buddha-carita, 1V. 80' cf. The Vedic Age. 327.

2. Arth 1. 6: “giozgay 18 NF: FIWZ FIFUHgatgaqq: qaey-
s fqaig sust 438",

Also cf, Shamsastry, p. 11.
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began a new age in the history of northern Indial.
“The downfall of the Videhas reminds us of the fate of
the Tarquins who were expelled from Rome for a similar
crime. As in Rome, so in Videha, the overthrow of the
menarchy was followed by the rise of a republic.”?

There is also reason to believe that Kasi people had a
hand in the overthrow of the Videhan monarchy, for,
already in the time of the Great Janaka (Krti Janaka)
Ajatasatru of Kasi showed his jealousy of Janaka’s fame.
Quarrels between the two powers were quite frequent. The
Suruci Jataka® says that Brahmadatta, a king of Kasi, dec-
lined to marry his daughter Sumedha to the Videhan prince.
This enraged the latter’s father. The Mahabharata+4 also
refers to a great battle between king Janaka of Mithila and
king Pratardana of Kasi. As a result of these wars, itis
suggested, a junior branch of the royal family of KasI esta-
blished itself in Videha®. This theory, however, lacks support
in the ancient literature.

The Videhan monarchs had often to face hostility of
other powers. The sanguinary battle between Ciilani Brahma-
datta of Uttara-Paificala and a certain king of Videha is a
pointer in that direction.® The frequent foreign invasions
gradually shattercd the fabric of the Videhan kingdom.

1. cf. Jayachandra Vidyalaskara, Bhgjrattya Itihasa ki Roipa-rekha,
310.

PHAIS, 83,

No. 489.
4. XII. 99. 1-2; Also cf. By. Up. IIL 8. 2.
5. PHAIs, 84

6. The Mahs-Ummagga Jataka, No 546.
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It is also possible thal the internecine struggles between
the successors of the different branches to sieze power
accompanied with the palace intrigues and mutual jealousies
hastened up its disruption. The flight of Khanda, the chief
Agramatya of the king of Videha to Vaisa'i, because of the
jealousies and conspiracies of other ministers to destroy
him' amply bears out our assumption.

The fall of the monarchy, it seems, was immediately
followed by the establishment of a republic in Videha, The
Karala episode and the revolution following it clearly
manifest the republican spirit of the time. The Jataka-stories
and other legends connected with it show that Karala
Janaka was the last king of this line. The suggestion
that the Vajjian confederation was organized after the fall
of the royal house of Vidcha? is based on Buddhaghosa's
Pali Commentary Param-attha-Jotika® (c. 450 A. D.). It
says that the Licchavis succeeded Janaka’s dynasty as the
strongest political power in that region.

The Ramayana® presents the Videhan and the Vaisali
monarchies as existing side by side. The Vaisali monarchy
was probably a later establishment. We have no mention
of it in the Satapatha or other Brahmanic literature. The
Mahabharata® also meations the dynasty. The list is, how-
ever, carried not beyond Pramati, contemporary of Dasa-
ratha, king of Ayodhya and Siradhvaja, king of Videha up

B.C. Law Vol, Pt. I, p. 34ff; Gilgit Mss, Vol. 111, Pt, 11, Intro. XV.
PHAIs, 84; Triveda, 33.
Vol. I, 158-165,

1, 47-48,
VII. 55; XII. 20; XIV. 4, 65-86.

T
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to the time of the Bharata war (c. 1450 B. . ). Calculating
backward at the rate of 15 years for a reign onthe average
we may assign 1900 B C. to the extinction of the Vaisali
monarchy. From Nabhanedistha to Pramati there were
thirty-four kings in the dynasty. The house of Vaisali,
therefore, may have been founded in c. 2410 B. C.

Only four Puranas® —Vayu, Visnu, Garuda and Bhaga-
vata--give us a complete list of the kings. The Markandeya
Purana? narrates the story of these kings at great length,
but only down to Rajyavardbana. The last king of the
dynasty was Sumati (c. 1900 B.c.). After this we do not
hear of Vaisali for several centuries. Videha is, however,
frequently mentioned in the Epics and the Puranas. It
appears that the Iksvaku line of Vaidali faded out and its
territory merged with that of Mithila.

The Buddhist and Jain texts refer to Videha and
Vaisali as a single geographical and political unit in some
places and as different units in other places. Videha is
often used in a wider sense to include Vaisali also. The
Acaranga Sutra® places the samnivesa of Kundagrama near
Vaisali in Videha. Mahavira’s mother was Videhadinna,
Videhadatita (given in marriage by the ruler of Videha)
and Ajatasatru’s mother was Vedehi, Vaidehi (daughter
of Videha).

That Videha was a monarchy in the time of Bimbisara*
is doubtful. It probably flourished as a republic in the

1. Va. 86.3-12; Vs. IV. 1. 15-19; Gar. 1. 138.5-13; Bhag. IX. 2. 23-36;
Bd, I1I. 61. 3-18.
109-36.

IT 15, 17; SBE. XXII. Intro.
\l/i3d8c3—9Gilgit Mss, Vol. I11, Pt. I, Intro XV; B.C. Law Vol. Pt. I, pp.

B
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sixth century B. . and soon afterwards it constituted a
part of the Vajjian confederacy. Nowhere does it figure
as a part of the Licchavi republic. In the Abhidhanappadi-
pika' (12th century A. D) both Vaisali and Mithila find
a place in alist of twenty famous cities. The Uviisagadasio®
(c.454 A.p.) mentions the ruler of Mithila along with
others with the epithet *Jiyasattu™, probably a common
designation of kings like Devanampiya of the Asokan
inscriptions (c. 250 B.C.). These rulers are said to be the
contemporaries of Mahiavira. But at the same time the
name of Videha appears in the list of the ten republics
including Vaisali. They are ‘‘actually referred to by name
in the oldest Pali records. These republics occupied in the
sixth century B. C. the whole country east of Kosala
between the mountains and the Ganga®.” 1tis interesting
““to notice that while tradition makes Videha a kingdom
in earlier times it describes it in Buddha’s time as a repub-
lic. Its size, as a separate kingdom, is said to have been
three hnndred leagues (about twenty-three hundred miles)
in circumference. Its capital, Mithila, was thirty-five miles
north-west from Vaisali, the capital of the Licchavis'.*
The Vaisali republic was probably established in 750 B.C.,
long after the Bharata war. It came to an end at the hand
of Ajatasatru (c.525 B. C.), immediately after the nirvana
of Lord Buddha. In the following period Mahapadma is
said to have exterminated the Maithilas along with other

1. This work was composed in 1153-1186 A.D. ( Vide—Bharata
Sinha Upadhyaya’s Pali Sahitya ki Itibasa, p. 615); PHALl¢, 198,
2+ Bd. Hoernle, 11, pp. 6, 64, 100, 103, 106, 118, 166.

CHL L. 175.
4. Buddhist India (2nd Ed), 18:19; HP3. 31, 53.
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peoples (¢.326 B. c.). It is thus possible that the Videhas,
like the Licchavis, maintained their independent character
even two hundred years after the fall of the Vajjian
confederacy.

Panini® refers to the Vrijis proper. Kautilya? distin-
guishes them from the Licchavikas. Yuan Chwang also
draws a distinction between the Fu-li-chih (Vriji) country
and Fei-she-li (Vaisali). He says: “the country of the Vrijjis
or Samvrijjis, ie. the united Vrijjis, was that of the confede-
rated eight tribes of the people called the Vrijjis or Vajjis,
one of which, that of the Licchavis. dwelt at Vaisali. They
were republicans”’®. The Vaidehis of Mithila, according
to Cunningham, were one of the eight branches of the
Vrijji tribe and the district of Vaidall was “limited to the
south-west corner of the country of the Vrijjis to the west-
ward of the little Gandaka river”4, A Buddhist tradition
also mentions city proper (Vaisali) as consisting of three
districts®, These districts were probably at one time the
seats of three different clans.

The above account shows that Videha and Vaisal1
flourished as republics independently in the sixth century

1 IV. 2,131 : “mgasar: 54

2. Ch. XI. 376-79. Kautilya by mentioning the Licchavis separately,
means the Videhas only. by the term ‘Vrijis’ (Vide-HP2,53). The Videhas
aro treated as a republic by Patasjali also (Keilhorn. Vol. I1, pp. 268-
69). He says : ‘‘qfqaid suaifefy agasaq 1 fs g9 gaafaduardq
gareArgq osasEmaens fedgrmmrataar . L L L L . o9 afyauge
femdq 1 wg w1 Ag 1 (A3 A ;gvereqrrer d8fg 0

3. Beal, II, 77, fn. 100.

4. AGI., 445-46.

5. Rockhill, Life of Buddha, 62.
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B.c. The Videhan republic probably came into existence
earlier and may have contributed towards the growth and
development of the republic in Vaisali. The Vajjian confe-
derecy was affected when the necd for defence against the
rising Magadhan imperialism arose.* Henceforward Videha
comes into picture as an important constituent of it for a
long time. It was probably again separated after the disin-
tegration of the Vajjian confederation. But we do not get
as clear a picture of the Videhan republic as we get of
the Licchavis in the Buddhist and Jain literature.

PoLity

The Aitarecya Brahmana? enumerates various kinds
of rulership prevalent in different parts of India in those
days. In the eastern quarter the king was anointed as a
Samrat (overlord)®. In the southern quarter the king of
the Satvatas was anointed as a permanent ruler (Bkoja)*.
In the western quarter the kings of the southern and west-
ern peoples were anointed as self-rulers (Svara¢)®. In the
northern quarter—the lands of the Uttara-Kurus and the

1. HP2.50, 184,

2. VIIL 14.

3. “oaegi greai fafgw @ & T ssg@l wa: grEmsaga dstalgsga
gyitgematufasamraeay

4. 1bid : ‘gaeai sfamat fRiw § § 7 gegqi vAAYNsgda Ashalysgaa

Maxeaarafafesaiaraea’ : Also cf. Rv. IIL 53. 7; Mbh. 1. 84.22.

5. Ibid : “‘agwi gdvsar fefa @ & « AsqEP oIRY Fsqrsqrai eqrSAr-

da §shafysasd eaufegaafafosaiarasa’”’
Also. cf. Kath. Sam. XIV, 5; Mait. Sam. 1. 11. 5; VI: Vol. II 221.
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Uttara-Madras beyond the Himavat-the kings were anointed
as sovereigns ( Virat)*. In the firm middle the kings of the
Kuru-Paficilas with the Vasas and UsInaras were anointed
as kings (Rajan)®. According to the Batapatha Brahmana
the office of the Samraj was higher than that of the Rajan?,

KINGSHIP

Kingship was originally elective*. Butin course of time
it came to be the normal form of government. The first
king may have been elecled on certain conditions—on a
contract which was enforced subsequently®. The ceremo-
nials were invariably observed even when succession to

1. Ibid: “caear =i fafar @ & 9 9o femad Fq9gr Iq-HIT IAL-
az1 gfa dusaida dstafesaa faufedaafafesamaag’’
Also cf. Ait. Bra. VIII. 17; Sukra (Sarkar’s Trans.), 24; Kautilya,
VIIL. 2 etc.

2. 1bid: “uaeat gaiat aegmar sfassiai fafa @ & 9 fE-aq@@i aaa:
g amEiaui usarda astafusasy udgaatafesaaraag’’

Also cf, Sat. Bra. V, 1. 1. 12; SBE. XLI; Eggeling, Sat. Bra, Pt. III,
p. 4. For translation, cf Rg-veda Brahmanas ( trans. by Keith)
Harvard Oriental series, vol. XXV, pp. 330-31.,

3. V. L1 12-13: 7 guig swa q s Afage a3l fg e 9w qrwsag”’
Also cf, Kat. Srau, Satra, XV. 1, 1. 2,

4. Rv.X.124.8: “qr £ famy & UqF qonar dncga) srq Arafaesq’’;
Av. III. 4. 2.: “zaf famy It weaig’’; Also, III. 3. 6; Sat. Bra.
1X. 3. 4. 5; Ait. Bra. 1. 1. 14; VIII, 4. 12; Mbh. 1, 94. 49; Nirukta II,
10; VI. Vol I1. 211.; Samvara J. No, 462; HP.2 pp. 189-90; Ghoshal,
A History of Hindu Political Theories. 1927, p 26 ff; Altekar, State
& Government in Ancient India, p. 47ff; Majumdar, Corporate
life,2 pp. 98ff.

5. HP.3 192.
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throne became hereditary. Elections were held even in
post-Vedic times. Inspite of hereditary succession, whenever
there was a failure of heir the people elected their sovereign
on the basis of merit. The practice of elective kingship was
widely current®.

The Pariksitas and the kings of Janaka’s line may
be mentioned as instances of hereditary kingship. The expre-
ssion *Dasapurusamrajya’ in the Satapatha Brahmana?.
means a kingdom lasting through ten generations.

Kingship during the Pariksita-Janaka period was not
merely a ‘patriarchal presidency’. The monarch was not
merely a chief noble, but the first among equals, *‘president
of a council of peers’?.

In several Vedic texts he is represented as a “‘master of
his people”. He clarmed “the power of giving away his king-
dom’ to any one he “liked”’ and “taxing the people as much
as he liked”’. He surpassed “ordinary mortals”. He was
surrounded by ‘armed warriors and skilled charioteers’. He
could “banish a Brihmana at will, mulct and overpower
a Vaisya at will and exact labour from or slay a Sudra at
will”3s. In the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad® Janaka says to
Yajiavalkya : ‘so’ ham Bhagavate Videhan dadam: main capi
saha dasyayeti”’. The consecrated king is called “Viévasya

1. Ibid. 192.
XI1.9.3. 1-3; cf. the reference to the birth of an heir to the

throne; Ait, Bra. VIII.9; VIII. 17.

PHAI® 17].
Ait. Bra. 111.48; Sat. Bria. XIIL 5. 4, 16; 4, 2. 5.

Ait. Bra. VII, 29.
1V. 4,23,

[

S bW



Checks 69

bhutasya adhipati”’ (‘thelordof all beings’ )and * Visam atta’*
(“the devourer of the people”). In a famous laud of the
Atharva Veda the raja of the Kurus is extolled as a deva,
who excelled mere mortals (martyas). Janaka Videha is
frequently mentioned as Samrat in the Brahmanas. “The
association of the Samrat, whose status was now regar-
ded as higher than that of the Rajan, with the rest, is
important. It probably points to the growth of imperialism"'?.

CHECKS

Monarchy by this time had thus established itself
on firm grounds, especially amongst the Videhas and
the Kurus. It was not absolute however. It was restricted
in several ways. Within the frame-work of autocracy
certain democratic elemenis were operative. People’s voice
in choosing the king; conditions imposed on the king at the
time of his coronation; king’s dependence on his ministers
and the asscmblies of the people—the Sabha and the Samiti
or Parisad --were definite checks upon his powers. Besides
the ministers, Sutas and the Gramanis —also styled Rajakarty
or Rajakrt,® i.e., king-makers, would attend meetings of the
Samiti. The king along with the people would be present in
the Assembly*. The most important business of the Samiti

I Ait. Bra. VIII. 17; The Kavd. Up. (11.6) says ‘s & oF §a da
naq famysha’.

2. AHI, 143.

3. cusgpe: ga-amea:”-cf. Sat. Bra. 1IL 4. 1.7; XIIL 2. 2. 18; The
Ramayapa (I 67.2; 79. ) calls the Xking-makers *-fgsitaq:”, of.
also Jaim. Up, Bra. II. 11. 4,

4. Jaim. Up: Bra. Ill. 7. 6; Chand. Up. V. 3. I; Brh. Up, VI. 2. 1; of.
also HP.2 12-13,
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was to elect the Rajan. It could even banish the king and
re-elect him. It was constitutionally a soveign body.

PorULAR CHOICE

Kings were at times expelled or even executed alcng
with their unpopular officials. The Aitareya Brahmana?®
frequently refers to such events. The statements in the
Jatakas® show tha: the power of the kings, since the days
of Janaka, was very much reduced. The Samiti would func-
tion as a national academy?®.

Sabha was another noteworthy constitutional organi-
sation in the Vedic age and later. It is described as a sister
of the Samiti, one of the two daughters of Prajapati. It vas
probably the standing and stationary body of sel:cted men
working under the authority of the Samiti. “In the Samiiit
was the full-fledged democracy of the Gana that functioned,
in the Sabha, the narrow ring, though elected, of the heads
of the propertied families that functioned”. Monarchy does
not seem to have been irresponsible and without control
and “the office of kingship, if anything, may be conceded
to be sacred, but not the person who happens to hold it”¢.

}. VIII. 10; Sat. Bra, XIL. 9. 3. 1 et seq; Eggeling, V. 269,

2. The Vassantara J, (No, 547); The Padakusalamgnava J. (No. 432);
The Saccamkira J, (No. 73); The Kandahala J. (No. 542); A king of
Taksadila (cf. Telapatta Jataka No. 96) says that he has no power over
the subjects of his kingdom. (Vide—Fick, The Social Organisation in
North-East India, Trans. by S. K. Maitra, pp. 113-14),

3 HP2 14

4. AMSIJ. Vol. II, Pt. 11, 505,



AMATYAS & ADVISERS

The Gilgit Mss.? throw an interesting light on the
monarchical constitution of Mithila. The king of Videha is
said to have 500 amatyas with Khanda as their chief (agra-
matya). Khanda gradually acquired great power and
authority in the state. Other ministers got jealous and cons-
pired to destroy him. When he came to know of it, he was
afraid and thought-"where shall I go ? If 1 go to Sravastl.
it is under a king, and so there would be the same trouble.
So would be the case in Varanasi, Rajagrha and Campi,
which are subject to the authority of one person
( Ekadhina ). Vaisalt is under a ‘“‘gapa’ ( ganadhina ).
So by all means I must go to Vaiéali”?. This shows that
Mithila enjoyed the “ekadhIna” ( subject to one man'’s
authority) form of government when Vaisali was under a
gana (c. 6th cent. B.c.).® The post of Agramatya is also
mentioned in connection with the kings of Magadha and
Kosala though there is no mention of five hundred amatyas
in either case. The Jataka-storizs also speak of their “coun-
cillors, shining like the moon”* and the ‘‘temporal and
spiritual advisers’’®. A certain king of Mithila, Videha, had
a temporal and spiritual adviser named Kevatta. When the
army of Culani Brahmadatta of Uttara-Paficala attacked

1. Vol. III, pt. 11, 134.

2, 1Ibid, cf, Also B, C. Law Vo!, Pt. I, 134-41.

3. See pp. 62ff for the discussion of this statement,
4, Mahanaradakassapa J. No, 544.

5. Maha-Ummagga J. No. 546,
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Mithila, the minister advised the king to check the advanc-
ing army of the enemy first by diplomacy and then by
force. The minister further suggested that the king
should fight and kill Brahmadatta, then, with the two
armies, he must attack and sieze another city, and then
another, and :n this way gain domination over all
India and ‘drink the cup of victory”. After this conquest,
they would bring the hundred and one kings to thzir
city and make a drinking bout in the park, seat them
there, provide them with poisoned liquor, kill them all, and
cast them :nto the Ganga. Thus they would get the hundred
and one royal capitals in their possession, and he (the king)
would becoie king of India*. This statement in the Jataka
is significant in that it betrays thz black designs for expan-
sion of onz2’s territery in that age. It is, however, difficult to
determime theexact nature of the status of these Agramatyas
and Councillors. It is likely that the body of the five hundred
amatyas was a kind of deliberative assembly like the Samiti
which worked as a break on the king’s activities.

SOCIETY

Most of the social rules and customs that have come
down through the ages were formulated and given a definite
shape during this period. The society was in a state of
fluid. The seeds of somc of the most significant deve-
lopments were sown. These grew into the later rigidity
of the caste-system. In the beginning the system of class-
division proved healthy and beneficial to the prosperity

1. 1Ibid.
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and smooth working of the society. Theleadership, however,
soon fell into corrupt hands, and in no time the society was
lamed and cut into pieces. Its progress was hampered.
It never again witnessed the rise of a Janaka or a Yajiia-
valkya, a GargI or a Maitreyl. The glorious phase of our
civilisation received a rude set-back.

The Rgveda knew of a hereditary priesthood and
nobility. It even refers to the threefold* or fourfold?
division of the people. But this period saw the development
of the full-fledged caste-system. Occupations grew in num-
ber and variety with the spread of settled life. Contact with
aborigines also raised the question of the purity of blood
and the colour-bar®. The system, however, was not so rigid
as in the period of the Siutras. ‘It wasa mid-way between the
laxity of the Rgveda and the rigidity of the Sutras.”
While the Rgvada prohibits marriage between brother and
sister, father and daughter—the Satapatha Brihmana*
restricts it to relations of the third or the fourth degree.
The Brahmana and the Ksatriya could marry women of
the lower castes including the Sadra. Sukanya, the daughter
of king Saryita, married the Brahmana sage, Cyavana®.

During the Brahmana period the picture of the society
looks different. The Braihmana is described as a‘‘receiver of
gifts, a drinker of soma, being always on the move and
moving at will”".

1. Rv. VIIL 35. 16-18.

2. Ibid, I, 113, 6; X, 90, 12 (The Purusa-Siikta).
3. HC. p.89 ff.

4. 1,8,3,6.

5. Sat,Bra. 1V. 1. 5. 7.
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This shows that he attached himself to kings at will.
The Vaisya is “tributory to another, to be lived on by
another and to be oppressed at will”, i.e., he may be
removed from his land at the king’s will. The * Sadra is the
servant of another, to be expelled at willand to be slain at
will,”’* i, e, he had no rights of property or life against the
Ksatriya or the king. This statement in the Aitrareya Bra-
hmana clearly refersto the spiritual authority of the Braihmana
who was subject, only in secular matters. to the authority
of the temporal sovereign. It also points to the Vaisyas or
commoners being denied theright of property andland-hold-
ing onthe basis of tribute or tax payable to the king in return
for their protection by the latter. Grantsof lands and slaves
cameto the Ksatriyas as gifts from the kingfor their conquest
of the aborigines. The Sudra was the worst victim of
this  system which was fully developed during this
period and was afterwards idealised in Manu’s Code, though
with some laxity here and there:. He was approximating
more and more to the position to which the humbler free-
man was being reduced. The Aryans claimed that the Siidra
had no right to approach the burning fire and read the sac-
red texts. The social barriers between the Brahmanas and the
Sudras were so widened that the performance of tapasya by
a Sudra, Sambiika, was treated as a capital offence by Rama,
and the Sadra was killed®.

1. Ait. Bra. VII. 29; Alsocf. CHI, 1, 127-29 ; The Vedic Age, 450-52.
Corporate life, 2 p. 347 ff.

Weber, ind. Stud. X, p. 2; The Vedic Age, 449-50.
Mbh. X, (Anuéisina Parva- “Saudramuni-samvada).
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Deprived of his land and property the Sidra was
reduced to serfdom. He was often given as presents to the
Brahmanas or the ruling classes. Even Janaka, the great
philosopher-king of Mithila, felt no scruples in offering
Sudra slave as gift to the Brihmanas. The Brhadaranyaka
Upanisad® says that Yajiavalkya also was the recipient
of such gift. In taxational matters also the Stdra and the
Vaisya had to shoulder the crushing burden as it would not
normally fall on Kastriya or Brahmana.

Change of caste, though unusual, was not impossible
in that age. The Satapatha Brahmana? says that Janaka
became a Brahmana through the teachings of Yajiavalkya.
There was no inherent distinction between Ksatra and
Brahmana, The one might change for the other by a
change in the mode of life and profession®. In the Upani-
sads we have the examples of King Janaka of Videha, King
Asvapati of Kekayas, King Ajatasatru of Kasi and King
Pravahana Jaivali of Paficala leading in learning and teach-

1. 1V 4. 30; II 1. 20.

2. XI 6.2.10; We have the following statement in the Taitt.
Sam. (VI 6. 1. 9)—‘aq § qig@w FEfgusay g: sy13a’’ (“He who
has the learning is the Brahmna rsi’ ) ; alsocf. Kithaka, 30. 1;
Mait Sam. 48.1; 107. 9:

“f& sigorea faqzy fen 3 qefa maw

a7 Aefena 30 7 foar o feamyg”
( “What do you ask about Brzhmana father, what do you ask
about Braihmana mother 7 Since one who knows the Veda is
the father, the grand-father.”” )

3. Ait. Bra. VIL 19; Sat. Bra. XIII 4. 1. 3—* Whosoever sacrifices
does so after having as it were become a Brghmana.”
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ing the Brahmana pupils. These instances, however, do
not prove inter-change of caste. They only show change
of occupation and individual devotion and patronage of
learning by some of the kings.

The idea of giving up the world and living by begging
is first expressed in the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad. Such
begging philosophers were, however, but few. They were
mostly Brahmanas®. This was soon followed by the theory
of four asramas which came to be established towards the
end of the Upanisadic period. People at the old age
courted forest-life. Yajiiavalkya taught his wife Maitreyi
the existence of Brahman at the time of going to forest for
meditation. This was perhaps not the general practice.
The Chandogya Upanisad, however, makes a pointed refe-
rence to the three different stages of life.

If the treatment of women is a criterion cf civilization,
then the civilization of the Brahmana texts can expect
“only an adverse verdict from posterity.”? The Brahmana
authors identified the women with Nirriti, i. e., evil, and
declared that “ the woman, the Sudra, the dog and the cow
are falsehood (anrta) ’®. Marriage by purchase appears
to have been common~—if not the rule—in the Brahmanic
Age. In deprecation of a faithless wife a Brahmana text
says : “She commits an act of falsehood who though
purchased by her husband goes about with others”. The
question of women freely addressing assemblies was ruled

1. Vaidya, Hist. Skt. Lit. 1, 101.
2. The Vedic Age, 420.
3. [Ibid, 420.
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out in this age. They could not take an inheritance.
Married women of the upper classes had to suffer the
presence of rival wives. The monarch was usually allowed
to have four quecns. Thus, “the culture of the priestly
classes was at its lowest ebb in the age of the Briahmanas.
But it was still alive though confined within a small
coterie .”’*

The Upanisadic Age was, however, different. The
Upanisadic seers not only vitalised the culture “confined
within a small coterie’” but gave it an altogether different
shape. This age saw the rise of many great women-philo-
sophers like Gargi Vacaknavi and Maitreyi?. They parti-
cipated in the great philosophical deliberations held at the
court of Janaka Videha and other contemporary kings.
But this was probably not a gencral feature of the society.
A Gargl or a Maitreyi does not mean that all women were
cducated. There is Katyayani, the second wife of Yajia-
valkya. She represents the ordinary women who werc
poorly educated. Nevertheless, it appears that no serious
restrictions were put on their education and women in their
personal capacity could rise to any degree of intellectual
height.  In the time of Janaka Videha women like Suiabha
and Gargi were well versed in philosophy and learning and
were known as ‘“ Brahmavadini’'. According to Harita
women were of two classes —EBrakmavadini and Sadyovadhn®,

1. Ibid, 420.

2. cf. Great Women of India, 138-39; also see 26-40 ; for the life
of Sulabhg, see 1hid, 199-202 ; Pandhari-nath Prabhu, Hindu
Social Organisation ( 2nd Ed, ), p. 268 ff.

3. Radhakrishnan. Religion and Society, 141 ; Rv. V. 7. 9; II[.
55.16 ; Yaju, VIIL. 1 ; Av. XI. 6 ; AIE 51.
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The Brahmavadinis were the products of the educa-
tional discipline of brahmacharya for which women were
eligible. Young maidens completed their education as
brahmacarinis and then gained husbands in whom “ they
are merged like rivers in oceans.” Unmarried learned and
young daughters were married to learned bridegrooms. A
daughter who completed her brakhmacarya was married to
one who was learned like her. Maidens qualified by their
brahmacarya, the disciplined life of studentship, for married
life in the second asrama. But only elderly married women
were permitted to hear Vedantic discourses!. Samnyisa
was restricted to the retired men and women only. Later
on, however, Samnyasa was resorted to by many men and
women who wanted to escape punishment or avoid rigours
of a house-holder’s life.

Poligamy was the order of the day. The Aitareya
Brihmana? says that a man could have many wives but no
woman could have more than one husband. This is the
first clear instance of poligamy which was commom during
the Vedic pericd. Though sanctioned by law it was pre-
valent only amongst kings and wealthier classes®. Even
Yajhavalkya could not escape this evil. A king of Videha
proudly proclaims--+QOurs is a great kingdom, the city of
Mithila covers seven leagues, the measure of the whole
kingdom is 300 leagues. Such a king should have sixteen

1. Ait Bra XI. 7,

2. VIL 13 ; III 48 : “Even if there are many wives as it were, one
husband is a pair with them” (Vide- Keith, Rgveda Brghmanas,
Harvard Oriental Series, XXV, 196).

3. Annals, XII. 144-48.
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thousand women at the least’’'. Apparently a stock-
phrase, it, however, betrays the trend of a society where
possession of numerous wives was a matter of pride for a
man. The position of women generally, therefore, could
not have been socially very high. The obligation of
chastity bound the weaker sex only. All honour, therefore,
to Dasaratha’s sons for constancy to their single spouses.
Womanhood in the higher orders is “more truly represent-
ed by the helpless Sita* than by the stronger minded
women *',

The Aitareya Brahmana® says that the daughter-in-law
did not expose herself to the view of the father-in-law. As
soon as he caught sight of her she used to hide herself. The
present Maithila society has in this respect remained almost
static. The condition of the widowed sister wasthe same in
those days as it is today. They were treated as '‘hangers-
on.” They lived upon the charity and sufferance of their
brother’s wife who was the sole mistress*.

1. cf. the SuruciJataka ( No. 489); The Mahajanaka Jstaka
( No. 539 ) also says : “the queen Sivate sent for seven hundred
concubines and said to them: ‘it is a long time, four full months
since we last beheld the king; as we shall see him today, do
you all adorn yourselves and put forth your graces and blandi -
shments and try to entangle him in the snares of passion”
( Cowell, VI, 30-31).

2. For detailed information cf, Great Women of India, pp. 161-68;
240.42 ; for ideal and position of women in domestic life in
ancient India, see Ibid. 1-25,

3. XIL 11,
4. Ibid XII[. 13 : ¢ @enq auIT T &q@ FFNIAITAAIGT FTAAA)

fafg--”
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Prostitution, it seems, had already entered the society
during the Brahmana period. Prostitutes were then called
“Visya”. “Visya” of the Brahmana period gradually
changed into ““Vesya> (i. e., one who is approachable to
and by all ), Concubinage relationship came to be regard-
ed as a more chaste and tolerable form of adultery.
Slave-girls were not absent in the harems of the aristocracy.
The kings someatimes retained hundreds of slave-girls in
their palaces’. The story of Suka. the son of Vyisa, who
was sent by his father to king Janaka of Mithila to learn
more about the practice of the religion of liberation is a
significant pointer. How bevies of girls, proficient in all
the arts of dalliance and endowed with every feminine
accomplishments, surrounded the innocent ascetic--who
stood like a log of wood-~is in itself an interesting study.
Besides, we have the story of Rsya-Sriga. A great sage of
Mithila and son cf Vibhandaka Muni, he was decoyed and
seduced by a dazzling beauty employed by Lomapada
( probably his own daughter, Santa), the king of Anga and
a friend of Dasaratha, Rama’s father®. This shows that
ancient kings probably employed even their daughters
for seducing men for political ends.

Ancient Aryans took me at even of forbidden
kind. Bhavabhuti’s Uttararamacarita® says that calves

1. Sat. Bra. X1II. 5. 2.
2. HPALI, 41-46 ; Afdvaghosa also refers to this episode in his
Buddba-carita (IV. 19 ) :
g afred a3 edlsaufezan
syrdfafag: aFar g 1 stgiza ”
3. cf. Saudhataki—Bhandayana—Samvida.
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were killed to entertain the guests like Vasistha at Valmiki’s
hermitage. It further states that Janaka did not partake
of any kind of m=at. The society that is depicted in this
book is perfectly in keeping with that of the Samhitis, the
Brihmanas and the Sutras which pointedly refer to these
customs with great approbation until we comc to the Smrtis
which expressly forbid them.

AGRICULTURE

Agriculture continued to be one of the principal occu-
pations of the people. Vast tracts of land covered with
dense forests were cleared and made cultivable. There are
prayers for ploughing. sowing, growth of corn, rain, increase
of cattle, exorcisms against pests, wild animals and robbers.

The main agricultural operations are summed up in
the Satapatha Brahmana® as ' ploughing (krsanatal), sow-
ing (vapanatah), reaping (lunatalk and threshing (myrantal).”
The ripe grain was cut with a sickle (datra or Sripi), bound
up in bundles and beaten out on the flcor of the granary.
After the threshing was over, grain was seperated from
straw by means of a sieve or the winnowing fan ( titau ).
The winnower was called ** Dhanyakyt’’ and the grain was
measured in a vessel called *“ Urdara’’. The corn was then
carted into the homes and stored up in granary, It was
measured after being stored. The unit of measure was
called khar:®.

1. I,6.1 3.
2. cf. also The Vedic Age, 461-62.
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Crors

The soil between the Ganga and the Yamuna was
fertile. Paddy, ( vrihi ) barley ( yava ), beans ( mudga,
masa), sesamun ( tila ) and grains called godhima, masura
etc. were grown'. Their seasons are also mentioned :
barley sown in winter, ripened in summer ; paddy sown ip
the rains, ripened in autumn®. There were two harvests a
year, The agricultural condition remains even today the
same in Mithila and elsewhere as in those days.

RAINFALL

Agriculturc was not all a smooth sailing. Failure or
excess of rain caused great anxiecty. Moles and birds often
destroyed seeds. Rodents, insects and demons damaging
crops were exorcised by means of spells. Hailstorms and
invasion of locusts were common. The Chindogya Upani-
sad® says that the locusts had badly affected the land of
the Kurus, and forced many people to leave their country.

FAMINE

We have references to famines. In the Jatakas there
are many stories of famine in northern India. There was
a severe drought in the land of the Kosala. There ‘““came
a great drought upon the Himalaya country,and everywhere
the water dried up, and sore distress fell upon beasts’’. This

pointedly refers to the Maithila country and the adjoining
territories.

1, Vaj. Sam. XVIII; cf. also Vaidya, Hist. Skt. Lit. I, 185.
2. Taitw. Sam VII, 2. 10. 2 : cf. also Buch, T, 70.
3. 1,10, 1.
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TYRANNY

Oppression of the peasantry was not uncommon. In
certain villages peasant-proprietors, working in their own
fields, were replaced by a class of landlords who obtained
possession of all the villages!. Common man in course of
time, found himself in terror and humiliation.

New occupations of fishermen, fire-rangers, ploughers,
washermen, barbers, butchers, footmen, messengers, makers
of jewels, chariots, bows, smiths and potters arose?.

TRADE AND INDUSTRY

Trade and industry flourished. A class of hereditary
merchants ( Vanrija) came into being. Our authorities show
that “from the earliest times the inhabitants of Kosala,
Kasi, Videha, Anga, etc. were carrying on trade with
countries lying beyond the seas through the sea-ports of
Bengal”#. There are frequent references to the sea and
navigation by sea-going vessels in the Aitareya Brahmana®*.
Videha figures as a place frequented by merchants. People
came from Savatthi ( Sravasti ) to Videha to sell their
ware®. The Jataka stories state that in all great cities of

AHI, 47,

The Vedic Age, 461-62,

AMSJ. Vol. III, Pt. I, 108.

XVIL 7-8 ; ‘‘aY § §acgTEq HIIT 9 7T T AT
Law, Ksatriya Tribes, 129-30.

TIPSR SIS
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eastern India, such as Sravasti ( capital of Kosala ), Vara~
nasi (Banaras), Rajagrha ( capital of Magadha ), Campa
( capital of Anga ) and Videha there were merchants, en-
gaged in sea-borne trade. They personally went on voyages.
The references to professional acrobats (Vamnsa-nartin)
and players on drum and flute on these vessels® probably
point to the slave-trade, which was carried on by traders.

GuILDS

Merchants had probably their own guilds There are
references to gapas or corporations and the éresthins or
aldermen. The word ‘Sres/hi’ occurs in several Vedic texis?
in the sense of a merchant-prince and possibly * headman
of a guild ”. The term, 'Sraisthya’ probably implied “ the
presidency of a guild *'.

In the Rgveda the merchants are referred to as Pawsis.
A merchant prince, Brbu is mentioned as “greedy like the
wolf,”’ “selfish® and "niggardly.”?

In the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad* the term Sresthin has
been used to denote a ‘ corporation of traders and artisans,”

1. Sat. Bry. IL. 3. 3. 5.

2. Ait. Bra. III. 30. 3; IV. 25. 8-9; VII, 18. 8 ; Brh. Wp. I. 3. 12 ;
Kaus$. Up, XXVIIIL 6 ; Taitt. Bra, III. T. 4, 10; Pasca. Bri.
VL. 9. 25; XVII. 1. 5. 12: Vispu Sam, XVI 25; Taitt,
Sam. L. 8. 10, 2 Gautama, X.49; XL 21. In the Ramayana
( XIV. 54 ') we have reference to ‘naigma’. The Mahabharata
has used the word in the sense of a guild of merchants (Vide—
JBORS, 1922, Pt. 1V, p. 36 ). '

3. Vide—JBORS, 1922, Pt. 1V, p. 36.

4, I.3.12.
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while “the gods of the Vaisya class were called ganasa on
the analogy of their human prototype, because they could
earn money by trade, industry and commerce.” Thus the
existence of trade-associations “which grew partly for eco-
nomical reasons—better employment of capital, facilities of
intercoursc—partly for legal interests of their class, is surely
to be traced to an early period of Indian culture.”’t

METALS & COINAGE

Many metals were now known and used, e.g., IHirayya
(gold), ayas (bronze), syama (swarthy iron), loha (copper),
sisa (lead) and trapu (tin)?. Silver was used in making
ornaments,” dishes* and coins or niska®. There were also
definite weights of gold indicating a gold currency —
(i) Asta-prud and (i) Satamana, 1i. e., weight
of hundred Krsnalas.”® Commerce was facilitated
by the use of convenient units of value like niska or
hirayyapinda.” It is, however, doubtful that these

1. Fick, The Social Organisation in North-East India, 266, Manu
has used the word Sreni.  Panini refers to *“Sreni’” as an assem-
bly of persons following a common craft or trading in a com-
mon commodity ( Vide—JBORS, 1922. Pt. 1V. pp. 38-39 ) ;
Also cf. Majumdar, Corporate Life,2 p. 15, ff.

Vaj. Sam. XVIIL 13 ; XI. 3.1.7; Sat. Bra. V. 4. 1.2,

Sat. Bri. XI1. 8. 3. 11 (‘rukma’).

Yaitt. Bra. IT. 9: 7; 1L 9. 6. 5.

Paaca. Bra. XVII. 1, 14,

Sat, Brii. II- 5. 5. 16; Kagh. Sam. XI, 1.

AIN. 55-58 ; 63-66 ; cf. also Altekar’s article in Samp@rpananda
Abhinandana-grantha (Hindi), p. 66 ff.

N Ve ww
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weights had acquired all the characteristics of a regular
eoinage. Pada was also a type of currency, widely current
in those days. The story about Janaka Videha’s celeb-
ration of a sacrifice in which one thousand cows with ten
padas tied on their each horn were given to Yajiiavalkya
shows the wide circulation of the pada currency.! Panini?
also refers to ‘pada’ as a coin. An inscription® of the
10th. century A. 0. refers to pada in the same sensc.
Bhandarkar® believes that this pade was undoubtedly a
coin circulated in those days. In Janaka Videha's sacrifice,
three Satamanas were given to every Braihmana. This
indicates that the Satamanas were silver coins. The padas
were also current in the life-time of Buddha®.

EDUCATION

The period under review witnessed cultural attainments
of a high order. The foundations of whatever is best in
Indian culture were laid during this period. It witnessed
the growth of a vast and varied literature including the
Upanisads—‘‘ the highest level of intellectual attainments
and spiritual progress.”

In the Vedic Age, every householder regarded the

Sat, Bra. XIV; Brh. Up. IIL. 1. 1.
Satra V. 1. 34,

Ei. I, 173, 23.

AIN,, 60.

JRAS (N. §.), 1937, p. 76 ff.

B. C. Law Vol, Pt. I, 128-29 ; Also cf. Sarkar, Creative
India, 4.

S P LN~
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education of his children as his sacred duty. No distinc-
tion was made between boys and girls. The education of
both received the same attention even during its higher
stages. Girls were admitted to Vedic school or Caranas.'
A Kalhi denoted the female-student of the Katha school.
There were also hostels for them, known as Chatri-éila.?
In the succceding ages, however. the marriageable age of a
girl was lowered and thisadversely affected female-education.
The latter part of this period, therefore, speaks of no such
talents as Gargi or Maitreyi or Sulabha,

Majority of the boys and girls receieved their educa-
tion at home. For this Upanayana.® i.e., the ceremony
of initiation was made obligatory for the dvijas. This
practice is still prevalent in the same old form. The cere-
mony was called acarya-karana.* Pupils of the same
teacher were called “satirthyas”® and ‘“‘sabrahmacarins.’”’®
They were named after their teachers, such as paniniyas,”
or after their subjects of study, e. g., Vedic kratus. ukthas
and sutras®. Adhyapaka or Pravakta was the ordinary
term for a teacher asit is today. The specialist in Vedic
recitation was called a érotiya®. One carana might follow

1. Panini. 1V, 2. 46 : “syojwgy udaq’”; 1V. 1. 63 ; AIE, p. 78 fI.
7. Panini. VI 2, 86: ‘gramza: grenarg’ ; also cf. HC, 123;
Great Women of India, 87-106.

3. Sat.Bri. XI.5.4; XI.5.4.17; XI.5.4.1; Brh, Up. VL. 2. 7.
4. Panini. L 3,36 : “graraacasaqrad smadfafanayeadg fra:
5. Ibid, VI. 3. 87 : “q¥q §”

6. Ibid. VL. 3. 86: “3zai agraifefo’’

7. Ibid. VL. 2. 37: ¢migsYaqizasa’’

8. Ihid. IV. 2. 59 : “ga:td age”’; IV. 2. 60 : « wqymfeqgarags’
9. Ibid. V. 2, 84 : “sfifgazzigrsNd”’



88 Histosy of Mithili

the system of another carana®. A teacher usually repeated
the text five times. A pupil who learnt it from single reci-
tation was called an ekasandhagrahi.? Pupils were graded
according to the number of mistakes they committed in
Vedic recitation. The limit allowed for such mistakes was
fourteen.®

The period of studentship was usually fixed at twelve
years. They spent twelve years with their preceptors and
then returned home*. Sometimes a period of studentship
for 32 years and 101 years® is also mentioned. There were
certain conditions binding on thsm. The student had to
live in the house of his teacher.” He is referred to as
‘acarya-kula-vasin’® and ‘antevasin’.®  He had to go a-
begging.” He had to tend the sacred fires,”® and also the
house.’> He must not sleep during day-time.'2? On

Ibid. 11. 4, 3.: “gamd Ty

Ibid. V. 1. 58 ¢ “‘feamn : ammggaEaaaq”

Ibid. TV, 4.63-6 : “guferad aaq .. .. .. gzed g faagzan”
Chiind. Up. VL. 1.2; V. 10. 1,

Ibid. VIII, 7.3 ; VIIL. 11. 3: IV, 4. 5,

Av. VIL. 109, 7 : “ggrad agfaw’ ; Sat. Bra. XI. 3. 3.2; Ait,

Bra. V. 14.: “gzigd aggn’’; Taitt. Bra. I 7. 63: “q av

garafa qgadq”’

7. Chand. Up. 1I. 23, 2.

8. 1Ibid. 1IL 11. 5; IV. 10. 1; Brh, Up. VL 3. 7 ; Taitt. Up. 1. 3. 3;
IL 1; Panini. VL 2, 36 : “gramgiqas azaied ardy”’

9. Chand. Up,1V. 3. 5; Sat, Bra. X[. 3. 3.5; Av. V1. 133, 3.

10, Sat. Bra. XI. 3. 3.4 ; XI. 5. 4.5,

11. 1Ibid. IIL 6. 2, 15; Chand. Up. IV. 4. 5.; Sankh, Ara. VII,
19 ; Ait, Ara, III, 1, 6, 3-4,
12, Sat, Bra, XI: 5, 4, 5,

R
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festive occasions he accompanied his teacher and awaited
his commands.® The pupil, before he was taught the
highest knowledge of Brahman, must show that he was
calm and unperturbed in mind ( Santa ), self-restrained
(Danta), self-denying (Uparata), patient (Titiksu) and
collected (Samadita).?

It was not necessary that the higher knowledge of the
Upanisads be taught in the first period of life. This is
clear from the instances of Svetaketu and Gautama, the
pupils of Pravahana Jaivali, and Janaka, Gargi and Arta-
bhiga, the pupils of Yajiavalkya.®

The courses of training and subjects of study werz not
uniform for all castes. A ‘policy of discrimination’ was
probably observed so far as the study of the non-Brahmanas
was concerned. The Drona-Ekalavya (the Nisada boy)
episode in the Mahabharata points to the extreme step
that a jealous Brahmana could take to keep down his
Sadra rival.

Formal pupilage and four asramas or life-stages were
not binding in the earlier period. This is clear from the

1. cf. Yajnavalkya’s order to his pupils to drive away the thousand
cows offered to the wisest Brahmana at the sacrifice of Janaka
Vaideha (Brh, Up. 111, 1, 1-2) ; Chand. Up. VIII, 15.

2, Brh. Up. IV, 4, 23; Katha. Up. I, 24 ; Mund. Up. 1, 2, 13 ;
Svet. VI, 22 ; Maitra. VI, 29 ; X, 22; Kaivalya. III, 4; Also
cf. Chand. Up. VII, 26, 2; Mund, 111, 2,6; III, 2, 10-11 ;
Deussen, Philosophy of the Upanisads, p. 73 ; AIE, p. 83 ff. *

3. Brh. Up. VL, 2.7; I 4; IV. 1-2; Chand. Up. 1.9, 3; V. 3;
AIE, p. 133 ff ; Also cf. AMSJ, III, Pt. T, p. 219 f.
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Uddalaka-Svetaketu-Aruneya-story® and Yajiiavalkya's ins-
tructions to his wife Maitreyi, Janaka and Gargi who were
not strictly his pupils.?2  With the advancement of learning
education in the family became impracticable. Society
began to encourage distinguished scholars to become regu-
lar teachers. We have the story of the '‘Carakas” or
wandering students.® Janaka Vaideha met some wandering
Brahmanas*~Svetaketu Aruneya, Somasusma, Satyayajiii
and Yajiiavalkya---whom he asked about the offering of the
Agnihotra oblation. Yajiiavalkya gave a satisfactory
answer. It, however, contained some flaws. Janaka point-
ed them out and himself explained the offering of Agni-
hotra. He then put questions to Yajiiavalkya and thence-
forward became a Brahmana or Brahmanistha--having
knowledge of Brahman. There were regular organisations
for such advanced studies® patroniszd by kings. They were
usually known as “Carapas.” The Pratisakhya literature
was the product of these Caranas.

Ksatriyas also attained higher knowledge of Brahmanic
philosophy. It appears, however. that only a few selected
Ksatriyas of high rank took real interest in intellectual
persuits of the time. Among them the following names
are significant—A jatasatru of Kasi®, Pravahana Jaivali?,

Chand. Up. IV, 9.3 ; V. 11.7; VL. 1. 1.

Brh. Up. IV, 1-2, 3-4; IIL. 2. 13; 111, 8 ; 11, 4.

Sat. Bra. 1V, 2, 4, 1 ; AIE, pp, 117-18.

Sat, Bra. XI, 6, 2, 1.

Brh. Up. VI, 2, 1-7 ; Also cf. Chand. Up. V.3 ; AIE, 85-88,
Kaus. Up. IV, 1, 19 : “afasimsvds = aq afq) qigoqgada’’
Sat. Bra. XIV, 9, 1, 1, ; Brh. Up. VI, 1, 1, ; Chand. Up. I, 8,1;
V.3, L

NSV E W~
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Asvapati of Kekaya?, Janaka of Videha, who taught Yajiia-
valkya?, Pratardana® and others*.

In the Upanisadic Age, Mithila was the main seat of
learning and culture. Brahmanas came from Kuru-Paiicala
to take part in philosophical deliberations. Of learned
Ksatriyas Janaka was the type. He had learnt his different
definitions of Brahman from six teachers—Jitvan, Udanka,
Barku, Gardabhivipita, Satyakama and Sakalya. Yajia-
valkya taught him the Upanisad, a hidden treasure behind
those definitions. The Kausitaki Upanisad® says that
Janaka’s generosity was a constant source of disappoint-
ment to Ajatasatru of Kasi. A conference was organised
by Janaka of Videha at the time of his horse-sacrifices
(Asvamedha). All the learned men of the Kuru-Paiicala
country were invited. Yajfiavalkya was the leading philoso-
pher at Janaka’s court. Difficult metaphysical questions were
put to him by eight renowned philosophers of the time—e.g.,
Uddalaka Aruni, “who was a centre of scholars contribut-
ing most to the philosophy of Upanisads” ; Asvala “the
Hotri-priest of king Janaka” ; Jaratkarava Artabhaga ;
Bhujyu Lahyayani ‘““a fellow-pupil of Aruni senior”’; Usasta
Cakrayana; Kahoda Kausitakeya ; Vidagdha Sakalya and
Gargi Vacaknavi. Yajnavalkya defeated them ali®.

Sat. Bra. X, 6. 1; Chand. Up. V, 11.

Sat. Bra. XI, 6,2, 1.

Kaus. Bra. XXVI, §.

cf. Chand. Up. IV, 2, 3; VII; Pasic, Bra. XII. 12. 6
( *Rajanya-ysi ).

IV. 1.

Sat, Bra XIV. 6. 1-4 ; Brh. Up. IIL 5.

AW
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Janaka’s offer of his entire kingdom to Yajiavalkya
(“Sir, 1 give you the Videhas and also myself to be
together your slaves” ) for his superb knowledge and
intellectual attainments * bears a glowing tribute to the
kings, the scholars and the Self-seekers of the time.”

The great Maithila philosophers Gautama and Kapila
wrote treatises also on madical science. Nimi and his
successor Janaka Vaideha are quoted in ‘Brahmavaivartta’
as having written treatises on Ayurveda®. Unfortunately
they are lost and we know them only through some frag-
ments. Cakrapani in his commentary on Su§ruta men-
tions Kapila®. Gautama is known to us through Mahi
mati Vyasa’s commentary on Nidana-Grantha ( yadaha
Gotamak ). His Gavayurveda-Samhita | a treatise on
veterinary science ) is also lost. Susruta mentions the king
of Videha? in the beginning of his work, Uttara-Tantra.

ART

The practice of art was not encouraged in the age of
the Brahmanas. It was held that the vulgar look for their
gods in water, men of wider knowledge in celestial bodies,
the ignorant in wood, bricks or stones, but the wisest in
the Universal Self4. The use of icons and the art of
sculpture was not much developed during the Brahmanic

period.

SR FAF) gl FgIgaEaan”’

Sudruta, IV. 10,

sqrsagarenifafzar faggifuesiga:”
Mulkraj Anand, Hindu View of Art, 63-64.
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Art has really no place in the Upanisadic scheme of
life. It is looked down upon as the source of sensual
pleasures®. Nevertheless, it was practised to some extent.
Iron, copper, linen-robe used in the Rajastya, stone build-
ings and bricks etc. are definitely referred to?. Images of
“ fine workmanship " had come to use in worship. Archi-
tectural skill is also indicated in the construction of the
fire-altar with 10,800 bricks. It was shaped like a large
bird with out-spread wings®. We have references to the
beautiful palaces of varied type of king Janaka. The pre-
eminence of Gandharva, Ayurveda, Dhanurveda and
Tantra contributed to the artistic activies of the period—
e.g., picture-drawing, construction of tanks, canals, palaces,
squares, etc 4. Huts were built for agriculturist villagers
with straw, reeds, bamboos, clay and unburnt bricks. For
priestly and aristocratic classes, houses were built of burnt
bricks and stones. Forts, castles, palaces, cemetries were
built of dressed stones of various kinds®. The description
of Mithila given in the Mahajanaka Jataka® speaks of the
al’-round artistic development of the period. Women were
taught some of the fine arts like dancing and singing which
were regarded as accomplishments unfit for men”. We have

1. Ibid, 73.

2. Coomarswamy, History of Indian & Indonesian Art, 63-64.

3. Vij Sam. XI-XVIII (on Agnilayana).

4. Buch, I, p. 169.

S. " Bhandarkar Vol,—Law, 235-37,

6. No. 539.

7. Taitt, Sam, VI. 1, 6. 5 ; Maitra, Sam. IIL 7. 3; Sat, Brg. ML
2.4.3.-6; AIE, 105.
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also reference to a Rajanya as a lute-player and singer at
the asvamedha sacrifice®.

RELIGION

In the post-Vedic age the religious convictions of the
people were more or less the same as they were in the
Vedic age. The only difference was that the major gods
were by this time insubordinated to the position of the
minor ones and vice-versa. While the popular supersti-
tious beliefs in spirits, imps, spells, incantations and witch-
crafts prevailed as before, the sacrificial aspect of the reli-
gion developed tremendously. With the efflux of time the
Rgvedic monotheistic and monistic tendencies became
more and wore marked2. The Prajapati-story contains in
it the germs of the later doctrines of avataras or divine
incarnations. It bears a new spirit of symbolism and spiri-
tuality. In the Brahmana Prajapati stands for Purusa and
“ the sacrifices are conceived as constantly recurring in
order to maintain the universe’’®.

The Upanisads also take up the same doctrine and
elaborate it. It deals with Brahman or Atman as the only
underlying and ultimate Reality. The Upanisads indeed
expound a new religion which was opposed to the sacri-
flcial ceremonial. It represents the philosophic aspect of
Hinduism. It aims at the achievements of deliverance

1. Sat, Bra XIIL 4. 3. 5 ; also cf. JRAS, 1908, pp. 868-70 ; VI. Vol.
1, 206 ; Vol 11, 87.

2. AHJ, 50.

3. CHL I, p. 142 ff.



Religion 95

from mundane existence by the absorption of the indivi-
dual into Soul ( Brahma ) by correct knowledge. Ritual is
useless for such an aim. Knowledge is all-important :
“tat tvam asi’’—That art thou ‘that dwelleth inevery
thing, that guideth all beings within, the inward guide,
immortal ”!. Thus Brahman or Absolute is grasped and
definitely expressed for the first time in the history of
human thought in the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad®. It is
these various Upanisadic doctrines—along with the doc-
trines of Maya, Karma, Mukti. Transmigration, etc. inter-
preted anew in each period—that have dominated Indian
thought ever since.

The common people, however, did not understand
those abstruse theolog'cal and philosophical speculations.
They stuck to the worship of the dieties of the Rgvedic
period. But these dieties were not so prominent as Indra
and Varuna®. Rudra or Siva, “the Great God and the
Lord of animate beings” ; Visnu ‘‘deliverer of mankind in
distress’ and other gods now came into prominence. This
movement was parallel with the development of philoso-
phy. It led to the religions of modern India.

The age is remarkable in as much as it witnessed
revolutionary changes. The Brahmanas or the priests
went to the extreme in exploiting the religious beliefs and
the superstitions of the masses. This culminated in a sort
of “intellectual revolt” in Mithila and other parts of north
India. The period intervening the Vedic and the Upani-

1. HC, p.95fl.
2. III.4.1; IV.5.1; also;cf. Macdonell, India’s Past, 46.
3. AHI, 50.
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sadic Ages, i.e., the age of Brahmana may actually be
termed as ‘“‘the age of sacrificial ceremonials”. The society
was gradually passing from pure and simple nature of
devotion to that of artificialities. The Satapatha-period
was still the ‘“glorious days” of the Aryans. It referred
to worship and adore and gave only a subordinate place to
rigidness and privations. Devotion of mind was regirded as
the predominant factor in their religious life’. Tt was,
however, “not without the signs of those competitions
that gradually eat up the vitality and sound the death-note
of a great race”2. The tradition of Rk-composition was
practically given a go-by. The meaning (i.c., meditation)
of the Vedic Rcs and Mantras lost all its real significance.
The Hindu theory that *religions do not come from
without but from within’’ was ridiculously ignored. [t was
now a thing beyond their knowledge, beyond their access,
beyond their comprehension  The priests simply got them
by heart and all their meaning—true or false—became
exclusively their own property. The result was obvious.
These mantras in course of time came to be regarded as a
thing of magic—known only to the priests or Yajuikas.
Fast steeped in superstitious and pseudo-religious beliefs,
the people acclaimed them as gods on earth (Bhiidevas).
Numerous intricacies were now introduced in the religious
sacrifices. The ceremonies and rituals grew into infinite.
Sacrifices were continued for years. Hundreds of priests
were engaged for the purpose. The commands of the

I. Sat. Bra 1.4.4 |: “"9334 g § 1% ¥ 9 3%M a7 7za:”
2. K. R. Pathak Com. Vol., 21-22.
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Bhinderas must be obeyed, crelse they would have to
face innumerable divine calamitics.

These extreme oy rigid forms of rcligious sacrifices  or
ceremonies evoked a great spiritual unrest and revolt
against “‘formalism and exclusiveness of the Brahmaanical
system”? in the Upanisadic reriod. The expensive sacri-
fices were denounced as ‘irreligious and foolish”’. The
cause of this movement was championed by the intellec-
tual stalwarts like Yajiavalkya Janaka Videha, Ajatasatru
of Kasi, Pravahn Jaivali, Asvapati Kekaya, Uddalaka
Aruni, Svetaketu Arupeya, Satyakama Jabala and Drpta
Balaki. Janaka Videha even *refused to submit to the
hierarchical pretensions of the Brahmanas and asserted his
right of performing sacrifices without the intervention of
priests”’. He finally “succeeded in his contention™2. The
Mundaka Upanisad? denounces the upholders of such
sacritices as ‘‘fools and fanatics”. The Brhadaranyaka
Upanisad* goss a step further. It addresses those who
work in ignorance as *the draught animals of the Devas "
( ‘Devas’ here used in the sense of wise men ). The
knowledge of Brahman and Atman was accorded the
supreme place by the Upanisadic philosophers. The worn-
out conventions were kicked off. A new age dawned, a
new wave of thought overtook the Upanisadic men. This,
though not without its drawbacks, heralded a glorious
chapter in the history of human thought. Mithila’s contri-
butions to it have been outstanding.

1. Rapson, Ancient India, p. 63,
2. Dowson, 132-33.

3. L2 7.

4. VIII, 10,
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PHILOSOPHY

Intermingled with religion is philosophy which is lock-
ed upon as the natural outcome of religion. Whether
religion leads to philosophy or philosophy to religion, in
India the two are inseparable. Upanisad or the Vedanta
philosophy is the “logical outcome of the Samkhya, and
pushes its conclusions yet further’'. Its expoment was
Kapila, “the father of all psychologists 2. The ancient
system taught by him is still the foundation of all accepted
systems of philcsophy in India. which are known as
darsanas. Kapila denies the existence of God as creator.
Prakpti, according to him, is sufficient to work out all that
is good. The Sammkhya system does not believe in the
unity of all souls. The Vedanta, however, believes that all
individual souls are united in one ccsmic being called
Brakman. Kapila's theory of “the universal extension of
matter unbroken’ - one substince changing to another
substance called Mahat ‘which in one state manifests as
intelligence and in another state as egoism’—is practically
‘the stepping stone’ to Vedianta. There is thus no philo-
sophy in the world which is not indebted to Kapila®.

Vedanta means the end of the Veda and as such it
recognises its dependence on the Vedas and oneness of
religion and philosophy*. They are the highest consumma-

Vivekanand, Science & Philosophy of Religion, 1.
Ibid. 131.

Ibid. 46-48.

Max Miller. The Vedanta Philosophy, 9-10,

P
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tion of the Brahmanic religion. The name Upanisad
means etymologically *sitting near a person”. They are
really the outcome of the “ sittings ” and the * gatherings”
which took place under the shelter of the mighty trees in
the forests where old sages and their disciples met together
and poursd out what they had gathered during days and
nights spent in quiet solitude and meditation*.

The Upanisads lay stress on knowledge as the means
of Salvation. *Tarati sokam atmavit”, i.e., ‘‘ the knower
of Atman crosses all sorrow” ; ‘‘Brahmavid Brahmaiva
bhavati’’, i.e., “the knower of Brahman, indeed becomes,
Brahman ".* The existence is what Kapila calls Purusa
or atman and the Vedaatist Self. The whole universe
is one. There is only one Self in the universe, only one
Existence. When it is passing through the forms of time,
space and causation, it is called Intelligence, self-conscious-
ness, fine matter, gross matter, etc. The whole universe
is one, which the advaitists call Brahman. Brahman
appearing behind the creation is called God ; appearing
behind the little universe the microcosm is the Soul. The
very Self or atman is, therefore, God in man®. The libe-
rated Soul feels his oneness with God so intensely that he
calls himself the “creator of the world—I am the food, I
am the food-eater, I am the subject, I am the object......
I am the centre of the world, of immortal gods”.* “There

1. 1Ibid, 14.

2, cf. Radhakrishnan, Indian Philosophy, I, p. 239 ; Mund. Up.
II. 2. 2. ; Kath. Up. II. 15 ; etc.

3. Vivekanand, Op. Cit., 89-90. '

4. Radbakrishnan, Op. Cit., 239 ; cf. Taitt. Up. III.
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is only one individual existence inthe universe, ever free
and ever blessed and that is what we are ’’—-this is the last
conclusion arrived at by the Advaitists. He, who knows
the Self “after having become quiet, subdued. satisfied,
patient, and collected sees self in Self, sees all as Self.
Evil does not overtake or burn hum. Free from evil, free
from spots, free from doubts,he becomes a true Brahmana’.

The general spirit underlying the Upanisads may be
described as the search for truth in life. -~ Lead me from
the unreal to real ; lead me from darkness to light ; lead
me from death to immortality "—prays the sage in the
Brhadaranyaka Upanisad'. ‘Whence are we born, where
do we live,.and whither do we go’ ? asks the Upanisadic
poet, and upon reflection he gets the solutions to his
queries. He finds that *“all we can say about God is nega-
tive—it is not this, it is not that”. The only possible
assertion that the mystic saint makes is when he comes
face to face to Him. “That art thou’’ (tat tvam asi)®.
Ananda, the Supreme Soul “creates the world and enters
it”, so that ** the world is full of Him ”, etc. The Brhada-
ranyaka Upanisad® also makes an important addition to
the Doctrine in the form of the gospel of Karman
( “action” ) which determines a man’s death, the nature
of his next.

The doctrine that the Self is yet essentially unknowable
through the ordinary avenues of knowledge is as old as
the Upanisads. The puzzle was first started by Yajiia-

1. VIIL 12.
2. For detailed study cf. Radhakrishnan, Op. Cit., p. 170 ff.
3. V].2. 14.
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valkya, ‘“the great ancient Maithila philosopher of the
Brhadaranyaka Upanisad "’ in his famous dialogues with
Maitreyi?, his wife and Gargi. The puzzle has remained
engrained in the Vedanta philosophy of a later age and has
found in Sankara (9th, cent. A. D,) one of its most powerful
exponents. In the history of Western thought a strikingly
similar doctrine has been the upshot of Kant's critical
analysis of knowledge. The nucleus of Yajiiavalkya's
“Philosophy of Fictions” is explained in the Brhadaran-
yaka Upanisad? where he 1s telling his wife Maitreyi that
“it is only where there is an as-it-were duality” ; that
“one is able to see another, to know another, to smell
another, to hear another, but where to the realiser the
whole world is Atman, by what and what could he perceive,
by what and what could he think, by what and what could
he hear 7 ”’——these are the three steps which the Vedanta
philosopher has taken and “ we cannot go beyond, because
we cannot go beyond unity .

In the history of the great thinkers of the Upanisadic
period with their distinctive contributions the following
names stand out—Mahidasa Aitreya, Raikva, Sandilya,
Satyakama Jabala, Jaivali, Uddalaka, Svetaketu, Bharad-
vaja, Gargyayana, Pratardana, Balaki, A jatasatru, Varuna,
Yajiiavalkya, Gargi, Maitreyl, Janaka Vaideha, Saibya
Satyakama, Kausalya Asvalayana, Bhargava Vaidarbhi and
Kabandhi Katyayana®.

1. Brh. Up. IV, 5.1 (cf. his expounding of Brahmavidya ) ; also
see R. D. Ranade’s article in Jha. Com, Vol., 269,

2. I1.4.

3. Radhakrishnan, Op. Cit., 143.
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A few words about Yajhavalkya!, the first reputed
author of the white Yajurveda, a prominent authority on
the rituals in the Satapatha Brahmana and on philosophy
in the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad. He was a native of
Mithila. Regarding his birth place it can safely be asserted
that some passages of the Brahmaras make it, if not abso-
lutely certain, highly probable that he belonged by descent
to the Videhas. This is further confirmed by the fact that
his name does not occur in the group of the Kuru-Paiicala
Brahmanas who flocked to Janaka’s court®.

The biography of Yajiavalkya is practically the cultu-
ral history of his country in his times®. That part of India
( Mithila ) was then *“the home of Vedic culture” and
intellectually most advanced. Firstly he appears as one of
a small group of wandering scholars including Svetaketu
Aruneya and Susma Satyayajifiin. They met Janaka of Videha
and had a discussion on some abstruse rituals. It gave a
break in his life. Janaka respected him as his teacher*. In

. the Upanisads he figures as the most distinguished philoso-
pher.5

1. The word ‘Yajnravalkya’ means ‘one who promulgates sacrifices’
(Vide—Papini, IV. 2. 104 : * grsgqizaq ") ; also see Triveda, 63.
Sat. Bra. XIV. 6. 1, 1.

Mookerji, Men and Thought in Ancient India, p. 55 ff.

Sat. Bra. X. 6. 2. 1.

Deussen, Philosophy of Upanisads, 347 ; Yajravalkya first of
all met Janaka Vaideha, along with other wandering scholars
from Kuru-Pagcala country, This shows that he originally
hailed from Kuru Pancala country. When Janaka respected
him as a teacher, he probably sett'ed down in Mithila and
became his most renowned court-poet.

w;a Wi
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Some scholars believe that he was also the author of
the book '“Yajhavalkya-Smrti” ( The celebrated code of
law ) which is only second in importance to that of Manu’s.
Its well known commentary Mitaksara is the leading autho-
rity of the Mithila-School. But this is doubtful because
Yajnavalkya flourished much earlier than Manu. The
Visnu Purana says that as aresult of a friction between
Vaisampayana and ( his sister’s son ) Yajiavalkya Vajasa-
neya, the latter gave up the teaching of Yajurveda, which
he received from his preceptor and uncle. Afterwards he
compiled and composed the Sukla Yajurveda. also known
as ¢ Vajasaneyl Samhita”?,

He lived the philosophy he preached. His theory of
the means of self-realisation led him to the crowning act of
his life—the renunciation of the world and adoption of
mendicant’s life. He had two wives?—Maitreyl and Katya-
yani. Maitreyl was conversant with Brahman. Katya-
yani had the knowledge that ordinary women have.
Maitreyil was probably childless. He had a son named
Naciketas®*. Heis called Yogisvara. He appears to be a
social reformer of liberal views and his laws are much
more humane than those of Manu. He advocated the
eating* of cows and oxen if it were tender. The signs of
his asrama are yet extant. A large banian tree at Jogaban
near the Kamataul Station (Darbhanga) on the N. E. Rly.
is adored as his hermitage. The Mithila-tirtha-prakasa,

Vs. T11. 5; CAI, 195; Mbh. XT11. 360.
Sat. Bra XIV. 7. 3. 1.

- Taitt. Bra IIL 11. 8. 14.
Sat. Bra. III. 1. 2. 21.

bW
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however, places his asrama near Dhanukha in the village
of Kusuma in Nepal®.

Besides Yajnavalkya, Gautamn. Kapila, Vibhandaka,
Satananda and Rsya Spiaga were some of the outstanding
Maithila scholars of the time. Rsya Syiga was so renow-
ned that even king Dasaratha invited him in the Kausiki
Valley to perform the sacrifice for a son. He belonged to

Kasyapa school?. Vedavati, the daughter of Kusadhvaja,
was another outstanding scholar of the time®,

1. Dowson, 337-38; IHQ. 1937, 26C-78 ; Triveda, 64.

2. R_.‘Yﬁ Sraga also probobly belonged to Jogaban. Dey thinks that
Simghesvara in the Madhepur sub-division, partly of Darbhanga
district and partly of Bhagalpur district, is the site of his asrama,
1e., at Rsi-Kunda, 4 miles tc the north-west of Bariarpur, a
station on E. I. Rly (cf. Dey, 169 ). The Mahabharata ( Vana
parva, 110), however, places his hermitage not far from the river
Kaudiki probably at a distance of three yojanas from Campi
where the houses of the public women were situated. According
to Mithila-tirtha-prakasa his asrama is said to be in Jogivana
near Ahiari in Jaraila Paragana (Darbhanga). It is called Vibhii-
ndakasrama. Vibhandaka Muni was the father of Rsya Srnga.
Of tte other Rsis whose nativity is claimed by Mithila, the name
of Gautama comes first. His asrama is said to be at Brahmapura

“at some distance from Ahiari. The site of the hermitage of
Kapila is known to have been at Kapileévara in Janakapura.
The Bengal District Gazetteer, however, places his  asrama at
Kakaraula to the eastern junction of Kamala and Karaij, a little
to the west of Madhubani where an image of Siva is said to have
been installed by the sage. ( Vide—Jha Com. Vol,, p. 216 ff. ).

3. She was a veritable embodiment of Vedic learning. Kuséadhvaja,
her father, wished to marry her to Vispu. She, however, refused
all her suitors, Sumbha was also one of the suitors. He was
kitled by Kusadhvaja. Ravapa in the course of a victorious
raid along N. E. India came to her asrama ( Ram. VIII. 17), He
was hospitably received by Vedavati who aaswered all his inquiries.
Being rather indecently accosted she strongly protested against
bis behaviour. Ravana, however, attempted violence success-
fully. Thereupon she mortified herself and died, ( Vide—
Triveda, 67 ; JBRS. XXXVI], Pts. 3-4, pp. 104-05).
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Scholars generally admit that Buddhism was but a natural
reaction to the stiff and high philosophy of the Upanisads
which was quite unintelligible to the ordinary minds. It was
as such absolutely cut off from the general mass and be-
came an exclusive property of the few. The result was
obvious. Popular discontent grew and began to seek some
outlet elsewhere, In the 6th century B. C. the great Buddha.
the revolutionary product of this reaction, appeared on the
scene as a great healer. The leaders of Hinduism had by
now thewselves prepared the ground which proved very
fertile for the new philosophy—Buddhism to thrive on.
This is all the more significant as Buddhism originated in
the same region and district to which we have to allot the
Satapatha Brahmana, for instance, the country of the
Videhas, the Kosalas, the Sakyas. The doctrines promul-
gated by Yajilavalkya in the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad are
in fact completely Buddhistic. The Vedanta philosophy
was, for the time being, pushed into oblivion. But the
germs were still there, though in a dormant condition.
Only a few centuries after, with the rise of the celebrated
Sankara, Vacaspati and others, the dormant embryo flower-
ed once again into jiggernot which, despite constant
onslaughts from within and without, has through the ages
stood rock-like, at least in the tract in which it first
germinated, developed and flourished.



CHAPTER III

THE AGE OF THE REPUBLIC

(CIRCA. 600 B. C.—CIRCA. 326 B. C. )
THE VAJJIAN CONFEDERACY

Poltitical evolution in India resembled closely the poli-
tical evolution in the ancient cities of Greece where also
the monarchies of the Heroic Age were succeeded by arist-
ocratic republics* . Side by side with the monarchies the
republics also existed. One of them was the Confederation
of the Licchavis or Vajjian oligarchical republic. The
seat of power now shifted from Mithila to Vaisali.

ORIGIN

The Licchavis formed a significant constituent of the
Vajjian Confederacy that ruled over the Vajji or Vrji
country. The Vajjis included eight confederate clans
(atthakula) of whom the Videhas, the Licchavis, the Jiiatr-
ikas and the Vajjis proper were the moest important?.
Besides these, the Ugras, the Bhogas, the Aiksvakas and
the Kauravas were also associated with the Jiatris and the
Licchavis as the members of the same assembly?.

PHAIS, 121.

[tid, 118,

Hoernle, Uvasagadasao, I, 138, fo. 304; Anguttara Nikaya, 1. 26;
I11. 49; 1V, 208; SBE. XLV, 339.
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According to Cunningham the Vajjis were divided into
several clans such as the Licchavis, the Vaidehis, the
Tirabhuktis* and others whose names are not known. The
exact number of those clans composed of one member form
each of the separate divisions of the tribe. Yuan Chwang
describes them as San-fa-chih or Samvajji country, i.e.,
the ‘“United Vajjis,”2. Watters believes that the name Vrji
or Vajji or Varja arose from the causative V;j meaning
“to shun or avoid”*. It appears that the Vajjis and the

1. AGI (1871 Ed.), 447. Cunningham’s reference to Tira-
bhukti is doubtful. We come across this name only in the Gup'a
and post-Gupta priod. There is no mention of ‘Tirabhukti’ in
the Jataka or the Buddhist P3lt literature. Moreover, the Palt Tripi-
taka and Jataka were published after the publication of his book
in the year 1871. These publications as such were not available
to Cunningham. His contention is evidently based on Turnour’s
article in JASB. VII, p. 993 & note.

2. Tournour's Wajjis (Vide-JASB. VII, p. 982 fn.).

3. 1L 81, fo. His theory on the origin of the Vajjis is uncoavincing.
According to him this name is said to have derived from the ad-
vice of the Vaiéalian herdsman to his sons when they were treated
roughly by the miraculously born princes whom he had adopted.
He advised his sons to avoid them. Hence the name Vajji or
Varja ( to shun, avoid ). For the mythical account of the origin
of the Licchavis, cf, Buddhaghosa’s Paramatthajotika on the Khu-
ddaka patba ( Ed. H. Smith ), PTS. 158--60.

For different derivations cf. Panini, Unadi 111, 66 (&afa =My

14Y); Amarakosa (¥5ify afor:); Dipavamsa, IX. 1 & etc; Triveda,
31 & 32; Majjhimanikayatika, I. 258.
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Licchavis were different clans'. Vajji was not only the
name of the confederacy, it was also one of the constituent
clans?. The Licchavis and the Videhas were probably
conjointly called the Vrjis or Vajjis. The Tharus even now
call the Aryan population of Champaran Bajis® and the
Nepalese address all the non-Nepalese as Vajiya*. These
various interpretations show that the Vrjis were a large
tribe divided into several branches-namely the Licchavis
of Vaisali, the Vaidehis of Mithila and others. Either of
these divisions was separately called Vrjis or any two
together were known as Vrjis or Sawmvrjis or the united
Vrjis. Vaisali thus constituted one of the districts in the
territories of the united Vrjis. This name~—Samvrjis or the
united Vrjis-was, therefore, a descriptive title of the whole
nation consisting of a confederation of chiefs®. It is also
suggested that the Vrjis or Vajjians were a tribe of Videha®,
whose capital was at Mithila in the 7th. century B. C.7,
Vaisali, the capital of the Licchavis and ** the metropolis of
the entire confederacy ”’ probably formed a part of the

1. Panini, IV, 2, 131; Arth .398; Yuan Chwang gives separate names
for the two countries— Fu-li-chih (Vrji) and Fei-she--li (Vaisali)
—Vide Watters, II, 81 & 63; Dictionary of Pali Proper names II.
782; Law, Ksatriya Tribes, 21-22 and Pajavaliya (Hardy, Manual
of Buddhism, 2nd Ed. 242-43 ).

PHATISs, 119.

JBORS. VI. 261,

Vidyalankara, Bharatiya Itihasa Ki Raparekhgi, 312.
Cunningham, AGI 509ff; JASB. VII. 992 fn.
Kalpasiitra ( SBE. X|I Intro. ).

Cunningham, Op. Cit. ( Chap. on Vaisali ).
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territory of the dynasty of Mithila over which Rama'’s
brother Bhanumanta ruled *. In the times of Bharata war
Vaisali formed an independent political entity. After the
Bharata war, howerver, the continued eclipse of Ayodhya
and the revival of Mithila under Janaka Ugrasena ( Ugra-
sena and at least three Janakas after him, Janadeva, Dhar-
madhvaja, and Ayasthuina ) leaves no doubt that Vaisali
region became part of the Videhan kingdom?2. Tt was after
the disestablishment of the Maithila monarchy that the
whole region from the Himalaya to the Ganga broke up
into a number of aristocratic republics, amongst whom
were also the Licchavis or the 8imhas of Vaisali. The
period between 750 and 650 B. C. witnessed the change to
non-monarchical form?®. In Buddha’stime Vaisali was a
well-established republic, the federal capital of a Republican
Confederacy including probably the whole of North Bihar.
The Vrjis or Vajjis and the Licchavis, like the Mallas and
others, formerly functioned as two separate republics.
When confederated into one, they came to be known as the
“Vajjian Confederation”. In course of time the Vajjis
lost their individuality and the entire Confederation came
to be known as the “Licchavi Republic” which included
the three districts identified by Hoernle with Vesali
( Vaisali ) proper, Kundapura and Vaniyagrama. The
remaining clans of the confederacy resided in suburbs and
villages like Kundanagrama, Kollaga (where Mahavira was
born), Nadika and Hatthigrama®.

1. Homage, 65. 2. Ibid, 61. 3. Ibid, 62
4. D. R. Regmi believes that the Newars existed as early as the 6th

Century B. C. and they belonged to the Vrjji clans ( Vide--JBRS.
XXXV, p. 30).
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In different Indian literature we come across the name
of this great tribe in slightly varying forms—Licchavi,
Licchivi, Lecchavi, Lecchai, Lichchakhi and Nicchivi (accor-
ding to Manu?). In all the books we get the form Licchavi
or Licchivi. Kulluka Bhatta, the Bengali Commentator,
however, reads “Nicchivi in the verse of Manu. This
reading has been proved untenable by R. D. Banerjee on
philological grounds?. It has now been proved beyond doubt
that the actual form was “Licchavi’ or **Licchivi’’, and not
“Nicchivi”,

Eariy Indian tradition is unanimous in representing
the Licchavis as Ksatriyas, the Aryan ruling caste. The
Mahaparinibbana Suttanta® distinctly refers to the Licc-
havis of Vaisali as Ksatriyas. It is said that when they heard
the news of Buddha’s death they claimed a portion of the
relics of the Exalted One by virtue of being Ksatriyas like
the Great Buddha. Mahavira was also a Jiatri Ksatriya
of the Kasyapa gotra. He is frequently referred to as a
“Vaisalika’’. Cetaka, the king, of Vaisali was his mater-

1. 1L 17; also cf. Modern Review, 1919 ( July-Dec. ), pp 48-56.
The Origin of the Bengali Script, 82.

3. VI 24; Dighanikaya II. p. 131 ( Ed. N, K. Bhagavat )—¢ qunafy
wiTa sgalfs afaq)’”’ ; also cf. Sumangala Vilasini, 1. 312 (PTS);
The Sugala Jataka (Fausboll, 11, p. 5); SBE. XXIL pp.xii, 227;
Rockhill, The Life of Buddha ( 1907 Ed. ), p. 203, fn,; Divyava-
dana (Ed. Cowell & Neil), 55-6, 136; Mabavastu ( Ed. Senart ),
1, 254. etc; Jaina Satras, SBE, XX'I, 266, fo. 1; X1V, Pt.ii, 321,
fn. 3; Law, Tribes in Ancient India, pp. 294-98 with footnotes,
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nal uncle’. They probably belonged to the Vasistha
gotra, for the Buddha always addressed them as Vasisthas
or “men of Vasistha race’’?. The Nepal Vamsavalis also
present them as belonging to the Solar race or stirya-vamsa®.
This further supports their Vasistha-gotra. The Aitareya
Brahmana* declares that the gotra or pravara of a Ksatriya

is the same as that of his purohita or family-priest who
makes him perform the sacrifices.

Manu, however, brands the Licchavis, like the Videhas,
as Vratyas. But, from his statement it is clear that he
concurs‘n the view that they were Rajanyas or Ksatriyas®.

). SBE. XIL pp. xii, 227, 266 fn, 255-56; Kalpasitra, x-xii; Jaina
Satras II ( SBE. XLV, 321 ).

2, Mahgvasty, I. 283; SBE. XXII, p, xii, 193 ( Ayaranga Siitra,
I1.15. 15); Rockhill, Life of Buddha, 97 ff; Law. Tribes in
Ancient India, 298.

3. IA. XXXVII, 79.

4, 34,7, 25, R.G. Bhandarkar, Vaispavism, Saivism and minor
Religious Systems, p. 12; also cf. Mahaparinibbana Suttanta
( Buddhist Suttas. SBE. XI. 121-22 ) and the Sangiti Sutta of
the Dighanikiya ( Dialogues, III. 202 ) where the kinship of
Licchavis and Mallas is confirmed and the Mallas are likewise
addressed as ‘Vasetthas® ( Vasisthas ). For Licchavis® association

with Sakyas cf. Karma-Sataka ( trans. M. L. Feer ), 20, ii, 7,
Rockhill, p. 203, note.

5. Manu. X. 22
e gemsy srggaraifacefata 9

4239 FIoceq @E) xfag ga 9

(‘From a Vratya of the Ksatriya caste sprang the Jhalla, the Maila,
the Licchavis, the Nata eic.” ); Also cf, X. 20; Bihler, Laws of
Manu, 405-06 & n. 20; Here Manu is in agreement with the
earlier law-givers—Gautama ( XXI 11.), Apastamba (I. 1. etc),
Vasisgha (X]. 74-9) and Baudhayana (1. 16, 16.); See also Hara-
prasad Sastri’s Annual Address (JASB, XVII, No. 2, N.S.);
Asvaghosa, Buddha-Carita, XXI, 15-16; XXII. 15 etc.
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By “Vratya” Manu means “those (sons) whom the twice-
born beget on wives of equal caste, but who, not fulfilling
their sacred duties, are excluded from the Savitri”. The
Licchavis were no doubt indigenous Ksatrlyyas, but wh=n
they championed the cause of non-Brahmanical faith and
Jjoined the ¢ re-actionary movement (Buddhism and Jainism)
against Brahmanism, they fell off from the strict observance
of Brahmanic regulations in the eyes of the exponents of
Brahmanism. As a result they were dubbed Vratyas by
Manu and his followers™'2,

Two theories referring to the Tibetan and Persian
affinities of the Licchavis were advanced by the late V. A.
Smithand Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana respectively. Smith’s
reference to the ‘“custom of the exposure of dead” is
unwarranted, for this custom was also in practice among the
Vedic Aryans? from whom the Licchavis were descended.
As regards the ancient judicial procedure at Vaisali given in
the Atthakatha and prevalent even in modern times at
Lhasa, it may be said that the Tibetans imbibed this custom
along with Buddhism from Tirabhukti or Mithila which
was nearest to their frontiers and was inhabited by the
descendants of the Licchavis of the old®. The kings of
Tibet and Ladak trace their descent from the Licchavis.

1. JASB. 1933, p. 233.

2. Av. XVIiL 2. 34 : 3 faqrar @ qQear 7 gaqr 3 Qfgan gatearma
w1ag fastagfad awd’’; cf. Atharvaveda Sambits (Roth & Whitney)
p. 339; Atharva Sambita ( Whitney & Lanman ), Harvard
Oriental Series, VIII, p. 840-41; Apastamba. 1. 87; IA. XXXII,
234 etc; Law, Tribes in Ancient India, 302-03.

3. Law, Op. Cit, 303,



Origin 113

They were probably the offshoots from the Nepal branch
of the Licchavis.

Vidyabhiisana’s theory? that the Licchavis came into
India from Nisibis is evidently based on Manu. We have,
shown that Manu's Nicchivi is a corrupted form of Licchavi.

Interpreting a very fine temple seal* discovered
in the excavations carried at Basarh ( the site for Vaisall )
Spooner observes that the two closely horizontal lines
divide the field into two unequal parts. the larger half being
above the line and occupied by the device “which is a per-
fect example of the Persian Fire-altar-motif and is an elo-
quent witness for and the direct confirmation of Vidyabhii-
sana’s theory of Persian origin of the Licchavis”. In his
opinion the legends bhagavata adityasya— of the blessed
Sun”—adityasya ( of the Sun ), Ravidasal ( the Slave of
the Sun ), etc.-confirm the Persian character of the device
and point to the pronouncedly Persian cult of the
Sun ineastern Indiain Gupta times®. The theory is untena-
ble. The fire-cult already existed in the Rgvedic times among
the Indo-Aryans. “Though the existence of Image-worship
is a matter of controversy, it is, nonetheless, certain that
there are references to symbols or sensible representations
of gods like Agni, Indra, Siirya, etc”*. Besides, the Vedic
fire-cult was already established in North Bihar which also
included Vaisalt and Videha®. Till the Gupta Age, Persians,
Sakas, Huinas and other races had infiltrated into India and
mingled with the people here. Naturally there was an

JASB. 1902, pp. 142-48; IA. XXXVII. 79.

Arch. Surv. Ind. Ann. Rep. 1913-14, PI. XLIX, No 607.
Ibid, 120-21,

Banerjea, Development of Hindu Iconography, 47-48.
JRASB. XVI, Pt. I1, 179.

.
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intermingling of their views, maaners, practices and cus-
toms among the various peoples inhibiting the land. This
so-called device might have been the result of this mutual
influence. This does not, however, mean that it was of the
Persian origin. It is interesting to note that the Rgvedic
Aryans were associated with the cult of Agni, the Fire-God
—a diety conspicuous by its absence in the Boghaz Keui
records of the 4th century B.C. and of whose worship no
traces are found in the Mohenjodaro!. Moreover. Aelian
in his account of the pomp and grandeur of the palace of
Candragupta Maurya records that ‘‘only the well-known
vanity of the Persians could prompt such a comparison”.
If this were the case in the 4th. century B C.. it is absurd to
trace Persian influence two centuries earlier?.

S. Beal’s theory® that the pcople of Vaisali were a
northern people allied to Yue-Chi ( for, the symbols used
by the Chinese and for the Vrjjis are the same ) is abso-
lutely unfounded as we know that the Yue-Chi came to
India about the beginning of the Christian era and the
Licchavis flourished as a highly civilised and prosperous
people in the 5th and 6th centuries before Christ*.

VAISALI

The history of Vaisali goes back to hoary antiquity.
We have a glimpse of Vaisali as a splendid city which they

I

AHI. 27.
cf. Homage, 73-74; JRASB. XYVI, Pt. II, 169-80; Law, Ksatriya
Tribes, 26-30.

The life of Hiuea-Tsiang, Int. xxii.
Law, Tribes in Ancient India, 304; for a detailed discussioa see

HP.2, 181-84,

»
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probably occupied after subduing the original inhabitants
of the place as the name Vijita Desa ( conquered place )
indicates. The first mention of Vaisali in ancient histo-
rical tradition occurs in the Puranas which speak of Manu’s
family-the first Manu and his son Priyavrata. They flouri-
shed about seven or eight generations before the Ailas and
lksvakus started their respective famous dynasties with
their main branches at Pratisthana or Prayaga and at
Ayodhya about ninety generations before the Bharata war
(about twenty-third century B.C.) towards the conclusion
of the so-called ‘“Mohenjo-daro” or pre-Aryan (pre-Aila)
civilisation ( ¢. 3750 to 2000 B. C.* ). The legends of
Uttanapada and his wife Bahula; Rsabha and his son
Bharata; a very ancient struggle of Saiva-Vaisnava charac-
ter between the worshippers of Aja-Ekapada ( Rudra in
elephant form ) and of Kirma ( tortoise-incarnation of
Visnu) and king Arista’s son Nabha or Nabhaga (“Nedista™
of the Iksvakus of the middle Himalayan region) are also
connected with Vaisali in very ancient times. With Karan-
dhama (his earlier proper names being Suvarcas, Balasva,
Balakasva, and Suvalasva ) of this family begins a fresh
powerful Vaisaleya dynasty, an imperial wide ruling, which
left its stamp on the general history of ancient India2.
The Epics® and the Puranas* also state that Visala was
at first ruled by kings. The founder of this Vaisalika dynasty

1. Homage, 45.

2. Ibid. 46-49.

3. Ram. 1. 45. 9-11; 1.47. 1I-17; Mbh. VII, 55, XII. 20; XIV.
4. 65.-86.

4. Va, 86, 3-12; Vs. IV, 1, 15-19; Gar. 1. 138. 5-13; Bhag. IX. 2. 23-36;
Lg. 1. 66; Bd. IIT. 61. 3-18; Mark. 109-36,
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was Visala, a son of Iksvaku and the heavenly nymph
Alambusa. It was after his name that the city came to be
known as Visala'. The Puranas state that this Visala was
succeeded by Hemacandra, Sucandra, Dhumrasva, Sriijaya
Sahadeva, Kusasva, Somadatta, Kakustha, and Sumati.
The Visnu Purana? says that Trnabindu was descended
from lksvaku. He had by Alambusa a son, Visala who
founded the city of Vaisali®. Tenth in descent from Visala
was king Sumati who figures asa host of Ramacandra.
He was, therefore, a contemporary of king Dasaratha of
Ayodhya. None of these Puranas, however, carries the
genealogy beyond Pramati or Sumati. Only four lists are
complete, those in the Vayu, Visnu Garuda and Bhagavata.
The Ramayana begins the dynasty with Visala and wrongly
calls him son of Iksviku*. These sources, however, do not
agree over the historical traditions they present. It cannot
however, be doubted that its history dates back to a very

ancient period.

1. “geqigrg ATATE: g9, THATAT:, gwsqqaAcan | faars gfd fasa:,
gq sidifrgeA famafa g gar’

2. IV. 1-18; also cf. Gd. 1* 138.1I; Bbag [X 2. 31

’a. 86. 15-17; BA 111 61, 12; Vs. IV. 1. 18; Ram. 1. 47, 12; Bhag.

1X, 2, 33.

4. AIHT. 96-97. For the list of the names of the kiags of pre-
Buddhist Vaidali, cf. Homage, pp. 49-58, 96; Va. 85.3 -12; 99.
3.4; Vs. IV. 1. 15-19; IV. 16. 2; Gar. 1. 138, 5-13; Bhag. IX. 2.
23-36; Bd. IIL 61. 3-18; III, 74. 3-4; Hv. 1832-4; CHI, I. 1571%;
Triveda, 18-28 & etc.

29
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After the great Bharata War, of Manava Kingdom there
remained only three-those of Ayodhya, Videha and Vaisali®.
We have no information about these kingdoms in the succeed-
ing period. It is after several centuries that in the 6th
and 7th centuries B.C. in the times of Buddha and Maha-
vira we geta clear and complete picture of the great Vajjian
Confederacy.

In Buddha’s time Vaisali was a populous and pros-
perous town. It was at the height of its prosperity with
its three districts containing houses numbering 7000, 14000,
and 21000 respectively*. The Gilgit Mss®. also record that
Vaisali was at that time divided into three quarters, having
7000, 14000, and 21000 turrets (Kutagara) with gold, silver
and copper pinnacles (nirytha). They wefe inhabited by
the high, middle and low classes* respectively. Mahavastu®
says that the citizens of Vaisali were distinguished as
Abhyantara- Vaisalikas ( the cockneys of the city ) and
Bahira-Vaisalikas ( the citizens of Greater Vaisali, outside
the metropolis). Their total number was twice “84000”.
i. e.. 1.68.000. Mahavagga® describes Vaisali as “‘an opulent,
prosperous, and populous town with 7707 storeyed buil-
dings, 7707 pinnacled buildings, 7707 Aramas and 7707

1. AIHT. 292

2 Tibetan Dulva, iii. f. 80 ; Uvasagadasao. II. 4. fn. 8; pp. 5-6;
Sinclair Stevenson, The Heart of Jainism, 21-22,

3. Vol Il Pt. II.
B. C. Law Val. Pt, I, p. 134; Tibetaa Dulva, iii. f. 80; Rockhill,
Life of the Buddha, 62; Uvasagadasao II, p. 6.

5. Vol. L. pp. 295-9.

6. Vinaya Texts, Pt. I1., (SBE). 171,
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lotus-ponds, with its Rajas or Chiefs numbering 7707.
Each of these chiefs decorated the capital with a variety of
structures, houses, palaces, caityas and wiharas. The
famous caityas were (i) Udena to the east of Vaisali, (ii)
Gotamaka to the south, (iii) Saptamraka (Sattamba) to the
west, ( 1V ) Bahuputra on the north, (v ) Capala. ( Vi)
Kapinahya, ( vii ) Sarandada and ( viii ) Markatahrada.
These shrines were given to the Buddha as gift*. According
to Lalitavistara?, Vaisili abounded in buildings of every
description ( storeyed mansions, towers, palaces, etc.) It
reseiubled “the city of gods” and Buddha called the
Lcchavis the  trayastrimséat devas”. The Tibetan Dulva
describes it as a kind of “earthly paradise™.

These descriptions in the Buddhist and Jaina texts,
however, seemn much exaggerated. If genuine they bear no
parallel in the history of the world and fall beyond human
imagination. It would also be quite unfair if we assume
that the descriptions given in these texts are in entirety
imaginary or fictitious. Vaisalr was undoubtedly a magni-
ficent city but not so as these descriptians would suggest.

The identification of Vaisali till recent times had been
a matter of great controversy. A sort of myths had evolved
round its exact location. General Cunningham, with his
immense knowledge of the country, came to the fore;
exploded the so-called mist of confusion and boldly
pointed to the ruins at and near Basarh in the Muzaffarpur

1. Vinaya Texts, SBE. Pt. III., 408ff. Also see Homage, 4-5; 24-23;
Dialogues of the Buddha, Pt. III. p. 14; Divyavadana, p. 201.

2. Ed Lefman, chap. III. p. 21.
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district in Tirhut as the remains of Vaisali*. M. Vivende
St. Martin readily agreed to this suggestion. But the
assertion in favour of the current belief by Cunningham
lacked fulness, clearness and adequate evidences. It was,
therefore, impossible for his readers to feel assured of the
identity of Vaisali with Basarh. The result was, most of
the scholars dissented from his conclusions?.

The identity was finally proved decisively by the
archaeological excavations carried by T. Bloch on the site
in 1903-04%, He excavated a mound called Raja Visal ka
Garh. Most of the clay-seals bear the names of T'irabhukts
and Vaisali itself ( Vesaliye anusaipyanakatakare..). The
excavations of 1913-14 carried by Spooner on the same
site * have provided us with several additional reasons for
believing that the capital of the Licchavis was really here”.
Bloch’s result had taken us back with certainty to the
Gupta period with suggestions of earlier occupations.
“The present excavations clearly established the occupation
of the site for Kusana, the Sunga. or even the Maurya
Age”. It took back Raja Visal Ka Garh from the fourth
century A.D. to the third century B. C. There is now every
reason to assume that an even higher antiquity can be
established for the site when a more extensive examination
of the lower strata is made possible*.

Arch. Surv. Rep. Vol. 1. 55-56; Vol. XVL. 6.

2. Rhys Davids, Buddhist India, 41 ; JASB. 1900, Pt. L pp. 78,
83 ; JRAS. 1902 p, 267, n. 3; Encyclopaedia of Religion &
Ethics XII ( New York, 1971 ), pp 567-68.

3. Arch. Surv. Ind. Ann. Rep. 1903-04, p. 74 ff,
4. Ibid. 1913-14 (Excavations at Basarh), Pls. XLIII, XLIV, XLV.
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PoLiTy

The republics that flourished in the days of the Buddha
covered the area between Gorakhapur and Darbhanga and
the Himalaya and the Ganga'. Jayaswal puts it as “the
lands to the east of kingdom of Kosala and Kausambi,
and the west of Anga, from the districts of Gorakhapur
and Ballia to the distrct of Bhagalpur, to the north of
Magadha and the south of the Himilaya2. The republics
were those of the Bhaggas, the Kulis, the Koliyas, the
Sakyas, the Licchavis and the Videhas. The Licchavi
state was the biggest in area, though it was probably not
more than 5000 sq. miles3.

The change of administrative set up from monarchy
to republic is, by some scholars, attributed to initiative
and efforts of the ycunger princes of Royal family. It was
the elder sons who exercised the rights and royal privileges.
The younger ones had no chance to reign. This jealousy
and selfishness may have proved a great factor in shatter-
ing the age-old fetters of monarchy*. The Puranic tradi-
tions record that the monarchial form of government
continued to prevail at Vaisali for about 13 generations
after king Visala. The dynastic lists of other houses are
continued in Puranas down to the beginning of the Bharata
war, but no mention is made of the successors of Pramati
(the last king of Vaisali) who flourished about 30 genera-
tions before the Bharata war. This silence, according to

Homage, 69 ; AMV. Pt. 1., 247-49.
HP ( Ist. Ed.), 48.

Homage, 69-70; 6869,

Ibid, 101.
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some scholars, was due to the establishment of a republic
there. The.date of the Bharata War being C. 1450 B. C,,
the establishment of Vaisali republic probably took place
about 30 generations or 450 years before this event, that is
C. 1950 B.c. Some scholars b:lieve that this change
occurred in the period intervening Rama who accepted the
hospitality of king Sumati of Vaisiali and the Bharata War?*.
We have already shown in the preceding pages the uncon-
vincing nature of this suggestion. Vaisali, however,
emerges into history as a large and flourishing republic
only in the time of Buddha and Mahavira.

Vaisali was a city state, like the states in ancient
Greece. It was not a full-fledged republican state. It was
oligarchy as the franchise was limited to the members of
the Confederate clans, i.e., seven thousand, seven hundred
and seven rajas only. The term was used by the ancients
probably to denote a state composed of a group or college
of persons like Sparta, Athens, Carthage, Rome and
Venice?. It may be called a republic in the sense that the
power was vested in numerous clans of persons—not
necessarily based on adult franchise. The ancient republics,
mostly tribal and generally oligarchic, had often sprung
from more ancient monarchies—for example, the Vajjian
Confederacy in what was once the kingdom of the Videhas.
They functioned in the same manner as did the oligarchic
republics in Europe, e. g.—the Bacchiards of Corinth.
The royal power was in commission and was owned
jointly by all the nobles®.

1. 1hid, 110.
2. Homage, 68.
3. AMV,Pt. I 16711,
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The Vaisali state clans appear to have bzen divided
wto 7707 Ksatriya families known as Rajans. There was
a like number of Viceroys, Generals, Treasurers, Yuvarajas
or heir-apparents. They permanently resided and ruled
there. It was like a federation of 7707 kings!. They
maintained their separate autonomy. The Samgha was,
however, allowed to exercise supreme power with reference
to other matters affecting the State. Majumdar thinks
that while the number seven thousand, seven hundred and
seven may be dismissed as a purely ccnventional one, it
may be accepted as ‘“the Supreme Assembly consisting of
a pretty large number of members and must as such be
held to be a popular one”.? Ttappears that these so-called
7707 Rajans were like 7707 Zamindars owning small militia
of their own. The Assembly consisted of them and they
participated in its deliberations at their will. It was
thus a kind of Government of 7707 kings, for 7707 kings
and by 7707 kings. These kings were the ruling class and
the executive office-holders though the total population
was much larger, divided in outer and inner citizens®.

Every one of these seven thousand and odd rajas had
theoretically the same rights and priviledges. In actual
practice, however, the voice of the Elders prevailed. The
real power was perhaps exercised by selected respectable
members of the Assembly whose proposals were usually

1. Bhandarkar, Car, Lect. 155.

2. Corporate Life ( Ist. Ed.), 92-93 ; IHHQ. XX, 344 ff.

3. BP. (Ist. Ed.), 51—52 ; Majumdar thinks ( Op. Cit, 94 ) that
it is possible that the local government was a concern of all
the castes and might have enjoyed perfect democracy.
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assented to by others. Hoernle thinks that the govern-
ment of Vaisali was vested in a senate composed of the
heads of the resident Ksatriya clans. It was presided over
by an officer who had the title of king. He was assisted
by a Viceroy and a Commander-in-Chief’. It thus resem-
bled the city-state of Athens, where too a Central Assem-
bly consisted of the representatives of the smallest local
units—the demes which managed the local affairs®.

The Licchavis formed a Samgha or Gana where “what
was desired by ten was opposed by twenty’’®. The best
known form is Gana “which was tribal in character and
confined to the Ksatriya order ”4. Kautilya says that
these samghas or corporations—e.g. the Licchavis, the
Vrjjis, the Mallas, the Madras, the Kukuras, the Kurus,
the Paiicalas and others lived by the title of Rajas (Rajasa-
bdopajwinal )°. The expression is controversial. The
word “Raja’, however, seems to be a synonym for Ksatriya.
It was used even by the Andhras to designate a Ksatriya®.
It is probable that the word ‘“Raja’’ in early times desig-
nated a Ksatriya but later came to mean a king.

ADMINISTRATION.

The Atthakatha’ mentions three highest officers —the

JASB. 1898, p. 40.

Corporate Life ( Ist. Ed. )., 94.

B. C. Law Vol. Pt. I, 140,

Car. Lect., 142 ff.

Chap. XI. 376-79 ; Lalitavistara ( Ed. Lefman ) I. p. 21 ; HP3
52 ff ; Car. Lect. 145 ff ; Law, Ksatriya Tribes, 91.
Savarasvami, Commentary on Pirva-Mimamsa Satra, Bk, II ;
also cf. Amarakosa, 11, 8,9, 3.

The Atthaktha on the Mahaparinibbana Suttanta ( cf, Suman-
galavilasini 11, 519, ( PTS.).
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President (Raja). the Vice-President ( Upa-Raja ), and the
Generalissimo ( Senapati ). An early authority! adds one
more to this list, i. e., the Chancellor of the Exchequer
(Bhandagarika). There is no doubt that these were the four
highest administrative officers and that they composed the
Cabinet or Executive authority?. The 7707 rijas or kings
became the President, the Vice--Presidents the Commanders-
in-Chief or Chancellors of Exchequer in turn. It was this
group that shaped the destiny of the entire population.
The executive functions probably vested in the smaller
body of eight ( Astakula ) or nine. The Kalpasiitra® also
speaks of nine.  They adopted uniforms of different
colours. The President was the highest judicial authority.
There was a judicial minister who could be even an out-
sider, a paid officer. The Council of Nine was in-charge
of foreign affairs. It was one of the important functions
of General Assembly to elect the Exccutive of the State.
This consisted of about 8 to 10 persons. Each member
must have been in charge of the departments of the state
like the Military, Finance, Revenue. Foreign Affairs & etc.
We do not know if the Licchavis discussed the foreign
affairs in General Assembly. The Gilgit MSs*. however,
say that even in minute details the Executive authorities
were controlled by the Assemwbly. This is more or less
apparent from the change in the tone of official dispatches
brought about by Khanda’s taking part in the deliberations

Ekapapna J. N. 149 ; also see Cullakalinga J. No. 301.
cf. HP2, 47 ; Law, Tribes in Ancient India, p. 322 ff.
Jaina Satras, Pt. I, SBE. XXII, 266.

Vol. IIL., Pt. II,

2w -
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of the Assembly. It would also appear that Senapati was
the head of the State. The official dispatches of Vaisali
commenced with the words—¢thus commands the Gana
with Khanda as their head”’  ('Khanda pramukha gana™).
Simha was elected to the post by the Assembly and so
must have been Khanda, his father.

There was also a Council of Eight of Justice. The
Atthakula formed the superior court of Justice, i.e., the
Council of Final Appeal®. Certain procedures were
adopted before a criminal was sent to the court.—-(i) the
Vintscaya Mahamatras ascertained the facts of the case;
( ii ) the Vyavaharikas ( lawyers ), and ( iii ) Swutradharas
kept up the thread of law and custom and explained their
spirit behind their changing forms. Any of these successive
courts could also pronounce a citizen innocent and acquit
him3. Even if bheld guilty by all these courts, ths matter
was subject to the final decision of the members of the
Executive Cabinet. The prevailing Penal Code was known
as Paveni Potthaka*. Moreover, no marriage could be
negotiated outside Vaisali, or even outside its districts
without the permission of the Licchavi Gana. Very often
the Gana itself selected a bride®.

They also observed the procedure of the quorum. A
Samgha lacking quorum ;s described as incomplete®. A

B. C. Law Vol. Pt. I, p. 40.

HP2, 49-50.

JASB. VII, 993-94.

cf. HP. ( 1st, Ed. ), 50.

Vinaya Texts, IV. 225 ; B. C. Law Vol, Pt. L., 134.35,
Mahavagga 1X.4.2; V. 13,12, L 31,2; 1X. 4, 1; VIIL 24, 7.
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full assembly of qualified members is sometimes called as
Sammukha. An invalid Act could be impugned by another
assembly?’. An Act of an assembly inadequately con-
stituted could be indemnified by a fuller Assembly. There
was also a Whip2. There were certain rules to govern the
business of the house®. Debates were held whenever a
resolution was considered. Very often quarrels, violence,
dispute also broke out*. They, however, always aimed at
achieving unanimity of decision.

There was a Committee of Reference. It was
appointed to negotiate a difference. It was governed “by
means of a referendum” technically called Ubhahikaya®.
The Principle of Represntation was also applied to the
appointment of members to the Jury or Commission.
Proceeding in Presence was applied to cases when decision
was reached by agreement among members. All the
resourees of amicable settlement having failed, the case
was taken up to the whole Samgha. It then settled it by
“Vote of Majority”®. A Polling Officer was appointed by
the Samgha who must be free from partiality, ( chand ),
malice ( dosa ), folly (moha) and fear (bhaya)’. Nayaka
or the Chief Magistrate was clected by the ruling class of
the Assembly for carrying out its decisions®. Voting was

SBE. XX. 37.
Mabavagga, II1. 6, 6.
Ibid. IX. 3. 1-2,
Ibid XIIL 2, 7.

1bid. XIIL 2. 8.

6. [rid. IV.8, 9.
7. 1Ibid. 1V. 14, 26,
8. Rockhill, Life of Buddha, 62.
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free and by tickets (salaka) made of slips of woods. The
Polling Officer was known as ‘“salakagrahapaka’?.

It appears from Cullavagga? that a member was liable
to the “Procedure of Censure” if he did not control himself
in discussion. Re-opening a settled question was an
offence®. They also maintained a Police-Department.
They were notorious for bribery and excess of injustice*.
The public hall, where the political and religious meet-
ings took place, was known as Samthagara. There was an
officer, “The Regulator of Seats’ (asapannapaka). His
function was to seat the members present in their proper
places.

The most important aspect of the Vajjian confederacy
was the *“ Federal Council”. Apart from the two Vajji
republics—the Videhas and the Licchavis—this Council
was composed of 18 members—nine Licchavis and nine
Mallikas. The members of this Council were designated
as “Gana-Rajas”. It was probably to a Federal Council of
this class to which the technical term “Rajaka’ of Amara-
simha originally applied®. The Jaina Kalpa Sutra refers
to “the formation of a confederacy, along with the nine
Licchavis and nine Mallikas with the eighteen Gana-Rajis

1. Vinayapitaka, II, 315; Mahagovinda Suttanta of the Digha-
Nikaya, XX. 14 ; JASB. 1938, p. 993 fo ; HP, (1st. Ed. ), 112.
1V. 14, 9.

cf. HP2, 47 ff.

Upadhyiya, Pracina Bharata ka Itibasa, 99.

HP ( Ist Ed,), 53.
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of Kasi-Kosala!. Cetaka was an important leader. He
was a Videhan, domiciled at Vaisali. His sister was Trisala
or Videhadatta, the mother of Mahavira, and his daughter
was Cellana or Videhi, the mother of Kunika Ajatasatru.

In the beginning these chiefs of the clans were inde-
pendent of one another. But a time came when the ins-
tincts of self-preservation and safety impelled the various
petty chiefs to form themselves into a Samgha or Confede-
racy or else they would be swept off their feet before the
rising Magadhan power. This confederated Samgha was
known as the Vajjian Confederacy of which the Federal
Council was the Supreme Head. All these federal states
had equal votes based on terms of equality. *The consti-
tution of this Licchavi Samgha can be compared to the
confederation of the German States called the German
Empire ”.* Kautilya says that these Samghas were uncon-
querable because of their unity.

SOCIETY

We find a marked change in the social status of the
people during the period. The rigidness and complexities
that characterised the Brahmanic and Upanisadic ages
were now slackened, though social distinctions in some
form or other existed. The picture of the society portrayed

1. a3z wewd (weedl) 77 dsgd (Issdl) st Hasar (Hawwr)
gRE fg morTigiA)’'—- Kalpasatra of Bhadrababu, Ed. Jacobi,
1879, Jinacarita, p. 65; Nirayavaliya Suttam (S. Warren ),
1879 ;SBE, XXII, 1884, p. 266. For Dr. Barua’s views see IC.
11. p. 810; PHAIS, pp. 125, 128, 26.

2. Car. Lect. 142 ff,



Society 129

in the Jatakas is in many respects similar to that found

in the Puranas. A study of the Jatakas creates the
impression that the priestly caste had lost its authority.
Nobles and wealthy merchants were more respected than
the Brahmanas®. The people did not care much for the
Brahmanical rules of castes and asramas. The Brahmana
often followed professions against the prescriptions of
law-books. Occupational castes were no longer in exis-
tence. One could adopt any profession one liked to. A
Brahmana lived as an archer, a carpenter, a caravan-guard,
a snake-charmer, agriculturist, hunter and carriage-driver
without incurring social stigma?. He also mastered astro-
logy, palmistry, magic and other arts to earn his livelihood.
He was also employed as state-official and was often found
guilty of misconduct in money-matters®.

Similarly a Ksatriya or a Vaisya could take up any
profession he wished to. Brahmanas often ate with Ksatri-
yas and Candalas*, for which they were deprived, by their
brother Brahmanas, of their status as Brahmana. A Ksatriya
would not eat with his own daughter®. These contra-
dictory statements do not reflect a stable society but a stage
facing divergent social forces—rather a constant struggle
between the attracting and repelling trends. Despite all the

1. CHIL I, 221.

2. cf. Culladhanuggaha J. No, 374 ; Phandan J, No. 475 ; Brah-
majala Sutta ( Dialogues of the Buddha, 16, 67-70 ).

3. Phandana J. No. 475.

4, Dialogues of the Buddha, 120: also cf. Buddhist India,
Chap. IV.

5. cf. Matanga J. No. 497,
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reverses the ancient Brahmanic forces and traditions were
still at work. The first wave of Buddhism touched only
that part of the country where it first germinated and flou-
rished. The earlier writings represent chiefly the circum-
scribed areas where Brahmanism was weakest. The strong-
hold of Brahmanism lay to the west, and there the priest
exercised his power among clans boasting direct descent
from the Vedic heroes. As a result a portion of the Vajjian
Confederation, i.e.. the Videhan territory was yet less influ-
enced by the rising orders.

The “four colours” adopted by the Licchavis probably
show that they were divided into separate sects, as the
«Lords and Commons”, “Upper, Middle, Lower classes.”’!
The Gilgit Mss. and the Tibetan Dulva clearly mention
the division of the capital city of Vaisili into three residen-
tial quarters based on wealth. The restrictions on marriage
between equals in each quarter certainly speak of the
existence of class distinctions and the idea of the preserva-
tion of purity of blood of a fairly rigid type. Moreover,
division of a capital city on the basis of wealth is a thing
unheard of. Slackening in social rules in the case of
Khanda, the Commander-in-Chief and Amrapali, the noted
courtesan, does not point- to - the general flexibility of the
social rules. They were honoured because of their privi-
leged position as Cominander-in-Chief and as an object of
beauty and decoration of Vaisali respectively.

The Candalas are frequently referred to. They
were despised by the nobler sections of the society. A
Brahmana did not dine with a Candala?. They were

1. CHI,I. 209.
2. Satadhamma J, No. 179.
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slaves first and last. They lived outside the divisions of
the capital city. Of all the people they were the most
hated creatures who, like their counterparts in the Brahma-
nic and Upanisadic ages, were dumb and lifeless. This
down-trodden fraction of humanity could never rise its
head even though the Great Buddha and Mahavira had
come and gone.

Employment of slaves appears to be a common
practice. They were mostly employed as house-hold
servants. They were regarded as the property of their
masters. The Jataka® speaks of manumitted slaves. Child-
ren born of slave parents generally took up the same pro-
fession. The male and female-slaves lived in the house of
their masters and performed all houss-hold duties?. The
Buddha in the Samaiifiapha Sutta describes the position of
a slave as “a server rising up earlier, sleeping later, always
waiting for the bidding, working to please, speaking to
flatter and looking to another person for favour.”® The
Vidhurapandita Jataka* speaks of four kinds of slaves :
those by birth ( amaya ), those by purchase (dhanena kita),
those by choice ( sayam upayanti ) and those by fear

1. Suruci J. No, 489 ; Visayha J."No. 340

2. Kulavaka J. No. 31; Nanda J. No. 39; IllisaJ. No. 78 ;
Katahaka J. No. 125 ; Kaka J. No. 140 ; Uraga J. No. 354 ;
Bilarikosiya J. No. 450 ; Gapdatindu J. No. 520; KusaJ,
No. 531 ; Kunala J. No. 536 ; Khandahgla J. No. 542,
Barua, Inscriptions of Adoka, Pt, 11, 307.

4. No. 545; Also cf. Arthadastra, III. 13 ; Narada, V. 26-28 ;
IC. 1V. 438 ; Barua, Op, Cit. 307 ; Law, Indological Studies,
IL 78 ; JIH. XXXI1 264.
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( bhaya bhavanti ). There are references to the sale and
purchase of slaves. It is said that the slaves were bought
for 700 kahapanas'. There were also maid-servants
( dasis ), female personal attendants ( paricarika ) and
nurses ( dhatis )*.

There are statements in the Pali Nikayas to show that
male and female-slaves were reczived as gifts by certain
sects of the Sramanas and the Brahmanas®. The Buddha
however, prohibits five trades on the part of a lay-worship-
per, thesecond of which is sattavanrijja explained by Buddha-
ghosa as manussa-vanijja, *traffic in human beings”.*
The Buddha paints slavery or servitude as '“ a state of woe"”
and compares it with *‘ the state of indebtedness, disease,
imprisonment and journey across a wilderness”. He not
only abstained from receiving the slaves—male and female
—as gift but also restrained his disciples from it.®

The position of the women in the society was slightly
changed. They probably took part in works of public
utility. They had their personal property, chiefly jewellery
and clothes, which the daughters inherited from their
mothers. The literature of the period definitely points to
the development of the socio-moral and socio-economic

1. cf. Sattubhasta J. No. 402,

2. Nanpachanda J. No, 289 ; Kumbhakira J. No. 408 ; Susima
J. No. 411 ; Ghata J. No, 454 ; Ummadanti J. No. 527,

3. Barua, Op. Cit. 307.

4. cf. Anguttara Nikaya ; Pancaka-Nipata ; Upasakavagga ;
Barua, Op. Cit. 308,

5. Digha-Nikaya, I. 5; Barua, Op. Cit. 308; Also see JBORS,,
I1X. 369-75,
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life of the time. It appears that even the Buddha had
nothing but hatred for the women, When Amrapali, the
Vaisalian courtesan goes to Buddha, his first impression of
hers clearly indicates that woman to him, and for that
matter. to the entire clan of the Bhiksus was wore ferocious
than ““falling into the mouth of the tiger” or ‘‘under the
sharp knife of the executioner’ because their “-bewitching
movements” and “beauty” robbed men “of their heart *’1,
The Jatakas are full of diatribes not only against the
courtesans and drabs but against all women of the world.
They found out forty ways by which a woman (other than a
prostitute) can give hints of her inclination towards a man?®.
A woman was blamed if she frequented public parks,
private gardens, river banks. houses of relatives, apartments
of a stranger etc®. The climax is reach:d when it is
dcclared in the Jatakas that “every woman is liable to fall
from her virtuous path, as the proverb goes--‘oceans, kings,
Brahmanas and women are the four eternal insatiates’. Thus
womanhood was talked out and every woman, according
to the pious Buddhists, was either a “prostitute” or an
‘insatiate”.

But, inspite of the vituperations hurled against the wo-
men we learn that Buddha admitted into his fold Amrapali+
and Mahapajapati Gautami® (belonging to the Lord’s family)
along with 300 Sakya ladies, mostly prostitutes. It looks
rather paradoxical that the Buddha and his apostles who

SBE. XIX; HPAI Vol. I, 164-65; also cf, AIE., 462-63,
Kusa J. No. 531; Kunala J. No. 535,

HPAL Vol. I. 185.

For detailed information see Great Women of India, 264-65.
Ibid, 256-57; for Visakha, 270-74; AIE 463,
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were never tired of harping on the wiles of women should
not only have intimately mixed with the courtesans,
but have eaten their food, lived at their abode, accepted
their contributions, read them sermons and finally converted
them to their faith, thus proving, inspite of themselves, that
women were not so black as they had been painted.
The reason of this all lies in the fact that these women
exerted immense influence, not only with the kings and
nobles, but also with the masses, and that the conversion of
the mistress of an establishment with several hundred
gamkas affected as well as created a very favourable im-
pression on the minds of a large number of people. It was
undoubtedly a nice plan for any preacher bent on popular-
ising his doctrines to have turned his whole heart in the
conversion of these women of the town ‘“having no place in
the respectable household’ and “reserved for the pleasures
of the people”?. The stark reality, however, remains that
the Buddha, here too, wanted to keep the nuns under
perpetual subjection of the monks and his “Eight Laws”
were nothing but the first step in this direction.

We have of course, both sides of the female character
in the Buddhist literature, though unfortunately the black
brush is flourished with much more enthusiasm than the
white one, and with a vengeance as it were. Female-chastity
was not rare. Modesty of women had already become a
well-founded system, though the extent of their freedom
was being much narrowed down. Imprisonment, mutilation,
cleaving asunder and decapitation and sometimes even
death were inflicted on women for violation of the vows of

1. HPAT,, Vol. 1, 178-79.
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chastity. But the men gave free reins to their polygamous
instincts. For obvious reasons, feminine modesty was made
as brittle as a glass, so that it could remain “once broken,
always broken”. The harems of aristocracy sometimes
abounded in swarms of ganikas and concubines®. We have
references to dancing girls accomplished in the art of danc-
ing and singing?. The kings often engaged sixteen thousand
dancing girls®. Purdah system was observed by women,
though with occasional relaxations®.

Dead bodies were disposed of ‘* sometimes by expo-
sure, sometimes by cremation and sometimes by burial .
Corpses of ordinary persons were left to vultures. They

were thrown into a public place called sivathika or amaka-
susana.

EDUCATION

Education was-wide sprecad amopg Vaisalians. The
young Licchavis went to distant countries for higher edu-
cation. Taksasila was the most famous seat of learning.
It attracted scholars from all parts of India. Numerous
references in the Jatakas show how thither flocked students
from far off Banaras®, Rajagrha®, Mithila’, Ujjeni® and

Ibid. 185-90.

Cullapalobhana J. No. 263 ; JIH. XXXII. 250.

Bandhanamokkha J. No. 120 ; JIH XXXII. 250.

cf. Abhipha J. No. 27.

Paspcavudha J. No. 55 ; Sampkhadhamana J. No. 60 ; Asjtariipa

J. No. 100 ; Duddada J. No. 180 ; Asadisa J. No. 181 ; Mahg-

dhammapala J. No. 447 ; Dita J. No. 478 ; Sarabhanga J.

No. 522 ; Samikicca J. No. 530.

6. Darimukha J. No. 378 ; Cullasutasoma J. No. 525: Sonaka J.
No 529.

7. Suruci J. No. 489 ; Mahiummagga J. No. 542,

8. Citta-sambhiita J. No, 498.
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Kosala?, from the ‘*Central Region,”? and from the Sivi®
and Kuru* kingdoms in the *“ North Country.”’> The
fame of Taksasila as a seat of learning was due to that of
its ‘“world-renowned” teachers who were authorities,
specialists and experts in the subjects they professed. 1t
was ‘ the intellectual capital of the Indian continent.”
There was a steady movement of qualified students drawn
from all classes and ranks of society towards Taksasila to
complete their higher education. “ Thus the various centres
of learning in the different parts of the country became
affiliated, as it were, to the educational centre, or the
central university, of Taksasila which exercised a kind of
intellectual suzerainty over the wide world of letters
in India.”’®

Education of girls was also wide-spread. Some
women of the Buddhist period were not behind their male
brothers in education. The religious harangue of Sukka’
and the philosophical discussion of Khema® and Dhamma-
dinna® may be cited as instances of attainments of Indian

Brahachatta J, No. 336,

1bid,

Ummadanti J. No. 527.

Kotisimbali J. No. 412 ; Mahasutasoma J. No. 537,
Bhimasena J. No. 80,

AlE. 478,

Therigatha Commentary, 57 61 ; AIE. 466,

Ibid. 126 ff. ; Anguttara I, 25; AIE. 465,

1bid. 15 ; Anguttara I, 25; AIE, 464 ; Law, Tribes in Ancient
India, 321 ; for another distinguished woman. Vasitthi, see
Therigiatha, V, 133 ff'; Psalms of the Sisters, 23-24,
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women during the period.?  Mallinatha, the nineteenth
Tirthankara of the Jainas was a princess of Mithila, the
daughter of Kumbha, the ruler of Mithila.?  The Jatakas,
however, do not mention any female-student going to
Taksasila for higher education.

From the Jatakas it appears that restrictions were put
on the education of the Candalas. We read of two
Candala boys from Ujjeni who, considering the misery of
their lot due to their birth, disguised themselves as
‘Brahmanas and were admitted to learn law from a teacher
at Taksasila. Their disguise was, however, detected and
they were at once expelled.®

The city of Vaisali itself was a prominent seat of
learning.”  Buddha had often high spiritual conversations
with the Licchavis. For holding religious and philosophi-
cal discussions the Licchavis had erected the Kutagara
hall where the Buddha gave many discourses to them.

Banaras was another seat of learning. It ranked
next to Taksasila. ““ It was, however, largely the creation
of the ex-students of Taksasila, who set up asteachers
at Banaras and carried thither the culture of that
cosmopolitan educational centre which was moulding
the intellectual life of the whole of India.”*

1. cf. AIE. 463-66; Great Women of India, 256-74 & 275-84;
JIH. XXXII. 250f.

Great Women of India. 277-73.
Citta-Sambhita J. No. 498.
Cullakalinga J. No. 301.

AlE, 490; Losaka J, No 41.
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There were also teachers of world-wide fame.* There were
again certain subjects in the teaching of which Banaras
seems to have specialised, e. g. music. Besides these
centres of learning, the hermitages of the truth-seekers,
who renounced the world, served as schools of higher
philosophical speculation and religious training ** where the
culture previously acquired would attain its fruitage or a
further development in a particular direction.’’?
ART

In early Buddhism we come across a vague sort of ban
on all art which was considered as motivated by the ideal
of mere ephemeral pleasure. The psychological attitude
of early Buddhist aesthetic is clearly summed up in the
Visuddhi Magga—* Living beings, on account of their love
and devotion to the sensations, excited by the forms and
cbjects of sense, give high honour to painters, musicians,
perfumers, cooks and elixir-prescribing physicians and
other like persons who furnish with objects of sense.”’*
And, ~ beauty is nothing to me,” says the Dasadhamma
Sutta, ‘“neither the beauty of the body nor that which
comes of dress.”” Moreover, this was an age predominantly
of gay and splendorous living. The seductive charms of
lovely women, ‘‘ adorned, garlanded and redolent of sandal
wood” are a favourite theme of refined connoisseurs of
Buddhist literature. The monks of the brotherhood were
expressly forbidden to paint pictures on the monasteries,
symbols of wreath and creepers in stiipas, en_]omed by
Buddha for worship.

1. AIE. 490.
2. Ibid. 490-91.
3. Quoted in Mulkraj Anand’s, Hindu View of Art, 82.
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The passage of time, however, dulled their enthusiasm
and Buddhism now ceased to be a mere code of ethics.
On the other hand, it b:came a religious system, being
profoundly influenced by Brahmanical theism. It was then
that fine arts began to be practised cnthusiastically by the
followers of Buddhism. Licchavi youths went to Taksasila
to learn silpa or arts. Buildings of shrines, caityas, monas-
teries, inside and outside the city, becaiue the order of the
day. The Bhiksus were master-builders and themselves
superintended the constructions of such buildings® like
their counterparts in medieval Europe who excelled in many
of the fine arts—painting, architecture, sculpture, & etc. The
Vatthuvijjacariyas were those who knew how to test the
sites for house-building?. Thz Buddhist literature abounds
in the descriptions of the building of a house showing the
materials used, and we have base-reliefs showing the
general design of the frontage. The Maha-Ummagga
Jataka® contains an elaborate description of the under-
ground palace, ‘“ a sort of Welbeck Abbey of ancient days.”
Another sort of building historically interesting were the
hot-air-baths.*  “It is very curious to find at this very
early date in the Ganges Valley a sort of bathing so closely
resembling our modern so-called ‘ Turkish Baths.” *

A story in Cullavagga®, however, shows that the
Bhiksus exhorted and taught only those men who provided

Cullavagga VI ( SBE. XX, 189-90. )
TakkaJ. No. 63 ; Suruci J. No. 489,
No. 546.

Vinaya Texts, IIl. 105-10, 297,

VI. SBE. XX, 190.

N



140 History of Mithils

them with requisite clothes, food, lodging and medicine,
i. e., wealthy persons—a weakness which Buddha, too.
sometimes betrayed.
The big houses and buildings wzre mostly to be found
in crowded and noisy cities. The big houses, however, must
"have been few in number. There was probably a tangle of
narrow and evil-smelling streets of one-storeyed wattle and
daub buts with thatched roofs, the meagre dwelling-places
of the poor. The villagers kept up their tradition of huts
made of straw and clay. Since then there have been little
changes in their way of life. It also appears that people
following the same occupation lived together and the
locality in which they resided was named after their voca-
tion. We have references to Vaddhikojama ( village of
smiths Y ; Nesadagama (village of hunters), and Brahma-
nagama ( village of Brahmanas ). We have numerous
references to Kulas or families, e. g., Nesada-Kula, Vena-
Kula, Rathakara-Kula & etc.?.

EcoNnoMY

The rural economy of India during the period was
based chiefly on a system of village communities of land-
owners or what in Europe is known as peasant-proprietor-
ship. A study in the Jatakas shows that the essential
features of economic conditions were that the majority of
the people lived by agriculture; that there were craftsmen
who used to cater to the simple needs of the people and
that there were tradesmen who used to carry on trade

1. K. B. Pathak Com. Vol. 71.
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within the country and outside it—=both in land and
maritime trade’.

AGRICULTURE

Agriculture was, as in modern times, the main occu-
pation of the people. A grama or village was an inhabited
settlement, not regularly fortified as a city, nor containing
the King’s palace. The number of families in a village
averagely ranged from 30 to 1000. Near the village was
the sacred grove of trees. There were pastures and forests.

The village-superintendent or Headman ( gama-
bhojaka ) was the most important personage in the
village. He collected taxes for the king, settled quarrels
and exacted fines from the guilty®. Whenever crops
failed he promised meat to the villagers®>. The
villagers generally lived a happy and contented life, and
managed their own affairs. There were watchmen who
guarded the fields®. There were gardeners®, wood-
gatherers®, doctors”, fishermen, ferrymen, smiths, tailors,
beaters of drum and blowers of conches, bathers & etc®.
There was sufficiency for simple needs. There was security
and independence.

cf. Cullakasetthi J. No, 4 ; Apapnaka J. No. 1,

Kharassara J, No. 79 ; Ubhatohhatiha J. No. 139.

Buch, 1, 24 ; also see Rhys Davids, Buddhist India, Chap. IIj.

Sthacamma J. Wo. 189.

Cullakasetthi J. No. 4 ; Darimukha J. No. 378.

Devadhamma J. No. 6 ; Bhaddasgla J, No. 465,

Visavanta J. No. 69.

Ubhatobhattha J. No. 139 ; Avariya J. No. 376 ; Suci J. No.
387 ; Mataiga J© No. 497 ; Bherivada J. No. 59 ; Samkha-

}ih;lmar‘;g 5J No. 60 ; Migapakkha J. No. 538 ; Dasabrzhmana
. No. . ’
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FAMINE

Famines often ravaged the lands and marred the
happiness of the unfortunate villagers. The Mahavastu says
that once famine ravaged the city of Vaisali to such an
extent that people died in large numbers. The smell of
the decaying bodies attracted evil spirits and many inhabi-
tants were attacked by intestinal diseases. Buddha was
invited. As soon as he set his foot on the Vajjian soil
there was a thunder-storm, and rain fell in torrents*. As
in modern times, so in those days people had to live more
or less under similar economic conditions.

TAXES

There areno direct evidences of such taxes as tithe on raw
produce collected as a yearly tax or forced labour ( rajaka-
riya ), being levied on the common wealth by any of the
republics or oligarchies mentioned in Buddhist literature.
The villagers held it degradation, to which only dire nece-
ssity would drive them to work for hire. Big merchants and
land-owners, however, had in their service a number of
hired people who worked for them?. The great mass of
the people were well-to-do peasantry, or handicraftsmen,
mostly with land of their own, both classes ruled over by
local headmen of their own selection®,

1 Also cf. Theragatha, V. 55 & Comm. ; Psalms of the Brethren
( PTS.), 56 ; Homage, 126,

2. Buch. 1, 244.46.

3. Buddhist India (2nd. Ed.), 63.



TRADE & COMMERCE

Trade and commerce were in a very flourishing condi-
tion. Sea-trade was an important part of commerce.
Folk-memory could not forget the plucky men who daily
risked their lives in the limitless sea. So, there arose folk-
tales with sea-men—‘ samudra yaiitakas ” and * samudra-
vaniks’’ as their heroes. From these tales* we gather that
in all the great cities of Eastern India, such as Sravasti
( capital of Kosala ) ; Varanasi ( Banaras ), Rajagrha
(capital of Magadha) ; Vaisali (capital of the Licchavis) ;
Campa ( cipital of Anga ) etc. there were merchants
engaged in se-borae trade. Merchants from inland cities
travelled to the sea-ports in caravans with their merchan-
dise e. g., jewels diamonds, gold-dishes. cotton-goods,
wool. silver, horses, and other commodities (‘“‘mahasamudra
gamaniyam papyam’’). Sea-going vessels were called
Vahanam. There were trade-routes which passed many a
wilderness manifested by robbers, demons, lions. and other
wild beasts Merchants from Supparaka ( Sopara) to
Savatthi. from Banaras to Baveru ( ancient Babylon ),
Bharukaccha ( Broach ) and Svarnabhumi (Burma) and
from Videha to Gandhara used to come and go.

From the Jatakas we learn that there were two main
sea-routes—(+) the Daksinapatha which was from Ra jagrha
to Pratsthina on the Godavari, via Srivasti and Saketa
and (7i) the Uttarapatha which was from Sravasti to Taksa-

1. cf. Apannaka ). No. 1 ; Vannupatha J. No. 2 ; Serivapija J.No.
3 ; Tapdulanali J. No. 5 ; Illisa J, No. 78 ; Gagga J. No. 155 ;
Valghassa J. No. 196 ; Guttila J. No. 243, etc,
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sila via Mathura across the sandy desert of Rajputana.
Besides these two main routes, there were trade-routes from
Banaras to Ujjeni?, Videha?, via Kashmir to Gandhara,
Banaras to Sravasti®, Rajagrha to Sravasti*, Magadha to
Sauvira® and Campa to Tamralipti®.

There were two main land-routes connecting Bihar
with other parts of the country —(z) Rajagrha to Puskala-
vati and (#2) Rajagrha to Patithana ( Pratisthana). The
route from Rajagrha to Sravasti and then to Kausambi
was used by the Buddha. The Mahaparinibbana Suttanta
says that the route from Rajagrha to Kausambi passed
through Rajagrha, Pataliputra, Vaisali, Kusinagara, Kapi-
lavastu, Sravasti and Kausambi’.

According to the Cullavagga there were roads from
Vaisali to Sahajati®, and Rajagrha to Kausambi. The
Vajjian Bhiksus went from Vaisali to Sahajati® on the
Southern coast via Kanyakubja?®. There were other roads
viz. Mithila to Gandhara via Kashmir, Mithila to Campa,
Banaras to Ujjeni and Mithila to Kapila and Indra-

Guttila J. No. 243,

Gandhara J. No, 406.

Jarudapana J. No. 256.

Suttanipata, 1012-1013,
Vimgnavatthu Atghakathsi, 336.
Mahsjanaka J. No, 539 ; Vinaya Texts, 1, 81 ; Buddhist India
( 1st. Ed.), 103.

JIH. XXXII. 123.

Cullavagga. XIIL 1. 9.

Ibid. VII, 2. 5.

Vimianavatthu Atthakathg, 370, 336.
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prastha’, Sakali to Kusivati* and Campa to Varanasi
via Pataligrama?®.

Thus the traders of Vaisali, Mithila, Rajagrha and
Campa in their hey-day proved to the world that they were
men of wonderful adventurous talents. They crossed the
scas by boats and cleired off the vast inlands extending
between the Bay of Bengal and the southern Chinese Ocean
and the Islands of Java, Sumitra, Borneo, etc., which were
then covered with forests and inhabited by the primitive
hunting tribes. They established their colonies in those
far off Islands. And, on the eastern coast which is today
universally known as Indo-China, they established a city
after the name of one of their famous cities, i.e. Campa*.

Moreover, Mithila also established colonies in South
China especially in Yunnan in the early centuries of the
Christian era and named certain towns and principalities
after Mithila and Videha®.

GUILDS

Buddhist literature abounds in references to the guilds
of work-people. The hereditary craftsmen or those who
followed professional callings e.g., architects, carpenters,
smiths, masons, jewellers, potters, fishermen and others
organised themselves into various guilds. They agreed to

1. cf. GandharaJ, No. 406 ; Mahasjanaka J. No. 539 ; Guttila
J. No. 243 ; Mahaummagga J. No. 546,

Kusa J. No. 531,

Silanisamsa J. No. 196 ; Samkha J. No. 442.

Homage, 20,

Laksman Jha, Mithilg will Rise, 13.
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be governed by their own laws and customs. Persons
following common professions lived in the same locality.
The social progress was further complicated by the general
tendency to segregate one class of workers from another
within the same profession®.

It appears, however, that guilds had attained a high
degree of perfection with their own laws and usages and
officers. We have mention of the Sethis of Rajgir ( Raja-
grha ) and Banaras. Anathapindika, the celebrated mer-
chant, is referred to in the Jataka as Mahase/thi. The
term seniyo refers to the ‘head of guilds’. FEighteen trade-
guilds are frequently mentioned. The Jetthaka or pamukha
of a village of one thousand smiths is referred to as one
who combined in himself the functions of the Headman of
the village and the village-syndic. The president of the
local guild is described as a favourite of the king ‘‘rich
and of great substance.”® The guilds had also powers of
arbitration between the members of the guild and their
wives. Disputes between one guild and another were
settled by the maha-se{thi, the Lord High Treasurer “ who
acted as a sort of chief Alderman over the Aldermen of

the guilds.”’?
COINAGE.

A few banking facilities probably existed. Money
was hoarded in secluded places so that it may not be

1. JIH. XXXII. 251.

2. JBORS, 1922, pt. 1V, 39-40, 45-47; Buddhist India. (2nd Ed.),
57-60,

3. Ibid, 60.
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exacted by force or be stolen, and as a safe provision
against famines'. There used to be exchange by barter?.
Masaka®. addamasaka*, piala, addhapada, kahapana and
addha-kahapant®, werein use Copper coins were there,
“No silver coins were used and references to gold coins are
late and doubtful””. According to Durga Prasad, however,
copper and silver punchmarked coins were current in the
time of the Buddha in different states. “The punch-marked
coins of Buddha and pre-Buddha periods of a different
standard weight of 25 Rattis, classed as early coins, bearing
4 bold and rarely one to two symbols, of crude but bold
and simple designs, and found from particular identified
localities of the ancient independent kingdoms were in
circulation from the middle of the sixth century B.C. and
earlier back to the 7th or 8th century B.c.”¢. The pada or}
of 100 Rattis standard weight coins discovered in the Paila
hoard was current in the life-time of the Buddha and the
Janakas as well”.
RELIGION

The Brahmanical religion or the religion of the Vedas
was confined to a small section of the people. Among the
various revolts springing up inevitably against the

1. K. B, Pathak Com. Vol. 74-75; Buddbist India, 62; JBORS,
1922, pt. IV, 53.

cf. Tapdulanali J. No. 5.

cf. Visayha J. No. 340.

cf. Sutano J. No. 398.

cf. Gangamala J. No. 421.

JRAS. (N. S.) 1937,

AIN. 80.
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Upanisadic philosophy two were most important in the
centuries before Christ—Buddhism and Jainism. At the
time of the rise of the former the worship of the popular
deity Sr1 or Sir1, the goddess of luck, of plenty, and success;
spirits of the earth and the great mountains; the Four
Great Kings (guardians of the four quarters); tree-worship,
serpent-worship, river-worship etc. were prevalent. The
mass of the people believed in spells, incantations, charms
and spirits. The religion of the mass was. therefore, purely
animistic’. The heretical views of the time were vehemently
condemned by the Buddha as ‘fruitless’. Though there
was a real and progressive civilisation and ideas and cus-
toms were no doubt changing and throwing, there was a
certain dead level, if not a complete absence of philosophic
thought. Then suddenly and almost simultaneously, there
is evidence about the 6th century B.C.in each of these
centres of civilisation, “of a leap forward in speculative
thoughts, of a new birth in ethics, of a religion of cons-
cience,”? i. e., the rise of Buddhism. Brahmanism had now
become like ‘ an island in a sea’. Majority of the people
followed the new Order. -

Vaisali proved a very fruitful soil, both for Buddhism
and Jainism. These religions found many followers among
its inhabitants. Few places in India have stronger claims
upon the veneration of the Buddhists and the Jainas. But,
notwithstanding the stronghold of Buddhism and Jainism,
the Licchavis of Vaisali, the great body of the people of
the Vajji country remained staunch followers of their

1. K. B. Pathak Com. Vol, 76-79; Buddhist India 144 ff.
2. Ibid, 155-56.
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ancient faith. The Licchavis also performed caitya-worship’.
It is difficult to determine the principal object of this wor-
ship. There is, however, nothing to show that the religious
belief of the Licchavis was in any way different from the
form of worship prevalent in other parts of Northern India.

Buddhism at this early stage was a form of faith for
ascetics only, not a religious creed for all people. The
Buddhists formed only one of the many ascetic sects of
Northern India. The Vedic religion was still in full vigour
in N. E. India as the references to Vedic sacrifices in the
Buddhist b>roks show. It was the same place(ie , the country
of the Vajjis, the sacred land of the Videhas ) where the
great Samrat Janaka held his sway and Yajiavalkya
preached the White Yajurveda. The Vedic gods—Indra,
Prajapati or Brahma were still very popular deities in the
regions where the Buddha preached’.

Mahavira the twentyfourth Tirthankara of the Jainas,
was a citizen of Vaisali. He spent the early part of his
life there. When an ascetic he is said to have resided in
his native town or the immediate neighbourhood for twelve
rainy seasons. Even b:fore his advent. the faith of which
he was the last exponent, seems to have been prevalent in
Vaisali and the country round. in some other form.2. The
éramanas or the wandering ascetics, whose followers
Mahavira’s parents were. had been in existence ever since
the time of the earlier Upanisads. They belonged to one
of the numerous sects of the time. Mahavira developed
and preached his faith of unbounded charity. The number

1. cf, Law, Some Ksatriya Tribes, 69 ff.
2. Law, Tribes in Ancient India, 318 ff.
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of his followers among the Licchavis, appears to have
been considerably large. Some of them belonged to the
highest order.

Buddha, the “Light of Asia” was a scion of the Sakya
family. He loved Vaisali and the Licchavis so much that
he paid at least three visits to the city. The Licchavis
sought his help on numerous occasions for the solution of
their problems. “ The Confederacy of the Vajjians in
Eastern India looked up to him as adviser on critical
occasions in national politics”*. From the king in the
palace to the beggar in the street, from the most serious
man of the time to the notorious boys of the field—all
listened to him in reverence and paid their worshipful
obeisance®.

But it seems, all was not well with the Master towards
the end of his life. Inspite of steel-framed rules, the
nunnery incourse of time became the last refuge of a
heterogenous group of criminals (i. e., the Bhiksunis), and
worst forms of debauchery gradually crept in. The
degeneration of the Buddhist Samghas was so horrible that
in his last days the Master had to bitterly lament before his
disciple Ananda for the ¢ great mistake” he had committed
“in permitting women into his holy order”3.

Thus, the great “religious empire” reared up by the
genius and life-blood of the Buddha fell into weaker hands.
They were too inefficient to shoulder the responsibility that
the great Master had assigned them. And, only a hundred

1. Sarkar. Creative India, 26.
2. Homage, 85-90.
3. Vinaya Texts {11, 325-26.
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yearsafter the passing away of the Master, the Vajjiputtaka
Bhiksus® and the residents of Vaisali indulged in practices
utterly prejudicial and detrimental to the interests of
Buddhism. They proclaimed ten “indulgences’ as permissi-
blez. In order to suppress the heresies among them ( the
Vajjiputtakas) the Buddhist Elders convened a Council at
Vaisali, known as the Sattasatika or the Convocation of
the Seven Hundred. The assembled Bhiksus were brought
together by venerabie Yada. In the course of discussions,
the interrogation of Revata and exposion of the Vinaya by
Sabbakami and the ten <“indulgences” having been
thoroughly inquired into, a judgement of suppression was
finally pronounced®. But the following century again
witnessed schisms in the Buddhist clan-this time too wide
to be bridged, with the result that Buddhism, ironically
enough, was wiped out of the very land of its inception.

DECLINE OF THE VAJJAN CONFEDERACY

Several causes are attributed to the decline and fall
of this most powerful republic (c. 543-44B.C.), According
to Jayaswal, during the age of the Mauryas the Mauryan
policy was to allow honourable existence to those republics
which were strong and united in leagues. Those, which were
isolated, were to be weakened by a policy of internal

1. A school of Buddhist thought, known to have formulated the
“Theory of Personality’” unacceptable to the orthodox inter-
preters of Buddhism.

2. Kern, Manual of Buddhism, 103 ; JASB. VI, pt. ii, 728.

3. Law, Some Ksatriya Tribes, 89 ff.



152 History of Mithils

division, and then reduced by force’. Weaker states
succumbed to the mighty Magadhan sword whereas the
stronger ones survived. The Vajjian Confederacy was too
strong to be conquered by easy means. It was, therefore,
natural that the Mauryan emperors should seek to some
different means to materialise their plan successfully.
Thanks to the shrewd policy of Bimbisara who, by war and
marriage ( with the ruling families of Madra, Kosala, and
Vaisali) had paved the way for the realisation of the great
imperialistic ambitions of his son and successor-Ajatasatru
( Vedehiputto ). He “not only humbled Kosala and
permanently annexed Kasi but also absorbed the state of
Vaisali”2. It was, indeed, a tragic fight of blood against
blood, which marked a turning point in the history of
ancient India.

Different books lay down different causes of this
Magadha-Vajji-episode, According to the Sumangala-
vilasini* there was a mine of gems or some precious
substance (Mahoggha-bhanda) at the foot of a hill near the
Ganga. An agreement was reached between A jatasatru
and the Licchavis that the gems should be divided equally
between them. The Licchavis, however, broke the agree-
ment and took away all the precious gems. When
Ajatasatru came to know of it he grew ferociously offended.
This in turn aggravated the crisis.

HP ( Ist. Ed.), 141.

PHAIls, 210.

Burmese edition, pt. II. 99; Law, Buddhistic Studies, 199;
Law, Buddhaghosa, III ; DPPN. II, 781; Vinaya Pitaka, I, 228 ;
Udana V1T 6; Divyavadana 1I. 522 ; Anguttara Nikaya I1. 35.
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The Jaina texts! say that the cause of the conflict was
the state-elephant— Seyayaga (Secanaka, the “sprinkler’’)
with its huge necklace of eighteen strings of jewels given
by Bimbisara to his younger sons Halla and Vehalla born
from his wife Cellana, the daughter of Raja Cetaka of
Vaisali. They escaped together with the elephant and
pearls to their grandfather, Cetaka for seeking protection
against Ajatasatru who had usurped his father’s throne.
At the instigation of his wife Paiimavai ( Padmavati )
Ajatasatru demanded from his younger brothers the return
of both the gifts. The latter refused. Having thus failed
to peacefully obtain the extradition of the fugitives Kunika
commenced war with Cetaka.

The Vajjians, puffed up with their power and pros-
perity, attacked Ajatasatru several times. This enraged
him and he prepared for crushing the enemies once for
all®.

The Buddhist literature clearly states that inspite of
blood-relations the Licchavis and Ajatasatru were never
on good terms. The Ilatter constantly harboured the
impression that Abhaya, his foster-brother (son of Bimbi-
sira by Amrapali. a Vaisalian courtesan ) had Licchavi
blood in his veins and as such he preferred the Licchavis.
If ever a war broke out between the two, Abhaya would
side with the Licchavis, making it very difficult for him to

1. Uvasagadasio, 11, Appendix, p. 7; (“q zaiegar zlgm}
wareifa’’—Avadyaka Satra, 684 ) ; also cf. Tawney, Kathakoda,
176 fI.

2. Buddhist Suttas, SBE. XI, 18; Si-Yu-Ki. Bk. IX,
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cope with the new situation’. Hence his resolve to do
away with them.

But, the most important of all the causes leading to
this war, and for that matter any other wars of the world
waged till now. was the imperialistic ambition or expansio-
nist policy of Ajatasatru. This irresistibly inspired him
to grab the innumerable wealth of the Vajjian Confederacy,
as has usually been the case with all the power-puffed
conquerors of the world. The powerful Vajjian Confede-
racy stood like an immovable rock in the way of his
northern expansion. The rock must break, come what may,
if the Magadhan empire were to expand and flourish. It
was, therefore, a purely political motive that actuated him
to precipitate war and extend his domination over the
neighbouring powers by all possible means.

But the subjugation of the Licchavis—leaders of the
powerful federation of thirtysix states—was not an easy
task. They were strong in their internal republican unity-
at the zenith of power and prosperity. So, a military show-
down on his part, without diplomacy or destroying their
unity by creating dissensions among the rank and file,
would prove abortive. He must, therefore, take recourse
freely to the three means prescribed in political treatises
for the subjugationof a hostile state, i. e, (i) machinations
(chala), ( ii ) military strength ( bala ) and ( iii ) strategy
(kausala)®. Attempts at working out his designs got under
way feverishly. Thanks to the Machiavellian tactics
adopted by the Magadhan statesmen headed by the wily

1. Law, Tribes in Ancient [ndia, 329.
2. HC.. 189-90.
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Brahmana Vassakara, his minister who sowed seeds of
dissensions among th: Vaisalians by playing up one
against another. In course of time he disunited them and
prepared the ground for the final show-down®. That this
was pre-planned is clear from the accounts given in the
Mahavagga and Mahaparinibbana  Suttanta, which
relate the story of the building of a fort at Pataliputra by
Ajatasatru’s ministers, for Rajagrha was too far inland to
serve as a base of operations against the distant Licchavis
on the other side of the Ganga?®.

Having thus fully armed himself A jatasatru declared-
“I will root out these Vajjians, might and powerful though
they be, I will destroy these Vajjians, I will bring these
Vajjians to utter ruin ”* The declaration was followed by
actual military operations against the Vaisalians who were
by now too disunited, due to internal dissensions, to resist
the enemy. The inevitable happened. Cetaka called to-
gether the eighteen Gana-Rajas of Kasi and Kosala, to-
gether with the Licchavis and the Mallikas to offer com-
bined resistance. Thus it was for Ajatasatru “not a war
against single state butan entire federation of three dozens
of powerful republics of Eastern India on the one side of
the Ganga”. This reminds us “of the tussle of the
Samnites, Etruscans and Gauls with the rising power of
Rome "',

1. Dialogues 11, 78 ; Law, Ksatriya Tribes, 112-15; DPPN, II. 846;

JRAS, 1931; Gradual Sayings, IV. 12; PHAIS, 213 ff; Samyutta
;}Ilikﬁya (PTS) II. 268 ; Divysvadana II. 522 ; Majjhima Nikaya,
. 8.

SBE., XT, 1-5; XVII, 101 ; Gradual Sayings 1IV. 14, etc,
cf. The Mahgparinibbapa Suttanta, SBE. XI., 1-5 etc.
PHAISs, 213,
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In this long and arduous war—probably well over 16
years ( 562-546 B.C, ),—the Vajjians were defeated and
subdued as is clear from their reluctant slogan, “let us
defend ourselves with closed gates’’. Ajatasatru entered by
the wide open gates, after putting them to great calami-
ties’. On the ruins of the crushed Vajjians the great
Magadhan empire was later consolidated and extended.

THE LATER LICCHAVIS

Of the subsequent history of the mighty Licchavis we
know very little. For a long period their existence is
shrouded in mystery. It appears, however, that unlike the
smaller republics the Licchavis survived and escaped igno-
nimous extermination. They were probably independent
in matters of internal management and maintained their
ancient democratic institutions®.

A passage in Kautilya’s Arthasastra speaks of them
two centuries later as living under a Samgha form of
government. The celebrated statesman advised king
Candragupta Maurya to seek the help of these Samghas
which, on account of their unity and concord, were almost
unconquerable.® This shows that notwithstanding their
reverses they maintained a good deal of independence
under Candragupta Maurya. 'The discovery of seals,
particularly seal No. 800 ( Pl. L)*bearing the inscription

JASB, 1839, p. 994 fn.-996 fn.

Law, Some Ksatriya Tribes, 116.

Quoted, Ibid, 116.

Arch. Surv. Ind. Ann. Rep., 1913-14, p, 116.
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“ Vesals anusamyanaka-takare” i. e., *“ (seal of) the Vaisali
Police at Takara’ ; the terracottas ; the punch-marked
coins and the fragments of stone with Mauryan polish
definitely prove their insubordination to the Magadhan
Empire. But, they maintained their independent character
for history shows that ¢ they again became a power after
the decline of the Sungas and the Kanvas” and their
prestige, power, and military strength was very considera.
ble. The Guptas could rise to imperial status only by
their matrimonial alliances with the republican Licchavis.
The Licchavis had thus outlived their ancient contempo-
raries in power and glory and remained the single and
sole representative of ancient republicanism, while the
Andhras the Yavanas, the Yaudheyas, the Madras, the
Milavas and Ksudrakas, the Sivis, the Arjundyanas, the
Sudras and the Abhiras, the Kukuras, the Vrsnis, the
Audambaras, etc. fell one by one before the imperialistic
power?Z,

The association of the Licchavis with Nepal and the
Guptas in the first and fourth century A. D, respectively is
of great interest. The account of Yuan Chwang says that
in the first half of the 7th. century A. D. Amsuvarman
(An-shu fa-me), a scion of the Licchavi family ruled over
Nepal*. This shows that a branch of the Licchavis had
already moved into Nepal and established there. The
Vawsavali and the inscriptions* record that they were
Suiryavamsi Licchavis. They ruled for three centuries or

1. Homage. 70.

2. cf. HP2, 162 ff.

3. Beal, II 81; also cf. Regmi, Ancient & Medieval Nepal, 49.
4. No. 15, TA. IX, 163 ff,
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even more. Probably they established a monarchical
government in the first century A. D and started an era in
111 A, D.*, Jayadeva I was their first historical king.
From this “conquering ™ king (Jayadeva 1) to Jayadeva Il
( 759 A. D. ) the last king of the line, altogether 33 kings
ruled?.

The Tibetan records tell us that the earliest kings of
Tibet belonged to the Li-tsa-bya race and their first king
came from a foreign country. This common origin of the
Licchavis and the Tibetans definitely indicates that whereas
a group of Licchavis settled down in Nepal another group
proceeded towards Tibet and established their supremacy
by seizing the Tibetan throne. There existed some sort of
relation between the Licchavis of Vaisali and those of Tibet
and Nepal. The Licchavis of Nepal were the followers of
Buddhisiu and Brahmanism. In their time the Vaisnava as
well as the Saiva and Sakta shrines of Nepal came into
prominence (650 A. D.). The shrine of Siva Pasupatinatha
deserves special mention. This proves beyond doubt that
their original birth-place was Vaisali where both these
cults ( Buddhism and Brahmanism ) flourished side by
side?.

The Licchavis probably ruled for sometime over
Magadha. According to the Nepalese inscription of
Jayadeva 11 Licchavi, his ancestor Supuspa was born at

—

Levi, Le Nepal, 1, 14.

IA. 1X. 163 fT; XV, 342-51, 97-98 ; CHI,, 1, 134-35: DHNI, I,
188; Homage, 72; B.C. Law Vol pt. I. 627, 636-37; Rapson,
Indian Coins. 32 ; JRASB. XVI, 1950. No_ 2,, pp. 180, 184.

3. JRASB, XVI, 1950, No. 2, p. 184.

[



The Later Licchavis 159

Pataliputra about the first century A. D. They probably
acknowledged Kusana suzerainty when Kaniska's minister
Vanaspara marched against Magadha. This may also
explain the alliance of Candragupta I with the Licchavis’®.
Nothing definite, however, can be said about Supuspa and
his followers. But it is certain that (7) the Nepal branch
of th: Licchavis originally belonged to Vaisali whence they
migrated to Nepal, probably after their serious reverses at
the hands of the Magadhan rulers, and (i7) they had no
matrimonial alliances with the Guptas. They are referred
to as having been conquered and subjugated by Samudra-
gupta, where as those Licchavis, having matrimonial
alliances with the Guptas, are distinctly referred to as
** Licchavayak " pointing to their republican form of
government.

Scholars generally agree that at the beginning of the
fourth century A. D. Candraguptal and his Licchavi
queen Kumaradevi issued gold coins along with their
names inscribed on the fizld Samudragupta in his Allaha-
bad Pillar inscription takes pride in describing himself as
« Licchavi-dauhitra”’, ie., *“the son of a daughter of the
Licchavis . This shows that about the 4th. century A.D,
when the Guptas rose to eminence, the Licchavis possessed
considerable political power. They were provisionally
located in North Bihar with Vaisali as its centre?. Their
power gradually passed into a hereditary family like the
Malavas, the Sanakanikas & etc. Since the Licchavi state
is indicated by the plural term * Licchavayal’ on the coins

1. Mookerji, Thes Gupta Empire, 8.
2. NHIP. VI 130.
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of Candragupta ], the republican form of government
probably still continued. The hereditary President acted
according to the wishes of the Licchavi family*.

The Licchavi state was soon amalgamated with the
Gupta empire and functioned as a sort of dual monarchy.
According to R. C. Majumdar, towards the close of the
third and the beginning of the fourth century A.D. no
permanent power ruled in northern India, and it ‘‘presen-
ted the spectable which usually follows the disintegration
of an empire”. Independent states—both monarchical
and non-monarchical—had sprung up in the whole country.
Two of them in eastern India were the Licchavi state and
the principality founded by Gupta. They were later on
united by a marriage-alliance?2,

THFIR FINAL EXIT

The break-down of the Imperial line of rhe Gupta
kings seems to have carried with it the desertion and ruin
of Vaisali—the land of the great Licchavis and Videhas,

1. Ibid., 128-29; Homage, 70-77,

2. NHIP, VI 133. Majumdar has thrown an interesting light on
a famous city in Arakan, named Vai$ili built in 789 A. D by a
king of Candra dynasty. For two centuries it retained its
position as a capital town and a strong-hold of Indian culture,
especially of Buddhism. It is now known as Wethali, the
local pronunciation of Vaifali, an insignificant village in Akyab
district. Burmese chronicles have also preserved a long story

about the marriage of Aniruddha, the great king of Pagan
( 1044-1077 A. D.) with a princess of Vaidali whose son
ascended the throne and attained great fame, (Vide—Homage,
43).
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the torch-bearer of the most powerful ancient republic
and the undying glory and crowning achievement of the
Indian people. It does not seem to have risen again as it
did after the dissolution of the Sunga and Kanva king-
doms'. At the time of Yuan Chwang’s visit in 635 A, D.
the city was mostly in ruins The buildings had been
uprooted and the numerous lakes and ponds had shrunk
into offensive swamps. The Jainas and Brahmanical
Hindus were there. The Buddhists remained probably
until the conquest of the country by the Mohammedans.
This is testified to by the Buddhist images that have turned
up among the ruins®.

No republics except that of the Licchavis lasted in
history for a thousand years. Neither Athens, nor the
republics of Venice and Genova can claim a similar great-
ness. The non-mon archical tradition with the departure of
the Licchavis from the Indian political stage became a
thing of the past, and by the end of the S5th. century A. D,
republics disappeared from Hindu India. The old
Licchavis quitted the political scene. The young Pusya-
mitras vanished in the air.® The following century saw the
final exit of Hindu constitutionalism from the stage of
history. “All that was good, come down from the age
of Vedic Forefathers, all that progress which had been
achieved since the composition of the first Rk, all that
gave life to the mechanism of State, bade good-by to the
Land. Republicanism was the first to begin the Great

1. Homage, 71.

2. Arch. Surv. Ird. Ann, Rep. 1903-04, p, 88.
3. HP2, 164.
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Departure, to lead the dirge of political nirvana. From
550 A. c. onwards Hindu history melts into brilliant bio-
graphies—isolated gems without a common string of
national and common life ”.* The community oceased to
breathe freedom. And, the old life refused to return.

1. Ibid. 164.



CHAPTER IV
THE FOREIGN RULE

( Circa. 326 B. C.—1097 A. D.)

The decline and fall of the Vajjian Confederacy
constitutes a land-mark in the history of ancient India.
The political exit of the Licchavis from the north Indian
stage ushered in a new era—-the era of full-fledged imperial-
ism. The republican forces having been subdued one by
one, the interest and welfare of the entire clan were now
subordinated to the ambition of a single monarch or con-
queror. It was in the wake of this new force that the
foundations of big empires began to be laid. Magadha,
with Bimbisara, and later his son Ajatasatru, was first to
mobilise its forces in this direction. This unprecedented
change in the political set-up was a signal to the shape of
things to come. The centre of political gravity, which had
already shifted from Mithils to Vaisali in the preceding
age, shifted now to Pataliputra, the citadel of the Maga-
dhan empire. From this time onward Mithila had to
submit to the constant domination by different powers
coming from other parts of India, for about a century and
a half, till the advent of the Karnata king Nanyadeva, the
founder of the Simaraon dynasty ( 1097 A. D, ).

THE MAGADHANS

With the fall of the mighty Licchavis A jatasatru occu-
pied Vaisali and became master of Tirhut. It is also
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probable that he carried his victorious arms to the foot of
the mountains and the whole country between the Ganga
and the Himalaya became subject direct to the suzerainty
of Magadha. From this time also dates back the founda-
tion of Pataliputra as the victor had erected a fortress at
the village of Patali, on the bank of the Ganga to curb his
Licchavi opponents. The foundation of the city nestling
under the shelter of the fortress was laid by his son ( or
grandson ? ) Udaya or Udayin. Though shorn of her
grandeur Vaisali, however, continued to be the centre of
political as well as the religious life north of the Ganga
and commanded a great influence over the followers of
Buddhism and Jainism. This is clear from the fact that
in the following age Sisunaga, A jatasatru’s successor and
‘ the destroyer of the glory of the Pradyotas,” had a royal
residence at Vaisali, which ultimately became his capital®.

The Saisunagas

Among Ajatasatru’s successors, except Udaya or
Udayin, all were weaklings. Because of their parricidal
deeds they were chased and banished by the people who
anointed Sisunaga, an amatya ( probably the Magadhan
viceroy at Banaras ) as their king. Vaisali probably
continued to be a secondary capital till the time of the
Nandas, It is interesting to note that Sisunaga was son of
a Licchavi raja of Vaisali. He was, according to Mahava-
msatika®, conceived by a nagara-sobhini and brought up

1. PHAISs, 219; Annals, 1920-21, p. 3; SBE, XI, p. xvi,
2. Turnour, Mahavamdatika, xxxvii.
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by an officer of the State. Sisuniga ‘not unmindful of
his mother’s origin re-established the city of Vaisali and
fixed in it the royal residence. From that time Rajagtha
lost her rank of royal city which she never afterwards
recovered”’?. This definitely shows that once again a scion
of the Vajji clan wielded imperial power and ruled Vaisali,
together with Pataliputra. He also annihilated the power
and prestige of the Pradyota dynasty of Avanti and thus
established the supreme authority of the Magadhan
empire.

Sisuniga’s con and successor Kiakavara or Kailasoka
also ruled over Pataliputra and Vaisali. The helding of
the second Buddhist Conference at Vaisali and the re-
transier of the capital to Pataliputra are the two significant
events of his time2. He was probably stabbed to death.
Of his ten successors Nandidharmana was ths most impor-
tant. But, the Sisunagas owing to internal dissensions and
intrigues were soon overthrown and supplanted by the
Nanda Line.

THE NANDAS.

After the Haryankas or Saisunagas Mahapadma or
Mahapadmapati, i. e., “the sovereign of an infinite host”
or “‘of immense wealth” was the first king of the Nanda
line®. His origin is controversial and the Puranic and

1. PHAIs, 219-20.
2. [Ibid, 222 ff.

3. Wilson, Visnu P, Vol. IX, 184 n; A city on the Ganga, styled
Mabipadmapura is also mentioned in Mbh. XII, 353.1;S -
also JBRS, XXXVIII, 177 f1.
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Jaina evidences are divergent. The fact, however, remains
that Mahapadma was the most powerful king of his
time. '‘ The destroyer of all the Ksatriyas’ ( sarva Kgatra-
ntaka ) and “‘sole monarch ( Ekarat ) of the earth”, he
“finally overthrew all the dynasties which ruled contem-
poraneously with the Sisunagas, viz., the Iksvakus, Paiicalas,
Kasis. Haihayas, Kalingas, Asmakas, Kurus, Maithilas,
Sirasenas, Vitihotras” etc'. The Maithilas, it seems, by
this time occupied a small district (i. e., the modern Dar-
bhanga District ) to the north of the Vajjian dominion
which had alrcady been annexed to the Magadhan Empire
by Ajatasatru. Thus, a considerable portion of India was
unified under Nanda’s sceptre with Palibothra ( according
to the classical writers ) or Pataliputra as its capital.
Mahiipadma left behind a big empire, a large army
and a full exchequer. According to Diodorus Gandaritai
or Gandaridi ruled by Xandrames or Mahapadma-Ugrasena
was ‘“‘the greatest of all nations of India”’?. He was succ-
ceded by his eight sons. Dhana Nanda was the last king
of this line. His tyranny and “mean and wicked disposi-
ition” was ultimately responsible for the fall of this line®.

1. cf. DKA, 23, 69. The Jainas, too, allude to the wide dominion
of Nanda ( Vide-Paridista-parvan, VIL 81, ) :
“auzagAAva saAzafafaa:
3T PFUFCY qq: WisHA TEQIq”’
MacCrindle, The Invasion of India, 282 ; Sen, HAIB. 166-67.
3 MacCrindle. The Invasion of India, 222; cf. Reference to
Nanda’s avarice DKA, 125; Jaina PariSista-parvan, vi. 244 —
“A359 $fa1 qimrar gdara: wigma:
a=zeq 7 afa 9w wlgagffa”

to
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They were also involved in a struggle with the Mauryas.
We have a detailed description of this bloody encounter
that took place between the waning Nandas and the waxing
Mauryas, which spelt the doom of the former?®.

THE MAURYAS.

“The rising new star, the most interesting factor in the
older picture’’, Candragupta Maurya ( c. 321 B. C. ) belon-
ged to a Ksatriya clan. Like Sivaji he, too, organised a
band of Indians and waged war against the powers within
(i. e., Agrammes) and from without (i. e., the Macedonian
hoardes). Having completed the overthrow of the Nandas
he extended his supremacy “from the lord of mountains
(the Himalaya), cooled by the showers of the spray of the
divine stream ( Ganga ) playing about among its rocks, to
the shores of the Southern Ocean (Daksinarnava) marked
by the brilliant of gems flashing with various colours’’?.
Kautilya’s Arthasastra also refers to the subjugation of the
whole of Northern India (Udici) from the Himalaya to

1. The Puranic passage about this dynastic change stands as
follows—

“ggfreafa g gafa sffesa) 4 fgoda:
wiferazaszned g aa) wsafaegafa’ (DKA. 26, 35).

The Kautilya Arthadastra, the Kamandakiya Nitisara, the
Mudraraksasa, the Canda-Kau$ika, the Ceylonese Chronicles,
ctc. also refer to this dynastic revolution.

For an account of the great struggle between the Nandas
and the Mauryas, see Milinda-Pasho, 1V, 8, 26; SBE. XXXV]I,
147-48 ; 1A. 1914, p 124 n.

2. Mudraraksasa, III, 19.
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the sea by the first Maurya. His defeat of Seleukos (or
Seleucus ) and the matrimonial alliance with the latter
made him practically the sole authority from Afghanistan
across the continent eastward to Bengal, and from the
Himilaya down to the Central Provinces!.

From the Mauryan seals of the 3rd century B, C,
discovered in the Basarh excavations (1913-14) it appears
that Vaisalt including Mithila was like Saurastra, and other
provinces of the Mauryan empire, under the governace of
a Ksatriya or the Imperial High Commissioner. We have
no definite evidences relating to the form of government
prevalent during those days in those parts of the Maga-
dhan territory, though we have a reference to peoples who
were .autonomous, and cities which enjoyed democratic
government. Kautilya’s Arthasastra also refers to a number
of Samghas. This indicates that the Samgha form of govern-
ment still existed, of course in theory, though it can safely
be assumed that in practice, all thesc Samghas constituted
the vassals of the Mauryan empire.

Bindusara succeeded Candragupta in c. 300 B, C. He
is known as Amitraghata or Amitrakhida, a Sanskrit
restoration of the Amitrachates of Athenaios and Allitro-
chades of Strabo, which means ‘slayer of foes” or
“devourer of enemies”*. Taranatha's reference to ‘the

.. Rhys Davids, Buddhist [ndia ( I5t. Ed.), pp. 260 ff.

cf. Weber, 1A, 1I, p. 148; Lassen & Cunningham, Bhilsa
Topes. 92 ; Patanjali’s Mahaibhasya II1. 2. 2; Mbh. 30. 19; 62.
8 VIL 22, 16 ; CR. 1926. p. 399; Ait. Bra. VIIL 17 ( amitra-
ni hanta) ¢ Rv. X, 152, 1 JRAS, 1928, Jannary (Jarl Charpe-
ntier’s article ) ; 1bid. 1909. p, 24.

to
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destruction of the nobles and sixteen towns” and his
mastery over the ‘territory between the eastern and the
western seas’’ does not bear any particular significance as
all these conquests were already completed by Candra-
gupta himself?. It can be said that Bindusara well guarded
the territories won by his father.

One of the most striking and interesting personalities in
the history of the world Bindusara's son, Asoka dominated
the political scene of India for about 40 years (269 B. C.—
232 B. c. ). The distribution of his inscriptions, pillars,
rock-edicts etc. clearly shows that “all the centripetal
forces that had been at work since the days of Bimbisara ”
were triumphed, and with the conquest of Kalinga was
completed *“ the unification of non-Tamil India under the
hegemony of Magadha ”. The inscriptions near Kalsi and
those on the Rummindei and Nigali Sagar pillars and the
monuments at Lalitapatan and Ramapurva prove that
besides Dehra-dun district and the Tarii Asoka’s empire
included the valley of Nepal and the district of Camparan.
From R. E. XIII? it is clear that the Himalaya region was
within his empire. The same edict speaks of two vassal
tribes Visa and Vajri®>. Vajri was probably identical with

1. PHAIS, 297; EHI3. 149 ; JRAS. 1923, p. 96; JBORS. 1I, 79 ff.

2. Sircar, Select Inscriptions, Vol. I. It refers to the Nabhapamtis
of Nabhaka, prabably identical with Na-pei-kea of Fa-hian
( Legge, 64 ), the birth-place of Krakucchanda Buddha, about
ten miles south-west of Kapilavastu (PHAIS, 309, fn, 2).

3. More recent writers do not accept Buhler’s reading and
substitute { Raja ) Visayambi, ‘in the (King’s) territory,’ in its

place. *“There is thus no indubitable reference cither to the
Vrjikas or the ‘Besatae’ ( of the Periplus ? ) ifi the inscriptions
of ‘Adoka. ( cf. PHAIS, 309 ).



170 History of Mithils

the Vajji which, along with the Kambojas and other
Samghas Kautilya refers to as Vrijika or Vrjika Samgha.
The Vrijikas, like Kaubojas, were a vassal state within the
Mauryan empire with Vaisali as their capital, where the
Yuvarija of the Imperial dynasty, like the Imperial Guptas,
might have been posted.

Asoka visited Vaisali ( C. 250 B. C. ) which lay on
the road between Pataliputra and Nepal. He erected a
lion-pillar there, though he is said to have removed the
sacred relics of Buddha. Nepal probably formed an in-
tegral part of the empire at that time, and was administered
directly from the capital of Pataliputra as one of the home
provinces. The royal road to it from Pataliputra appears
to have led first to Vaisali and then passed through Kesa-
riyda, Lauriya-Araraja, Bettiah, Lauriya-Nandanagarh,
Janakigarh and Ramapurvi ( where also there is a pillar
near Pipariyi not far from Sikarapura in the Camparan
district ) entering the hills by the Bhikhna Thori pass’, as
his line of march is marked by a lion-pillar at Vaisali
( Basarh ), by a stupa at Kesariya and by the pillars of
Lauriya-Araraja near Govindaganj. Lauriya-Nandanagarh
( 15 miles north of Bettiah ) and Ramapurva in the
Camparan districts?.

Singh, 56 ; also cf. PHAL¢%, 309.
Rep. Arch. Surv. Ind. Vol. I, 1862-65, pp. 64-74. Kesariya in
Cuamparan district is supposed to be the spot where Buddha
took lcave of the Licchavis and where he presented his alms-
bowl to them. Itis believed that they erected a stipa over
the spot where the alms-bowl was presented by Buddha ( Vide-
Beal, Buddhist Records of the Western World, p. LII; Rep.
Arch. Surv. Ind. XVI, North and South Bihar ).
Lauriya-Nandanagarh is believed by some to be the site
where the “Ashes Stapa’ was erected over the ashes taken from
Buddbha's funeral pyre. (Smith’s article on Kusinara or Kuéina-
grama in JRAS. 1902; Singh, 44-45),

o~
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Seal No. 800 ( Plate L ) discovered in the Basirh
excavations containing the inscription * Vesali-anusamnya-
naka-takara”" is, according to Fleet, to be referred to
Mauryan period. The word “ Anusamyana’” means “a
tour ”. It occurs in the third rock-edict where Asoka
directs certain of his officials **not to go on a tour every
five years ”, but *“ to make a (complete) tour (throughout
their charges ) in ( thz course of ) every five years. The
reference is to the five years cycle by which the calender of
the period was regulated. and to a system of periodical
inscriptions.” The line may mean * the touring office or
oflicer of Vaisali”.? Spooner takes the seal to be
simply that of a local sub-station of the metropolitan
police forces of Vaisali. and to have been affixed to some
document sent in from Takara ( a place some-where in the
near vicinity ) to the headquarter-office in Vaisali®. It
thus shows that in the time of Asoka Vaisali consti-
tuted one of the most important headquarters of the
Magadhan territories.

The Kalinga episode, however, marked the close of
his career of conquest and aggrandisement and ushered in
a new era—the era of peace, social progress and of religi-
ous propaganda. The great killer turned into a great
healer. He sent his missionaries abroad to preach and
diffuse the Buddhist doctrines. Vaisali, the citadel of
Buddhists, must have gained momentum. According to
some writers the Buddhist priests from Magadha and

1. Arch, Surv. Ind. Ann. Rep, 1913-14.
2. Ibid, 111-12; JRAS. 1908, p. 821.
3. Ibid, 112,
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Tirhut went in large numbers to preach their religion to
Tibet during Asoka’s time’. Nonetheless, the Maithilas
seem to have been adamant in their anti-Buddhistic atti-
tude, for we know that one of the causes leading to the
downfall and break-up of the Mauryan Empire was
the violent Brahmanic reaction. Roy Choudhury does not
subscribe to this view?. The following period, however,
saw the recrudescence of Brahmanic learning and culture.
It is, therefore, probable that this must have partly, if not
solely, contributed to the disintegration of the Mauryan
Empire.

Asoka’s death ( 232 B.C.) gave an impetus to the
pent-up forces to rise their heads. With the ‘‘bherighosa”
no longer heard, and the martial ardour gone, his success-
ors proved too ineflicient to arrest the process of disrup-
tion. The policy of non-violence had its disastrous
vengeance. Lack of foresightedness, efficiency and
integrity on the part of his weak successors had already
turned the mighty empire into “a shrivelled and attenuated
carcase *’, which was finally buried deep down by the
Brahmana Pusyamitra’s coup d'etat of c. 187 B. C.?

The Sungas

With the exit of the Mauryas a single political author-
ity to be ‘‘obeyed from the snowy heights of the Hindu
kusa to the verdant plains of Bengal and upper Carnatic”*

JBRS. XXXVIII, 351-52.
PHAI® 354-61.

Ibid. 364 & fn. 2.

Ibid. 368,

Coll o
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was now a thing of the past. The entire country was
thrown in doldrums. Indian history for the time being
lost its unity. In the south the indomitable Andhra-Sata-
vahanas began recording their glorious history with the
sharp edge of their sword ; in the east Kharavela, the king
of Kalinga had already established his kingdom and reven-
ged his past defeat at the hands of the Nanda and Asoka
by twice uprooting their successors. In the north-west
the glory of the Mauryas was utter!ly dimmed. The Indian
scene was left without a Candragupta to hit back on a
Seleucus, a Porus to resist the advancing forces of an
Alexander, or an Asoka to bring the greater part of the
country ‘‘under ore umbrella.” Brahmanism replaced
Buddhism. The Brahmanas exchanged ‘‘the ferule for
the sword ” The finale came when Brhadratha, the last
Mauryan king, was assassinated by his general Pusyamitra,
and the vigorous Bimbikas or the Sungas entered the stage
( C. 184 B. ¢ ). This Pusyamitra Sunga belonged to the
well-known family of Bharadvajas!. His dominions stret-
ched as far as the Narmada, including the cities of Patali-
putra, Ayodhya, Vidisa, etc.2. The Emperor himself
continued to reside in Pataliputra®. The Himalayan
regions including Mithila and Vaisali, besides the whole of
North-Eastern India, remained under the aegis of Patali-
putra under the direct supervision of the king himself. This
is probable in view of the fact that while we have records
of other provincial chiefs severing their relation with the

1. Advaliyana Srauta Satra, XII, 13. 5; VL. Vol. II, p. 125; PHAI®,
369-70 ; See also JBRS. XLI. 132-39.

2. Ibid. 371 ; JBRS. 1949, pp. 47-48, 55.

3. Divyavadana, 434.



174 History of Mithila

Central authority, we have no such evidznc:s in the case of
these states. It must have been too difficult for them to
shake off the yoke of dependence, being much nearer the
centre or the Metropolis. Moreover, three terracottas?
discovered among the finds in the Basarh excavations have
besen assigned to the Sunga or the Mauryan period and
other three fragments of certainly Sungan ( possibly
Mauryan date ) were also found by Sir John Marshall
This clearly confirms the domination of the Vaisali region
by the Sungas, though we have no information about the
administrative set-up there.

Of all, the Brahmanas of Mithila must have welcomed
the advent of a Brihmanic power, as the Sungas ardently
championed their cause. The history of this Brahmana
ruler is full of bloodsheds. He started his reign with
blood and to a great extent, ended his career with blood.
A champion of militant Brahmanism he revived and re-
established the ancient priestly traditions by holding two
Asvamedha sacrifices?. In the Malavikagnimitram he is
described as “king” or “emperor”. In his time the Greeks
again aspired after the conquest of East. But, Magadha
stood once more in their way. Wrangling swords were
unseathed, steel crossed steel and the East clashed with
the West. The “verdict of Hydespes” was reversed once
more. In Pusyamitra the Greeks, to their bitter memories,
met with another Candragupta Maurya®,

}.  Arch. Surv. Ind. Ann. Rep. 1913-14, Nos. 532, 550 & 569, Pls.
XLITI-LIV,

PHAI¢, 388-89.

3. For details, see PHAI®, 378-88.

[$%]
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Pusyamitra ruled from c. 187 to 151 B.C.* His
successors Agnimitra and Vasumitra successfully main-
tained their control over the territories, but we have no
particular references to the regions under review. The last
king Devabhiiti was tragically killed by his amatya
Vasudeva, who brought about the fall of this dynasty
(75B.C. )2,

The Kanvas

The Kanva or Kanvayana dynasty came to be founded
in 75 B. C. According to R. G. Bhandarkar “the founder
of the Andhra-bhrtyas is said to have uprooted not only
the Kanvas but whatever was left of the power of the
Sungas”®. They are pointedly spoken of as Sunga-bhrtyas
or "the servants of the Sungas”. It thus appears likely
that when the princes of the Sunga family became weak,
the Kanvss usurped power and ruled like the Peshwas, not
uprooting the dynasty of their masters but reducing them
to the character of nominal sovereigns.

Little is known about the activities of the Kanvas and
also the history of Magadha and the adjoining countries
during the period, and after. Their rule was short-lived
and they were soon swept off their feet by the so-called
Andhras or Satavahanas. “The only rulers of note in the
centuries immediately preceding the Christian era whom
we know from epigraphic evidence, to have ruled in

1. Ibid. 378.
2. 1bid. 395-96
3. Early History of the Deccan, Quoted in PHAIS, 332.33.
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Magadha and the neighbouring provinces, are the so-called
Mitras’’. The Jaina literature also confirms the preva-
lence of Mitra-rule?. The relationship between the Mitras
and the Sungas or Kanvas is not known, The ‘Mitras’
were replaced by the Scythian Murundas and Satraps in
Pataliputra as well as in Mathura. 'Chey, in their turn,

were eventually ousted and supplanted by the Nagas and
the Guptas.

THE ANDHRAS.

Some scholars doubt the Andhra rule over Magadha.
The statements contained in the Puranas record that *‘the
Andhra Simuka will assail the Kanvayanas and Susarman,
and destroy the remains of the Sungas’ power and will
obtain this ‘earth’”®. Bhandarkar believes that Simuka
flourished in the 1st century B.C. and ruled over Magadha.*
The Andhras may have controlled the kingdom of Maga-
dha for a time. Nasik prasasti of Gautamiputra Sata-
karpi refers to the king as a “Brahmana ruler” and
- Khatiya~dapa-mana-madan,”’ i e., the destroyer of the
pride and conceit of the Ksatriyas®. The Nanaghat
inscriptions® speak of Satakarni, son (?) of Simuka, as
performing sacrifices, making extensive conquest and

PHAIs, 401,

1bid.

1bid, 403.

1bid, fn. 2.; for details see 403 ff.

El. VIII, 60-61. See also IC I, 513 ff; EI. XXII. 32 ff; PHAIS,
413, fn, 4.

6 ASI. 1923-24, p 88.

N
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raising the Satavahanasto the paramount position rivalling
in *extent and power of the Sunga empire in the Ganges
Valley”. The Satavahanas apart, Kharavela of Kalinga
( Cedi or Ceti ) carried his arms to Northern India and
humbled the king of Rajagrha in the Ist century B.C. The
Hathigumpha inscription® says that in the eighth year of
his reign Kharavela stormed Goratha-giri and harassed
Rajagrha. Again in the tenth year and certainly in the
12th year he repeated his attack on Northern India. He
is also said to have overrun Bharatavarsa, probably upper
India. In the 12th year he claims to have harassed the
kings of Uttarapatha and watered his elephants in the
Ganga ( Sugamgiya? )2 and subjugated Magadha and
Anga. Beyond this we have no information. But it seems
that Pataliputra and the adjoining territories (Tirhut etc.)
were subordinated by him. The rulers of North-Eastern
India probably ruled as vassal kings and paid tributes to
the Kalinga emperor.

THE PARTHIANS.

From the Ist century B. C. to the rise of the Kusanas,
particularly Kaniska (78 A. D.), the history of Magadha
and that of N. E. India are shrouded in obscurity. Every
fabric of the Empire seems to have been shattered.
Similarly in the north-west the Greek power was hastening
towards dissolution, because of the constant family feuds
between the House of Buthydemos and Demetrious on the

1. EL XX, 79 ff.
2. Ibid. 88.
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one hand and that of Ekratides on the other. The Yava-
nas were soon followed by the Parthians, and the Parthians
by the Sakas, i.e., Damijada and Maues, whose dates range
from B.C. 135 to A D. 154. Scholars identify Maues
with Maharaja Moga of the so-called Sirsukh or Taxila
plate dated in the year 78 of an unspecified era. The gene-
rally accepted view is that the era is of Saka institution.
¢ As the era is used only in Northern India, and the border-
land, it is permissible to conjecture that it came into exist-
ence after the Saka occupation of those regions”. The era
we may further add,is still extant in Mithila and the
neighbouring tract, alongside the Vikrama Era. But, the
successors of Maues, Azes, Azilises etc. were more or less
confined to the Panjab, and they had probably very little
or nothing to do with the politics of Northern India®.

With the advent of the Kusanas on the Indian scene
there broke out a struggle for power between the Indo-
Parthians and the Kusanas, in which the former were over-
thrown and destroyed.

The Kusanas

The first notable representative of the Kusanas was
Wima Kadphises. But the most important king of the
line was Kaniska during whose time the Kusanas enjoyed
the mastery of wide dominion including Banaras. Mathura,
Kosala ¢ Sahet-mahet ) and probably Pataliputra. Kaniska
founded an era ( the dates ranging probably from the year

1t099) and completed the Kusana conquest of upper

1. PHAIs, 425 ff.
2. PHAIS, 437.
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India. Traditions relating to his conflict with the rulers of
Soked ( Saketa ) and Pataliputra in Eastern India are pre-
served by Tibetan and Chinese writers!. According to
these writers, the Yueh-chi king attacked Magadha to get
hold of the Buddhist scholar whose home was in Saketa.
The Sridharmapitakanidinasitra records that Kaniska
( chen-t'an kia-ni-ch'a) defeated the king of Pataliputra
and accepted Asvaghosa as indemmty.? The Chinese
translation of Kumaralata’s Kalpanamanditika says that
Kia-ni-ck’a took possession of T’ien-chu ( Eastern India )
and established peace in the country.® During the exca-
vations at Belwa in the Saran district of the Tirhut division
the late H. Pandey found some punch-marked copper
coated with silver coins, belonging to the Kusana dynasty,
which show that Tirhut was once dominated by the Kusa-
nas.* Again, during the excavations at Basarh (1913-14)

1. ET. XIV. 142 ; IA. 1903, p. 382; CiI. Vol. II, pp. Ixxii &
Ixxv ; PHAIS, 473 ff.

2. IA. VI, 475 ff; XXXII, 387 ; CIL Vol. I[, p. Lxxix. For
the legend about Kaniska and Agvaghosa see a recent article
by H. W. Bailey in JRAS 1942, pt I; For Majumdar’s identi-
fication of king Candra of the Meharauli Pillar Inscription
with Kaniska, see JRASB. IX, 1943, No. 1. pp. 179-83.

3. CIL Vol. 11, p. Ixxv & n. 4.

4. Allan, Coins of Ancient India. Int. xlviii ff,

D. R. Regmi says : “ The Licchavis had probably migra-
ted in to the valley during the early years of Kusana rule out
of fear of invasions and had found easy shelter there on
account of the withdrawal of the Sungas who had to give in to
the Kuéanas. But they were persued even in the fastness of
the sub-Himalayan region and...... had to surrender the
valley as well.”” Moreover, coins of Kadphises I and ]I.
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Spooner found some coins of Kaniska type, apart from
punch-marked, cast and other coins of other rulers, a
distinct coin of Kadphises II,* which ¢ mark the most
easterly point in the distribution of this prince's coinage”
and show that Kaniska’s reign had already extended as far
as Tirhut and its neighburing tracts.

A gold coin of the “ Juviska Type ” was discovered in
1914 at Belvadag Thana, and later a copper-coin of
Kanigka in the Karra, both situated in the Ranchi district
of Bihar?, The Ratan Tata’s excavation at Patna ( site
No. 1 ) yielded two copper coins of Kaniska of the “Vayu
Type’*. In the Pataliputra excavations at Kumrahar 3
coins of Wima Kadphises, 12 of Kaniska, and 30 of
Huviska were found.* There is also a Buddhist image at
Gaya bearing an inscription probably dated in the reign of
Huviska. Thus, Kusina rule appears to have extended
over Bihar from the time of Kaniska to that of Huviska®.

The recent discovery of a large hoard of Kusiana coins
at Buxar is of great interest. These Kusana coins * were
quite common in Bihar, not only down to the end of the
reign of Huviska but even for about fifty years more.”
Altekar suggests that, as the Kusana copper coins are not

dug out in the valley, probably prove that these two Kusana
emperors had Nepal under their control.” ( Vide—Ancient and
Medieval Nepal, p. 49 ).

. Smith, Catalogue of the Coins in the Indian Museum,

Calcutta, Fig. 7 of Pl. XTI.

JBORS. I, pp. 231-32; V, p. 78 and n. 2 ; III, p. 174.

ASI. 1912-13, pp. 79, 84-85.

JNSI. XII. 122,

JBORS. 1920, p. 22 ; Also cf. Aiyangar, Ancient India, 18.

r,)!\)
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known to have travelled to Central or Western India by
trade, and ‘‘if, therefore, they are found to be fairly nume-
rous at Vaisali and Pataliputra, if a hoard almost exclu-
sively consisting of them, is found in Buxar consisting of
coins extremely worn-out, the conclusion seems to be
irresistible that Magadha was conquered by the Kusanas
early in their dynastic history”* It was also from Vaisali
that Kaniska carried off the famous alms-bowls of Buddha
abcut or in the Ist. century A. D.2. The Kusana king
who conquered Northern India, was probably Wima
Kadphises. a fact also corroborated by the Chinese
sources.® [Eastern India was probably broken into new
administrative units, over which there were originally
Viceroys ruling under their Kusana suzerains. They took
the earliest opportunity of carving out independent princi-
palities with the decline of the supremacy of their masters®.
The Sakas of Ujjain also broke away from the Kusanas,
and made their inroad into the Vaisalian territory. Of
the large number of seals discovered in the Basarh excava-
tions® seal No. 248 bearing as device a bull, facing, stand-
ing in the centre with the legend in a continuous circle
around the edge is of particular significance. The legend
runs as follows :—-

“ Ragiio Muahaksatrapasya Svami— Rudrasimhasya
duhitu  Rajiio Mahaksatrapasya Svami Rudrasenasya

1. JNSI, XIL 122.

2. Rep. Arch Surv, Ind. XVI, 8-11; JRAS. 1913, pp. 627-50 ;
1914, pp. 79-88, 369-82, 403-10, 748-51 ; 1915, pp. 95-108.
JNSI. XII.122-23,

Sen, HAIB. 198.

5. Arch. Surv, Ind. Ann, Rep. 1913-14,

W



182 History of Mithilia

bhaginya Mahadevya Prabhudamaya (h)”, i.e., ** the seal
of the great queen Prabhudama, sister of the king, the
Mahaksatrapa Svami Rudrasimha.” This and some
terracotta plaques, of which one bears a winged human
figure indicating foreign influence, clearly show that at one
time the place ( i.e., Vaisali or Tirhut ) must have been
under Rudrasena I, the son of Rudrasimha, the Mahaksa-
trapa of Ujjain.

The Nagas & the Vakatakas

After the dissolution of the Kusana empire, it appears
that a member of the clan of Baukhara Rajaputs, patro-
nised by Kaniska, rose to certain pre-eminence among the
rulets of India in the 3rd cent. A, D. Endowed with great
power, and originally a ruler of Magadha, he is said to
have exercised a great sort of imperial suzerainty®. But
of his hold over Mithila and other adjoining 1egions we
have no definite account. With the extinction of the
Kusana and the Andhra empires the country split up into
a number of independent states, ruled by princes of differ-
ent families, native and foreign, which fought among
themselves for power and supremacy.

Jayaswal believes that in the period, intervening the
decline of the Kusanas and the rise of the Guptas, two
kingdoms of distinctions arose—(+) the Naga Kingdom,
and (4¢) the Vakataka kingdom. Out of the two the Nagas
or the Bharasivas built up their Bharava empire on the
ruins of the Kusanas. Emerging fiom the areas now

1. HAILB. 199.
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known as Bundelakhanda (or Padmavati near Narawar in
Gwalior ) they established a semi-imperial authority in
North India®. In about the beginning of the 3rd century
A.D. these Naga rulers are officially described as having
peiformed ten Asvamedha or horse-sacrifices, the traditional
ceremony of Imperial authority, probably to commemorate
their conquest of the Gangetic Valley after the expulsion
of the Kusanas. Brahmanism, therefore, must have gained
in tremendous power and popularity by this time.
Virasena was the greatest ruler of the line who is
represented as having uprooted the Kusanas from the
Madhyadesa and Eastern U. P. Bhavaniga ( c. 305-340
A. D.) their last king, contracted matrimonial alliances
with the Brahmana Vakataka king, the son of Pravarasena.
This alliance was considered to be so significant that it has
been recorded in almost all the inscriptions of the Vakataka
ruleis?. Though we have general references to their
authority over North India, we have no tangible evidences
pointing to their rule over the regions under review. It
is probable that like the later Licchavis they merged with
the rising Vakataka power through matrimonial alliances.
The Vakataks flourished a little before the advent of
the Guptas ( c. 248 A. D. ) in the region between Bundela-
kKhanda and Krsna. Pravarasena I is said to have assumed

1. JBORS. 1933 ( March-June ), p. 3 fT; Upadhyiya, Pricina
Bharata ka itihasa ( Hindi ), 225 ff.  For the different theories
of their disputed origin, cf. JNSI. Vol. V, 21-22 ; NHI
( Altekar-Majumdar ). VI, pp. 3040 ; PHAIS, 480 ff.

2. CIlL Vol, 11, 237 ff.
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Imperial titles and his authority was probably well estab-
lished over Hindusthan'. He performed four Asvamedha
sacrifices, besides Vajasapeya, Brhaspatisara, etc. We have
a detailed list of the conquest of his successors, viz.,
Rudrasena I, Prthvisena, and Rudrasena II. But no parti-
cular reference to the regions of North-Eastern India is
found therein?. Even though they conquered these terri-
tories, it appears, they could not establish their direct
suzerainty, and were confined to the only areas whence they
had emerged.

Some scholars believe that the later Vakataka power
witnessed the revival of the Licchavi power. The break-
down of the Imperial authority in Pataliputra released the
republic of its obligations to the patamount power and the
Licchavis continued to grow in strength within their own
territories, Their occupation of Pataliputra for a time may
prove to be a correct guess®. Their matrimonial alliances
with the Guptas and their contributions to the giowth of
the Gupta power are well known. They were, later on
absorbed into the Gupta empire, for we do not find any
reference, whatsoever, to their existence as an independent
power in the Gupta period, or after.

THE GUPTAS.
With the foundation of the Gupta Empire in 319-20
A. D. “‘the history of Northern India once again attained

1. JRAS. 1914, pp. 317 ff; JIH. 1935, pp. 1-26, 165-205; PHAISs,

541-42 ; NHI. VI, Chap. V. etc.

Ibid, VI. 123-25.

3. Kielhorn’s North Indian Inscription, No. 54! suggests some
connection between the Licchavis and Puspapura (Pataliputra).

2
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the unity which it had lost in the creation of interminable
principalities during the preceding age’’. Candragupta I's
rule seems to have been confined, according to the Puranic
statement, only to Magadha (South Bihar), Prayaga (Allaha-
bad), and Saketa ( Oudh )*. Thus the Puranic statement
does not include Vaisali ( North Bihar ) in the list of the
possessions of Candragupta I. Allan’s view that Vaisal
was one of Candragupta’s earliest conquests is, therefore,
untenable. Nor does Vaisall occur in the list of Samudra-
gupta’s acquisitions, though the reference to Nepal as a
border-state in the famous Allahabad Prasasti may suggest
that “North Bihar was included within his dominions”'.*
Samudragupta, the ‘Sarvva-rajocchetta’’ ( exterminator of
all kings), nodoubt, completed the conquest of the whole
of India. But his only permanent annexation was the
portion of Aryavarta in the Upper Valley of the Ganga
and 1ts tributories, together with certain districts in Central
and Eastern India. Towards the South he followed the
Kautilyan ideal of a <‘Dharmavijayl” or ¢righteous
conqueror ",

Vaisali first appears definitely as a Gupta possession
in the time of Candragupta II. It constituted a viceroyalty

1. PHAIs, 53] :
CFT-TAT-IARTT GIHAY qaaieaqr
T FAqErq gafq WegR Taagar:’

( “Kings born of the Gupta family will enjoy all these terri-
tories viz., Prayaga, (Allahabad on the Ganges,) Saketa(Oudh)
and Magadha (3outh Bihar)”. Also cf. “gq-a gifeaagan,
FA-AT Ao F-wore qrefegry '—Patasjali, I 1. 2.

Allan suggests that Pataliputra was in the possession of the

Guptas even in Sri Gupta'’s time (Vide-PHAI®, 531.)
2. PHAIs, 531,
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under an imperial Prince.? During his time Tirabhukti
formed one of the several bhuktis > i. e, Pundravardhana
bhukti (N. Bengal); Nagara-bhukti(South Bihar); Sravasti-
bhukti (Oudh), and Ahicchatra-bhukti (Rohilakhanda),
all situated in the Ganga Valley. Vaisali was at that time
much more powerful than the family of petty chiefs. It
very likely formed the headquarters of one of the districts
of the Gupta Empire, evidently of Tirabhukti ( Tira-
bhuktaw Vaisali Tara, i. e., the Tara of Vaisali in Tirabhu-
kti ). The seals of officials found in the Basarh excavations
of 1903--04 probably attached to letters addressed by im-
perial officers to the Governors or chiefs of that district, ie.,
a city-magistrate, residing at Vaisali®. Among them we
have one seal of Ghatotkacaguptat. The variety and
characters of the seals in this find seem to justify Bhandar-
kar’s suggetion that they were the caste-preserves in the
workshop of the potter who was the general manufacturer
of seals for the locality.

The Basarh seals also throw some interesting side light
on the provincial and municipal government as well as the
economic organisation of the province of Tirabhukti. The
province was governed by Prince Govindagupta, a son
of emperor Candragupta II by Mahadevi Dhruva-
svamini®.  He had his headquarters at Vaisali. Aiyangar
suggests that Kumargupta, who was probably the Viceroy,

Ibid. 531.

Ibid. 560; Also cf. Dikshitar, Gupta Polity, 246-52

Arch. Surv, Ind. Ann. Rep. 1903-04, pp. &8 ff.

Seal No. 2 : “aﬂqﬂmm”

Seal No 1 “mgrrarrfarer sfrweaaeaqedt wgraT sitgaearfa’’

e N
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was detained at h=adquarters a1l his brothar Goviada
gupta carried on the administration in his name.!

The seals discovered in the excavations of 1903-04 and
1913-14 by Bloch and Spooner respectively mention several
officials,---Uparika (Governer); the Kamara-amdatpa (Cadet-
minister ); the Maha@ pratihara (the great Chamberlain);
Talavara (General or local chief); the Maha-dandanayaka
(the great commandant); the Vinayasthitisthipaka (the
censor ?)? and the Bhatasvapati (Lord of the army and
Cavalry).

Besides the above, we have mention of the following
offices— Yuvaraja-padiya Kumara-amatya-adhikarana (office
or the Minister of His Highness to the Crown-Prince);
Ranabhandagara-adhikaraga (office of the Chief Treasurer
of the War Department)® Baladhikarara (War-Office);
Dandapasadhikarapa (office of the Governer of Tirhut);
Tiwrabhuktau Vinayasthiti-sthapaka-adhikarana ( office of
the Censor [?] of Tirhut)*; Vaisaly-adhisthanadhikarana
(office of the Government of the city of Vaisali,; &ri-
paramabhatiaraka-padiya Kumaramatya-adhikarara (office
of the Cadet-minister waiting on His Majesty). This office

1. Ancient India, 285; Also cf. V. R. R Dikshitar, Gupta
Polity, 69.
Bhukti Probably corresponded to a Commissioner’s division
of today( Vide-Dikshitar, Gupta Polity, 242).
2. R. G. Basak takes Vinayasthiti in the sense of law and order
(Vide--The History of North-Eastern India, 312).

3. Ray Chaudhuri suggests that the Finance Department had
its military as distinguished from the Civil side (Vide-- PHATS,
563, fn.)*

4. According to Ray Chaudhuri (PHAI¢, 563). But, according
to Spooner, it looks as if it came from an officer whose func-
tions were similar to those of ASoka'’s Dharma-Mahamatras.
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according to Ray Chaudhuri, indicates a clear distinction
between the imperial officials and those connected with
Viceregal administration. Amongst the latter, however,
the officials of the province of Tirabhukti are clearly distin-
guished from the public servants incharge of the subordi-
nate administration of the adhisthana of Vaisali'.

The reference to the Parisad (Council or Committee)
of Udanakupa shows that it still formed an important
element of the machinery of the local Government.? The
mention of the “moot-hall of adermen of guilds, caravan-
leaders, and foremen of artisans,”? certain names of
Kulikas etc. show that Vaisali, besides being a seat of
administration, was also an important centre of business
and industry. Seals were issued by three classes of its
guilds, viz., Nigamas or Srenis; those of Bankers (Sresthin),
Traders (Sarthavaha), and artisans (Kulika)* These seals
very often refer to guilds of bankers. Thus, ‘“banking
was evidently as prominent in Vaisali as we should have
expected it to be, judging from the notice in Manu to
the effect that the people in Magadha were bards and

I. PHAI®, 563, fn. 5; Also see Dikshitar, Gupta Polity, 152-63.
Ibid. 563,

1bid.

“el-graarg-5fos-farn,” ie, “the corporation of bankers.
traders and merchants” (Vide—ASIAR. 1903-04, pp. 112-18).
In the inscriptions the term used to denote a guild were
nigama, $reni, and nikaya, and the place where they usually
met was called the nigama-sabhi which may be compared
to guild-halls of modern Europe (Vide—R, D. Banerji, The
Age of the Imperial Guptas, 83-85).

bl
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traders.””!  Each of these guilds had its President or
Prathama. The inscriptions on the seals point to the
existence of the Federations of Guilds; of guids of éresthi-
kulika nigama. The large number of seals attached to
letters sent by merchants and bankers speak of considerable
commercial transactions that were conducted in those days
between the Chiefs of Vaisali and important traders from
Pataliputra, Videha and other cities.

After Candragupta II, Kumaragupta, and his succe-
ssors Purugupta and Skandagupta controlled the regions
intact?, though all of them had to bear the brunt of the
ferocious Huna invasions.? The uprooters of the mghty
empire of the Romans and their civilisations, the Hiinas
however, failed to distroy India because of the organised
power of the Guptas. India was thus saved from the fate
of the Roman Empire and Pataligupta that of Rome.

Tne death of Skandagupta (c. 467 A. D.) saw the
mighty empire crumbling away almost before the eyes of

1. D. B. Spooner. ASIAR. 1913-14, p. 122; Also cf. Dikshitar,
Gupta Polity, 270 ff.

The legend of another seal at Bhita is as interesting as that
of Vaisali or Tirabhukti, Here the term Kulika, according to
Spooner, stands for the expression “bankers” (Vide—ASIAR.
1913-14, p 108.), Sometimes personal seal-impressions like
prathama kulikas in Bengal were also discovered at Vaidali.
These various guilds of bankers, merchants, and traders,
besides a number of other guilds pertaining to their profession,
participated in the administration of the town and went a long
way to make it a sucess. (Vide—Gupta Polity. 268-71).
ef. DKM, 53, 41-44.

3. JABS. 1921 (N. S.), 253 ff; also cf Bihar Stone Pillar Inscrip-
tion of Skandagupta (Vide—Sircar, Select Inscriptions Vol.
1, p. 316; CIL Vol. 111, p. 47).

N
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the existing generation, due to troubles both internal and
external. This led to the growth of a class of hereditary
Governors and other officials who commanded enormous
influence in local centres and assumed the titles of Maha-
raja and Maharajadhiraja.’ After Kumaragupta 11 Krama-
ditya(A. D. 473-74),* of the Saranatha inscription, came
Buddhagupta, who is referred to as having reigned over
“the earth”, in the two dated identical votive inscriptions
from Saraniatha (Guptanam Samatikkrante Sapta-Pancasri-
Uttare sate Samanam prthvim Budhagupte prasasts.)® He
ruled over a fairly extensive empire which is proved by
the find-spots of his inscriptions, seal, and coins. The
Pundravardhana bhukti in the time of Budhagupta pro-
bably “extended up to the Himalayas in the North, and
might have included Nepal where is situated Varahaksetra*,
which has been identified with Kokamukhasvami tirtha.’'®
His successors Narasimhagupta.® Vainyagupta « 206
A.D.),” Kumaragupta III,®* Bhanugupta and others
proved weaklings and the history of the Gupta Empire
virtually closed with the death of Budhagupta, ‘“probably

1. PHAIls, 627,

2. DKM, 64, 69-70, ASIAR, 1914-15, p. 123.

3. ASIAR. 1914-15, pp. 124-25; Sircar, Select Inscriptions, Vol.
[, pp 320-323; NHI. VI p 189,

4. THQ. XX]I, 56ff; According to Dr. Laksman Jha, this Varaghak-

setra is situated between Cataragaddi on the eastern bank of

the Kodi and the Triveni rivers in the Himalaya. (Vide—JBRS.

XXXVII. 125-26),

DKM. 76ff.

I+id. 85.86.

i bid. 96 ff.

Ibid, 113 fI.

N> n
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the last king of the family to be implicitly obeyed on the
banks of the lower Ganges as well as the Narmada’’.
The Imperial line finally collapsed in 551 A. D.?

Yasodharman

For about a century we know nothing about the
history or activities of this family. It is sometime about
530 A. D. that " Yasodharman appears as a meteor in the
political horizon ; carries his victorious arms far and wide,
and sets a big empire. Like a meteor again, he suddenly
vanishes and his empire perishes with him”’. By 532-33
A.D. he seems to have attained the height of his glory,
* when his feet were worshipped ( arcitam padayugmam )
by Mihirakula (Mihirakula nrpena) and his empire includ-
ing countries, not enjoyed cither by the Lords of the Gupta
or the Chiefs of the Hunas ( ye bhukta Guptanathasr-nna .
ranajia Hunadhipanam..yan pravista ), exterded from the
neighbourhood of the Brahmaputra to the Western Ocean
and from the Himalayas to Mt. Mahendra in the
South-East.”’* Such a general convention, according to
Majumdar, cannot of course be taken at its face-value, and
on the basis of this record alone we shall be hardly justi-
fied in regarding him as the ‘‘sole monarch of Northern
India”.® But the way he accomplished his conquests at
the expense of the Hiinas and the Guptas, amply attests
that he ruled over a considerable, if not entire, portion of

1. cf. PHAIS®, 481-98.
2. CIIL Vol. IIL. Nos, 30, 33 & 35, pp. 142-58.
3, NHI VI, 203.
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Northern India. including Magadha, Mithila and the terri-
tories upto the Himalaya®. But his brilliant successes were
ephemeral and he failed to produce any permanent result.
for in a land-grant dated 543 A. D., ten years after the
Mandasor inscription, in North Bengal, the son (?) and
Viceroy of a “ Gupta-parama-bhattiaraka maharajadhiraja
prthvipati, ie. Supreme Sovereign, King of kings, Lord of
the Earth”, and not Yasodharman or any of his official of
Central India, is invoked as suzerain.? The bond, hitherto
knitting together, though loosely, the vast dominions
from the Bay of Bengal to the Arabian Sea, *was cut by
the cruel sword, not of the Huna chiefs, but of the ambi-
tious Yasodharman, and he was probably the first victim
to perish in the resulting chaos and confusion’’3.

THE LATER GUPTAS

From the Aphasad inscription* we know that the
later Guptas rose to prominence about the same
time as did the Maukharis. Amidst the convul-
sions following the Imperial Guptas, the later Guptas, no
doubt, tried to revive their lost glories but what they achie-
ved was only the ghost of their former existence as the
process of disintegration had gone too far.® The waxing

DKM, 117-20,

PHAIs, 598.

NHI, VI, 204-05.

CII. I11. No, 42.

For the limits of the reign of Vispugupta Candraditya, the
successor of Kumgragupta III, who * like Shah Alam II was
an eye-witness to slow death of the Empire”, see DKM, 127-29.

ooB W =
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Maukharis were also at this time bidding for supremacy in
the north. The later Guptas in the 7th. century A. D,
were originally connected with the Province of Bihar. for
almost all their extant inscriptions have been found in
Bihar ¢/ Patna and Shahabad districts ). except the one
recovered from Bengal. Jivitagupta' is described as
« Ksitisa-cadamani”, 1.e.. ‘the Overlord of the Earti.”?
Probably he succeeded in rehabilitating the power and
prestige of his family in the territories lying between the
Himalaya and the sea, through several compaigns. “ The
very terrible scorching fever ( of fear ) left not ( his )
haughty foes, even though they stood on sea-side shores
that were cool with the flowing and ebbing currents of
water, \ and ) were covered with the branches of plantain
trees severed by the trunks of elephants roaming through
the lofty groves of palmyra palms ; (or) even though they
stood on ( that ) mountain ( Himalaya ) which is cold
with the water of the rushing and waving torrents full of
snow.” The ‘“haughty foes’” on sea-side shores were
probably the Gaudas who had already launched into a
career of conquest about this time.®* It cannot, however,
be definitely said whether he undertook these campaigns
as a feudatory in the name of the Emperor or as an inde-

1. His predecessors Krsnagupta and Sri Harsagupta proved
comparatively weaker kings ( Vide—DKM. 159-59 ; PHAIs,
601.)

2. CII, Vol. 111, p. 200.

3. PHAIe, 601-02 ; EL XIV, 110 et seq ( the Haraha Inscription
of I$anavarman ).
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pendent king'. His son, Kumaragupta, it seems, had
assumed an independent status.

Then, the contest for overlordship ensued, between
the later Guptas, viz., Jivitagupta, Kumaragupta, and
Damodaragupta and the Maukharis, viz., Isanavarman
and Sarvavarman. ‘It was a struggle between the waning
glories of Magadha and the rising power of Kanauj.”
Meanwhile the Gaudas, the Sulikas, the Aadhras and the
Calukyas were sharply rising to power. The Mahakuta
pillar inscription states that in the 6th century A.D.
Kirttivarman I of the « Cilikya’’ dynasty gained victories
over the kings of Vanga, Anga, Magadha, etc. Kumara-
gupta and Damodaragupta had thus to encounter a sea oi’
troubles?. Though they survived the catastrophe, their
successors ( Mahasenagupta and others ) were ousted
from Magadha and their possessions were now consider-
ably diminished by the loss of Bihar.?

Paramesvaravarman, son of Isanavarman ( Asiragarh
seal) is mentioned in an inscription of Bihar which records
the renewal of the grant of a village by Jivitagupta II
( great-grand-son of Adityasena, whose date is A D.
672-3). It speaks of Sarvavarman as one of the previous
rulers of the regions connected with Nagarabhukti* and
Varunikagrama®. It is impossible to say whether the rest
of Bihar was annexed to the Maukhar! dominions or not.

cf. DKM. 159-62.

cf. Ibid. 162-75 ; PHAI¢, 602 ff.

HAIB. 216 ; DKM. 175 ff.

Patna District,

Shahabad District ( modern Deo Baranik ).
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But, from the cave inscriptions in the Gaya district, one at
Barabar Hill (ancient Pravaragiri) and two at the Nagara-
juni Hills it appears that by this time the Guptas had lost
even Bihar te the Maukharis and concentrated on Gauda
and Mailava. The Maukhari-empite therefore. exten-
ded upto Ahicchatra, and the frontier of the Thancsvara
kingdom on the West ; to Nalanda on the East; on the
north it may have touched the Terai district and on the
South it probably did not go beyond the Southern bounda-
ries of the present United Provinees ( Uttara Pradesa )'.
In otherwords, the whole of Bihar. including Magadha and
Tirhut regions, was under the direct control of the Maukha-
ris, over which the Guptas acted only as chieftains or
rulers under their Maukhari Overlords.?

THE VARDHANAS.

With the rise of the Vardhan-family towards the end
of the 6th century A. D. at Thanesvara, the centre of politi-
cal gravity shifted from Magadha to Kanauj. Adityavar-
dhana'’s son Prabhakaravardhan created a considerable
stir in the politics of Northern India by his military
campaigns, and assumed the title of Maharajadhiradja. But,
violent shake-up followed his death. His daughter,
Rajyasri’s marriage with Grahavarman Maukharl resulted
in Kanauj-Thanesvara alliance. This was a cause of great
appiehension to Devagupta, the king of Malava ( a

1, Tripathi, History of Kanauj, 55 & 31-32; Vaidya, HMHL
Vol. 1, pp. 1 & 39 ; also cf. DKM, 201, 205 fI.
2. PHAIs, 631.
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traditional enemy of the Vardhanas) and Sasanka, the
powerful ruler of Gauda. They also formed an alliance to
counteract the efforts of their common enemy®. Asa
result, tragic consequences followed. Grahavarman was
killed by the Malava king. Prabhiakara’s son Rajyavar-
dhana defeated him but was later killed by Sasanka. It
seems that Sas&nka extended his authority over a large
part of northern India which, besides other territories,
included the whole of Bihar and Orissa?. This tends to
show that he also controlled Tirhut for a time, though we
have no information as to the administrative set-up there.
After the death of Rajyavardhana, Harsavardhana
ascended the throne of Thanesvara, and later that of
Kanauj. He launched upon a vigorous military campaign.
Defeated and humiliated Sasanka had to eschew his ambi-
tion to become the master of Northern India®. Harsa
continued on his persistent war activities for the first six
years of his reign. He overran the *Five Indies”, dashed
the hopes of *“mock conquerors ” and extended the limits
of his inherited empire, and curbed the powers of numerous

1. DKM. 245 ff,
DKM, 235, 244 ff. ; JBRS. 1949, pp. 119-20, 129, 133 & 143.

3. Ibid. 257 ; Also cf. HMHIL, I, 30 ff; Pannikar, Sri Harsa,
17 ff ; CII,, Ill, No. 78. 283 ff ; CR. 1928, pp. 207 ff ; IHQ
XII. 142-43 ; EI. XII. 65 ff; Barua, Op. Cit. 65-66; R. D
Banerji, History of Orissa, Vol. 1, 129 ; JBBRAS. (N.S.)
I-11, pp. 116 ff; IHL pp. 50 ff. HC. (CT.), 17, 198-99 ff :
HAIB, 272 ; El., VI, 143 ff ; JASBL. XI, i ff; ABORI. XIII,
300 ff ; EHIS3, 339.

8}



The Vardhanas 197

warring states that continually disturbed the political
equilibrium of the north?.

Yuan Chwang represents him as having * brought the
'Five Indies’ under his allegiance”. These 'Five Indies’
have been explained as comprising Svarastra or the Pan-
jab; Kanyakubja, Mithila ( or Tirhut, ), Gauda ( or
Bengal), and Utkala (or Orissa). Though not “ master of
India’, Harsa seems to have exercised his centrol over
northern India, including Bihar (Mithila, Vajjis, etc.). He
“punished the kings of four parts of India "and in 641. A.D.
assumed the title of King of Magadha®. But his crushing
defeat at the hands of Pulkesin II “resulted in his complete
discomfiture” and finally dashed his hopes of becoming
“master of India "’ once for all>.

We know, on the authority of Harsa-Carita¢ that the
outlying provinces during his time were putin charge of
Governors. “ The protector of all people (Harsavardhana)
appointed protectors in several directions”. They were
also known as Samantas and Mahasamantus, and wielded
considerable power. Madhavagupta was probably the
Governor of Magadha. We have also mention of Bhukti
and Visayas as in the Gupta Age. Tirhut or Vaisall must
have formed one of the important Bhuktis. Wang hiuen-tse,
speaks of Tirhut as Tieh-lo in the 6th century A.D.5, It

1. Tripathi, History of Kanauj, 77; DKM. 275; Dr. R.C.
Majumdar, however, believes that Harsavardhana was merely
king of Kanauj (Vide—JBORS, 1923, p. 318).

IA. IX. 19 ; PHAISs, 610 ; also see JIH. XXXII, 129-30.
JBORS. 1923, p. 319 ; 1A. VL 4 ff,

Cal. Ed,, p. 211.

J)I(B\I}S. 1952, p. 356 ; 1A, 1911, p. 111 ; Beal, Si-Yu-Ki, i, Intro.
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secems, with the shifting of political gravity, the religious
gravity also shifted from Vaisali to Kanauj where a
Buddhist Assembly was convened. In 635 A.D. Yuang
Chwang' came to Tirhut and found Buddhism waning in
that region. On the other hand, Jaina Digambaras were
in large number at Vaisili, Pundravardhana and Samatata.
Brahmanism asserted its supremacy again. Mithila, Kasi,
and Prayaga were the strongholds of Brahmanism during
this time, which is evident fromn Yuan Chwang’s refe-
rence to India as *‘the country of the Brahmanas” (Po-lo-
men-kuo)?, and Bana's mention of the ‘‘followers of
Kapila, Kaniada and Upanisads, i.e., Vedantins>.

THE TIBETAN INVASION

“A general scramble to feast on the carcase of the
empire " followed the removal of the strong arm of Harsa
(647 A. D.). Bhaskaravarman of Kamarupa broke off his
friendly relations with Kanauj and annexed Karnasuvama
and the adjacent territories*. Madhavagupta’s son,
Adityasena, a feudatory of Harsa in Magadha shook off his
allegiance to the Imperial power and revived the grandeur

Rays Davids, Travels of Yuan Chwang, II, pp. 63-80.

1bid.

Op. Cit.

From Nidhanpur copper plate (JKAS. 11, 3 & 4 ; IC. 1, pp. 421-
31),it appears that his sway also extended over eastern Mithila.
From there he is said to have actively assisted the Chinese
envoy in his compusign against Arjuna of Tirhut. (cf. R. K
Choudbary’s article in JIH., XXXII, 130-31).
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and glory of Magadha for a time*. He seems to have fully
exploited the confusion that followed the usurpation of
Harsa's throne by Arjune, his minister in Tirhut and the
latter’s conflict with the combined Tibetan and Nepalese
forces as told by the Chinese records.

Itis said that Arjuna or Arunisva, just after the
emperor’s death. insulted and injured the second Chinese
mission of Wang-hiuen--tse. The latter fled to Nepal
overnight and returned with a large army consisting of 1200
picked Tibetan soldiers supplied by the famous Tibetan king
Srong-btsan-gampo and supported by a Napalese Contingent
of 7000 horsemen sent by Nepalese king. The combined
army stormed Tirhut only after a sieze of three days and
massacred its people. Arjuna fled, revolted and was again
defeated and carried a prisoner to China by the Chinese
envoy. This envoy was also helped with money and other
valuables by Kumara Bhaskaravarman of Kamarupa? .
Smith attaches much significance to this story®. But the
story reads more like romance than sober history . for it
is as difficult to accept the story of unprovoked hostility
on the part of Arjuna as to believe in the utter rout of his
army and thorough conquest of his country (Tirhut) by
8000 soldiers*.

1. DKM. 289 ; PHAI, 610,

2. Tripathi, History of Kanauj, 189-90; JASB. VI. 69 ; IA,IX,
20 ; Asiatic Journal and Monthly Register for British, Foreign,
India, China and Australia, 1836, pp. 220-21 ; IHQ, III. 792 ;
HB. Vol. I, 9193 ; DKM. 282-85; JRAS. 1880. pp. 528 ff -
JIH. XXXIIL.

3. EHI4,, 366-67.

4. HB. 1, 92
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The absurdity of this exaggerated story raises
certain significant points. The Chinese or Tibetan or
Nepalese army would not have been so strong and the
system of warfare so improved as to defeat several thou-
sand Indians and annihilate them as the English did the
Mohammedans at Plassey or the Hindus at Assaye. If
Arjuna had usurped Harsa’s throne, where was then the
mighty military-machine reared by Harsa who had conqu-
ered and kept in subjugation the whole Northern India ?
Even so, the fall of Tirhut was not sufficient to humble the
usurper, and Kanauj itself should have been besiezed. The
scene was laid at Tirhut, not Kanauj. This in itself is a
sufficient proof not to believe the story. Besides, coming
as it does from the Chinese sources there is a tendency
towards exaggeration. The horrible cruelty and rapacious-
ness, with which the Chinese envoy massacred the popul-
ation of Tirhut, reflect little credit on a Buddhist mission?.
What seems to be trueis that after the death of Harsa,
Artjuna, a petty Brahmana Governor or king of Tirhut
asserted independence and insulted the Chinese mission
probably because of his hatred towards them. The envoy
escaped to Tibet and obtained some aid form that country
and Nepal. Full of revenge he attacked the petty chief,
defeated him, massacred the people of Tirhut and probably
carried him to China as a prisoner. It was, therefore, a
local affair and Arjuna cannot be supposed to have siezed
the throne and power of Harsa. It is also possible that

1. THQ. L 792
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apparently Tirhut remained subject for some time to Tibet,
which was then a powerful state.

The subjugation of Tirhut, however, seems to have
been of a short duration. The powerful king Adityasena
must have broken the fetters of Tibetan yoke in course of
his final bid to restore the lost glories of the Guptas. A
number of inscriptions -the Shahapur inscription (yr. 66
of the H.E, i.e, 672 A.D), the Aphsad, Deo-Bamak
and Mandar inscriptions ( found in Gaya, Bhagalpur
district etc.) describe his various activities and crown him
with the epithet of Paramabhattarake Maharajadhiraja.
The territorial limit as given in the Deoghar inscription
(originally Mandar Hills ) makes it quite clear that “soon
after the sceptre dropped from the hand of Harsa, Aditya
raised himself to a paramount position and brought under
his domination lands formerly subject to Kanauj"”?. He
is described as the ruler of the (whole) earth upto the
shores of oceans ; the performer of Asvamedha and other

1. DKM. 277 & 284. Dr. H. C. Ray ( DHN]. Vol. I, p.274)
observes that the Chinese and Tibetan documents do not tell
us whether Tibet had any influence over the territories of
Bengal and Bihar. According to T'ang Annals, however,
Nepal and India threw ofl the suzerainty of Tibet about the
year 703 A. D. Sylvain Levi accepts the date 702 A. D.
According to him this event began a new phase in Mithila’s
history which was marked by the re-establishment of the
Later Guptas in Magadha, ( Vide—Le’ Nepal, I, 174-75),
Also cf. JMOS. 1911, p. 133 ; JBORS. XXII. 161 ff ; JRAS,
1880, pp. 546, 556, 528 ; Antiquities of Tibet, Vol. II, p. 82 ;
1A, 1916. p. 39 ; 1HQ. xv. ( Supplemeant ), 59-62.

2. CIL Vol, IIL. 212-13; For his inscriptions, Nos. 42-45, pp.
200-211 ff.
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great sacrifices”. A Nepalese record describes him as
“Great Adityasena, the illustrious Lord of Magadhas’'®,
These evidences prove that the territories comprising
Magadha, Tirhut (Vaisali, Mithila) upto the Himalaya ( if
not the whole of Northern India) came to be directly ruled
by Adityasena? who must have been alive in A.D. 672-73.
Licchavi king Sivadeva of Nepal was his contemporary,
who was the son-in-law of the Maukhari Bhogavarman
who had himself married the daughter of Adityasena?.

After Adityasena, Devagupta III*, Visnugupta® and
his son, Jivitagupta 11° dominated the scene successively.
All of them continued the imperial titles. That these
were not empty forms are clear from the records of the
Western Calukyas which testify to the existence of a
Pan-North Indian empire in the last quarter of the seventh
century A.D.” They were the only Uttarapathanatha
laying claim to the Imperial dignity during this period.

The following period saw the final eclipse of the
Guptas. The invasion by the Western Calukya king
Vinayaditya and Yasovarman, king of Kanauj were too
much for the fast waning Guptas tc survive. Vakpati,
the author of famous Gaudavaho® refers to the humiliating
defeat of the king of Magadha by Yasovarman, who “fled

TIA. I1X. 181.

DKM. 289 ff.

CII 111 610.

DKM. 304. fI.

Ibid. 310.

1bid. 310 ff.

PHAIS, 611 ; IA. X, 110 ff,

Ed. S. P, Pandit, Verses 414, 687-97, pp. 354 ff.
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before him through fear.” If his ‘ subjugation of the
Himalaya country ” and “world conquest” are to be
b:lieved, we have no doubt that he trampled down practi-
cally all the regions lying between the Magadhan region
and the Himalaya including Tirhut*. The evidences con-
tained in the Nalanda stone inscription of Yasovarmma-
deva also tend to confirm our contention?®, :

Ray Chaudhuri believes that in the time of Yaso-
varman of Kanauj, i.e., in the first half of the 8th. century
A. D. a Gauda king occupied the throne of Magadha™. But
the inscriptions and the literature of the period record
that Lalitaditya Muktipida, not any Vanga King, uprooted
Yasovarman entirely*. It is probable that the Vanga king,
referred to, was Gopala who is represented by Taranatha
as originally ruling in Gauda. Afterwards he succeeded
in reducing Magadha.

The Palas, Gurjaras & Candellas

In the following period Northern India presented its
normal aspect of a group of independent and mutually

1. Dr.B. P. Sinha ohserves : *“ From the Chinese and Tibetan
records we learn that in cir. 703 A.D. Nepal and Indian

provinces of the Tibetan empire revolted. It is quite possible
that Tirabhukti, which may have formed a part of the Tibetan
empire since 644 A. D., may have been annexed to the empire
of Magadha in the time of Visnugupta or Jivitagupta II. But
the later Gupta dynasty and their extensive empire came to an
inglorious end at the hands of Yasovarman ", (Vide—DKM.
316).

2. EIL XX. 37-46; XII, 40; ASR. 1925-26, pp. 131 & 138; HK,
250-56. .

3. PHIASs, 611, fn 4,

4. HK, 201-04; DKM. 317 ff.
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warring states. We are told that after Lalitaditya another
invasion of Bengal-Bihar was undertaken by the Kamariipa
king Sri-Harsa, referred to in the Pasupati inscription of
his son-in-law Jayadeva of Nepal ( 748 A.D. ). Yet
another invasion by Kasmirl king Jayadeva was directed
and the “ Five Gaudas’' ( Ticabhukti being one of them )
were conquered and placed in the charge of Jayadeva’s
father-in-law whose identity is problematical. Possibly
this man was no other than Gopila2.

Taranatha, the noted Tibetan historian, refers to the
condition of this region. just before the election of Gopala,
the founder of the Pala dynasty. “ There was no longer
any member of it ( the royal family of the Candras a king;
in Odivisa, in Bengal and other five provinces ( obviously
Mithila being one of them ) to the east. FEach
Ksatriya, Brahmana and merchant ( Vaisya ) consti-
tuted himself but there was no king ruling the country.”s
“ Matsya-nyaya”* ( “a condition of existence where there
is no established government, encouraging every strong man
to consider himself superior to his surroundings and engage
in acts of self-aggrandisement at the cost of his weaker
neighbours’’) was the order of day in North-Eastern India.

From Lama Taranatha’s account of Bengal® we further
learn that one Bilacandra, son of Simhacandra ( during

1. 1A, 1X.178 ff.

2. HAIB,, 309-0.

3. JA.1V. 365-66.

4. It literally means The Law of the fish, where larger fishes
swallow up the smaller ones.

History of Buddhism in India in the year 1608 A. D., pp. 146,
158 & 172,

v
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the time of Sri Harsa. s.e., Harsavardhana ) of the Candra
famiiy, being driven from Bhangala ( presumably by the
powerful king Paficama S mha of the Licchavi family whose
kingdom extended from Tibet to Trilinga and Banaras to
the sea ) ruled in Tirahuti (i e, Tirabhukti). Balacandra’s
son Vimalacandra, however, retrieved the fortunes of his
family, and ruled over the three kingdoms—Bhangala
( Bengal ), Kamarupa ( Assam ) and Tirahuti ( Tirhut,
North Bihar ). His son was Govindacandra who was
succeeded by his son Lalitacandra, and both of them
attained Siddhi. They ruled over the same territories.
Then followed a period of anarchy in the five eastern
provinces referred to above before the election of Gopala®.
Gopala was the product of this chaotic condition. He
was elected king of Bengal by the people ( c. 750 A. D.—
c. 770 A. D, .. He soon rose to the stature of a full-fledged
king, triumphing over the forces tending to anarchy and
lawlessness. Bihar soon came under his control. In the
Monghyr Grant of Devapala he is, however, described as
the “ Lord of the Earth ” and “ the crest-jewel of the heads
of monarchs.”* Epigraphic sources tend to show that he
exercised some influence, if not the complete sway, over
Tirathuktis,
. With the accession of Dharmapala (Gopala’s son) to
the throne (770 A, D.), the history of North-Eastern India
enters upon a complicated stage characterised by the rivalry

1. HB.I, 183; HAIB, 375; IHQ. XVI. 220-28 ; JIH. XXXII.
131-32.

2. El XVII. 304 ; DKM. 333 ff.

3. EL I, 122 ; ASR.II. 451 ; JIH. XXXII, 132 ; Singh, 54.
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of the Pala dynasty with other powers of the time, espe-
cially the Gurjaras and the Rastrakutas. Rastrakita kings
Dhruva (c.780-94 A. D, ) and his son Govinda 111
(c. 794-814 A. D.) sent their strong military expeditions to
extend their sway in Northern India and brilliant, though
temporary, successes crowned their efforts*. In the north
wete the Gurjara-Pratiharas whose hostility with the Palas
““constitutes an outstanding feature of the political tian-
sactions of Northern India during the period under review
and nearly a century subsequent to it”%.

Shortly after his accession Dharmapila was dragged in
the Tripartite struggle involving the three chief powers of
India, viz., the Palas, the Rastakutas, and the Gurjara-
Pratiharas. Dharmapala clashed with Vatsaraja, the Gur-
Jara-Pratihara king and was disastrously defeated. But
the providential intervention of Dhruva saved him from
utter ruin as the latter crushingly defeated Vatsaraja.
This competition for supremacy in Northern India stopped
for a while following the withdrawal of Dhruva from the
scene. Dharmapala pushed up ahead. Having defeated
Indrayudha, he siezed the throne of Mahodaya (Kanauj),
and subjugated the Bhojas, the Matsyas, the Kurus, the
Yadus, the Yavanas, etc®. The list of kingdoms conquered
by Dharmapala presented in the Khalimpur Grant, as mwe]l
as in Taranatha’s history, includes, besides other countries,
Tirapute ( Tirhut ) and Gauda*. According to R. C.

1. HB.1, 104
2 Ibid.
3. cf. V. 13 of the Kbalimpur Grant of Dharmapala ( Vide--EI.
Vol. 1V. 251 ff.)

4. 1A. IX. 366.



The Palas, Gurjaras & Candellas 207

Majumdar, his conquest of Magadha, a large part of
U. P. and other territories took place between A. D. 770-
790, and his victorious campaigns upto the Indus on the
west, Himalaya in the north and even beyond Narmada
in the south were completed between 790-800 A.D.*.

But the gloomy days were soon to befall the Pala
monarch. The revival of the Gurjara power under its
powerful king Nagabhata 1l crippled the influence of
Gauda Cakrayudha, who was badly defeated and discomfi-
tured as is evident from the Gwalior Prasasti of Bhoja?.
It is possible that the digvijaya of the Rastakiita emperor
Govinda 111, son of Vatsaraja's conqueror Dhruva, pre-
ceded the Gurjara occupation of Kanauj under Nagabhata
II. In course of his campaign in Northern India he
defeated Nagabhata® and ‘the water of the springs of the
Himalaya mountains was drunk by Govinda III’s horses
and plunged into by his elephants .... (and) to whom the
great one (those kings) Dharma and Cakrayudha suiren-
dered of themselves’’ 4. But the quick departure of Govinda
from Northern India facilitated the path of Nagabhata who
‘defeated Dharmapala, removed Cakrayudha from the throne
of Kanauj and boldly annexed it”. The battle between
Nagabhata II and Dharmapala was probably fought at
Monghyr or Mudgagiri®. This shows that the encounter
between the two contending forces must have taken place

1. HB. I, 140; Account of Lama Taranitha, 216-17.

2. EI. XVIII 110ff.

3. cf. Verse 23 of the Saijan Plates of Amoghavarsa, (Vide—EL
XVIII. 233ff).

4. TA. XIL 156. EL. XVII, 245 ff.

5. EL IX. 96-98 (Jodhapur Inscription of Bauka, Verse 24).
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in or near about the plains of Tirhut itself which probably
included Monghyr or Mudgagiri. Tirhut, therefore, must
also have formed one of the main war-theatres of this
Tripartite stiuggle. Moreover, if these alleged conquests
were actually made, then Nagabhata’s sphere of conquest
covered all the regions from the east to the west
and from the Himalaya to the Narmada, excluding
of course the north-western parts and the Piala dominions?.
Whatever the suffling and commotion for a short period
as a result of this struggle, Dharmapala’s position seems
to have been fully established in Bihar as is evident from
the Khalimpur record, Kesava Prasasti and the Bhagalpur
Grant.

He also succeeded in establishing himself as the para-
mount ruler of Northern India, Soddhala, a Gujrati poet
of the 11th century, refers to him as Uttarapatha-svami®.
His empire extended from the Punjab in the west to Bengal
in the east, from the Himalaya in the north to Central
India and probably even up to Berar in the south. He
subjugated Kamariipa, Tirahuti (Tirhut), Gauda and other
countries®. The Monghyr copper-plate* also refers to
his compaign at the foot of the Himalaya. It also appears
probable that he acquired supremacy over Nepal, after
having conquered Mithila®. Paramesvara Paramabhat{a-
raka Maharajadhiraja Devapala ( son of Dharmapala )
fully inherited the prowess and abilities of his father. The

HK. 234. DKM, 350.

Annals, XIIL 197 ff ; “Udaya Sundari Kathy”’ GOS. 4-6.
Account of Lama Taranatha, 216-17.

IC. 1V. 266.

JIH. XXXII, 134, also ¢f. DKM. 342-44.
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Monghyr Grant! describes this king as enjoying the whole
region “bounded on the north by the Himalayas, in the
south by Rama’s bridge, and by the abodes of Varuna
and LaksmI (i. e., the oceans), on the east and west™.
The Badal Pillar inscription? (or the Garuda Pillar ins-
ciiption) of the time of Narayanapala also speaks elo-
quently of the extension of his authority from jhe Himalaya
to the Vindhya. In other words, he exacted tributes from
the whole of Northern India. He is also represented as
having subjugated the king of Kamarupa, and defeated
Mihira Bhoja, the Gurjara-Pratihara king®. Making due
allowance for the exaggerations contained in the Pala
records, e. g., the Monghyr Grant, the Nalanda Grant,
the Ghosrawa stone inscriptions, the Nalanda image ins-
cription, etc., it can, however, be safely assumed that Deva-
pala atleast retained his hold on Bihar and North Bengal,
and his claim to have won the enjoyment of universal
sovereignty* is not very far from truth®. Under him the
Pala empire 1eached its zenith.

*“The glory and the brilliance’’ of the empire did not
long survive the death of Devapala. The process of decline
and disintegration had gradually set in. The Pala power
in North India was reduced to nonentity. Vigrahapala I
(or Surapdla ?¢) inspite of his hold over his ancestral
territory was ““a shadowy figure”.

1. TA. XXI. 255 f. (Verse 15).
2. EI. I, 165 ff. (Verse 5).
3. TA. XV. 305; El, XVIII., pp. 109, 113,fn. 4; DHNI. I, 296 fI;

JIH, XXXII, 134,
4. 1A. XV. 304 ff.
5. DKM. 375,

6. Scholars generally hold that Vigrahapala and Surapala were
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We have five inscriptions of Narayanapala (son of Vi-
grahapala)—the Gaya Stone inscription?, the Indian Mu-
seum stone inscription?, the Bhagalpur Grant®, the Badal
Pillar inscription*, and the Uddantapura Image inscription®
all recovered from Bihar. The Bhagalpur Grant® is of great
interest, for the Sasana was issued from the Jayaskan-
dhavara at Mudgagiri. It records the grant of Mukuti-
kagrama Kaksa-Visaya in Tirabhukti (Tirahut) by Ps.-M.
Vigrahapaladevapadanudhyata P.—-Pr. M. Narayapapala-
deva to the temple of Siva-bhattaraka and Pasupatacarya-
parisad at Kalasapota. The gift was made in 17th year
of the king who boasts of having “built 1000 temples for
the said Siva in the same locality””. These evidences fully
cstablish that Narayanapala’s sway over the Tirhut region
was predominant and obeyed unreservedly, besides a large
portion of Bihar. Then, there is a total lack of Pala
documents for about 37 years which clearly points to the
positive decline in the fortunes of the family. This is also
confirmed by the Nilgund Stone inscription of Amoghavarsa

defferent names of the same person. Dr. B. P. Sinha, however,
rightly takes them to be two defferent persons ( DKM. 379 ).
Suarapila was either a son of Devapila or of Yuvaraja Rajya-
pala who may have predeceased his father Devapala { Ibid.
378-85).

1. ASR.III, p. 120. No. 6.

2. Bangiya Sahitya Patriki, XV. 13; MASB. V. p. 62, No. 3.

3. TA. XV. 304 ff.

4. Gaudarajamala 70 ff.

5. TA., 1918, pp. 109-10.

6. TA. XV. 304 ff.

7. 1bid. lines 38-39.
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(866 A. D.)* which describes the rulers of Anga, Vanga,
and Magadha worshipping him. Krsna II is also represen-
ted as having initiated the Gaudas in Vinayavrata and recei-
ved worship from Angas, Magadhas, and others?. We
have also unquestionable epigraphic evidences® to show
that Bhoja and his son Mahendrapala held the whole of
Northern India from the Karnal district in the Punjab to
the Kathiawad peninsula in the south and the borders
of the Pala dominions in the east. No doubt can be enter-
tained about the fact that Bhoja and following him Mahen-
drapala extended their authority upto the Himalaya inclu-
ding the Tirhut region, and Hazaribagh districts*. Thus
the Pala empirc was passing through a stage of serious
decadence. The Gurjaras gradually pushed up their con-
quests eastward along the northern bank of the Ganga,
till in the 13th year of Mahendrapala, the whole of Tira-
bhukti and northern Bengal seem to have been annexed by
them, leaving the rest to the Palas.®

The Gurjaras were also dealt a fatal blow by Indra III,
the Rastrakuta king. From the Combay Plates we know

1. EIL. VI, p. 103 ( line 8 );IA, XII, p. 218 ( line 6).

2. ELYV, 193.

3. ELL 162 ff; IX. p. 3; V. 208 ff; JIA. XV. 112; HK. 246, 252;
IHQ. XVI. 181.

4. ASI, 1903-04, p, 282 ( V. 21); HK 252; DKM. 390-91, 393-94;
PB. 59; DHNI. 1, 303; R. K. Choudhary believes that Mahen-
drapala failed to conquer the whole of Mithila. He could
hold his sway only over a part of it for some time, (Vide—JIH.
XXXII, 135). His contention, however, lacks epigraphic eviden-
ces, which on the whole tend to show to the contrary. as
already discussed above.

5. DHNI. Vol. I, 303 ff.
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that the Rastrakuta expedition finally sealed the doom of
the Gurjaras and accomplished the destruction of Kanauj.
We are also told that the Rastrakiita General, a contempo-
rary of Indra 111, ‘““bathed his horse at the juncture of the
Ganges and Sea’?.

Narayanapala’s successor was Rajyapala. The stone
inscription of the Rastrakutas at Bodhagaya? and a few
other inscriptions of the Gurjara-Pratiharas show that the
Palas still held the Patna district, and most probably
Monghyr (Munger), Bhagalpur and the Santal Parganas?.
The Gurjaras still held their possession of the districts of
Shahabad, Gaya and Hazaribagh, while in the north they
overran the whole of Tirabhukti and Vareadri. The Prati-
haras snatched some portion of Mithila from the Palas
probably after the 27th year of the reign of Narayanapala®.
This was, however, short-lived.

On the close heels of the Gurjaras and the Rastrakti-
tas turned up the Candellas. From the Khajuraho inscrip-
tion of the yr. 1011 ( A. D. 953-54 )® we know that Yaso-
varman—son and successor of Harsa—obtained an easy
victory over the Gaudas who were like “ pleasure-creepers.”
He then captured the fortress of Kalanjara ; dealt another
blow to the tottering Gurjaras ; weakened and conquered
the Maithilas, and fought successfully against the Malavas,

1. EL VIL 26 ff; Karpataka Sabdanudisana ( Ed. Lewis Rice ),
26-27 ; Also cf. DKM. 395 ff.

2. Buddha Gaya, p. 194, ins. No. 8 ( dated 10th century A. D. ).

3. cf IA.XLVIL pp. 111ff; JBORS. XXVI. 236 ff. EI XIV.

324 fI.
4. JIH., XXXII, 134.
5. EL I, pp. 123 fI.
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the Cedis, the Khasas, and the Kurus'. The significant
point is that Northern Bihar seems to have been outside
the political jurisdiction of the Palas at the time. as is
implied by the separate mention of Mithila? in the list of
the territories subjugated by Yasovarman. We have
already referred to the testimony of the Gurjara records
describing them as * overrunning the whole of I'trabhukti
and Varendri”, which is again confirmed by the evidences
contained in th: Khajuraho inscription. These statements
when read tcgether, conclusively prove that the territory
of Mithila was conquered and wrested away from the
Gurjaras by the Candellas. Mithila, during this period
was like a roving ball being tossed about in between the
warring powers for the same Khajuraho inscription
informs us that his ( Yasovarman’s ) son Dhanga (c. A.D.
954-1000 ) also ‘‘established his upright rule over the
earth,” « perished hosts of enemies in battle *’® and “whose
feet were constantly worshipped with garlands fallen down
from the crowns of princes.” As a consequence, during
the reign of Rajyapala and his two successors Gopala II
and Vigrahapala 11, the Candella invasion of Bengal and
other territories badly affected the entire body-politic of
Northern India*.

With the coming of Mahipala I, the bleeding Pala

1. Ibid. Verse 23.

2, Ibid. V. 23, line 2: “fafawifafasy?; also cf. DKM. 400 ;
HAIB, 366 ; JIH. XXXII, 135.

3. Verse 44,

4. HB.I, 132.
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empire heaved a shy of relief. His inscriptions® tend to
show that he had his authority in Bihar at the beginning
of his reign, and he also restored his ancestral kingdom.
But his successors soon after seem to have lost their hold
over the territories one by one and history has not condes-
cended to record anything of note about them.

The history of Mithila or Tirhut of the period under
review is the history of constant war-fare and external
invasions accompanied with indiscriminate depredations.
She virtually presented a bloody spectable of retreating
forces and advancing armies-all measuring their mighty
swords and finally falling off one by one. The exit of one
power was promptly followed by the coming-in of another.
Almost all the upstart political adventurers, attempted, once
at least, at reaching the foot of the Himalaya for the
attainment of the much coveted, though hollow, glory of
““Earth-Conqueror”’. She had thus fast developed into a cock-
pit of power--politics. She witnessed the glorious rise and
tragic fall of various powers on and from her political
horizon. Mithila, after Harsa’s death, came to be ruled
over, and ravaged and devastated by the Tibetans, the
Later Guptas, the Maukharis, the Palas, the Gurjara-
Pratiharas, the Rastrakuitas and the Candellas in succession.
As a result, the whole tract of land practically lay prostrate
and bleeding.

Bendall, Cat. Buddh. Skt. MSS. in the University Library of
Cambridge, p. 101 fT; JASB. IV ( N. S.), 106-07 ; XI (N. S.)
17 ff; EI. XVII, 353-55; DHNI. 1, p. 311 ; IHQ. XVI. 179 ff:
El. XIV. 328 ff; IC.IX. 121 ff; MASB. V,p. 75; JBORS.
XXV, 236 ff. No. 49.
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After the Candellas of Jejabhukiti, it was now the turn
of the Cedis or Kalacuris of Dahala (Tripuri, near Jubbul-
pore) to fish in this troubled water. Gangeyadeva Vikrama-
ditya (Kalacuri or Cedi king) struck speedily (A.D.1037)1.
A manuscript of the Ramayana completed by a Nepalese
Kayastha in V. S. 1076 (A.D. 1019) mentions Gangeyadeva
of the Lunar race as the ruler of Tirabhukti ( *srimad
Gangeyadeva - bhujyamana-Tirabhuktau”)?.

Some scholars believe that this Gangeyadeva was none
other than the famous Cedi king, father of Kamadeva®.
But, M.Sylvain Levi* doubts this identification as: (¢) the
titles ending in Avaloka are more characteristic of the
Rastrakutas, and are not known to be used by the Kala-
curis; (v7) the title Gaudadhvaja indicates some political
authority in Gauda, and there is no evidence that the
Kalacuri king Gangeyadeva had any pretensions to suzerai-
nty over Bengal, and (#4)Kalacuri king Gangeyadeva is not
known from any other sources to have ruled over Tirhut.
R.P. Canda® adds one more to this list. According to

1. CASR. XXI. 113.

2. Bendall (JASB. 1903, pt. I, p 18-19), transcribed the
relevant passage in the Colophon of the MS. as follows :
“ RETAATAX qUATIS 1H—H T -F NG ATV 2 a - *{17E_nidaga-
FgAA-fITF  Fegmfaagied  FIERdE-SE - qafes-
T ARG qraFTafeqy ( wmew ) ofeq s-NFTERRST AN
mafa-srdfaan 7 ; See also JBORS. IX, 300; X, 39.

3. R, D. Banerji, MASB, V. pp. 75-76 ; Ray, DHNL I, p. 317 ;
Jayaswal, JBORS, IX, 300 fT; A Ghosh. IC, VII. 3 fI.

4. Le Nepal, II, p, 202, note I ( quoted by R. C. Majumdar in
IHQ, VIL. pp- 679 ff).

S Gaudarajamala, p. 42, fa. 4,
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him, Magadha, being under the Palas and the territories to
the west under the Candellas, it is difficult to believe that
Kalacuri Gangeya could rule over Tirhut. Majumdar?
thinks that this Gangeyadeva of Tirhut is identifical with
Nanyadeva's successor Gangadeva ( 1154 A.D. ) and that
the date of the manuscript should be referred to the Saka
era.

Levi’s objection to the use of “titles ending in avaloka”
does not seriously stand in our way for the Commentary
of Nanyadeva, a Kamnita Ksatriya also crowns the writer
(Nanya) with the same epithet?. The epithet, in our
opinion, was a conventional one, like several other titles
and could be used by kings, whatsoever. As regards the
second contention of Levi and also that of R. P. Canda it
can safely be asserted that Gangeyedeva’s supremacy in
Mithila was probably the consequence of a victory over
Mahipala, the Pala ruler, and the former seems to have
been justified in being called a Gauda ruler, by virtue of
his possession of Mithila, since this territory was considered
to be a part of the traditional five divisions of the Gauda
country. That he must have conquered the ruler of Gauda
is to be inferred from the high-sounding epithets of
“Vikramaditya’'® and “conqueror of the Universe”, bestow-
ed on him in Candella inscriptions found at Mahoba.*
His third contention also does not stand on surer ground,
for we have a definite evidence of his extensive conquest

—
.

1HQ. VII. 681,

QJAHRS. Vol. I, p. 56 : “* - - quia=i® sw=rgqfy faxfad "’
ElL II. p. 3.

Ibid, 11, pp. 219, 22; 1, p. 122.

s woN
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recorded in verse 21 of the Piawan inscription.? though his
suzerainty over Tirhut is not explicitly mentioned. But as
the inscription belongs to a Candella king, who seems to
have been his rival, we have less ground to entertain any
doubt about its genuineness. The Saranatha inscription
records the fight of the Pala ruler against the Kalacuri or
Cedr Gangeyadeva?. It also refers to the repair of certain
religious buildings in this region under his auspices in V. S.
1083. This, in turn, shows that he conquered it from
Gangeyadeva sometime between 1019 A. D. and 1026 A. D.
Majumdar’s suggestion is also untenable for the date A. D.
1019 assigned to the ruler of Tirhut in the Nepalese
colophon is quite in agreement with the dates A. D. 1093,
1020, 1037,and 1041, assigned to the Cedi kingin his inscrip-
tions.* Levi's suggestion that this , Gangeyadeva was
perhaps a member of a local branch of the Kalacuris is
wide the mark, as the existence of a second Gangeyadeva
is at least hypothetical*.

V. V. Mirashi® has, however, tried to refute the whole
theory of Kalacuri occupation of Tirhut by pointing out
that the reading Gaudadhvaja in the colophon of the
Ramayana MSs. is incorrect, and it should be read Garuda-
dhvaja instead. He further asserts that Gangeyadeva of

I. CASR. XII 113.

2. TA. XIV. 139-40.

3, cf. JASB. 1903, pt I, p. 18; Alberuni’s India, 202; FI V.
406 ff; EI. VIII. 146, respectively.

4. HAIB. 389, Local traditions in Mithila also maintain that
Nanyadeva’s successor was Gangadeva, ant not Garngeyadeva ;
also see DHNI. I, 316-17.

5. Annals (Silver Jubilee Vol.), 1942, p. 293 ; for details, 291-301.
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the colophon bearing the biruda Pupyavaloka was a
worshipper of Visnu ( Garudadhvaja ), and, therefore, he
could not be the Kalacuri king Gangeyadsva Vikramaditya.
No Kalacuri king had any biruda ending in “avaloka’’,
and they were worshippers of Siva, and not Visnu, He
may have been a Rastrakuita as Ragtrakita princes are
known to have assumed birudas ending in “avaloka *.
It is possible that he may belong to the Rastrakiita dynasty
whose inscription has been discovered at Bodh Gaya,? and
this local dynasty may have ruled over Mithila. But the
find-spot in Gaya does not prove that they ever ruled over
that district.* This Gangeyadeva, therefore, seems to be
identical with the father of Laksmi Karna, and the latter
was probably defeated sometime between A.D. 1019 and
1026 by Mabhipala, the Pala ruler who conquered Banaras
and also the Tirhut region from the Kalacuri ruler.4

How long Mithila or Tirhut remained under the Cedis-
cannot definitely be ascertained. Jayaswal thinks that the
duration of the Cedi rule in Mithila must have been for
near about a century.® This statement cannot meet with
general agreement. Moreover we have no solid evidences
to support it. We must remember that no stable govern—
ment for a century could have been established and
functioning in Mithila during this period of invasions and

1. cf Bomb. Gaz., Vol. I, pt ii, p 389.
Buddha-Gaya, 193 ff.

3. DKM. 412; For detailed discussion of different thories, see
1bid.-408-12.

4. 1bid. 412 ; Majumdar. Ancient India, 336-37, 343 ; JASB. XVII
1951, No. 1. p. 27. See alsoAnnals, XXXV. pp. 103-06.

5. JBORS. IX. 300,
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counter-invasions. The fickle fortune soon deserted the
Cedis and fell once more into the lap of the reviving Palas,
under Mahipala. The two Imadpur Image inscriptions
{ Muzaffarpur district ) dedicated in the 48th year of his
reign, probably show that Northern Bihar, especially the
Tirhut region was recovered by him*. The distribution of
his inscriptions justifiably demonstrates that whatever the
limits of his ancestral dominions at the time of his
accession, before 48th year he ruled over Gaya, Patna and
Muzaffarpur ( Mithila or Tirabhukti ) districts 1n Bihar.?
It is also possible that this region again fell into the hands
of the Cedis, soon after the death of Mahipala (c. 1032
A.D ) as the Banaras plates of Karna ( 1042 A. D ) tend
to suggest.* In the Ilatter part of Mahipala’s reign,
another powerful ruler from the south, Rajendra Cola
( A.D. 1011-12 ), son of Rajarijadeva advanced towards
north. and sacked the different territories of Bengal, con-
quered the Siiras and subjugated the Kosalas.* But the
mighty Colas could not push up their conquests beyond

1. TA. XIV. 165. note 17 ; Bhandarkar’s List, No. 1628.

2. IHQ. XXX. 382 fT; PIHC. Bombay, 1947, pp. 245 fT; JIH.
XXXII, 136 fT; DHNI. 1, 316 ; DKM. 408, 412.

3. Banaras seems to have passed into the hands of the Cedis
before 1033 A. D. It was then under Ganga whom Elliot
identifies with Gangeyadeva ( Vol. 11, p. 123; IC, VIL 7;
DKM. 413 ); also cf. HB. I, 165 f.

4. cf. The Tirumalai irscription of the 13th year of Rajendra
Cola I ( EL IX, 229 ff.) ; The Tiruvalangidu plates ( ASIAR,
1911.12, pp. 171 ff) ; DHNL I, 318 ; HAIB, 390 ff; Aiyangar,
Ancient India, 108 ff; Sastri. The Colas, I, 251 ff; DKM.

" 414 ff,
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the Ganga, and Mithila fortunately escaped the
disastrous stroke of the Cola-swords.? Meanwhile, the
Muslim hoardes had also infiltrated and started measuring
their arms with the local powers.? These elements gave
Mahipala some very anxious moments of his life. His
embarrassing task was to keep off the enemies of his
country—the Candellas, the Colas, the Cedis. etc., who
kept his hands full. The situation around had grown
tremendously explosive and Northern India needed a man
of the cal:bre of a Samudragupta or a Candragupta or a
Dharmapala to ward off the dangers looming large over
its political horizon. But that was not to be. Mabhipala’s
son Nayapala shone brilliantly for a while, but this light
too was like “the last flicker of a lamp soon to be extin-
guished.” The imperial fabric was shattered and was fast
crumbling to pieces Meanwhile, new but strong forces
had risen and shot up. The result was the establishment of
a numerous petty dynasties in Bihar and Bengal—the most
significant being the Karpatas of Mithila and the Senas
of Bengal.®

The reign of Nayapala saw the renewed but more
vigorous attacks of the erstwhile beaten Cedis, under the
leadership of Gangeyadeva’s son Laksmi Karna ( c. 1041 —
1072 A. D. ). The Cedi spectre this time assumed a more
portentous shape. He revived his father’s policy of hosti-
lity against Gauda. His relationship with Gauda probably
extended over two consecutive reigns—those of Nayapala

1. of. DKM. 415 ff.
2. JBORS. X, 37-39.
3. DHNI. L. 316, fn. 3 & 398.
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and Vigrahapala III. He fully aggrandised himself in
northern India and sacked Magadha several times, but a
treaty between the two contending forces seems to have
been brought about (probably through matrimonial alliance)
in the time of Vigrahapala IlI through the mediation of
Acarya Atisa (1042 A. D.)'. From the inscription of king
Udgaditya we know that he ‘“‘swept over the earth like
a mighty sea” and aspired for the conquest of whole
of India. This was, however, foiled as he had to
sustain defeat towards the latter part of his life. But his
sway over Banaras and Mithila remained unshaken?. His
son Yasah-Karna (1073 A. D.)? also probably maintained
the Ced1 power over the region.

But from other records it appears that he could not
make any permanent impression in Tirhut. All told, it
was only a raid. The Ramacarita* says that Vigrahapala
I defeated Karna. The recent discovery of two new Pala
inscriptions at Naulagarh (lying to the north at a distance
of about sixteen miles from Begusarai, monghyr) by Prof.
R. K. Chaudhary® confirms the evidence of Pala rule in
Tirhut. A silver coin was also discovered in that region,
which, according to Dr. Altekar, belonged to Vigraha-
pala .

JASB. 1900, pp. 191-93 ; HAIB. 401.

JBORS. X, 39, fn 3.

EI. XII, 206

1, 9, Commentary.

G. D. College Bulletin Series, Nos. 1-2. The inscription has
also been edited by Dr, D. C. Sircar in JBRS. XXXVII. pts.
34, pp. 1-4.

Vvoaw N -
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Inscription No. 1 is important in that it supports the
proof of Pala rule in North Bihar or Mithila as eviden-
ced by the Bongion Copper plate of Vigrahapala 1ll, disco-
vered and edited by Dr. D. C. Sircar. It bolongs to the
twentyfourth regnal year of king Vigrahapala?, and records
the construction of an image on the pedestal of which it is
inscribed.

During the time of Vigrahapala Il the Palas were
losing their political hold not only on Bengal, but also in
Bihar. But they appear to have continued their sway over
Mithila till the reign of Ramapala. The discovery of Pala
images, still unnoticed, in different parts of Mithila suggests
that the Palas had a continued rule in Tirhut.?

A palm-leaf manuscript of Kubijimatam?® notes in the
colophon that it was copied under the reign of Buddhist
emperor Ramapaladeva, the suzerain of Nepal*, who
recovered Mithila and Assam. The Kamauli Copper-
plate grant of Vaidyadeva® records that Ramapala spread
his glory by gaining the country of Janaka, i.e., Mithila.
Thus, Ramapala attempted a partial rejuvenation but the
essential vitality of the empire had gone.

It was now the turn of the Calukya Somesvara I
( 1040-69 A. D.) who, according to Bilhana's Vikramanka-
deva-carita ( Buhler’s Intro. ) stormed Dhara, th: capital
of the Paramaras in Malava from which king Bhoja had to
flee and that he utterly destroyed the power of Kama,

Ibid. 2.
JIH XXXII, 137-38,

Sastri-Catalogue 54.
Jayaswal, Chronology & History of Nepal, 99 ff.
5. El 11 355 (Verse 4).

‘..“AJI\Jj—
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king of Dahala.? This Bhoja is described as having
« possessed the earth upto the Kaiésa mountains”.? It is
probable that Bhoja held his sway over Mithila for some
time. The volumes of Maithili legends woven round the
personality of a certain Bhoja do not preclude the possibi-
lity of this suggestion altogether. He was, however, soon
ousted from the region by Kalacuri Kaina.

Somesvara I’s soa Vikramaditya also led victorious
expeditions against Gauda and Kamarupa, at least twice
during his reign. A record dated 1093 A D. says that
Vikramaditya VI, after crossing the river Narmada con-
quered kings on the other side of the river. Another
record of A. D, 1098 confirms that he was then in the
northern part of the kingdom on the northern banks or
the Narmada.* Thus the two Karpata kings, the father
and the son. played a very effective and significant part in
the politics of Northern India, during the latter half of the
11th century A.D. Apart from the states mentiond
above, they claimed to have established their suzerainty
over distant Nepal. An inscription of Somesvara III, the
son and successor of Vikramaditya VI, describes him as
having placed his feet upon the heads of the kings of
Andhra, Dravida, Magadha and Nepal.* We have no
further records of his military campaigns. With the excep-
tion of the southern expedition ¢ the records do not seem
to mention any campaigns made by him, and his reign

IHQ. VII. 683.

EI I, 237-38.

T1HQ. VII. 682-83.

JBBRAS. XI, 268 ; IHQ. VII. 683.
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scems in fact to be a very tranquil one.”” His pretensions,
therefore, over the northern states—nominal or real—
must have been derived from his father or grand-father.?

The downfall of the Cedi king Karna and the Para-
mara Bhoja caused by Somesvara I must have paved the
way for Karnata supremacy in the north which ‘“ushered
in a new epoc in north Indian politics.”” The absence of
any sovereign power coupled with the degeneration of the
central authority into a lifeless machinery and the ever-
mounting ambitions of the provincial potentates, accelera-
ted by constant external invasions soon created a disturbed
condition all over Northern India. As a result, powerful
Karnata principalities came to be established there. It is
however, interesting to note in this connection that about
the same time when the Senas were establishing their
supremacy in Bengal, another Karpata-chief Nanyadeva
was striving in the same direction in Mithila and Nepal.
Moreover, Candradeva Gahadavala, a contemporary of
Vijayasena of Gauda and Nanyadeva of Mithila, had just
founded the kingdom of Kanauj ( 1098 A.D. ) ‘when
kings and Karna had passed away.”® It was just within a
decade of this momentous event that the two Karnata
Chiefs—Vijayasena and Nanyadeva--had established the
respective kingdoms of Gauda and Mithila. ‘It is, there-
fore, permissible to hold that the deluge of Karnata
invasion--which had swept away the two mighty kings,
Bhoja and Karna--ushe.ed in three new dynasties at
Kanauj, Mithila, and Bengal.”®

1. 1HQ. VII. 683.
2. TA, XTV. 103.
3. THQ. VII. 684.
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Jayaswal believes that the time that seems to have
become ripe for a new ruler in Tirhut, was probably after
1073 A. D, and before 1097 A, D, ie., the year of the
death of Gahadavala Candradeva in Banaras, whose
empire in the same year, according to epigraphic evidences,
comprised Delhi, Banaras and Ayodhya. According to
him, Tirhut at the time had been without a power{ul ruler
when the foundation of the Gahadavala empire was laid at
Kanauj and the Gahadavila march would not have stopped
at Ayodhya, had a barrier not arisen in Tirhut. The
opportunity had been availed of by Nanyadeva in the nick
of time, .., in or about 1093 A, D, ' The Nepalese
chronicles have preserved rather conflicting traditions
about the time of Nianyadeva. Sylvain Levi has, however,
clearly established that Nanyadeva ascended the throne in
1097 A, D.2, This statement is contained in a drama
Muditakwvalayasva, and it has since been confirmed by a
memorial verse preserved in the Purusa-pariksa of Vidya-
pati. This is further corroborated by an Ms. written in
1097 A, D, in the rcign of Nanyadeva himself?.

Scholars generally agree with this'date as established.
The issue may, therefore, be regarded as finally settled.
Jayaswal’s contention that the Gahadavala march stopped
at Ayodhya because of this new  barrier ” seems a hypo-
thesis pure and simple. No contemporary evidences——
literary or ephigraphic—tend to support this view. It
seems that at the time when Nanya was building his king-

1. JBORS. IX. 307-08 ; X. 40-41.
2. Le Nepal, Ij, 197.
3. Ibid. II, 197, fn. 3 ; JBORS. IX. 304.
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dom, king Candradeva was on the throne of Kanauj and
was busy with repressing the aggressive activities of Vijaya-
sena in the east’. It was of course Gahadavala Govinda-
candra who advanced as far as Mudgagiri or Monghyr as
the Lar Plates of 1202 V. E. or 1146 A. D. show?. This
constituted a great menace to Nanyadeva. But he must
have been by then a well established king of Mithila.
Therefore, the time that Jayaswal speaks of, disallows any
such apprehension on the the part of the Kamata king as
it was the time that fully absorbed the attention of both
Nanyadeva and Gahadavala Candradeva in settling their
houses in order before launching upon a career of conquest
and aggrandisement.

1. HK. 303.
2. EL VII. 98-99,



PART II
CHAPTER V

THE KARNATAS
(1097 A. D.—1324 A. D.)

Since the break-up of the Videhan monarchy and the
Vajjian confederacy the history of Mithila had been a
history of continuous defeats and subjugation. The light
that shone eternally had been eclipsed by the enveloping
darkness. Politically dormant aud culturally stagnant she
lay prostrate and helpless. It was therefore, after a long
spell—nearly about fourteen hundred years of trials and
tribulations—that she rose again under the brave and ins-
piring leadership of Karnita Nanyadeva and asserted her
independence. Thus, the foundation of the Karnata or the
Simraon dynasty ushered in a new era—an ‘“era of king-
dom buiding”*, an era of splendid glory and great
achievements.

The Kamatas—Their Origin

The founder of the Karnata dynasty or Simraon
dynasty—Nanyadeva was a Karnata ksatriya, like his
counterpart, the Senas in Bengal. The Madhainagar Grant
of Laksmanasena describes Samantasena as ‘kula-siromani’,
t.e, “head garland” of the Kamata ksatriyas?. This

1. JBORS. IX. 300.
2. JASB. V (N. S.), 1909, p. 471.
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shows that the Senas came form Kanata in the Deccan
and settled down in Radha in west Bengal. The Naihati
Grant of Ballalasena' probably points, though indirectly,
to exactly the same conclusion. As with the Senas of
Bengal, so with the Karnitas of Mithila. That Nanya
originally belonged to the Karnata country and was him-
self a Karnata ksatriya is amply proved by the express
reference to him and his dynasty in the Nepalese chronicle
or Vamsavalis. This is further confirmed by his title
‘Karpitakula-bhiisapa’—a title very much similar to that of
Samantasena—occurring in a versified Commentary of
Bharata’s Natyasastra? which deals with music in all its
aspects related to theatre®. The Commentary was compo-
sed by Nanya himself who gives his own opinions on
various theories purporting to different aspects of music,
under different names—Nanyapati, Nanya, Mahasamania-
dhipati Dharmavaloka, Dharmadharablupati Mithilesa and
Karyatakulabhusana®. According to Jayaswal his name
Nanya itself is not a Sanskrit word but a Sanskritised form
of a word of Dravidian origin ¢ Nanniya”, which in
Canarese means ‘affectionate”, * true’. Prince Ganga®
is also called Nanniya Ganga in an inscription of the 10th
century A.D.¢, Moreover, the eleventh chapter of the

EIL XIV. 159.

Chapters XV;jI—XXIX.

QJAHRS. I. 55-56.

The Colophons generally read: “‘sfy agamarfuafy aaigz=1s
siwemiagafa =g’

5. We should not confuse this Gariga with Nanya’s son Garga-

deva. He was a prince of Karnataka.
6. JBORS. IX. 306 ; Levi, Le Nepal, II, 201 ; EI. III. 183.
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Commentary by Nanyadeva describes all the desi-ragas,
generally of Karnata type, betraying the nativity of the
author!. The Deopira inscription records that about the
period when Nanyadeva was ruling in Mithila, Bengal was
conquered by Vijayasena, a scion of the Karnata race?.
Thus *the Karnatas had gained a prominent footing in
the eastern part of Northern India towards the close of
the 11th century A.D.”.*

Different scholars have broached different theories as
to the identity and coming of the Karnatas. Various
suggestions have been advanced explaining their sudden,
rather quick unexpected intrusion, as a political factor,
into Northern India. Jayaswal thinks that the Karnita
settler, out of whom the Simraon dynasty arose, was
either a remnant of Rajendra Cola’s army or more likely
a remnant of the Karnata allies of Karna, the Cedi king,
son of Gangeyadeva and sovereign of Mithila who overran
nearly the whole of Mithila about 1040—60 A. C. Jayaswal
thus follows R. D. Banerji and accordingly believes that
the Karnatas were of Cola origin and that they had
mtruded into NorthernIndia at the time of Rajendra Cola’s
expeditions%. Scholars have rejected this theory as
““obsolete” and ‘““entirely mistaken”’®. Moreover, it does
not find any mention in the second edition of R. D. Baner-
Ji's book, Bangalar Itihasa.

QJAHRS. I, 62.

EI. I. 307 . 1HQ. VII. 681.

IHQ. VII. 681 ; also cf. Ibid. XXX. No. 3. pp. 206, 208-09.
R. D. Banerji, The Palas of Bengal, 99 ; JBORS. IX. 306.
IHQ. VII. 681 ; ASJV. I1I, 560 ff; DHNI. 1, 316. fn.3 & 4;
Canda, Gaudarajamala, xi ; HAIB. 454-55 ; HB, I. 209.

N
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According to M. Ramakrishna Kavi, the Rastrakitas
were the Karnatas. When their power declined in
the Deccan in 970 A.D. they made a move towards
the North and the ZEast and established their
dynasties in the new acquisitions till they were
all finally swept away in the deluge of Muslim invasions in
the 12th and 13th canturies A, D.*. This statement is vague
and confused for he does not explain the causes of this
movement on the part of the so-called ‘Rastrakuta cum-
Karnatas”. What prompted them to move towards only
North and East and not to some other direction,i1s a query
which has got to be answered before accepting this theory.
The only correct and most convincing answer to this comes
from Sylvain Levi, who conuects the rise of the Karnata
power in North India with the victorious military expeditions
of the Karnata emperors Somesvara I and his son Vikrama.-
ditya VI of the Calukya dynasty, to which contemporary
records bear ample evidence?. From Bilhana’s Vikrama.
nkadeva-carita we learn that Somesvara I (1040-69 A. D, )
stormed Dhara, the capital of the Paramaras in Malava from
which king Bhoja had to flee away. His son Vikramaditya
VI, after subduing Gauda and Kamariipa, led victorious
expeditions against Northern India at least twice during
his reign ( A.D. 1088—89 and A.D. 1098% ). It would
thus appear that a serics of Rastrakuta and Calukya
invasions of Northern India were certainly responsible for

1. QJAHRS. I, 57.
2. 1HQ. VII. 683, HB.I. 209 fI.
3. 1HQ. VII. 683 ; Bomb, Gaz. 1, pt ii, 452.
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a slow but steady flow of the Karnata settlers into different
parts of India, especially Magadha and Bengal®.

In the latter part of the 11th century A. D. they were
stirred into new activities, making a bid for political
supremacy, with the decay and disintegration of the
ruling authorities. Itis also probable that the Calukya
invasion of Gauda by Karnatakendu Vikramaditya VI,
served as a new impetus to the ambitious chiefs?. The
Nagapur Prasasti of Vikramaditya records that the
Karnatas associated themselves with the Cedi king Karpa,
who, with their help, overran Malava like a sea®. This
alliance probably facilitated the movement that, soon
after Karna’s death, made the Karpata warrior Nanya,
the ruler of Mithila. The growth of the political power
of the Karnata-ksatriyas in Bengal dates from about the
same period. Its founders (founders of the Sena dynasty)
claimed to be the defenders of the “Karnata-kula-Laksmi’
and declared themselves to be Southerners. It has also
been suggested that they were first established on the
borders of Bengal by an invasion of the Calukya emperor
Vikramaditya VI+.

1. Ksemesvara’s Candra-Kaus$ika says that king Mahipala of the
Pala dynasty defeated one Karpata Raja who had invaded
Bengal, He may have been either Vijayasena or his predecessor;

“q: g swfa ngammat Frrsrfa gAML KT
gt faom Fufed gauTEEE aAd ] IEdR: @
qATHAT A wgeTeRa:

(cf. Bancrji, Bangalar Itihasa, I, p. 223, 1st. Ed.; Singh, 60, fo. 1).

2. 1A, 1919, p. 114.

3. EL I, 185,
4. HAIB. 456 ; Gaudarajamala. 47 ; JL. XVI. 7.
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M. Ramakrishna Kavi raises another point. Accor-
ding to him Nanya was the brother of Kirttirija, whom
we know from the Bodhagaya inscription of Tunga-
Dharmavaloka®. The donor is represented as the son
of Kirttiraja and the grandson of Nanna Gunavaloka, a
Rastrakuta king. The significant word ‘avaloka’ prompts
him to identify Rastrakuta Kirttiraja with the brother of
Nanyadeva who is also described as ‘51 samantadhipats
Dharmavaloka srimannanyapati”. We have no evidence
to suppott this view. Had Nanya been a scion of the
ruling Rastrakuta dynasty he would not have perhaps
been referred to as simply Mahacamantadhipats, and
his penegyrist Sridhara must have taken particular care
to glorify his master’s family in his inscription®. Sridhara
no doubt glorifies his master, but makes no mention of
his Rastrakuta origin. Besides, full reliance on a paiti-
cular epithet given to a particular king belonging to a
particular family or dynasty is, in our view, not always
safe and very often disastrously misleading, more so when
we come across petty kings crowning themselves with
high sounding epithets to merely assume an air of “woild
conqueror” or “earth conqueror”.

Some scholars suggest that besides the Senas, another
of the adventuiers was probably one of the forefathers
of Nanyadeva®. This Southern adventurer must have

—
.

QJAHRS. ], 56-57.

cf. The Andhari-Tharhi inscription (in Madhubani Sub-division
of Darbhanga ) of Ninyadeva edited by Jayaswal in JBORS.
IX 303 04.

3 DHNI. L 203.

[N
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been a petty chief, serving under some ruling powers. He
later overthrew his master and established his authority
in Tirhut. This followed as a natural corollary
to the invasion of Vikramaditya VI. It is significant to
note that Nepal suddenly finds place into the composition
of engravers or prasastikaras of the Deccan kings imme-
diately from the time that followed the reign of Vikra-
maditya VI. The Pattadakal stone inscription dated in
1162 A, D. mentions Nepal among the vassal states of the
Calukya emperor Somesvara [II. This region was actually
conquered by Somesvara | and Vikramaditya VI'. The
fact, however, remains that these Kalacuris pushed up
their conquest as far as Nepal and established their autho-
rity there. The Kalacuri Bijjala, who defeated and over-
threw Tailapa 111, the son of Somesvara III, is highly
praised in an epigraph (c. 1200 A.D.; for having destroyed
the stability of Nepal. We have yet another inscription of
about the same time discovered at Managali, which repre-
sents Yadava Jaitugi ( c. 1191-1210 A.D. ) as having
defeated the leaders of the armies of Nepal. 1t is, therefore,
probable that the fore-fathers of Nanya established them-
selves as feudatory chiefs in Tirhut,on the border of Nepal,
as a result of successive raids by the great Calukya prince
to the foot-hills of the Himalayan range. In course of
time, probably just after the withdrawal of the strong
Calukya arms from these regions, they rose to pre-eminence,
broke off their allegiance and established themselves as
rulers of Tirhut. Nanya became the first sovereign ruler of

1. IHQ. VIL 682 fl Also cf. QIMS. XLIV, pp.I fl; IHQ. XXX,
No. 3, pp. 206, 208-09. ‘
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the territory and crowned himself with the epithets
“ Mithilesvara " and ** Karpatakula-bhuisana ”.

NANYADEVA—DATE AND ACCESSION

We have already shown that the Karnata dynasty was
established in Mithila in 1098 A.D. (or 1097 A. D.). Man-
mohan Chakravarti, however believes that the actual date
was sometime in the 14th century, and the intervening
period was the «dark period "’ of the Maithila history?'.
He rejects Keilhorn’s date Saka 1019 or 1097 A. D. as
«merely a tradition lacking in authenticity” and dismisses
the account of Nanya’s conquest of Nepal, furnished by the
Nepal Vamsavalis?, as “‘equally unreliable”®. His sweeping
remarks, however, prove that he had no occasion
to notice the memorable verses engraved on the stone-pillar
of the fort built by Nanya himself in Simraon near Tirhut-
Nepal border, which has been reproduced by the late Pandita
Canda Jha in his edition of the Purusa-Pariksa of Vidya-
pati*. The verse runs as follows: ““In the Saka year 1019
(1097 A.D. ) on Saturday, the 7th of §pavana in the svati-
naksatra king Nanyadeva took the land”®. In the Nepal

JASB. { N. S. ), 1915, p, 407.
1A, IX. 188.
JASB. (N.S.) 1915, 409.
Darbhanga edition, p. 19.
The original verse reads as follows :
“aR=fagfrmfrraray gsgrat faaea Afafaigfam
an (1) aY gdeTfad sfdfe® frrdagafsdada arga”
Sylvain Levi reads the verse with a slight variation ( Vide-
Le Nepal, II, 194)

Sh W=
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Vamsavalis, according to Jayaswal, the date has been missed
owing to the reading of the first line, becoming corrupt as
901 ( Kirkpatrick ) and 811 ( Bhagwanlal Indraji* ). The
primary mistake arose due to reading from left to right,
instead of doing it from right to left, as required in reading
figures put in equivalents (‘‘ Ankaram vamatogatik”). The
date of Harisimha is, however, correctly given (1324 A, D.),
and also the correctly recorded intervening peried, s. e.,
226 years (219 years assigned to the rule of Thakuris in
Nepal and 7 years of anarchy) brings us much nearer the
correct date (1324-226 = 1098 A. D.). Moreover, this period
of 226 years exactly corresponds to the Maithila datum of
226 years for the interval between Nanya’s accession and the
invasion of Nepal by Harisimhadeva. Thisevidently shows
that the date-memorial is a Maithila datum adopted by
Nepal. Another evidence contained inthe Nepal document,
i. e., the drama- Mudstakuvalayasva (1628 A.D.) by Jagajjyo-
tirmalla, king of Bhatagaon claiming to be a descendant
of Harisimhadeva, records the date as follows—*‘ Navendu-
kha—candrayukte sake” corresponding to 18th July 1097,
verified to have been a Saturday in the svati-naksatra®. This
date is thus corroborated by the Maithila datum as well as
the known historical facts of the time. The tendency to
denounce local traditions without trying to find out
their correctness is unwise and regrettable. The
discovery of the Mss. by Prof. Bendall®* and a versified

1. JBORS. IX. 305; Levi, Le Nepal, II, 194.
2. JBORS. IX. 305.
3. JASB. 1903. p. 1.
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Commentary of Bharata’s Natyasastra (referred to above)
by Nanya himself leave no doubt as to the date finally
settled?.

Local traditions relating to Nanyadeva’s accession to
the throne are very interesting. In fact, they read more
like fairy-tales than a piece of sober history. They are
invariably repeated in almost all the non-historical
treatises written by Maithila scholars. The most popular
of all traditions runs as follows—Ninya formerly ruled in
the Deccan over the Nilgiri region. This was the time
when Mahamiid Gazani attacked the Deccan. Having
been fed up with the constant Muslim invasions, their
cruelty and plunder he left his kingdom with some of his
officers, relations and subjects; reached Pataliputra ;
thence advanced towards Mithila ; reached Koili village
( near Pupari in the Nanyapura paragana of the present
Muzaffarpur district ) and encamped there. One day he
noticed a serpent near his tent or hut, on whose raised
hoof was written something which he could not read him-
self. He called in a local Pandita. The Pandita unfolded
the mystery before him by narrating the following verse,
written on the serpent’s hoof —¢ Ramovetti, Nalovett,

1. Dr. K. C. Pandey has pointed out that as Abhinavagupta
refers to Nanyadeva and quotes a passage from his Commen-

tary, this Nanyadeva must have flourished before 1014-15 A.D.,

the date of one of Abhinavagupta’s works ( Vide—Abhinava-

gupta, An Historical and Philosophical Study, pp. 121-23). The
point undoubtedly requires further investigation. We, however,
know that no other Nanya, king of Mithila belonging to the

Karnata family, is known to us, We have, therefore, accepted

the identity of the two and fixed his date on the basis of more

reliable data (cf, HB. ], 212, fn, 2).
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Vettiraja Pururava, Alarkasya dhanam prapya Nanyo rdja
bhavisyati *' ( i.e., Nanya would get possession of the vast
wealth accumulated and preserved by Alarka, and by
virtue of his wealth he would tecome the king of Mithila,
to which Rama, Nala-Pururava bear witness ). Mean-
while, the serpent disappeared. This unexpected turn of
events worked tremendously on his mind; he dug the
earth and recovered the vast treasure hidden beneath, and
became the king of Mithila.? Whether this tradition bears
any semblance to historical truth, it is very difficult to
ascertain. That Nanya was formerly a king of the
Deccan is not attested by any evidences. That he so
easily reached Mithila, got innumerable wealth just
by accident and became the ruler of Tirhut, without facing
any opposition or resistance from any quarters seems in
the logic of history utterly fantastic and wide the mark.
The tradition is all but a myth corroborated neither by
literary accounts nor by epigraphic evidences. Even
Sridhara, Minister of Nanyadeva and his prasastikara,
does not give any inkling of it in his prasasti of
Nanya, known as the Andhra Tharhi inscription.? No
Vidyapati, or any other story-teller bases the theme of
his story on this memorable event of Nanya’s life.

1. P. Jha, Mithila-tatva-vimaréa (Malthili), 97 ; M. Jha, Mithila-

bhasamaya-Itihasa (Maithili), 460-70. .
Also ~cf. Bihari Lal, Ain.i-Tirhut ( printed at the Bahar

Kashemiri Press, Lucknow ), pp. 10-11; TA. 1880, No. 18;
C. M. Duff, Chronology of India ( 1899 Ed. ), p. 169; Singh,
p. 60, fn. 5; Hunter, Statistical Account of Bengal, Tirhut &
Camparan, 1877. p. 253.

2. JBORS. IX. 303-4.
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It, therefore, appears quite probable that after Nanya's
accession to the throne, his victories inspired some royal
composer to scribble this verse, which in the course of time
got widely circulated among the local population, partly
because of its mythical appeal and legendary character and
partly because of its association with the name of a king,
who, though an alien to the land, came to be highly
regarded by his subjects for his persuit for and patronage
of Sanskrit learning. It was prebably this finer element in
him that ultimately became responsible for the growth of
numerous Jegendary tales woven round his unique person-
ality.

That Nanya was a feudatory chief in the beginning of
his career is further confirmed by his epithets in his own
Commentary ( ért mahasamantadhipati . .sriman- Nanya-
pati ). The use of this title further shows that Nanya
had been a feudatory chief or viceroy of some king before
he assumed the position ot an independent sovereign 2 In
the body of the Commentary he refers to himself as
“ Mithilesvara” and * Karpatakula-bhusana’, * Dharma-
dharabhupati ', ¢ Rajanarayana”, Nrpamalla”, ‘ Mohana-
murart ', and © Pratyagravanipati ”’. Thus, the titles used
in the colophon and those in the body of the Commentary
probably point to his two distinct status. It may bs
suggested that he served as a samantadhipiti under some
ruling authority—possibly under his Calukya masters, i.e.,
Somesvara I, Vikramaditya VI, and Somesvara III, whose
constant raids on Northern India facilitated the way to his

1. QJAHRS. I, 55-56 ; The Andhra-Tharhi inscription also refers
to him as “w’hrq " (JBORS . IX, 3063).

2. 1HQ. VII. 680.
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kingly attainment at-the time, he started writing the book;
and by the time he finished his work he had asserted his
independent status. Hence the epithets ‘* Mithilesvara”
and ¢ Karnalakula-bhiisana.”’ The continuance of his title
“ samantadhipati ” even afterwards may account for just a
nominal allegiance on his part to his erstwhile masters—
either out of gratitude or to keep up the imperial halo. It
was a common tactics adopted by the samantadhipatis and
Mahasamantadhipatis to rule in the name of the Imperial
kings ( ¢. e, their former masters ) even though the latter
had no hold or suzerainty over the former. This is evident
in the cases of the Nepalese king Amsuvarman, and Pusya-
mitra, the Suinga, who is always mentioned as Senapati in
epigraphic records* though the usurpation of the Magadhan
throne by him is well known to the students of Indian
history. This practice seems to have been rampant to
deluge the general mass, and put on the mantle of the
hollow imperial glory and dignity. It was probably
actuated by these timely considerations that Nanya also
used such vague and varying epithets.

WARS AND CONQUESTS

Side by side with Mithila there came into existence three
more states—the Ganga Kingdom of Orissa under Coda
Ganga, the Sena Kingdom in Bengal under Vijayasena
and the Gahadavala Kingdom of Kanauj- Banaras under
Sri Candradeva Gahadavala?. Compared to the other

1. cf. PHAIS. 371, fn. 5.
2. THQ. XXX, 206-09.
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states the Maithila kingdom was a tiny one hemmed in
by four powerful states—Nepal, Bengal, the Pala-kingdom
of southern Bihar and Kanauj-Kas1. She faced a perpetual
threatening from the Cedi king of Tripuri who formerly
exercised his sway over this territory and whose dominions
had by now extended right upto the south-west Bihar
and Banaras. It was very difficult for Nianya to escape
unburnt while the flames were raging all around. But,
he seems to have maintained ““his position and the indivi-
duality of Mithila’” by virtue of his shrewd diplomacy
and fighting genius. From the Bherighita inscription of
Alhanadevi? it appears that the Cedi Yasah Karna, son
of Karna, the ‘“Hindu Nepolean’’, having broken the
Gahadavala barrier of Banaras, reached as far as Campa-
rana and devastated it. According to Jayaswal, this
eventwould have taken place ‘‘only when Mithila had
ceased to be the part of his own kingdom and had already
passed to Nanyadeva’?. His attempt, however, was only
a sporadic raid, which proved abortive. 1t was probably
after the recovery of Banarasin 1122 A, D. that the Cedi
king measured his sword with his enemy Nianya to
recover his lost dominion of Mithila. From the tone and
texture of the above inscription it may be concluded
that, though the ¢devastation”’ was complete, ‘victory”
was lost-- either due to Candradeva’s possession over
Banaras or Nanya’s “effective” check. Yasah Karna
failed in his mission, and his final exit from the scene

1. JBORS. IX. 301.
2. ELIL 2: “qereog fagmeovgaaam.”’
3. JBORS. IX. 301.
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of Banaras was augmented in c. 1124--25 A, p. With his
retreat Cedi claim over Mithila died out for ever®.

We have a contemporary record of Sridhara, known
as the Andhra--Tharbi inscription found in the village of
Andhra-Tharhi in the Madhubani sub-division(Darbhanga)
inscribed on the pedestal of an image of Visnu—designated
here as Sridhara— established by Sridhara, the minister
of Nanya. As the tradition goes, this Sridhara,
a Kayastha by caste, was the Prime Minister of Ganga-
deva, son of Nanyadeva. This shows that Sridhara
probably served under both the father and the son respec-
tively. The orthography of this inscription may be com-
pared with that of the Deopidra inscription. Certain
letters in the first line and 4th line are obliterated?. This
is the only historical record of his time. Evidences con-
tained in the inscriptionare vague. and not quite refreshing.
We are told that Nanya was treated by his contemporaries
as “Ksatriya”. ‘He is also described as the “lord”’, the
victor. ($riman Nanyapatirjjetta). Besides his * extraordi-
nary achievements’’, he is said to have * turned the world
into a second ksirasagara’’ by his fame?®.

}. According to local tradition Nanya  bad also established the
seat of his Government in Camparan, known as Nanya (pa)-
_pura or Nanha (na)-pura, after his name in 1097 A.D. Its

ruins are yet extant and they are regarded as an object of
curinsity and respect by the village-folks. A huge palace
was built there and the memorable verse “Nandendu vindu~
vidhu . . .”” was inscribed on the main entrance of this palace,
See also M. Jha, Mithila-bhasamaya Itibasa, 461; Behari Lal,
Ain-i-Tirhut, 10-11; Annals, XXXV, 93-94.

JBORS. IX. 303-04.

3. ¢ ga-Aieat afqd fad, fgdta etcgne” ((Ist line-JBORS. IX,
303 ).

|
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The date of the inscription is 1097 A. D. referred to
above. It throws no light on the condition of N. E. India.
Nanya’s Commentary, however, represents him as having
defeated the heroes of Sauvira® and Malava? and broken
up the power of Gauda and Bengal kings®. He is further
referred to as * Pratyagravanipati ". The theory of the con-
quest of Nanyadeva over the Malavas and Sauviras finds
some support in the above statements, for Malava was
certainly among the countries conquered by Karna—the
conquest having been made over about fifty years before
the accession of Nanyadeva. But Nanya, being a samanta-
dhipats to start with, “could not have possibly been a leader
of the Karnatas who accompanied Karna about 50 years
before his accession’. According to R. C. Majumdar the
long reign of 50 years assigned to Nanyadeva renders the
view quite untenable*. The rise of the Kamatas in North
India as a result of the victorious military campaigns by the
Karnata emperors (Somesvara I and Vikramaditya VI); their
alleged supremacy of Bengal, Bihar and Nepal and the title
“ Mahasamantadhipat:” assumed by Nanyadeva (actually
applied to the viceroys and governors of Vikramaditya VI)
are enough to explain the victories by Nanya over Malava
and Sauvira, as enumerated in the Commentary. We have

“faa gYare Mo @Yfww 3zga: ' (QJAHRS. I, 56, fn, le).
2, “‘ga arswqmee faaiageswaly 7 (Ibid).
3. <ximfewfa wfgar fafasizain ” (Ibid, fo. I ).
“erumviwgfadfaagafiaa Fars-als, sRTEREC
AT Gragfaed :, Fay F o sfawaly ggiadaen
%93, A sqraaA safwa pawhdafaataga ” (Lbid, 57, 3).
4. IHQ. VII. 682,

—
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references to Vikramaditya VI's conquest over the rulers
on the Northern side of the Narmada river ( i. e., Malava,
Sauvira, etc.). It is probable that Nanyadeva as a mere
« samant@dhipati’ accompanied Vikramaditya in one or
more of his victorious campaigns and ‘‘hence took.the
credit for victories in wars against those countries "', for
“ otherwise it is impossible to believe that .as a ruler of
Mithila he could have carried his arms so far to the west,
with such powerful neighbours to‘his immediate .west and
south-west "',

As regards his victories against4Gauda and Vanga, we
have evidences of interesting nature. The Deopara inscri-
ption of Vijayasena describes Nanya as a ‘‘defeated hero’2.
Scholars have-usually -taken it to refer to an aggressive
invasion of Mithila by Vijayasena. But, as the evidences
furnished by the Commentary suggest, the root of the
dissensions between the two Karnata kings probably lay in
their desire for domination over Gauda and Vanga. At the
time of Nanya's accession to the throne of Mithila the
political condition of Bengal was such as to easily tempt a
‘foreign invader. The suppression of the Kaivarta revolt
'by Ramapala and -his re-occupation of Varendri had
necessarily unsettled the Gauda country. A new dynasty,
.that of the 'Varmanas held eastern Bengal. The Senas
were a rising power in Radha and south-west Bengal.
Besides, several petty chiefs had sprung up all over the
country, enjoying either full or limited independence. It
is, therefore, quite plausible that Nanya, after having

1. Ibid. VII. 685,
2. EL I 305 ( verse 20 ).
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settled himself in northern Bihar, would turn his attention
towards Gauda and Vanga ( north and eastern Bengal ).
The Senas also nourished the same ambition in exactly
the same direction. And, hence the inevitable clash. It is
therefore, futile to assume, as suggested by some scholars,
that these two Karnata chiefs formerly acted in concert
with each other but later, they fell out over the distribution
of the booty or “ each wanted to leave him alone in what
he regarded as his own sphere of influence ”*. There were
thus two streams of Karnita invasion-one irom north-west
and another from south-west under the leadership of Nanya
‘and Vijayasena respectively, overwhelming the whole of
Bengal. But, Nanya failed in his mission.

Jayaswal holds that Nanya allied himself with the
Gahadavala kings against the Senas, and that the Palas in
south Bihar also joined this confederacy against the rising
power of the Senas?. Jayaswal’s theory is evidently based
on that of R. D. Banerji who believed that Laksmanasena
ascended the throne in 1119 A. D. Banerji also maintained
that Laksmanasena died before 1170 A. D2, which would
hardly be compatible with Jayaswal’s view that ** it was in
the time of Nanya's grandson Narasimhadeva ( 1174-1205
A D.) that Mithila leaned towards the Sena power and it
would be then that the Laksmanasena era would come into
vogue in Mithila’’*. The old theory of the late R.D,
Banerji has been thoroughly discarded and the probable

1,, Ibid, VII. 686.

2. JBORS, X. 44 ff.

3. The Palas of Bengal, 103.

4, JBORS. X. 46. Also see Rama-carita, 1V. 20;IHQ. VII. 685.
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dates of accession of the first three kings of the Sena
dypasty laid down with a fair degree of certainty--Vijaya-
sepa (1095 A. p.); Ballalasena (1159 A. D.), and Laksmana-
sena (1178 A.D.)*. In the light of this date of Laksmana-
sena, Jayaswal’s theory is hardly tenable. While, the
rivalry between the Senas and the Gahadavalas is undoub-
tedly a historical fact, there seems no reason or evidence
to connect either the Palas or Nanyadeva with this
struggle.

Jayaswal’s view of Gahadavila-Nanyadeva-alliance,
t.e., Gahadavala Govindacandra’s influence on either
Nanya towards the close of his reign or more probably his
successor Gangadeva is chiefly based on two facts : (1) the
law-book, Kalpataru prepared and compiled by the foreign
minister of Govindacandra at his command became the
ruling authority in Mithila under the dynasty of Nanyadeva,
and (2) Malladeva, a son of Nanyadeva served in the army
of Jayacandra Gahadavala. Added to these is the fact of
dominion over Monghyr or Mudgagiri in Govindacandra’s
reign, coupled with the struggle for western Bihar between
the Senas and the Gahadavalas.? Regarding his first con-
tention we have no other evidences to support it. Govinda-
candra is nodoubt represented as having pushed his arms
upto Mudgagiri or Monghyr which, as one of his inscrip-
tions* records, even passed into the hands of the Gahada-
valas.

1. THQ, VII 687; IIL 186, 594; V.133; 1A. 1922, pp. 145 ff;
JASB., 1921, pp. 7 fI.

2. JBORS. IX. 309-10.

3. EL VII. 98-99.



246 History of Mithila

About the time of Madanapala and Govindapala,
however, practically the whole of Bengal seems to have
been lost to the Senas. It seems that Govindapala succee-
ded Madanapala only over some districts of South Bihar.
Even then the Palas were not quite safe. The Maner plates
of Govindacandra®! dated 1124 A. p. show that the Gahada-
valas of Banaras and Kanauj advanced as far as the Patna
district. The Lar plates®* of 1146 A. D. point to the occu-
pation of Mudgagiri or Monghyr, referred to above. The
Jayanagar inscription ( near Luckeesarai in the Monghyr
district ) of the 14th regnal year of Madanapala corres—
ponding to 1157-58 A. D., and other records may point to
his temporary success in the struggle with the Gahada-
valas®. Madanapala though recovered Monghyr from the
Gahadavalas he had soon to reckon with the newly estab-
lished Karnatas of Mithila. In west Bengal the Senas had
come to power. The invasion of these Karnata rulers,
therefore, kept him busy and finally extinguished the Pala
power in Bengal. Madanapala continued to rule over a
part of Bihar till his death about 1160 A. D.4.

Thus, we have no solid proof to justify the relation
that Govindacandra and Nanyadeva bore to each other.
Dissemination of some law-books prepared or some ideas
propounded by some author belonging to one country, in
some other, is no surer proof to infer that one country was
under the influence of another. Books or ideas know no

1. JASB. XVIII. 81.

2. EL VII. 98.

3. JASB, XVII,, 1951, No. 1. p. 29
4. Majumdar, Ancient India, 339.
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barriers and they easily and unnoticingly transgress the
passage by virtue of their grandeur and spontaneous
popularity. To build up historical facts on such hypo-
thetical grounds would be simply misleading and hazar-
dous.

Jayaswal’s second contention is chiefly based on a
story by Vidyapati in Purusa-Pariksa*. According to him
Malladeva was killed in war only when he was 162,
We know that Jayacandra ascended the throne in 1170 A.D.
Malladeva could not have been born before 1170 A.D. if
Vidyapati’s story is to be believed. In that case the date
of Nanyadeva’s death would have to be placed after 1154
A.D., which would mark his reign-period to have
been of nearly 60 years, far more than the longest period
assigned to him in Vamnsavalis®. And here we have but
reasonable doubts as to the truth of Vidyapati's story, at
least in all its details*. Moreover, the way Vidyapati has
narrated his story it seems based on legend of which
he, too, does not feel sure. This Mallavadeva does not
appear to have served under Jayacandra, and the story
should not be given much credence.

On the other hand, Vijayasena seems to have inflicted
check upon Nanyadeva's further advance. If the state-
ment contained in the Deopara inscription is to be believed,
Nanya was even taken prisoner by Vijayasena®. This

Ed. Grierson (The Test of Man), p. 13.

<f. JASB, 1915 (N. S.). p. 408.

IA. 1844, 414 fI. .

IHQ. VII. 688, fn. 2; HK. 299-322; Annals, XXXV, 96 ff. ( cf.
R. K. Ctoudhary’s article on ¢ The Karpatas of Mithils’).

S. Verse 21.

>w D
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serious reverse on the part of Nanya must have terribly
upset his ambitious schemes and shattered all his hopes,
leaving the field free for the two mighty combatants—the
Senas and the Gahadavalas. The Deopara inscription also
records that Vijayasena sent a flotilla of boats along with
the Ganga with a view to conquering the western regions.?
This, in the opinion of Dr. Majumdar, could not have
been possible, had not the ruler of Mithila been rendered
incapable of rising against him?. Majumdar’s contention
is further supported by a piece of evidence furnished us by
a Maithila scholar®. According to this information
Nanya was not only defeated in the battle against Vijaya-
cena but was also kept as a prisoner in Gandesvaragarh in
Gandesvara fort ( Darbhanga ). Mithila also came to be
dominated by Vijayasena for a time and was freed from
the yoke of the Senas only when Gangadeva, son of
Nanyadeva, organised a formidable force against the
enemy and recovered his kingdom. The latter contention
seems rather exaggerated for, should the subjugation of
Mithila by the Senas have been a reality, Umapatidhara,*

1. Verse 22.

2. IHQ, VII. 687-88.

3. M. Jha, Mithils-tatva-vimaréa, 100-01;  Mithila-mihira
( Mithilaska ). 1936, pp. 65-66, also cf. Rahmani, ‘Mithila’,
dated 2nd February. 1953, p. 6; Annals, XXXV. 94 ff.

4. Poet Jayadeva also refers to Umapatidhara in his “Gita-Govi-
nda”as “one of the five jewels” of the court of Laksmanasena :
“FTqEFAT AT | FFENET AT SR | o
FrZATENAEEAT: NG | T FEmA gty gafz o’

This Umgpatidhara was also the writer of the famous Deopara
inscription.
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a poet of eminence and the author ofthe Deopira inscription
would, in no case, havemissed this significantevent torecord
in eloquent terms Save the reference to Nanya’s defeat by
Vijayasena wehave nothing as such inthisinscription. Nanya's
defeat, however, stands unquestioned, partly because the
above candid statement comes from local scholars, who other-
wise must have nourished prejudices against the enemy and
partly because the statement is substantially corroborated
by the evidences recorded in the Deopara inscription.
From the above accounts it is clear that Vijayasena
came into conflict with Nanyadeva and with certain powers
of the West against whom he led a naval expedition. It
is, however, difficult to believe that he had any appreciable
success against Nianya whose successors were ruling over
Mithila for a long time to come.? Some scholars suggest
that the comparative obscurity of Nanyadeva’s successors
and the popularity of the Laksmanasena-Samvat in Mithila
point to Sena-success in North Bihar. Both these arguments
are, however, weak. The first is untenable as we have a
chain of successors of Nanyadeva ruling over Mithila.
The second one is disputed. “ The epoc of the La-Sam,”
according to D. C. Sircar, “falls in the period 1107-19
A. D., long before Laksmanasena’s accession. It could
have been associated with the Sena kings only if itis
possible to think of a popular confusion. Such a confu-
sion is, however, not improbable in view of the fact that
the La-Sam. is associated with an imperial ruler named
Laksmanasena, while only one such ruler of Eastern India
is known to history. But even if it is believed that it was

1. IHQ. XXX. p. 209, fn. 3.
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the Sena king Laksmanasena who founded the La-Sam. of
Mithila it may only suggest his own connection with the
area, and not his ancestors.”* Moreover, the author of
the Deopara inscription carefully weighs his every word
that he has used in the prasasti. He does not deliberately
use the word ‘conquered” in describing Vijayasena’s
compaign against Nanya and other kings. He merely
says “assailed”’ or “defeatcd.”” The pcsition is made more
clear with regard to Nanya and Raghava. The verse clearly
states that he humbled the pride of Nanya and Raghava
and “no territorial expansion is probably implied even
though a serious defeat might have been inflicted.””? H.C.
Ray® is, however, inclined to include Nanya and Raghava
among “ imprisoned princes "’ referred to in verse 21. The
poet no doubt describes the prison-house being resounded
with the voices of the imprisoned princes, but it does not
categorically induce any evidence of Nanya and Raghava’s
imprisonment.* We may, therefore, conclude that inspite
of his alleged resounding victories the kings enjoyed their
territories, suffering not the least.

It, therefore, appears that the Senas steadily persued
their scheme of western expansion, but they could not
“reap any immediate success’’, due to the strong arms of
the Gahadavala Govindacandra. But the latter’s death
offered the Senas a splendid opportunity which seems to
have been fully availed of by Laksmanasena, who “planted

1. Ibid.

2. JBORS. XXV. pts. iii—iv. 133.
3. DHNL I, 358,

4, JBORS. XXV, pts. iii-iv, 133,
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pillars of victory” at Banaras and Prayaga, sometime
bstween 1180 and 1190 A. D. During the whole of this
period the rulers of Mithila—Nanya and his successors
were negligible factors in North Indian politics. Even
their policy of expansion towards Nepal “did not meet
with great success.” According to M. Sylvain Levi, “Nanya
and his immediate successors exercised but real authority
in that country. They remained as local rulers of Tirhut
with Simraon as their capital.’’?

It was perhaps after the failure of his mission in the
east that Nanya switched over to the Nepalese region. It
seems, when he was just on the look-out for a suitable
opportunity to execute his Northern military plans, the
Sivadeva-episode of Nepal served as a momentum, invit-
ing his aggression. This Sivadeva was a successful preten-
der of the Nayakota branch of the Thakuris, who were
ousted by the Patan branch sometime before 1080-88 A. D.
The internal dissensions had tragically shattered the impe-
rial fabric of Nepal and tempted Nanyadeva to exploit
this chaotic state of affairs. Nanyadeva acted promptly.
He espoused the cause of Sivadeva and influenced his
power in the valley. According to a Nepalese tradition,
he captured the whole of Nepal from his capital at Simraon
after dethroning the two local Nepalese princes, Jayadeva-
malla of Patan and Kathamandd, and Anandamalla of
Bhatagaon?. Simraon from now on formed the main

1. Le Nepal, II, pp. 205-19; IHQ. VIL. 689; DHNI. 1, 206.
2. JBORS. XXII. 256, 204 ; Le Nepal, I1, 199 ff; ABORI. 1942,
pp. 299 fI.
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capital of the rulers of this dynasty’, and Nanyapura,
their former capital-seat, seems to have been deserted. as
we have no mention of it, associated with either later
traditions or with any other documents.

From the dates in the colophon of the Vamsavali it
appears that Nanya did not destroy the local princss ruling
over the valley. They were probably allowed to rule under
the hegemony of the Karnatas of Mithila, ¢.e , Nanyadeva
and his successors. The epigraphic and literary traditions of
Nepal simply present the list of his successors, nothing
more, nothing less. The Kathamandu inscription of Prata-
pamalladeva (Sam. 769, A. D. 1649) gives us the following
list—Nanyadeva, Gangadeva, Nrsimhadeva, Ramasimha,
Saktisimha, Bhupalasimha, and Harisimha.? As regards
this list our authorities are in substantial agreement. Minor
variations, of course, occur here and there. The omission
of Saktikumara ( Saktisimha ) and the addition of Hari-
simha in the prologue of the drama Muditakuvalay@sva, and
thatof Harideva by the chronicles of Wright and Bhagwanlal
aie but few glaring instances of it.* Besides, the forms of
names, Bhavasimhadeva and Narasimhadeva as given in
the drama, instead of Bhuipalasimha and Nrsimha of the
inscription, are a peculiarity to take note of. Apart from the
orders of variations, the years of reign-periods assigned to
the various princes ruling before Harisimhadeva, the last

1. The ruins of Simrgon still exist in Nepalese low-lands, about
15 miles from the base of the hills in the Nepalese district of
Rotahat, and opposite to Camparan district of Bihar

2. IA.IX. 184-87, 189 91,

3. DHNIL. 1, 206.
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king of the line, considerably vary and conflict with those

given in or deduced from other sources. We have 219 or
266 years as the total reign-period of these kings which is
nearly the exact period that intervened between Nanyadeva
( 1097 or 1098 A. D. ) and Harisimhadeva ( c. 1324 A, D.).
It appears that there were two sets of kings ruling conti-
nuously and separately in Nepal and Tirhut as shown in
the Kathamandia inscription of Pratapamalladeva, which
records the name of Harisimha last of all. We have no
further activitics of Nanya in Nepal. Traditions, too,
completely fail us in recording any notable achievements
to their credit. It can, therefore, be safely concluded
that these kings claimed but just “a loose sort of hege-
mony over the local princes of Nepal valley” from their
capital at Simraon.’

1. D.R Regmi believes that Nanya had not a peaceful time in
Nepal and he could not subjugate the entire valley. Nanya
occupied the Nepal valley for the second time in 1141 A. D.
(Vide—Ancient & Medieval Nepal, 144-46). He further adds

- that Nanya’s dynasty with the exception of the founder was
not in possession of Nepal throne until 1314 A. D. As soon
as Nanya’s powerful hands were withdrawn, the scion of the

Thakuri dynasty re-estabiished and began to rule from Katha-
mandi (Ibid, 146).

His contention that Nanya lost his dominion in Nepal and
re-conquered it in 1141 A, D. and lost it again in 1147 A.D. as
his kingdom in Mithila was threatened from Kanauj is
unwarranted on the basis of the evidences available to us. It
is possible that local chiefs established their independence after
Nanya. They, however. acknowledged the suzarainty of his
successors, probably loosely. Harisimha later established his
effective control over Nepal (Also cf. Annals, XXXV, 98 fn.
2, 97-98).
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Nanya died in c. 1147-50 A. D., probably after a reign—
period of 50-54 years, when Govindacandra Gahadavala
was still pushing on eastwards.

Nanya, the state-maker, was one of the unique person-
alities of his time, like Candradeva Giahadavala, Madana-
pala of Bengal, Yasah Karna, Govindacandra and Vijaya-
sena most of whom were ¢ both great by rise and great
by fall.”” He had literally raised a country out of dust,
and this was undoubtedly his crowning achievement. “ A
life amidst political storms and earth-quakes ”’*, he tided
cver them all and infused the sparkling fire of life into an
otherwise dead Maithila state. Reverses he had certainly
met with, but they did not in the least effect his original
creation or dwarf his genius. They only served as a check
on his highly ambitious military mission. Moreover, his
patronage of scholars and respect for Sanskrit learning
and art revived once more the ancient glory of Mithila.
A great warrior, he was also a past-master in the art of
music which his Commentary, referred to above, so eloqu-
ently speaks of. Mithilda once more, under his leadership,
came to be duly honoured as ‘the home of the enligh-
tened .

MALLADEVA

Nanyadeva had two sons—Malladeva and Gangadeva.
Malladeva may be treated as “a forgotten king of
Mithila”’. His identity is wrapped up in obscurity. We
have one inscription in his name still lying unnoticed in
village Bhitha-Bhagawanpur in Jhanjharpur thana of

1. JBORS. X. 46.
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Darbhanga district. The ruins are yet there lying uncared-
for. Fine specimens of sculptures containing images of
Laksminarayana, Ganesa, Surya etc. are kept in a thatched
house, unprotected and unnoticed. A set of two representa-
tions of men and women in embrace in relief on the door-
frame is there. The sculpture represents the Kamata
tradition of black stone of the 12th cent. A. D. The volup-
tuous sensuousness in the sculptures fittingly found its
expression in Vidyapati’s love-lyrics. The inscription on
the pedestal of Laksminarayana image reads : “Om ér;
Malladevasya ”.* Folk-tales state that this Bhitha-Bhaga-
wanpur was the capital of Malladeva.

Vidyapati says that Malladeva was a valiant warrior.?
He went to Jayacandra, king of Kanauj; had some differ-
ences with him, left Kanauj and went to Chikkor king.
There broke out a struggle between the kings of Kanauj
and Chikkor.®* The Chikkors of Pithi were feudal chief-
tains. Malladeva is said to have been the cause of this
struggle. Nothing definite, however, can be ascertained
‘about Malladeva on the basis of such evidences.

1. I have seen the place personally. The iascription consists of
two to three lines, but only a part is intelligible, The rest is
too obliterated to render decipherment possible.

2. Purusa-pariksa, 1. 3.

3. The Chikkors belonged to the kingdom of Pithi which was at
one time a very important kingdom in north-eastern India.
Scholars are divided about the exact location of Pithi. For

different views cf. Banerji, Palas of Bengal, 86-89 ; JASB. 1904.
pt. i, 178, note 1 ; Raichaudhuri, Studies in Indian Antiqui-
ties, 159-67 ; JBORS. IV. 273; IA. XLVIIL (1919), 43;
IC. V. 379 ; Samdhyakara Nandi’s Commentary on Rama-
carita, V, 5, Chap. II & etc.
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There is yet another tradition which asserts that one
of Nanya’s son ruled in Nepal. That Gangadeva imme-
diately succeeded Nanya is a historical fact. The other
king who ruled in Nepal may, therefore, be identical with
Malladeva who, in addition to Nepal, also ruled over the
eastern portion of Mithila. Tradition also says that
Gangadeva and Malladeva were not on good terms.
Malladeva never helped his brother Gangadeva. So, the
division of Nanya’s kingdom between the two brothers is
not very unlikely. Gangadeva, therefore, turned his atten-
tion towards Bengal which was then in a process of politi-
cal disintregation. The Karnatas of Mithila, therefore,
forced the Senas to push eastwards. This is evident from
the establishments of two settlements : Gangapura after
Gangadeva in Madhipura sub-division and Malladihi after
Malladeva in Purnea district.?

We are also told that one Vardhamana Upadhyaya
was patronised by Malladeva. This Vardhamana was a
distinguished writer on Smrti and flourished between 1150
and 1250 A.D. The second Vardhamana was the
famous author of Danda-viveka and he flourished probably
in the 15th century. The Dekuli image near Laheriasarai
is known as Siva-Vardhamanesvara which is said to have
been established by one Vardhamina, employee of
Malladeva.

Bhitha-Bhagwanpur is said to have been the capital of
Malladeva. The border of Nepal territory falls within 35
or 40 miles from there and ¢ it seems probable that Malla-
deva ruled the eastern portion of Tirhut and some portion

1. Aannals, xxxv. 101,
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of Nepal.” The inscription needs further investigation.
The door frames there speak of the magnificent buildings
buried within the vicinity of that village. It is, however,
very difficult to arrive at any conclusion in the present
state of cur knowledge.’

GANGADEVA

Nanyadeva’s son Gangadeva ascended jhe throne in
c. 1147 A.D. The Nepal Vamsavali assign him a reign-
period of 41 years while the local tradition allots only
14 years. According to the latter, Nanyadeva ruled only
for 36 years and Gangadeva succeeded him in 1134 A. D.2,
Jayaswal accepts the reign-period of 50 years, a'loted to
Nanya in the Vamsavali, quoted by Bhagwanlal and
Buhler. This brings down the lower limit of his reign to
c. 1147 A/D. But Jayaswal's statement betrays self-
contradiction for, while he accepts 1097 A.D. as the starting
date of Nanya’s accession he seems inclined to hold c. 1133
as the year of his death—a date supported by Maithila
traditions®. Thus there falls a gap of 14 years for which
he offers no solution whatsoever. But, as we have already
shown, the date in question comes about to c. 1147 A.D. or
1154 A, D. keeping in view the statements of Nepalese
records; Nanya's wide activities in the then politics of
Northern India and a tiadition, though somewhat doubt-
ful, preserved in Vidyapati's Purusa-pariksa* pointing to

1. For details, see Ibid. 98-102,
2, P.Jha, Op. Cit. 102,

3. JBORS, X, 46.

4. L3,
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the contemporaneity of a son of Nanya with Jayacandra
(1170 A. D, ). We cannot but be inclined to accept the
longer period of 50 years (c. 1097-1147 A D.). Gangadeva's
date of accession, therefore, must fall in 1147 A, p.
Gangadeva? seems to have been a contemporary of
Ballalasena. son of Vijayasena. who ascended the throne of
Gauda in c. 1159 A.D. and ruled for about a period
of 19 years (c. 1178 A.D.). Gangadeva had a
troublous beginning. The defeat of Nanya, his father,
by Vajayasena left behind a gruelling memory. which soon
developed into grim hostility between their successors,
i.e., Gangadeva on the one hand and Ballalasena on the
other. Local traditions unanimously refer to it®. This is
further confirmed by a piece of evidence recorded in Ballala-
carita which speaks of the latter’'s kingdom comprising the
five provinces of Vanga, Vagadl, Varendra, Radha and
Mithila, and of his three capitals, where he stayed occasio-
nally. The tradition of “Kulinism", said to have been
implanted in Bengal by Ballalasena, was, according to some
scholars, borrowed from Mithila—a direct product of
Maithila Kulinism founded by Harisimmhadeva in 1310 or
1313 A.D. But, the view that the tradition of “ Kulinism”

1. 1HQ. VII. 680 ff. H. C. Ray also thinks that Nanya may have
continued up to about the middle of the 12th century A. D.
(DHNIL. 1, 204-05, fn. 1).

2. R. K. Choudhary is inclined to ideatify this Gangadeva with
the Gangeya of the Ramayana MS.—a theory championed
by R. C. Majumdar, referred to in the preceding chapter.
(Vide- - Annals, XXXV, 103-06). We have, however, shown the
improbability of the above view.

3. P.Jha, Op. Cit, 110.
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and “Kula-Paiijikas” in Bengal was introduced by Ballala-
sena has been challenged on the ground of some recent
historical researches showing distinctly that little or no
reliance can be placed on this theory'. Moreover, the
dates assigned to Ballalasena ( 1159-1178 A, D. ) and Hari-
simhadeva ( 1324 A.D. ) conflict with eath other and pre-
clude any such possibility of borrowing.

According to H.C. Roy, it is pot impossible that
Ballala’s power extended in the west upto Mithila on the
ground that its ruler Nanyadeva was defeated by Vijayasena
and ‘“there is no reason to suppose that the Sena kingdom
lost any of its provinces during the next reign”, which is
also supported by a tradition recorded in the Laghu-bharata
containing references to Ballalasena’s expeditions to
Mithila?. The advent of Laksmanasena-era in Mithila has
also been associated with this event. It is said, while
Ballalasena was engaged in the campaign against that coun-
try (t.e., Mithila), he heard the news of the birth of a son,
i.e., Laksamanasena and an era was instituted after his
name, probably in 1119—20 A.D.2, The fact that Nanya
(1097-1147 A. D.) was defeated by one of the contemporary
Sena kings—Vijayasena, indeed tempts us to believe the
tradition as true. But “if this view is to be accepted, it
will be seen that the Laksmanasena-era was introduced in
Mithila, during the reign of Vijayasena (and not Ballalasena,

1. For different views of. Mishra, HML. I. p, 28, fn. 78 ; HB.
1. 624-25.

2. DHNL L. 364.
3. JASB. 1896, pt. i, p. 26.
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whose date conflicts with that of the starting of the La-
Sam.) to commemorate the birth of his grandson, which
seems to have synchronised with the success of his army in
that country. The diffusion of this era might have been
the result of some sort of compromise brought about bet-
ween the two Karnataka chiefs"*. H.C. Ray’s view that
Ballalasena led an expedition against Mithila, which was
then being ruled over by Gangadeva, and that Mithila
formed a part of the Sena-kingdom, can in no case be
supported, partly because of the absence of any kind of
references direct or indirect to any campaign against that
country in the inscriptions of Ballalasena, and partly be-
cause of the hyperbolic character of the descriptions recor-
ded in the Ballala-carita and the Adbhuta-sagara, some
passages of whichcontain the date showing that Ballalasena
was living in Saka 1090, i.e., 1168 A.D. Mm. Muralidhara
Jha collected seven Mss.. from different places and edited
and compi'ed the book which contains ¢ atha Mithila-mahi-
mahendra--nissankara  srimadvallala senadeva---sampadito’
yam Adbhutasagarah ' at the beginning and **iti $rimaha-
rajadhiraja--nissankara  sankara  érimadvallalasenadeva--
viracito’dbhutasiagare’” at the end of every chapter?. In
view of these literary evidenges one can easily be led to
believe that Ballalasena, the alithor of the Adbhutasagara,
actually ruled over Mithila®. But careful scrutiny of these

I. HAIB. 463-64.
2. Annals. XII, 212-17.
3. Dr. R. C. Majumdar is inclined to believe that Ballalasena and

his successors ruled over Mithilg for some time on the authoy-
ity of Ballala-carita (ch. I, verse 8 ) which states that his
dominions comprised five provinces viz., Vanga, Varendra,
Ridha, Bagdi and Mithila. ( HB. I 212, 216-17, 170).
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statements makes us venture to assert that the expedition
referred to in the tradition interpreted by scholars, and that
described in the Laghukatha may have been the same as
was undertaken by his father whom he also accompanied.
It was probably this halo of the erstwhile military campa-
igns that found its way into the Ballala-cartta, directly
alluding the credit for victory to the author himself. Had
it been otherwise or had Mithila formed a part of the Sena
kingdom under Ballalasena, the Sena inscriptions must have
recorded it in no uncertain terms, which we miss so promi-
nently in almost all the epigraphic records of the kings of
this dynasty!. Moreover, the hostility between the Gaha-
davalas and the Senas, and Gahadavala Govindacandra’s
advance upto Monghyr created a delicate situation for

Also cf. JBORS. xxv. pts. iii-iv. pp. 136-37 ; Annals, xxxv,
95-96 ; JDL. XVI, 72; DHNI. 1, 28t ; IHQ. xxx, 205 ff -
Vasu, Varpger Jatiya Itihasa { Rajan-kanda ) B. S. 1321,
pp. 324-25.

1. Epigraphy so far has not supplied any evidence regarding
Sera-rule in Bihar. Minhajuddin’s Tabaqat-i-Nasiri while
describes Bakhtyar Khilji’s conquest of the western half of the
dominions of Laksmanasena, also does not suggest Sena-rule
over any part of Bihar,

Dr. D. C. Sircar recently found a small bronze or agta-
dhatu image with a metal cover over it in a locality, Sanokhar
Bazar, about 11 miles from Colgong about 20 miles from
Bhagalpur. The image was kept in a rather dark corner of
the Sun temple of the usual North-Indian type, known as
Vateévaranatha. The inscription on it was written in the
Gaudiya characters of about the 12th century A. D., and was
engraved during the ninth regnal year of Ballalasena roughly
corresponding to 1166 A. D. Thus, this epigraph offers the
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Ballalasena to safeguard against the apprehending danger,
and retain his hold on the neighbouring territories under
his direct control, instead of frittering away his power and
energies to keep loose hold on a somewhat distant country
like Mithila. Itis also probable that the myth woven round
the term ¢ Pafica-Gauda”, of which Mithila was once a
part, continued to be nourished till then, and often influe-
nced the writings of authors who, out of blind devotion and
gratitude, eulogised their masters more than they actually
deserved it.

Despite Nepal Vamsavali’s attribution of 41 ( or 40 )
years of reign-period to Gangadeva, we know very little of
his reign.  Even the inscription of Ninya, recovered from
the village of Andhra-Tharhi, on one of the walls of ruined
temple containing a statue of Kamaladitya, founded by
Sridhara, has nothing to record about Gangadeva. Along-
side with this we have another verse in sardila vikrdita
chanda, which is totally obliterated and defies any reading
or decipherment, save the name of Gangadeva, which
is, however, distinct and intelligible.

Thus, Sridhara who also served under Gangadeva as
his Prime Minister throws no light on his achievements.
It, however, seems that after the troublous beginning
Gangadeva’s reign was peaceful and immune from external
aggressions. The Senas had already been checked by the
Gahadavalas, and the Gahadavalas, in turn had to face the

first definite evidence regarding the expansion of Seona-rule in
East Bihar about the middle of the 12th cent. A, D. This also,
however, does not prove the Sena-rule over Mithila which did
not include Bhagalpur at the time. (IHQ. XXX. 210-13).
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continuous Muslim inroads who were gradually pushing
forward. We, therefore, find Vijayacandra, and afterwards
his successors, fully engaged in repulsing the attacks of
Muslim invaders like Mahamud Gazanavi and those of his
like.? The Scnas also could not escape the impact of these
attacks which later spelt their tragic doom. Thus, while
all the powerful states were absorbed in preparing and
mobilising their forces to cope with the new situation
arising out of the most formidable enemy-attacks, Mithila
seems to have enjoyed peace and escaped the tragedy of the
situation for a comparatively longer period.

The political condition of the period. though charged
with heat and war-fever, proved favourable to Gangadeva
who got ample opportunity for carrying through certain
administrative reforms, beneficial to the people of the land.
He is credited with having introduced the system of fiscal
division or paraganas for the purpose of revenue-admini-
stration. A Choudhuri or Head-man was appointed in
each paragana to collect the revenue, and a Paiicayata was
chosen to settle all disputes®. The system was, to a great
extent, maintained even by the Muslim conquerors, aand
prevalent till very recently. The formation of grama-
paiicayata  ( Village-Board ) and the settlement of
the local disputes by this body contributed a long way
towards removing many of the ills and evils accruing from
petty disputes, straining the village economy unnecessarily.
1t is exactly on the same model that the States in free India
are planning to build up the village-paficiyatas, most of

1. THQ. VIL 683 ff . HK. 301, 308, 319.
2. MDG. I8.
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which have already come into existence. Ganga is further
credited with having dug big tanks. Three of them, all after
his name, are still extant in their original, though in dimini-
shed form*®. Tradition also alludes the erection of a big
fort now lying deep beneath the surface of the earth in the
same Andhra-Tharhi village, to Ganga. A few pieces of
stones bearing his name have also been recovered from the
ruins.

It appears that he maintained a separate department
for religious affairs, of which Dharmadhikaranika the
celebrated Vardhamana Upadhyaya was the minister.
According to some scholars he flourished during the time
of Ramasimhadeva, the grand-son of Gangadeva. His
exact date is not known. But from the literary accounts
it appears that he served both Gangadeva and his grand-
son Ramasimhadeva.?

As regards Gangadeva’s suzerainty over Nepal,
it was just a loose sort of hegemony. It is probable
that he exacted tributes and often influenced the political
activities thereof.

1. P.Jha, Op. Cit. 112.13 ; Annals, XXXV, 106-07.

2. P.Jha, Op. Cit. p. 112. He thinks that Dharmadhikaranika
Vardhamana Upadhyaya, author of Danda-viveka flourished
in the time of Gangadeva. One of his tanks called Mathiahi
is still found in village Ashi in Darbbanga district and there
was a temple of Visnu and Garuda on the bank of that tank,
There is also an inscription which reads :

‘oAt a9 facag e, aaters) wdamY ade
A dgfEwEwign, o geasengagaaay’
This inscription is now kept in Hati Nilakoghi,
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Gangadeva was succeeded by his son Narasimhadeva
or Nrsimhadeva in c. 1187 A.D. (or 1181 A.D ? )!. The
Nepal Vamsavali simply gives his name and a reign-period
of 31 years. The Nepalese inscriptions. too, do not go
further. A passage composed by the king himself and
preserved in Ramadatta’s Dana-Paddhati states that
Sriman Nrsimhadeva, “the crest-jewel of the Karnatas”
( Karpalanvayabhisapal ), was the ¢unquestioned sove-
reign”’ of Mithila and that Ramadatta was his minister?.
A commentalty on  Surya-Siddhanta, an  astrono-
mical treatise by Candesvaracarya ( different from the
author of Ratnakara ) during his reign or a bit earlier
( Saka 1100, i.e., 1178 A, D, ? ), and now preserved in the
Nepal Raj Library. has also nothing to say about him.

1. For different dates cf. VR. Intro. xviii ; Das ( p. 62) places
him hetween 1149-1201 A. D. and P. Jha ( Op. Cit. 115) placss
him between 1139 1191 A. D.; Annals, xxxv. 107 ; IA. 1880,
p. 188

2. Monmohan Chakravarti observes that Rgmadatta was uacle’s
son of Candedvara Thakkura and was, therefore, near in time
tn that author. Hence Ramadatta’s master king Narasimhadeva
must have been near in time to Capdedvara’s master king
Harisimhadeva. The former very likely succeeded the latter
(JASB. N. S. 1915, p. 413). The suggestion is absurd for
Narasimhadeva was certainly the grand-father of Harisimha-
deva, and flourished some 90 years before the Karpata line of
Mithils ended with Harisimhadeva. Neither tradition nor
epigraphic nor iiterary records speak of any such king as
Narasimhadeva by name as Harisimha’s immediate successor.
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According to a story (satyavirakatha-prasanga) narrat-
ed by Vidyapati in his Purusa-pariksa, this Narasimha
served as a commander in the army of Shahabuddin Ghori,
the first Muslim ruler of Delhi, and got the Maithila king-
dom as a reward for his meritorious service. According
to another version Narasimha, due to his uncompromising
attitude towards the Sultan, was imprisoned and compelled
to fight against the Sultan’s enemies, and was later
rewarded with the kingdom of Mithila for his outstanding
part in defeating the enemies*. But for slight differences
in description and narration, the theme remains the same. If
this story is to be believed, we must assume that
Mithila had by the time passed under the subjugation of
the Muslim rulers—a fact which is neither supported by
indigenous evidences nor corroborated by the statement of
the contemporary or later Muslim historians. We know
of no such Muslim invasion of Tirhut before Muhammad
Bakhtyar Khilji who in A.D. 1200 is said to have led
a military expedition against Bihar and ravaged that terri-
tory?. Moreover, the king Narasimhadeva could in no
case have been the Narasimhadeva, mentioned in the story,
as the former reigned from c. 1187-1225 A.D. It was not
Mohammad Ghori, but Ghiyasuddin, the father and prede-
cessor of Muhammad-bin-Tughlak, who, while returning
from the conquest of Bengal ( A.D. 1323 ) passed through
Tirhut when Harisimhadeva was its ruler, and took our
present Narasimhadeva ( of Vidyapati’s story ) to Delhi,

1. P.Jha, Op. Cit. 115; Ilyas Rahmani’s article in Mithila,

dated 2nd Feb. 1953, p. 6 ; Annals, xxxv, pp. 107 ff.
2. TN. 550 ; Brigg’s Ferishta, Vol. I. 231 ; Annals, xxxv. 107-08,
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whose exact identity we do not know. He might have
been a scion of this line ( Narasimhadeva I[ ? ) but could
in no case have been the ruler of Mithila. We have, there-
fore, no ground to believe that the Maithila kingdom faced
Muslim surveillance at the very first stroke of the Muslim
sword® which ¢ was dulled for a considerable time when it
crossed the sharp steel of the gallant Gahadavala Vijaya-
candra who, like his fathe: Govindacandra, stood as a
bulwark against the Muslims” and ““swept away the afflic-
tion of the gloke by streams { of water flowing as ) from
clouds from the eyes of the wives of Hammira, the abode
of wanton destruction to the earth”?. Jayacandra, his son,
is also credited with having overcome the king of Ghor
before his final engagement with him—a claim also support-
ed by Vidyapati in his ¢ Purusa-pariksa ">,

The Cauhan chronicles describe Jayacandra as having
“ overcome the king of the North, making eight tributary
kings prisoner”. That he was then ‘the greatest king”'*
is perhaps true, keeping in view the petty independent
states dotted all over Northern India. But that he also
subjugated all the kings of north, including Mithila, is
extremely doubtful.

1. Far detailed discussion see Chap. VIII ( The Age of Muslim
Conquest ).
. TA. XV, 7 (verse 9).
3. 11th Tale ( Ed. Grierson ).

For different views, cf. P. Jha, Op. Cit., 115 ; Rahmani,
Op. Cit. p. 6 ; Annals, xxxv, 107 ff.

4. Tod, Vol. I1. 936, 365 ; Elliot, II. 251.
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It is also said that in the time of Narasimhadeva
Mithila and Nepal were separated due to some quarrel
between him and his kinsman, the king of Nepal*. Hence-
forward she came to be ruled independently till another
invasion from Harisimhadeva, the last king of the line.
We have, however, not the least support from the histori-
cal records of the period to corroborate this statement?.

Like his father Narasimhadeva’s reign-period witnessed
little political activities of any significance. Again, like his
predecessors he is credited with having dug tanks and built
temples. Though tradition describes him as a brave
warrior, Jayaswal takes him to be ‘“a weak king”. ‘We
have also a reference to his two ministers Ramaditya and
Karmaditya Thakkuras, holding two different portfolios,
and serving as his advisers.

He died in c. 1225 A. D.® probably after a reign-period
of 31 years.

Ramasimhadeva

Ramasimha succeeded his father in c. 1225 ( or 1227 )
A.D, According to Monmohan Chakravarti he was the

1. DDG. 18 ; Singh, 62,

2. K. R. Kanungo thinks that after the death of one
Arimalladeva, the ruler of eastern Tirhut came within the
sphere of influence of Lakhngvati ( HB. II, 22-23). The
statement is confused and vague and we have examined it fully
in Chap. VIIL

3. According to Jayaswal 1174-1208 A. D. (JBORS. X. 46);
and according to Chowdhary 1188-1227 A. D. ( Annals,

xxxv. 107 ).
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last king of this dynasty.? Bendall has confounded him with
Ramabhadradeva, son of Bhairavendra of the Oinavara
dynasty.? Apart from his mention in the traditional
account of the Nepalese inscriptions, his time is fixed by
a ( palm leaf ) Ms. oft he Krtya-Kalpataru ( Suddhi ) by
Laksmidhara. Its copying was completed in the reign
of Ramasimhadeva on Saturday, the 14th of the bright
half of the month Pausa in Sam 1446. or st
January 1390 which was a Saturday.® This is the only
evidence (i. e., date 1390 A. D.) that forms the basis of
Chakravarti’'s concluston.  But this is not a surer
ground, for we have two other Mss. of Vyavahara-Kalpa-
taru (1172 A. D.)* and Krtya-Kalpataru® both by the
same author, Laksmidhara, who is said to have been the
son of Hrdayadhara Bhatta, Minister for War and Foreign
Affairs of Maharajadhiraja Govindacandradeva of Kanuaj.
The digest, Vyavahara-Kalptaru was completed by the order
of the king, and dates from 12th century A. D. The
Ms. of Krtya-Kalpataru (palmleaf-last leaf in the Library
of the Royal Asiatic Society of Bengal) bears L. S. 374,
i. e, 1493 A, D, and was prepared by the order of
Srimad Gadadharasimhadeva. The different dates raise a
significant point. Some scholars have accepted this
Ramasimhadeva as the Karnata king flourishing in 1390

1. JASB. 1915 (N. S), p. 413.

2. JASB. 1903, pt. ii, p. 19.

3. Ind. Govt. MS. 4741; Cat. Skt. Mss. in the Library of RASB.
No. 1951; RASB. palm-leaf, No. 100.

4. Mitra, Notices 1I, No. 1833.

5. Duff, 288; Eggeling, 409.



270 History of Mithilg

A.Dp.! M. M. Chakravarti has placed him two steps
below Harisimhadeva. According to the Nepalese sources
and Mithila tradition Ramasimha undoubtedly preceded
Harisimhadeva. He was fourth in descent from Nanya-
deva. Various commentaries and Jearned treatises were
written under his patronage.

Karmaditya Thakkura was probably his Minister for
Peace and War. This is evident from Candesvara’s Krtya
Cintamani? and the Maithila Padiji-prabandha.® His in-
scription dated L. S. 212 is still unnoticed.*

All historical evidences thus prove that Harisimhadeva
was the last great king of the Karnita line. Ramasimha
of the Suddhi-Kalpataru colophon was probably a local
ruling chieftain. He cannot be identified with any
Karmaita king as Mithila-tradition and available historical
evidence do not give us any clue.®

The advent of his reign was preceded by significant
events in Northern India. From the Taracandi Rock
Inscription®, the Bodhagaya Inscription of Jayacandra and

1. ITHQ XXVI. No. 4, p. 287 fn; JASB. (N. S.), XI, p. 414 & 432

2.« aifeer zfa faeEgfea) wemgsmin: ™
“ag faqdt g fraey waifeaa: @ qat arfafaafes dafkea--
usasey waifaeg !’ ( Papji-prabandha, Raj Library Ms. Dar-
bhanga. )

4. The inscription is known as Habidiha inscription. It reads:
“gs?  JFummivee R AN AeswuswreRwify  sEoHERH
afafqe} encai T iwd gt 9 () zaEad  glafed dgd faman
Fuifecagafog fafgar avwragsamar ' Tilakedvara temple
also bears the name of Karmaditya.

5 cf. Annals. XXXV, 111-12.

El VII 98.
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other inscriptions it is clear that the Gahadavalas had
gradually advanced into Magadha, during 1124—1180 A. D.
1he moribund Pala power was already crushed out of
existence, having been attacked on both its flanks. The
struggle of the Senas and Gahadavalas receded to the dim
background the moment the Turks appeared on the
scene with a thundering bang. The entire political stage
was terribly shaken up. The Hindus had fought and lost
the second battle of Tardori ( 1192 A. D.). The gates
of Delhi had been forcibly broken open and bands of
adventurous Muslim cavaliers got scattered over the
Ganga-Jamuna valley. Malik Husau-ud-Din was one
such chief who had carved out a principality in Oudh
under Muhammad-ibn-Bakhtyar, a Turk belonging to the
Khalji tribe of Ghur, “a daring and reckless cavalry-
leader” who carried on regular invasions into the territory
of “Muner and Bihar”’, and captured “a fortified city of
Bihar"* in course of which “the whole of the Hindus
had been killed”.2 The defeat of the Cahamanas at
Taraori signalled the final retreat of the Gahadavalas from
the scene of Bihar. The Senas, who occasionally raided
the land, lay further east. Magadha was as if “a no man’s
land”. With the capture of the so-called ““Fort of Bihar”—
which was nothing but “the fortified university town"—
the seize of Bihar was successfully effected ( c. 1193
A.D.).

1t was now the turn of Bengal under Laksmanasena.
Muhammad launched upon his further expedition. “The
fall of the powerful dynasties of Cahamanas and the

1. TN, 530.
2. Ibid. 552.
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Gahadavalas convinced the courtiers that nothing could
possibly stop the oncoming tide”.? The fall of Nadia
compelled the Sena king—Laksmanasena to flee away
and cross over to ‘Bang’ or Eastern Bengal. With his
flight, an important chapter, full of the tales of sanguinary
battles and blood-sheds coupled with those of slavery
and depredations, unfolded itself in the history of Nor-
thern India.

It seems, however, that Mithila, for the most part
escaped the deluge of Musalman inroads during this
century. The Mohammedans, no doubt, on their way to
Lakhanawati marched from Oudh via Bihar. They,
however, did not try to pass north of the Ganga. We
learn from the Tabakat-i-Nasiri that Sultan Husamud-
Din-Iwaz (1213-1227 A. D, ), the fourth Malik of Lakhana-
wati exacted tribute from the neighbouring countries of
Bang, Kamrud (i. e., Kamartipa) and Tirhut.? The claim
seems to have been rather vague and put in by way of
praise.® The only recorded inroad into the country
of Tirhut was made by the ninth Malik 1zz-ud-Din Tughril
(1233—<1244 A  D.) who came from Lakhanawa!i and
“acquired much valuable ooty’”’. The event took place
during the reign of Ramasihmadeva. But it appears that
the Muslim invaders, having been satisfied with the
‘valuable booty”, went back to their original place,
because these Musalman governors of the frontier tracts
like Lakhanawati, Bihar and Oudh ¢ were changed so
often and were so busy with their own internal dissensions

3. DHNI. I, 374.
1. TN. 587-88.
2. JASB. (N. S) 1915, pp. 407--08; 1908, p. 157.
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or in fighting their rebellious subjects that they had hardly
any time or opportunity to attack Tirhut”. The natural
boundaries of the land also helped in keeping the
enemies at bay. Tirhut was then, as is now though to
a lesser degree, protected on the north by the impenetrable
forests of the Himalayan Terai. On the other three sides
the rivers Gandaki, Ganga and the Kausiki (Kosi) in
the west, on the south and on the east respectively formed
deep and broad moats not easy to cross. Moreover,
the land itself being intersected by a net-work of smaller
streams, presenting formidable obstacles to the rapid
movement of cavalry, the chief arm of the Muslim
invaders, rendered the inroads for booty infeasible, while
for inroads of conquests neither Oudh nor Lakhanawati
was near enough to form a strong base.! Also the
stubborn resistance put up by Ramasimhadeva—which
is clear from his epithets like ‘‘Bhujavala Bhime’ and
“Bhima parakrame’’ etc.—must have contributed, to some
degree to dull the sharp edge of the striking Muslim
swords. But, whatever the cause, ‘“luckily for Sanskrit
learning Mithila escaped during a century and a quarter
the Turkish ravages that devastated the adjoining provin-
ces”’, providing refuge to a number of Sanskrit scholars
flying from the flames of foreign invasion that burnt up
the neighbouring centres of learning. And, therefore
we find the court of Ramasimhadeva thronged with
scholars from all parts of Northern India, well versed
in various branches of Sanskrit learning and studies.?

1. JASB. (N. S.) 1915, pp. 407--08.
2. For details, see Chap. VIII,
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Ramasimhadeva’s reign-period was thus marked with
less political activities and more intellectual fervour.
This resulted in immortal literary creations and philo-
sophical attainments. Himself a pious devotee and an
author of remarkable genius he contributed to various
branches of sacred literature. He is perhaps one of the
few scholar-kings who is so often quoted by later
authorities on sacred literature.

His reign-period also witnessed a series of vital re-
forms—administrative, social and religious. Rules were
framed for the guidance of Hindus in their religious
and social observances. An officer was appointed in
cach village to adjudicate upon a!l questions arising from
the working of the new canons of conduct.? Various
reforms in the system of internal administration are
attributed to him. In every village was appointed a police
officer whose duty it was to make a daily report of all
occurrences, worthy of note to the Chouduri, the Hzad
Revenue-Collector of the paragana. The latter was given
in return for his services a certain quantity of land Its
produce was appropriated by him and his heirs-in-office.
To the same period is also attributed the system of the
Patawaris or Village-Accountants who were, it is said, paid
at the rate of Rs. 10/- only a month from the village-
funds.? This system was continuously maintained by the
later rulers as well as the petty land-lords, whose fast dying
vestiges can yet be seen in Mithila. He is credited
with having built up several temples and tanks.

1. MDG. 18.
2. 1Ibid. 18.
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After a reign of 58 years—perhaps the longest one in

the history of the land—Ramasimha breathed his last
inc. 1276 A, D1

Saktisimhadeva?

From an inscription of Pratapamalla of Kathamandi
( dated Nepal Samvat 769 ), the Nepal Vamsavali® and a
significant verse narrating the family-tree of the Karnata
kings* we know that Saktisimha, on the death of his father
Ramasimhadeva, ascended the throne of Mithila. He was
in his forties when he took up the Teigns, as the consider-
ably long period of his father’s reign would suggest.
Tradition avers that he was a Sakra ( Indra ) incarnate,
by virtue of his valour and war-like talents. He was a
contemporary of Alla-ud-Din Khilji, then on the throne of
Delhi. According to Maithila scholars this Sakra (Sakti)
simhadeva of Mithila was friendly with the Delhi Sultan, and
even helped him in his fight against Hammira ( Hambira )
of Ranathambhaura ( ‘“Hambiradhvanta bhanuk” ) in
which Devaditya Thakkura ( his minister ) along with his

1. According to some writer, he died in 1285 A. D. ( Vide—
Annals, XXXV. 110.

2. Mithila tradition calls him Sakrasiphadeva, In the Nepalese

inscription and Vam$avali we have the name Saktisimha.
3. IA.IX. 188. '

4. P, Jba, Op, Cit. 119.
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son Viresvara also accompanied him!. It is difficult to
find the truth in this statement. Alla-ud-Din’s Ranatham-
bhaura-expedition, however, remains a cold fact, and cons-
titutes a land-mark of Muslim conquest, in the history of
medieval India. From Ferishta’s account it is clear that
Alla-ud-Din conquered the whole of Bihar, for we have a
reference to his scheme of forming a barrier to protect
India from the invasions of Moghuls?. This was not possi-
ble lest the whole of Bihar came under him-particularly the
Northern portions comprising the Tirhut territory. It is
possible that the Sultan realised the natural difficulties and
the strategic position_of Tirhut and thought it wiser to
subdue the foe by love and friendly gesture rather than the
force of the sword, which the traditional friendliness and
loyalty of Saktisimha towards the Sultan may justify®.

I. Candesvara, Devaditya’s grand-son and Minister for Peace and
War to Harisimhadeva, describes the event in his Krtya-
Cintamani and addresses him as “Erfflf"i‘aﬂ;dﬂfiz”- Vidyapati
in his Purusa-pariksy ( * Daya-vira-kathg-prasanga ™ ) says *
“gf e gfafaafadt grdikda:’”’. It is also said that Sultan
Alla-ud-Din conferred the title of ‘‘ Mantri-Ratnikara ™ on
Devaditya Thakkura for his valuable services in the fight.
These literary evidences hardly find support in the statem:nts
by the contemporary historians

Briggs. Vol. L. p. 366 ; Ain-i-Akbari, Vol. IL. p. 304.

Some scholars believe that during the time of Sakti ( Sakra)
simhu there was another Muslim attack on Mithilsi in Hijri
697. The Muslim army under Sheikh Mohammad Ismail
defeated the Karnatas, forced them to pay tax and arrested the
Maithila king. He was later released and appointed Com-
mander-in Chief of Hindu army. It was after this event that
Sakrasimha helped Alli-ud-Din Khilji in his fight against
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The above statement, however, raises another point of
chronological importance. Alla-ud-Din’s Ranathambaura-
expedition took place in 1301 A.D. From the available
evidences it seems that Saktisimha died in or before 1296
A.D. Thus the two dates stand apart. Local traditions
support Alla-ud-Din-Saktisimha episode. The two events
can be reconciled only when we supposz that Saktisimha
died in c. 1303 A, D, the date of his son, Harisimha’s
accession tothe throne.

Tradition goes that. unlike his father, Saktisimhadeva
was a cruel despot. He never cared for the welfare of his
people. His absolute despotism zvoked bitter reactions
from the nobles and courtiers. One of his ministers,
probably Candesvara Mehata ( Thakkura ), established a
Council of Seven Elders to serve as a check on the auto-
cratic power of the king'. An outstanding scholar,
Candesvara was a veateran politician of the age. He played
a very prominent part ia effecting the bloodless palace-
revolution which curbed the king's power and put effective
checks on his authority. This was the first event of its
kind in the history of the land.

Hamir of Rapathambhaura ( Rahmani, Op Cit. 9th Feb. 53,
p.- 6 ). This account is evidently based on the dairy of Mulla
Taqis, and is nowhere mentioned in Mithils tradition or in the
writings of the contemporary Muslim historians. A Makabar;
in Darbhanga reminds one of the struggle between the Muslims
and Sakrasimha. Sakari commemorates the name of Sakra-
simha, Sukhidighi is said to have been dug during his time.
(cf. Annals, xxxv. 113, fn. 3).
1. MDG. 18.
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The last days of Saktisimhadeva were not happy. He
had to face the long pent-up Muslim hostility, aroused
now to its barbarous fury!. Although he successfully
avoided it, the smouldering fire blazed forth in the follow-
ing period. burning root and soil the Karnita dynasty of
which his son, Harisimha was the last remnant.

Harisimhadeva?

~ Saktisimhadeva’s son and successor, Harisimhadeva
was the last great king of the line. He was greater in
many respects than Nanyadeva, the founder of the line.
His several religious and social reforms revolutioniszd
the Maithila society. A stormy political career, he will
go down in the history of the land as the greatzst social
reformer who organised the Maithila society in a new
set-up which is yet extant despite its adverse effects.

1. cf. M. Jha, Op. Cit. 412.

2, The name of Harisimmhadeva is at times mis-spelt as Harasimha-
deva. Vidyapati in his Purusa-pariksi gives the form ‘Hari’
(I1. Subuddhikatha—" yreifafrstai Foufz-gageaay gffagdan
ATH WSAT...."" ). The same form appears in a Nepal inscrip-
tion ((A. 1880, p. 89, No. 19, verse 10—"" w7 sfiafifagaa qafy:
wegarqtzg: "), and also in the living chronicles of Mithila.
The only book of Cande$vara which gives the name of the king
as ‘Hara’ is Kytya-Ratnakara (1. O. Cat, No. 1387--‘arfeq siige-
fogdg. . .. #ufegaiga:’’) The from ‘Hari’ is also found in
the ASB. Ms. No. 8224 in Devanagari characters, Jyotiridvara’s
‘Dhiirttasamagama’ gives the form ‘Hara’(wrongly read by some
scholars as ‘Narasimhadeva”—cf. VR.xv ff; Cat, Nepal Durbar
Lib. p. 66. No. 1536 ). But the traditional $loka current in
Mithila about Harisimha’s flight and retreat into Nepal gives
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The inscription of Pratapamalladeva of Kathamandu
records that after Saktisimha and before Harisimha there
was one king Bhiupalasimha, on the ‘throne of Mithila®.
But neither the literary traditions nor any other evidences
corroborate this statement. It may be argued, however,
that this Bhiipala was the elder brother of Harisimhadeva.
He probably never ascended the throne either due to his
sudden death, or any other reasons beyond our knowledge.
All that we know of him is merely his name, and nothing
more.

According to Candra Jha Harisimha was born in
1294 A. D. Some local scholars believe that he was anoint-
ed, when he was only 12 (c. 1307 A.D.}*. The variations
in dates are slight and we can safely presume that Harisimha
ascended the throne when he was just a minor of about
10-12 (se, c. 1307 or 1303 A.D.). He was a contemporary
of the Yadava king Rimadeva of Devagiti ( 1309 A. D, .,
The two kings were on terms of correspondence®. The gap
of seven to eight years intervening the death of Saktisimha

the form ‘Hari> (“cagar eaqgagdt gfefagaar’’--VR. xvii; JASB.
1903. pt. i; Singh 65; Das, 64 ). The Panjt also gives the form
Heri (“od  sigffmgiaqefmamgearaf, '), Muslim
historians also call him Harisimha (cf. Rahmani, op. cit.
6; Annals, xxxv. 114, fu 3). The above references show
that his real name was Harisimha, which is mis-spelt at times
as Harasimha (RR. 13, fn. 2).

1. TA.IX. 188: “sfrmfaafagy wxfuafg-war-qarefag:’’; also cf. the
Panji Verse (Candra Jha, 68).

2. According to Candra Jha, 1303 A.D.; also cf. M. Jha, Op. Cit.
414; Purusa-partksa (ed. Grierson). p. 47, fn. 1.

3. RR. Intro. 16.
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and the accession of Harisimha can be explained in terms
of the after-effects of the palace-revolution against Sakti-
simha’s autocratic rule. It may also be suggested that the
Council of Flders governed in the name of Harisimhadeva,
till his attainment of maturity. He was fortunate in having
some of the wittiest and most shrewd ministers like Deva-
ditya Thakkura, his Minister for Peace and War Affairs
( sandhi-vigraha-mantrindra ), his son Viresvara Thakkura
(given the epithet “Sa prak;tya Mahavartika Naibandhika”
for his unrivalled learning ) and the latter’s son Maha-
mattaka Candesvara Thakkura, Minister for War and
Peace?®.

Harisimhadeva was quite young when Candesvara
became his minister. The contemporary records say that
his reign-period bristled with various activities. Of all, his
social reforms and sub-caste-divisions, enumerated in the
Maithila Paiiji-prabandha, are most significant. Hardly a
few years after his accession to the throne, he introduced a
new system of * Kulinism ', which divided the Maithila
Brahmanas and Kayasthas into several sections in order of
merit.

A zealous reformer and a vigorous warrior, Harisimha-
deva was also a great patron of learning. Devaditya,
Viresvara, Candesvara etc. were some of the shining lumi-
naries of the time. They belonged to the famous Thakkura-
family which virtually monopolised learning and intellect
and power. Candesvara’s Krtya-Ratnakara consists of
several sections. The first section is a general digest of

1. KR. (ASB. MS. fol. Ia); 1. O. MS. No. 1387; I, O. Cat. IIIL
Nos. 1387-90,
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Hindu law and the other one deals with civil law!. A
#loka at the end of the section on civil law says that
Candesvara was living in Saka 1236, i.e., A. D, 13142, In
that year he gave away his weight in gold on the river
Vagmati. This shows that Tuladana was in vogue in
Mithila at the time, though limited to the rich only. The
seven different sections® show that every aspect of religious
and social life was fully discussed and advice and guidaace
were given to the king in the matter of religion, administra-
tion, etc. The king always responded to these injunctions,
the practices and usages, as the author was himself an
important minister. The Vivada-Ratnakara ( treatise on
law , has been the ruling authority in the Maithila School
of Hindu Law, for the past six centuries*. Tradition also
credits Harisimha with the construction of several temples
and tanks spreading all over the land, for the welfare and
relief of his subjects.

It appears that evil days befell Harisimhadeva towards
the end of his reign ( 1324 A.D.). The fury of the:
Muslim conquerors, aroused during the reign of Sakti-
simhadeva, had now its violent way. The smouldering
fire suddenly burst aflame on the firmament of Mithila.
The Muslim conquerers had by now laid deep their feet
into the soil; known about her people and their resources,
their manners and customs, and most mmportant of all,
their inherent weaknesses. In 1324 A D,  Sultan

1. 1. O. Cat. III. No, 1387.

2. 1Ibid. Nos. 1387 &1390.

3. (i) Krtya, (ii) Dana, (iii) Vyavahara, (iv) Suddhi, (v) Puja,
(vi) Vivada and (vii) Grhastha.

4. RR. 12 (Intro.).
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Ghiyas--ud--Din Tughlak undertook an expedition to
Bengal, and on his way back passed through Tirhut.
According to Ferishta, as the Sultan was passing near
the hills of Tirhut, the Raja (Harisimhadeva) appeared
in arms, but was persued into the woods. Finding that
his army could not penetrate them ( the woods ) the
king alighted from his horse, called for a hatchet and
cut down one of the trees with his own hands. The
troops on seeing this, cut the forest with such speed
that it seemed to vanish before th:m. They arrived at
length at a fort surrounded by seven diiches, full of
water and a high wall. The ditches were filled up and
the wall was destroyed in three weeks. The Raja and
his family were taken, while the government of Tirhut
was left in the hands of Ahmud Khan, the son of Mullik
Tubligha. After this the king turned towards Dehly
(Delhi). According to Barni, “when the Sultan reached
Tichut, the ruler of Lakhanauti, Sultan Nasir--ud--Din,came
forthwith being called in requisition, all the Rais and
Ranas of the country made their submission™.* That this
“Raja of Tirhoot”, referred to by Ferishta, was none
other than Harisimhadeva, appears to be suggested by
the traditional date N. S. 444 (A. D. 1324) of the latter’s
invasion of Nepal and the references in contempoiary
literature to his conflicts with the Musalmans.® In the

1. Briggs. 1. pp. 406-07.

2. Tarikh-i-Firozshahi ( Elliot, T11, 234).

3. Le Nepal, II, 220. The date is also given as Saka 1245 which,
according to H, C. Ray, is wrong by about a year. ( DHNI.
I, 217 fn. 2); JASB. 1915 (N.S.), pp. 41I-12, fn. 4 & 5;
LLXV. pt. i, pp.30-31.
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Dina-Ratnakara' of Candesvara, the king is described
as having r-scued the earth flooded by the Mlecchas, i. e.,
Musalmans. In Kavisekharacirya Jyotirisvara’s Dhurta-
Samigama ( a two-act comedy played in the court of
the “Karnata cidamani” king Harisimhadeva ) the king
is said to have conquercd the Suratrana (Sultan). The
comedy speaks of a ferocious fight. It was composed
some time after the fight between Harisimha and the
Sultan, i.e., after 1324 A.D.. Harisimha, therefore, was
living in 1325 or 1326 A, p.* This shows that Harisimha
was rot captured by the Sultan as the Muslim historians
have claimed.®* On the other hand, he fled from Tirhut,
invaded Nepal and settled down there for the rest of

| “mar:%ﬁ;qgwf%&?ﬂa‘m drad’” (Verse 2). Also see Mitra,
Notices. VI. 135, No. 2069.

2. JASB. 1915 (N. S.), p. 412.

3, Harisinihadeva is said to have defeated some Muslim king.
This is corroborated by Candesvara and Jyotiriévara ( Nepal
Darbar Cat. No. 1536. p. 66: ~aAmafzgfafsragomom
agrfadT TAFMFTASTES EIAATZET 11 ofeq =gefagda
a‘trfa:.._ Y Itis believed that he recovered his kingdom
after the tide was stemmed, since it was after the expulsion
of the Muslims, or after their voluntary retirement, that
Dhiarta-samagama of Jyotiridvara and Dgana-Ratnzkara of
Candedvara were composed ( VR. xvii). Tha neighbouring
Muslim kingdom probably raided Mithila, and Capdejvara
took active part in expelling them out of Tirhut, The expul-
sion. if true, was however, transitory, for in 1324 A.D. Mithils
was successfully attacked and captured by the Muslim invaders.
1t is possible that the Dgana-Ratnzkara refers to the defeat
of Bengal ( Vide—RR. 18 ff; Singh, 67; P. Jha, 135; Rahmani,
op. cit, 9th Feb. 1953, p. 6).
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his life. It was then that the two act comedy of Jyoti-
risvara was composed and staged.

The Delhi Sultan continued to claim overlordship of
Tirhut. It was in support of this claim that Ghiyas-ud-
Din’s son Muhammad Tughlak issued coins with the mint-
name, Tughlakpur, urf Tirhut. Two of these coins still
exist and belong to the forced currency system (brass
for silver). One in the Indian Musuem is dated 731 H.
(1330-31 A. D.). These two coins were believed to be
the specimens of Muhammad's fantastic attempts to force
people to usc brass coins in the place of silver for the
same value.!

THE INVASION OF NEPAL

The invasion of Nepal by Harisimhadeva was the
natural consequence of his rout at the hands of the Muslim
invaders with the fall of Simraon ¢the fort surrounded
by seven ditches”. Harisimha was now unable to cope
with ferocious armies of the Sultan and had no alternative
but to flee towards the Northern hills.2 In course of

1. JASB, 1915 (N. S. ), p. 412. These two coins weigh 140 and
133 grains respectively. Also cf. Rodger’s Ind. Mus. Coins,
pt. i, p. 63, No, 12911; Bourdillon’s Cat. Ind. Mus. Coins, Vol.
11, p. 60, No. 384; JASB. 1883, p. 52, pl. x, fig. 32 respect-

2. ';"l,)?yl‘radilional dloka current in Mithila makes the following
definite statement :

“gronfeg-g-afa-afirg-amad e gaszad-fafaggarnt
@Far wa-azAqd  ghifagdat g7 a-ifvm-ed-fafarfade”
(** Hanisimhadeva compelled by cruel fate abandoned his

beautiful city and went to the hills in Saka 1245”—cf. JASB,
1V, 124; VR xvii ).
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his flight he entered Nepal with his followers, bidding
good-bye to Mithila, the land of his ancestors, and founded
the Suryavamsi dynasty of Bhatagaon there.? It was,
indeed, an irony of fate that Harisimhadeva turned towards
Nepal in a much worse condition than his ancestor Nanya-
deva —though both did so after having sustained reverses
at the hands of outside powers. While the latter main-
tained his suzerainty over his original kingdom, the
former had to leave his home-land under compulsion,
to seek refuge in the same territory, which, of course, he
conquered. This incidentally was the second invasion of
Nepal, again by one belonging to the same dynasty.*

That Harisimha conquered Nepal is a clear demons-
tration of the fact that Nepal was by then lost to some
other power, probably the Sultan of Delhi, Alla-ud-Din
Khilji.* In the Kathamanda inscription* Harisimha is

I. 1A, XIII. 414,

2. According to D. R. Regmi. the conquest of the valley of
Kathamanda by Harisimphadeva took place in 1314 A.D. (accord-
ing to Bhagwanlal and Wright in 1324 A.D.). He, however,
could not retain his hold for long. The rise of the Mallas

in the valley and the Tughlags outside put him in a precarious
position. When Muhammad Tughiaq forced him to retire
to the hills in 1323 A. D. he devoted himself solely to consoli-
date bis position there ( Ancient & Medieval Nepal, 151-52).
As regards his first Invasion of Nepal we have no evidences
to support it The second invasion is, however, an estab-
lished historical fact. ~ Since this time also we have a number
of Maithila Brahmanas in the Nepal valiey.

3. According to Jayaswal (JBORS. XXII. 86) Nepal at the
time seemed to have leaned towards Delhi, for we find a
coin struck in Nepal in the name of Alli-ud-Din Khilji
(1296—13i6 A.D.). Alsn cf. JASB. (N. S. ), 1929, p. 37.

4, This inscription ( 1A. 1880, p. 189, No. 19, Verse 10 ) confirms
his sovereignty in Nepal :
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called “Karnata-calaman:’” (The crest-jewel of Karnata),
or “Karyala-vamsodbhava”. These epithzts disprove the
claim contained in the local Vamsavali that he was
connected with the indigenous dynasty of the Nepal valley.
It also appears that the reigning king Jayarudramalla
submitted to the invader without offering any effective
resistance. According to the Vamsavali four Kkings
including Harisimhadeva of the Saryavamsi dynasty of
Bhatagion ruled over the valley—Harisimhadeva 28 years
(conquered the valley, Saka sam. 1245 or N.S. 444
or 1324 A. D.); his son Matisimhadeva 15 years; his son
Naktisimhadeva 22 (27 or 33) years and his son Syama-
simhadeva 15 years. Saktisimhadeva is said to have
received a letter from the Emperor of China with a seal
bearing the inscription * Saktisimharama’’ in the Chinese
year ( chinibda ) 535.2 Sylvain Levi, after a thorough
examination of the Chinese records, has thrown light on
these kings whom the Chinese documents knew and
recognised as sovereigns of Nepal,® the descendants of

B HC EARAR: CeC D CIGHI A G IR CCR

Agd faw> agrfrge? medldwaF

A7 g qvamacy fafast =g safea

AN gavrad wqadedq: faeafaeri”
I P.Jha (p 144) assigns 25 years to Saktisinha & 12 years to
Syamasimha.
1A X111, 414.
Perceval Landon (Nepal, Vol. I, pp. 37-39) suggests that the
Chinese Emperor Hing Wi sent two emissaries to the king
of Nepal whose name was ma-ta na (Matisinha) The Chinese
envoy brought an official seal, confirming Matisimha in his
kingly oftice  In return the Nepalese king sent a gift con-
taining a gold shrine and sacred books to Peking. This ex-
change of mission took place again in 1390 A D. and
1413 A D. Syamasimba also recieved a seal confirming his

‘22 19
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Harisimha, who probably ruled from Bhatagaion. But,
the Colophons to the dated Mss- of Nepal reveal that
there was a continuous series of three kings who claimed
to rule there.® It is possible that the princes mzntioned
in the colophons were subordinate to the line of Hari-
simhadeva at Bhatagaon. If so, it can safely be concluded
that while Harisimhadeva and his descendants exercised
effective control over the whole of the Nepa! valley
they left undisturbed the local rulers in the possession
of two other capitals, Patan and Kathamandu-—who
acknowledged their suzerainty. The statements in the
Vamsavali and the Nepalese inscriptions show that
during the reign of the line of Harisimha, the Khasas
under Adityamalla again invaded Nepal in the winter
of 448 i.e., 1328 A.D., and Jayarudramalla, the Malla
prince ( 1320-26 A. D.) died just at the time of this
invasion.

The following period is obscure in the history of Nepal.
It appears, however, that after a brief interval, two
immediate successors of Syamasimha ruled from 1387 to
1413 A.D. reigning probably contemporaneously with
Jayasthitimalla who captured the throne of the Mallas
and, through matrimonial 2'liances with the later Karatas
(by marrying Rajalladevi ) claimed to be the legitimate

accession. These accounts clearly show that the successors
of Harisimhadeva were regarded as genuine rulers of Nepal
by the Chinese Emperor. ( Also cf. Annals, XXXV, pp.
118-19 ).

I. DHNI. I, 219 ff; Bendall, Intro, in CPMDN, p. 14; Levi, Le
Nepal, I, 230 f

2. Le Nepal. I1, 226; DHNIL. I, 221.
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representative of the Mallas and the Suryavams1 Karnatas.?
After 1418 A D, the descendants of Harisimha, however,
lost all power in the Nepal valley, which is quite consistent
with the fact that the Chinese in 1427 A.D. got no response
from them, when the emperor Hiuen-te tried to renew
friendly relations.?

Thus, after a rule of two centuries and a quaiter over
Mithila, and a direct rule of about a century over the
Nepal valley, the celebrated Kamata dynasty made its
tragic exit from the political stage of Northern India.
The rule of this dynasty, however, left its indelible marks
on the sands of the time, so far as the Sanskrit learning
is concerned. Smrtic studies were renewed and consi-
derably developed by Candesvara and his family. On
rhetoric and erotics some of the most popular books were
written. Literary compositions comprising the Commen-
tary of Bhavadatta on the epic-poem Naisadha-caritam;
the Commentarv of Prthvidhara Acirya on the drama
M pechakatrka, lexicon, represented by Srikara’s Commen-
tary on the Amarakosa; Srinivasa’s Bhatt{ikavya(ika;
Sridhara’s Karyaprakasaviveka and Jyotirisvara’s Varpana-
ratnakara (the earliest extant work in Maithili language)
ctc. illumined the age,® which shine and will shine the
brightest for all ages to come. Mithila was, indeed,
turned into the home and centre of Sanskrit learning, and the
courts of the kings presented the site of big literary-halls,

1. Bendall, op. cit. 12-14; Mitra-Majumdar, Vidyapati ( Hindi ).
p. 38,

2. DHNI. I, 222-24, 226; Journey by Bendall, 83-87 & 11-12.
For other view cf. Annals, XXXV. 119-20.

JASB. 1915 (N. S.), p. 414.

»)
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wherein flocked the literary gems of the period and argued
out their point of disputes. The remains of Simraon
lying scattered and uncared for in the Nepalese low-lands
are enough to make one “form a just idea of what the
Hindus of Mithila achieved prior to the advent of the
Muslims . The ailing ruins and the cursed palaces are
the living tales of “five centuries of incessant struggle
between Muslim bigotry and Hindu retaliation ".2

1. JASB.IV. 121
2. Ibid,



CHAPTER VI

THE OINAVARAS
(Circa 1353 A. D.—1526 A.D.)

With the fall of the Karnatas of Mithila, the Muslim
conquest of the whole of North Bihar was completed. The
Brahmana dynasty ( i.e., the Oinavara or the Thakura
dynasty, that substituted the Karnatas was nothing but the
creation of the Sultan of Delhi who gav: the kingdom
to Kamesvara Thakkura (or Thakura), the founder of the
family in c. 1353 A.D_, ubout thirty years after the flight of
Harisimha into the forests of Nepal. The intervening
period witnessed no ruler, de-fucto or de-jure except the
Muslim conqueror and his relentless governors. For about
20 years a scene of indiscriminate embezzlement and
lawlessness dominated her political stage.?.

The list of twentythree provincescomprising the empire
of Muhammad Tughlak does not include the name of
Tirhut. But, it is probable that of the two Telingas ( Nos.
11 and 23 ) one might be a misreading for Tirhut, and if

1. Prof R. K. Chowdhary believes that “‘though the Karnitas were
defeated, some local chiefta